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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Stantec Consulting Services Inc. (Stantec) has completed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA)
report of a 0.54-acre parcel located at the west corner of H Street and Mono Street, with current associated
addresses of 735, 739, and 741 H Street in the downtown area of the City of Fresno, Fresno County,
California (the “Subject Property”). The Phase | ESA was conducted on behalf of the City of Fresno
(Stantec’s client and the current owner), designated as the “User” of this report. The work was performed
in accordance with the Consultant Services Agreement between Stantec and Client dated December 14,
2018, and amended on June 10, 2021.

The Phase | ESA is being funded through a Fiscal Year 2019 United States Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA) Brownfields Coalition Assessment Grant awarded to the City/Client/User, and work is subject
to federal and EPA requirements specified in the Cooperative Agreement (Grant No. 99T91201), including
requirements specific to performance of Phase | ESAs. Eligibility of the Subject Property for use of EPA
hazardous substance grant funding was approved by EPA on May 26, 2022. The Phase | ESA was
conducted in conformance with the requirements of ASTM International (ASTM) Designation E1527-21 and
E1527-13, and All Appropriate Inquiry (AAl) as defined by the EPA in Title 40 of the Code of Federal
Regulations (CFR), Part 312, except as may have been modified by the scope of work, and terms and
conditions, requested by the Client. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, the ASTM or AAl practice are
described in Section 2.3.

The parcel forming the Subject Property is identified by the Fresno County Assessor’s Office as Assessor
Parcel Number (APN) 467-040-23. The Subject Property is nearly fully occupied by a 50-foot by 400-foot
one-story vacant warehouse building formerly used for commercial purposes. The building was historically
divided into four areas (referenced within this report as Areas A-D), which had separate assigned
addresses, historical uses, and occupants. The surrounding areas are comprised of vacant commercial
structures, parking lots, retail, the Chukchansi Park baseball stadium, and a railroad right-of-way. A Subject
Property location map is provided as Figure 1, and a map illustrating the Subject Property and vicinity is
provided as Figure 2. The documented historic uses for each area of the building are summarized on
Table 1. Photographs taken during the site reconnaissance visit are provided in Appendix A.

We have performed a Phase | ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E1527-
21 and E1527-13 of 735, 739, and 741 H Street, or the “Subject Property.” Any exceptions to, or deletions
from, this practice are described Section 2.3 of this report. This assessment has revealed the following
evidence of recognized environmental conditions (RECs) in connection with the Subject Property:

e REC: The historic use of Area C within the building by California Spray Chemical Corporation
from 1931-1947 as a pesticide storage and distribution warehouse is considered a REC for the
Subject Property. Due to the toxicity of these materials, there is potential for even minor releases
(such as through cracks in the floor) to have resulted in significant releases to the environment.

In addition, the following business environmental risk (BER) and de minimis condition were identified in
connection with the Subject Property:

Project No.: 185704673 1.1
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e BER: Previous studies completed in 2014 and 2022 documented significant quantities of
asbestos containing materials (ACM) and lead based paint. Based on the age of the building and
observations by Stantec, the building contains or is likely to contain other types of hazardous
building materials and equipment, including, but not limited to polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)
in caulk, fluorescent light ballasts, elevators and other hydraulic equipment, fire alarms, and
mercury switches. These materials will be to be further assessed and appropriately managed in
conjunction with future building renovation or demolition activities.

¢ De minimis condition: During the site reconnaissance, Stantec observed a 5-gallon bucket that
had been tipped over and was leaking oil onto a concrete floor within the interior of the building.

It is recommended that additional testing be conducted for hazardous building materials and equipment
both to resolve inconsistencies in the materials identified as ACM in the two previous studies, and to test
for other types of materials or equipment that were not assessed previously including potential PCBs in
caulk and other building materials. If the building is demolished, consideration should be given to testing
soil underlying Area C of the building for impacts from pesticides, so that appropriate management
measures can be performed as part of backfilling or future site reuse.

The preceding summary is intended for informational purposes only. Reading of the full body of this report
is recommended.

Project No.: 185704673 1.2
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2.0 INTRODUCTION

The objective of this Phase | environmental site assessment (ESA) was to perform All Appropriate Inquiries
(AAl) into the past ownership and uses of the Subject Property consistent with good commercial or
customary practice as outlined by ASTM International (ASTM) in “Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Process,” Designation E1527-21 and E1527-13.
“All Appropriate Inquiries” is the process for evaluating a property’s environmental conditions for the
purpose of qualifying for landowner liability protections under the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) following final rule of Part 312 of Title 40, Code of Federal
Regulations (40 CFR Part 312). The purpose of this Phase | ESA was to identify, to the extent feasible,
adverse environmental conditions including recognized environmental conditions (“RECs”) of the Subject
Property.

The ASTM E1527-21 standard indicates that the goal of the Phase | ESA is to identify RECs, including
historical recognized environmental conditions (“‘HRECs”), and controlled recognized environmental
conditions (“CRECs”) that may exist at a property. The term “recognized environmental conditions”
means the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a
property, including:

1) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the Subject Property
due to a release to the environment;

2) the likely presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the Subject
Property due to a release or likely release to the environment; or

3) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the Subject Property
under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment.

ASTM defines a “HREC” as a REC that has occurred in connection with a property but has been addressed
to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority and meets current unrestricted use criteria
established by a regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls (e.g., property
use restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls). Before calling
the past release a HREC, the environmental professional (EP) must determine whether the past release is
a REC when the current Phase | ESA is conducted (e.g., if there has been a change in the regulations). If
the EP considers the past release to be a REC at the time the Phase | ESA is conducted, the condition
shall be included in the conclusions section of the report as a REC.

ASTM defines a “CREC” as a REC resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum
products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority (e.g., as
evidenced by the issuance of a no further action letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria
established by regulatory authority), but with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to
remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls (e.g., property use restrictions, activity
and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls).

As defined by ASTM, RECs can include hazardous substances or petroleum products present under
conditions in compliance with laws if that presence represents a material threat of future release. The
presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products is, however, not a REC if that presence is a de
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minimis condition. De minimis conditions are minor occurrences of contamination that generally do not
present a material risk to human health and would not likely be subject to enforcement action if brought to
the attention of governmental agencies.

A vapor encroachment condition (VEC) is defined in ASTM E2600-15 Standard Guide for Vapor
Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions as the presence or likely
presence of contaminants of concern (COC) vapors in the vadose zone of the Property caused by the
release of vapors from contaminated soil and/or groundwater either on or near the Subject Property. A
VEC exists when there is known COC contamination in, at or on the Subject Property, such as may be the
case when COC-contaminated groundwater exists in the subsurface beneath the Subject Property. A
determination that a VEC does not exist is appropriate, for example, when subsurface sampling has
confirmed that COCs are not present. A potential vapor encroachment condition (PVEC) exists when
conditions suggest that it is possible for COCs to be present at the Subject Property, but subsurface
sampling has not been performed.

The scope of work conducted during this Phase | ESA consisted of a visual reconnaissance of the Subject
Property, interviews with key individuals, and review of reasonably ascertainable documents. The scope
of work did not include an assessment for environmental regulatory compliance of any facility ever operated
at the Subject Property (past or present), or sampling and analyzing of environmental media. Stantec was
not contracted to perform an independent evaluation of the purchase or lease price of the Subject Property
and its relationship to current fair market value. The conclusions presented in this Phase | ESA report are
professional opinions based on data described herein. The opinions are subject to the limitations described
in Section 2.3.

ASTM E1527-21 notes that the availability of record information varies from source to source. The User or
Environmental Professional is not obligated to identify, obtain, or review every possible source that might
exist with respect to a property. Instead, ASTM identifies record information that is reasonably
ascertainable from standard sources. “Reasonably ascertainable” means:

1. Information that is publicly available;
2. Information that is obtainable from its source within reasonable time and cost constraints; and
3. Information that is practicably reviewable.

2.1 SUBJECT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

The Subject Property is a 0.54-acre single parcel located at the west corner of the intersection of H Street
and Mono Street, with current associated addresses of 735, 739, and 741 H Street in the downtown area
of the City of Fresno, California. The parcel is identified by the Fresno County Assessor’'s Office as
Assessor Parcel Number (APN) 467-040-23, with reported dimensions of 59.0 feet by 400.0 feet. The
Property is nearly fully occupied by a single-story elongated warehouse building with reported dimensions
of 50 feet by 400 feet. A 9-foot wide concrete loading dock is present on the southwest side of the building
and extends to the property boundary. This dock apparently served a railroad spur line that formerly
extended along this side of the building. A 14-foot concrete loading dock is present on the northeast side
of the building and appears to be within the right-of-way for H Street. Since its construction sometime
between 1906 and 1918, the building has been divided into four areas, each with separate assigned
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addresses, historical uses, and occupants. Area A at the southeast end of the building (at the corner of H
Street and Mono Street) has dimensions of approximately 50 feet by 50 feet, is underlain by a basement,
and historically has been associated with addresses of 701, 703, and 705 H Street, and 1745 Mono Street.
Area B (northwest of Area A) has dimensions of approximately 50 feet by 150 feet, has no basement, and
historically has been associated with addresses of 719, 733, 735, and 737 H Street. Area C (northwest of
Area B) has dimensions of approximately 50 feet by 100 feet, has no basement, and historically has been
associated with addresses of 739 and 741 H Street. Area D (at the northwest end of the Property) has
dimensions of approximately 50 feet by 100 feet, is underlain by a basement, and historically has been
associated with addresses of 739 and 741 H Street.

The Subject Property and adjacent properties to the northeast are vacant commercial structures. A Subject
Property location map is provided as Figure 1, and a map illustrating the Property and vicinity is provided
as Figure 2. Photographs taken during the site reconnaissance visit are provided in Appendix A.

2.2 SPECIAL TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND SIGNIFICANT
ASSUMPTIONS

There were no special terms, conditions, or significant assumptions associated with this Phase | ESA.

2.3 EXCEPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS

This report documents work that was performed in accordance with generally accepted professional
standards at the time and location in which the services were provided and given the schedule and budget
constraints established by the client. No other representations, warranties, or guarantees are made
concerning the accuracy or completeness of the data or conclusions contained within this report, including
no assurance that this work has uncovered all potential and actual liabilities and conditions associated with
the identified property.

This report provides an evaluation of selected environmental conditions associated with the identified
portion of the Subject Property that was assessed at the time the work was conducted and is based on
information obtained by and/or provided to Stantec at that time. There are no assurances regarding the
accuracy and completeness of this information. All information received from the client or third parties in
the preparation of this report has been assumed by Stantec to be correct. Stantec assumes no
responsibility for any deficiency or inaccuracy in information received from others.

If a service is not expressly indicated, do not assume it has been provided. If a matter is not addressed,
do not assume that any determination has been made by Stantec with respect to it.

Conclusions made within this report consist of Stantec’s professional opinion as of the time of the writing
of this report and are based solely on the scope of work described in the report, the limited data available,
and the results of the work. They are not a certification of the Subject Property’s environmental condition.

This report relates solely to the specific project for which Stantec was retained and the stated purpose for
which this report was prepared and shall not be used or relied upon by the client identified herein for any
variation or extension of this project, any other project, or any other purpose.
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This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of the client identified herein and any use of or reliance
on this report by any third party is prohibited, except as may be consented to in writing by Stantec or as
required by law. The provision of any such consent is at Stantec’s sole and unfettered discretion and will
only be authorized pursuant to the conditions of Stantec’s standard form reliance letter. Stantec assumes
no responsibility for losses, damages, liabilities, or claims, howsoever arising, from third party use of this
report.

Project specific limiting conditions are provided in Section 2.2.

The locations of any utilities, buildings and structures, and property boundaries illustrated in or described
within this report, if any, including pole lines, conduits, water mains, sewers and other surface or sub-
surface utilities and structures are not guaranteed. Before starting work, the exact location of all such
utilities and structures must be confirmed by the client and Stantec assumes no liability resulting from
damage to such utilities and structures.

The conclusions are based on the conditions encountered at the Subject Property by Stantec at the time
the work was conducted. Accordingly, additional studies and actions may be required. As the purpose of
this report is to identify selected Subject Property conditions which may pose an environmental risk; the
identification of non-environmental risks to structures or people on the Property is beyond the scope of this
assessment. The findings, observations, and conclusions expressed by Stantec in this report are not an
opinion concerning the compliance of any past or present owner or operator of the Subject Property which
is the subject of this report with any Federal, state, provincial or local law or regulation.

This report presents professional opinions and findings of a scientific and technical nature. It does not and
shall not be construed to offer a legal opinion or representations as to the requirements of, nor compliance
with, environmental laws, rules, regulations, or policies of Federal, state, provincial or local governmental
agencies. Issues raised by the report should be reviewed by client legal counsel.

Stantec specifically disclaims any responsibility to update the conclusions in this report if new or different
information later becomes available or if the conditions or activities on the Subject Property subsequently
change.

2.4 PERSONNEL QUALIFICATIONS

This Phase | ESA was conducted by, or under the supervision of, an individual that meets the ASTM
definition of an EP. The credentials of the EP and other key Stantec personnel involved in conducting this
Phase | ESA are provided in Appendix B.

Project No.: 185704673 24
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3.0 USER-PROVIDED INFORMATION

ASTM E1527-13 and E1527-21 describe responsibilities of the User to complete certain tasks in connection
with the performance of “All Appropriate Inquiries” into the Property. The ASTM standard requires that the
Environmental Professional request information from the User on the results of those tasks because that
information can assist in the identification of RECs, CRECs, HRECs, or de minimis conditions in connection
with the Property. Towards that end, Stantec requested that the User provide the following documents and
information.

3.1 USER QUESTIONNAIRE

Description of Provided
ptio (Yes/ Description and/or Key Findings
Information N
0)
User Questionnaire Yes The User Questionnaire was completed by Drew Wilson,
and/or Interview Supervising Planner with the City of Fresno.
Enqunmental Liens The User has no knowledge of any liens or activity use limitations
or Activity Use No : .
o associated with the Property.
Limitations
Previous The User provided historical environmental reports which are
Environmental summarized in Section 3.2. The User also included information
Permits or Reports indicating the following:
Provided by User Yes
Based on the historical reports, both asbestos containing materials
(ACMs) and lead based paint (LBP) were found on the Subject
Property.
Purpose of the Phase Yes Environmental due diligence in support of Property redevelopment.
| ESA

A copy of the completed User questionnaire is provided in Appendix C.

3.2 PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL REPORTS

The User provided a historical Asbestos Survey & Lead-Based Pain Inspection Report completed by T.
Brooks & Associates, Inc. (TBAI) in 2014 (TBAI, 2014). The following sub-sections briefly summarize
relevant findings from this report.

3.2.1 T. Brooks & Associates, Inc., 2014 Asbestos Survey & Lead-Based Paint
Inspection Report

In 2014, T. Brooks & Associates, Inc. completed an “Asbestos Survey & Lead-Based Paint Inspection
Report” of the Subject Property (TBAI, 2014). ACM and LBP were found throughout the Subject Property
structure. Materials documented to contain ACM include dry wall taping mud and surface texture, plastic
roof cement, walling paneling, vinyl floor tile and associated mastic, and a vibration damper. For LBP, 47
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interior and 4 exterior samples contained lead in excess of 1.0 milligram per square centimeter (mg/cm?)
and would be classified as “Lead-Based Paint” (LBP) under state and federal regulations.

The California Division of Occupational Safety and Health (Cal/OSHA) regulates all activities involving the
disturbance of paint which contains “any detectable” amount of lead. Any construction related work which
will disturb building elements which include paint or surface coatings determined to contain lead must be
conducted in accordance with applicable local state and federal regulations governing disturbance of lead.
Lead waste characterization is required under state and federal requirements prior to disposing of lead-
containing waste.

3.2.2 Temple Andersen Moore Architects, 2022 H Street & Inyo Street
Warehouse Feasibility Study

The User provided a “Feasibility Study” for the Subject Property which was referenced as the “H Street and
Inyo Street” warehouse and completed by Temple Anderson Moore Architects (TAMA) in June 2022
(TAMA, 2022a). The feasibility study included: 1) an executive summary, 2) a Phase | ESA report
completed by Provost & Pritchard Consulting Group (PPCG) dated December 23, 2021 (PPCG, 2021), 3)
a site topographical survey by Alan Mok Engineering (AME) dated January 18, 2022 (AME, 2022), 4) an
Asbestos Survey Report completed by Forensic Analytical Consulting Services (FACS) dated January 14,
2022 (FACS, 2022), 5), a preliminary structural assessment report by Parrish Hansen Structural Engineers
(PHSE) dated February 16, 2022 (PHSE, 2022), and 6) a proposal and cost estimates prepared by TAMA
for architectural and engineering services and contractor costs for demolition of the building (TAMA, 2022b,
2022c). The following sub-sections briefly summarize relevant findings from these reports.

e Phase | ESA, PPCG, December 2021: No RECs were revealed in connection with the Subject
Property, but some environmental concerns were observed. LBP and ACM was observed on the
Subject Property. Several generations of fluorescent lighting fixtures were noted to be present.
Some ballasts that may contain PCBs were noted as well as the need to further evaluate and
dispose in accordance with State regulations. An elevator was noted and described as appearing
to be in good condition considering the age, with a motor and pump that did not appear to have
obvious leaks. The report noted that the base of the elevator was not visible for observations to
evaluate if the apparatus including pistons had leaked.

e Topographic Survey Map, AMK, January 2022: The map documents topographic survey of the
Property completed on January 5, 2022. The map documents the location of the building and
surrounding areas covered by concrete or pavement. Elevations of the ground surface surrounding
the Property range from about 287 to 291 feet above mean sea level (amsl). The map identifies
six features within the concrete loading dock on the northeast side of the building as “unknown
vaults.” The locations of doors on the outside of the building are shown. No detail is shown for the
interior of the building. The dimensions of the building are shown as being approximately 50.5 feet
by 401 feet.

e Asbestos Survey Report, FASC, January 2022: The survey was focused solely on asbestos,
and documented the following suspect materials that were sampled and confirmed by laboratory
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analyses to contain asbestos: 12" vinyl floor tile (VFT) — Marble, 12" VFT — Pink, 3'x3' Floor Tile —
Black, 9" VFT — Tan Oatmeal, Aircell, Drywall — Skip Trowel Texture, Drywall — Smooth Texture,
Flooring Material - Black Vinyl, Transite Panels, Vibration Dampener, and 9” VFT — Black. The
report noted that while lab results do not reflect all drywall materials as containing asbestos, it was
recommended that all drywall containing a paint or texture finish be handled as asbestos-
containing. This was due to the random nature of the drywall systems in the building and
determining exactly where one system that contains asbestos may stop or start. The report noted
that handling all drywall as asbestos-containing would remove the potential for an improper
disturbance of the material during renovation activities.

e Preliminary Structural Assessment Report, PHSE, February 2022: The report provides a
preliminary structural assessment of the building for future occupancy options. The report noted
the following regarding the building construction:

o0 The building dimensions are approximately 405 feet by 50.5 feet

o0 The building contains two basement areas, with one at the south end of the building having
dimensions of approximately 47 feet by 47 feet, and the other beneath the center of the
building having dimensions of 47 feet by 100 feet.

o The lower (and original) portion of the building’s walls are constructed of brick,
approximately 13-inches thick, and 14 to 16 feet tall. On top of the original wall, an
extension of what was believed to be unreinforced concrete was added extending 6 to 8
feet above the original wall height, and resulting in a current uniform wall height of 22 feet.

o0 The report noted that the wall extension may have been constructed following a major fire
that damaged the roof, but that the 38% to 60% increase in the original wall height, would
result in a 90 to 150% increase in the stress level of the original wall when subjected to
out-of-plane wind or seismic loads, and an “extreme increase in seismic/wind risk from the
original intended construction.”

o0 The two basement areas are constructed with brick walls and concrete floors. The report
noted extreme deterioration to the bricks and mortar forming the walls.

o0 The surface of the loading dock on the northeast side of the building is equal in elevation
to the floor inside the building.

0 The structural engineer’s opinion was that the building could experience significant damage
at a Richter level 4 event, and catastrophic damage at a Richter level 5 event.

o It was the opinion of the engineer that the remediation and upgrades required by the
building code due solely to the existing structural deficiencies and deteriorations — without
consideration of voluntary upgrades to enhance public safety — would cost considerably
more than the replacement of this building with a new, similar type of construction.
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e Proposal and Cost Estimates for Demolition, TAMA, June 2022: TAMA provided the City with
a proposal to preparation detailed drawings and specifications for demolition of the building for a
fee of $12,500 (TAMA, 2022b). TAMA also provided a budgetary estimate of $509,000 for
demolition of the building, with assumptions that the wood roof frame structure and concrete could
be recycled (TAMA, 2022c).

4.0 RECORDS REVIEW

The objective of consulting historical sources of information is to develop the history of the Subject Property
and surrounding area and evaluate if past uses may have resulted in RECs. Physical setting records are
evaluated to determine if the physical setting may have contributed to adverse environmental conditions in
connection with the Subject Property. During the review of historical records, Stantec attempted to identify
uses of the Subject Property from the present to the first developed use of the Subject Property. Stantec’s
research included the reasonably ascertainable and useful records described in this section.

4.1 PHYSICAL SETTING

A summary of the physical setting of the Subject Property is provided in the table below with additional
details in the following subsections.
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Topography: The Subject Property is relatively flat, gently sloping to the northwest, and
generally lies at approximately 292 feet above mean sea level (amsl). The
Subject Property is depicted on the United States Geological Survey (USGS)
7.5-minute topographic map sheet of the Fresno South, California Quadrangle.

Soil/Bedrock Data: According to the Environmental Risk Information Services (ERIS) Physical
Setting Report (ERIS, 2022a) (Appendix D), the Subject Property is located in
the Quaternary alluvium and marine deposits of the Pliocene to Holocene era.
The Subject Property is located within an area of Delhi loamy sand and San
Joaquin sandy loam. The Delhi component makes up 85 percent of the map
unit and forms slopes of 3 to 9 percent. This component is on dunes and fan
remnants of valleys. The parent material consists of eolian deposits derived
from granite alluvium. Depth to a root restrictive layer is greater than 60 inches.
The natural drainage class is somewhat excessively drained. The San Joaquin
component makes up 90 percent of the map unit and forms slopes of 0 to 3
percent. This component is on fan remnants of valleys. The parent material
consists of alluvium derived from granite. Depth to a root restrictive layer is 19
to 25 inches. The natural drainage class is moderately well drained. Water
movement in the most restrictive layer is very low. Available water to a depth
of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is very low. Shrink-swell potential is
moderate. Additional geologic information for the Property is discussed in

Section 4.1.2.
Estimated Depth to The ERIS Database Report did not include recent data regarding approximate
Groundwater/ depth to groundwater in the vicinity of the Subject Property. However,
Estimated Direction | according to groundwater information available for a nearby site (located at 603
of Gradient: Broadway Street, approximately 541 ft southeast of the Property), depth to

groundwater in the vicinity was approximately 95 ft below grade in 2016
(Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board 2016).

NOTE: Site-specific groundwater flow direction and depth can only be determined by conducting site-specific testing,
which Stantec has not conducted.

4.1.1 Property Topography and Surface Water Flow

The Subject Property is located at an elevation of approximately 292 feet amsl. Topography at the Subject
Property is generally flat, with a slight gradient to the northwest. Stormwater runs to the street gutters along
H Street and Mono Street along the Subject Property boundary.

4.1.2 Regional and Property Geology

The Subject Property is located within the Great Valley geomorphic province of California, consisting of an
alluvial plain about 50 miles wide and 400 miles long in the central part of California. Its northern portion
consists of the Sacramento Valley, drained by the Sacramento River and its southern portion consists of
the San Joaquin Valley drained by the San Joaquin River. The Great Valley is a trough into which
sediments have been deposited almost continuously since the Jurassic Period (about 160 million years
ago). Large oil fields have been found in southernmost San Joaquin Valley and along anticlinal uplifts on
its southwestern margin.
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4.1.3 Regional and Subject Property Hydrogeology

The Subject Property is located within the Kings Sub-basin of the San Joaquin Valley Groundwater Basin
(Department of Water Resources [DWR], 2006). The Kings Sub-basin is bounded to the north by the San
Joaquin River, to the west by the Delta-Mendota and Westside Sub-basins, and to the south Empire West
Side lIrrigation District, the southern fork of the Kings River, and the boundaries of the Laguna, Kings
County, Consolidated, Alta, and Stone Corral Irrigation Districts. The alluvium-granitic rock interface of the
Sierra Nevada foothills comprises the eastern boundary of the Kings Sub-basin. Water-bearing formations
in the Kings Sub-basin consist of unconsolidated continental deposits comprised of Tertiary and Quaternary
age materials (DWR, 2006).

As noted in Section 4.1, the ERIS Database Report (ERIS, 2022b) (Appendix D) did not include recent
data regarding approximate depth to groundwater in the vicinity of the Subject Property. However,
according to groundwater information available for a nearby site (located at 603 Broadway Street,
approximately 541 ft southeast of the Subject Property), depth to groundwater in the vicinity was
approximately 95 ft below grade during in 2016, and groundwater flow direction was generally toward the
northwest (Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board 2016). The groundwater information
available for a nearby site (located at 655 G Street, approximately 600 feet south southwest of the Subject
Property) groundwater flow direction during the first three monitoring events in October 2015, February and
May of 2016, the flow direction was observed to be toward the south southwest, while it was toward the
north in August 2016.

4.2 FEDERAL, STATE AND TRIBAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

A regulatory agency database search report was obtained from ERIS, a third-party environmental database
search firm. A complete copy of the database search report (ERIS, 2022b), including the date the report
was prepared, the date the information was last updated, and the definition of databases searched, is
provided in Appendix D.

Stantec evaluated the information listed within the database relative to potential impact to the Subject
Property, assessing the potential for impacts based in part on the physical setting. Observations about the
Subject Property and surrounding properties made during the Subject Property reconnaissance are
provided in more detail in Section 5.

4.2.1 Listings for Subject Property and Nearby Sites with Potential to Impact
Subject Property

The regulatory agency database report provided by ERIS (2022b) for the Subject Property was reviewed
for information regarding reported releases of hazardous substances and petroleum products on or near
the Subject Property. The following is a summary of the findings of the database review for the Subject
Property. The complete regulatory agency database report for the Subject Property may be found in
Appendix D1.
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SUMMARY OF FEDERAL, STATE AND TRIBAL DATABASE FINDINGS

Approx.

: Property | # Sites
Regulatory Database Mln. Search Listed? Listed
Distance
Standard Environmental Records
Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (DOE FUSRAP) 1 mile No 0
Federal National Priorities List (NPL) 1 mile No 0
Federal Proposed NPL 1 mile No 0
Federal Delisted NPL Y2 mile No 0
Federal Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information v mile No 0
System (CERCLIS) list (FEDERAL FACILITY, SEMS)
Federal CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned (NFRAP) site list (SEMS-ARCHIVE) V2 mile No 1
Inventory of Open Dumps, June 1985 Y2 mile No 0
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System - Y mi
> mile No 1

CERCLIS
EPA Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands V2 mile No 0
CERCLIS — No Further Remedial Action Planned Y2 mile No 1
CERCLIS Liens Property No 0
Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), Corrective Action facilities 1 mile No 1
(CORRACTS)
Federal RCRA non- CORRACTS Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities (TSD) Y2 mile No 5
Federal RCRA Large Quantity Generators (RCRA-LQG) Ya mile No 0
Federal RCRA Small Quantity Generator (RCRA-SQG) Ya mile No 5
Federal RCRA Very Small Quantity Generator (RCRA-VSQG) Ya mile No 0
Federal RCRA Non-Generators Ya mile No 15
Federal RCRA Sites with Control Y2 mile No 0
Federal Engineering Controls — Ecs (FED ENG) Y2 mile No 0
Federal Institutional Controls —Ics (FED INST) V2 mile No 0
Land Use Control Information System Y2 mile No 0
Institutional Control Boundaries at NPL sites (NPL IC) V2 mile No 0
Emergency Response Notification System 1982 to 1986 Property No 0
Emergency Response Notification System 1987 to 1989 Property No 0
Federal Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) list Property No 0
The Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) Brownfield Y4 mile No 6
Database (FED BROWNFIELD)
FEMA Underground Storage Tank Listing Ya mile No 0
Facility Response Plan Ya mile No 0
Delisted FRP Ya mile No 0
Historical Gas Station Ya mile No 0
Petroleum Refineries Ya mile No 0
Petroleum Product and Crude Oil Rail Terminals (BULK TERMINAL) Ya mile No 0
LIENS on Property (SEMS LIEN) Property No 0
Superfund Decision Documents (SUPERFUND ROD) 1 mile No 0
State Response Sites (RESPONSE) 1 mile No 0
EnviroStor Database (ENVIROSTOR) 1 mile No 15
Delisted State Response Sites (DELISTED ENVS) 1 mile No 0
Soldi Waste Information System (SWF/LF) Y2 mile No 0
Solid Waste Disposal Sites with Waste Constituents Above Hazardous Waste Levels v mile No 0
(SWRCB SWF)
Waste Management Unit Database (WMUD) V2 mile No 0
EnviroStor Hazardous Waste Facilities (HWP) 1 mile No 2
Site Listed in the Solid Waste Assessment Test (SWAT) Program Report V2 mile No 0
Construction and Demolition Debris Recyclers (C&D DEBRIS RECY) Y2 mile No 3
Recycling Centers V2 mile No 0
Listing of Certified Processor V2 mile No 0
Listing of Certified Dropoff, Collection, and Community Service Program (CONTAINER Y2 mile No
RECY)
Land Disposal Sites (LDS) Y2 mile No 0
Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Reports (LUST) V2 mile No 27
Delisted Leaking Storage Tanks (DELISTED LST) Y2 mile No 0
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SUMMARY OF FEDERAL, STATE AND TRIBAL DATABASE FINDINGS

Approx.

: Property | # Sites
Regulatory Database Mln. Search Listed? Listed
Distance
Permitted Underground Storage Tank (UST) Ya mile No 1
Proposed Closure of Underground Storage Tank Cases (UST CLOSURE) V2 mile No 0
Historical Hazardous Substance Storage Information Database (HHSS) Ya mile No 15
Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System (UST SWEEPS) Ya mile No 22
Aboveground Storage Tanks (AST) Ya mile No 0
SWRCB Historical Aboveground Storage Tanks (AST SWRCB) Ya mile No 0
Oil and Gas Facility Tank (TANK OIL GAS) Ya mile No 0
Delisted Storage Tanks (DELISTED TNK) Ya mile No 1
California Environmental Reporting System (CERS) Tanks Ya mile No 0
Delisted California Environmental Reporting System (DELISTED CTNK) Ya mile No 1
Historical Hazardous Substance Storage Container Information — Facility Summary (HIST i mi
TANK) 4 mile No 16
Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Facility Sites with Land Use Restrictions Y2 mile
(LUR) No 0
CALSITES Database Y2 mile No 2
Hazardous Waste Management Program Facility Sites with Deed/Land Use Restrictions Y2 mile
(HLUR) No 0
Deed Restrictions and Land Use Restrictions (DEED) Y2 mile No 0
Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) V2 mile No 2
GeoTracker Cleanup Program Sites (CLEANUP SITES) Y2 mile No 2
Delisted Cleanup Program Sites (DELISTED CLEANUP) V2 mile No 0
Delisted County Record (DELISTED COUNTY) Ya mile No 0
Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUSTSs) on Indian Lands V2 mile No 0
Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) on Indian Lands Ya mile No 0
Delisted Tribal Leaking Storage Tanks (DELISTED ILST) V2 mile No 0
Delisted Tribal Underground Storage Tanks (DELISTED IUST) Ya mile No 0
Fresno County — CUPA/Solid Waste Programs Resource List (CUPA FRESNO) Ya mile No 57
Additional Environmental Records
Facility Registry Service/Facility Index (FINDS/FRS) Property No 2
Toxics Release Inventory (TRI) Program (TRIS) Property No 0
Perfluorinated Alkyl Substances (PFAS) Releases (PFAS TRI) Y2 mile No 0
PFOA/PFOS Contaminated Sites (PFAS NPL) V2 mile No 0
Perfluorinated Alkyl Substances (PFAS) Water Quality Y2 mile No 0
SSEHRI PFAS Contamination Sites (PFAS SSEHRI) V2 mile No 0
National Response Center PFAS Spills (ERNS PFAS) Y2 mile No 0
Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System (HMIRS) 1/8 mile No 0
National Clandestine Drug Labs (NCDL) 1/8 mile No 0
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) 1/8 mile No 0
Hist TSCA 1/8 mile No 0
FTTS Administrative Case Listing (FTTS ADMIN) Property No 0
FTTS Inspection Case Listing (FTTS INSP) Property No 0
Potentially Responsible Parties List (PRP) Property No 0
State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing (SCRD DRYCLEANER) V2 mile No 0
Integrated Compliance Information Systems (ICIS) Property No 0
Drycleaner Facility (FED DRYCLEANERS) Ya mile No 0
Delisted Drycleaner Facility (DELISTED FED DRY) Ya mile No 0
Formerly Used Defense Sites (FUDS) 1 mile No 0
Former Military Nike Missile Sites (FORMER NIKE) 1 mile No 0
PHMSA Pipeline Safety Flagged Incidents (PIPELINE INCIDENT) Property No 0
Material Licensing Tracking System (MLTS) Property No 0
Historic Material Licensing Tracking System MLTS Sites (HIST MLTS) Property No 0
Mines Master Index File (MINES) Ya mile No 0
Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act Sites (SMCRA) 1 mile No 0
Mineral Resources Data System (MRDS) 1 mile No 0
Uranium Mill Tailings Radiation Control Act Sites (URANIUM) 1 mile No 0
Alternative Fueling Stations (ALT FUELS) Ya mile No 6
Superfunds Consent Decrees (CONSENT DECREES) Ya mile No 0
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SUMMARY OF FEDERAL, STATE AND TRIBAL DATABASE FINDINGS

Approx.

: Property | # Sites
Regulatory Database Mln. Search Listed? Listed
Distance

Air Facility System (AFS) Property No 0
Registered Pesticide Establishments (SSTS) Ya mile No 0
Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB) Transformers (PCBT) Y2 mile No 0
Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB) Notifiers (PCB) Y2 mile No 0
State Dry Cleaning Facilities (DRYCLEANERS) Ya mile No 0
Delisted Drycleaners (DELISTED DRYCLEANERS) Ya mile No 0
Non-Toxic Dry Cleaning Incentive Program (DRYC GRANT) Ya mile No 0
Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) Y2 mile No 0
PFOA/PFOS Groundwater (PFAS GW) Y2 mile No 0
Hazardous Waste and Substances Site List — Site Cleanup (HWSS CLEANUP) Y2 mile No 0
Toxic Pit Cleanup Act Sites (TOXIC PITS) 1 mile No 0
List of Hazardous Waste Facilities Subject to Corrective Action (DTSC HWF) Y2 mile No 0
EnviroStor Inspection, Compliance, and Enforcement (INSP COMP ENF) 1 mile No 0
School Property Evaluation Program Sites (SCH) 1 mile No 1
California Hazardous Material Incident Report System (CHMIRS) Property No 1
Historical California Hazardous Material Incident Report System (HIST CHMIRS) Property No 0
Hazardous Waste Manifest Data (HAZNET) Property No 10
Historical Hazardous Waste Manifest Data (HIST MANIFEST) Property No 1
DTSC Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters (HW TRANSPORT) 1/8 mile No 0
Registered Waste Tire Haulers (WASTE TIRE) Property No 0
California Medical Waste Management Program Facility List (MEDICAL WASTE) Ya mile No 0
Historical Cortese List (HIST CORTESE) V2 mile No 0
Cease and Desist Orders and Cleanup and Abatement Orders (CDO/CAQ) Y2 mile No 0
California Environmental Reporting System (CERS) Hazardous Waste Sites (CERS HAZ) 1/8 mile No 2
Delisted Environmental Reporting System (CERS) Hazardous Waste Sites (DELISTED % mil N 3
HAZ) > mile o

Sites in GeoTracker (GEOTRACKER) 1/8 mile No 0
Mines Listing (MINE) 1 mile No 0
Recorded Environmental Cleanup Liens (LIEN) Property No 0
Waste Discharge Requirements (WASTE DISCHG) Ya mile No 0
Toxic Pollutant Emissions Facilities (EMISSIONS) Ya mile No 18
Clandestine Drug Lab Sites (CDL) 1/8 mile No 0

The Subject Property was identified as a FED BROWNFIELD along with the adjacent properties to the
northwest and west of the Subject Property. The site was classified as a FED BROWNFIELD in 2014
indicating it was currently in the Phase | ESA process and contained the following information.

e Based on a review of historical documents, parcel APN -20ST [adjacent parking lot west of Subject
Property] has been developed as a parking lot for commercial use since the late 1990s. Between
the late 1980s and the late 1990s the parcel was vacant. Prior to the 1980s the parcel consisted
of several railroad spur lines used to service lumber, paper, and produce warehouses located on
parcels APN -22ST [adjacent parcel north of Subject Property] and -23ST [Subject Property].
Parcel -22ST consisted of warehouses and commercial development until the early 1980s. The
parcel was vacant in the 1980s and developed into a parking lot in the late 1990s. The warehouse
currently occupying parcel APN -23ST (Subject Property) is visible in aerial photographs back to
at least 1946 and other historical documents back to at least 1885. No other details were listed in
the ERIS Database report. The Subject Property being listed in the FED BROWNFIELD database

does not represent a REC.

The following adjacent or neighboring sites identified in the ERIS Database Report are summarized below:
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e The eastern and northern adjacent properties, identified as Parcels 467-04-20ST and 467-04-22ST
at 801 H Street, are listed in the FED BROWNFIELD database (listing discussed above). These
listings do not constitute RECs.

e The adjacent property, identified as City of Fresno Construction Trailer and Western Construction
at 752 H Street, is located east of and adjacent to the Subject Property. This site was reported in
the CUPA FRESNO database due to a past UST removal and closure. The site was also reported
in the HAZNET database in 2002 and inactive in 2003. No violations were on record. No other
details were listed in the ERIS Database report. These listings do not constitute a REC.

e The adjacent property, identified as AM Transmission and High Performance Auto Repair at 714 H
Street, is located east of and adjacent to the Subject Property. This site was reported in the
HAZNET database in 1994 and inactive in 1999. No violations were on record. This listing does
not constitute a REC.

e The adjacent property, identified as Graph-X Printing Inc at 740 H Street, is located east of and
adjacent to the Subject Property. This site was reported in the HAZNET database in 1992 and
inactive in 1995. No violations were on record. This listing does not constitute a REC.

e The adjacent property, identified as Wheel Creations Plus at 710 H Street, is located adjacent to
and east of the Subject Property. This site was reported in the HAZNET database in 1995 and
inactive in 2000. No violations were on record. This listing does not constitute a REC.

e The adjacent property, identified as Wheel Creations Plus at 706 H Street, is located adjacent to
and east of the Subject Property. This site was listed in the RCRA SQG database in 1990. As of
April 2022, no violations were on record. The site also listed in the FINDS/FRS and HAZNET
database due to the past use as an automotive parts and accessories retail facility. These listings
do not constitute RECs.

e The adjacent property, identified as AAA Automatic Transmission, No Town Customz, and Bebros
Mardirosain at 704 H Street, is located adjacent to and east of the Subject Property. This site was
reported in the HAZNET database. No violations were on record. This listing does not constitute
a REC.

e The adjacent property, identified as 1 Stop Auto Shop & Just Dippin Customers at 728 H Street, is
located adjacent to and east of the Subject Property. This site was reported in the HAZNET
database in 2006 and 2007. No violations were on record. This listing does not constitute a REC.

e The adjacent property identified as Van De Pol Petroleum is located 95 feet southeast of the
Subject Property. This site was reported in the FINDS/FRS database in 2015. No violations are
on record. This listing does not constitute a REC.

Significant findings identified from Stantec’s review of listings for nearby sites are summarized below:

e The property identified as Broadway Furniture at 755 Broadway is located approximately 434 feet
to the east northeast of the Subject Property. This site was reported in the LUST and CUPA Fresno
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databases. This site reported a release of gasoline/diesel on July 27, 2004, which reportedly
impacted soil only. The discharge was discovered by the analysis of soils samples which were
obtained by subsurface drilling and sampling carried out to facilitate a property sale. The USTs
which were the source of the discharge were probably removed from the site in the 1960s. A No
Further Action (NFA) letter was issued in October 2004. Based on the removal of petroleum-
impacted soil, distance of the impacted-soil to the Subject Property boundary, and the regulatory
oversight/status, this listing does not constitute a REC.

e The property, identified as Triangle Grain Co and Chris Mathys Property at 808 G Street, is located
approximately 500 feet west of the Subject Property. This site was reported in the CUPA FRESNO,
HHSS, HIST TANK, and UST SWEEPS databases due to the past presence of fuel underground
storage tanks (USTs). No violations were reported. Based on the lack of violations, the distance
of the site to the Subject Property boundary, and the regulatory oversight/status, this listing does
not constitute a REC.

e The property, identified as American & Foreign and Georges Auto Care & Smog at 603 Broadway
Street, is located approximately 541 feet east southeast of the Subject Property. This site was
reported in the LUST, CUPA FRESNO, FED BROWNFIELD, RCRA NON GEN and UST SWEEPS
databases. This site reported a release of gasoline/diesel on August 19, 2014, which reportedly
impacted soil and groundwater. The release of petroleum product constituents discovered at the
site during a UST removal. An NFA Letter was issued on July 7, 2016. Based on the distance of
the site to the Subject Property boundary and the fact that the release has been granted regulatory
case closure, this listing does not constitute a REC.

e The property, identified as Pep Boys-Fresno at 716 Broadway, is located approximately 560 feet
northeast of the Subject Property. This site is reported in the HHSS, HIST TANK, UST SWEEPS,
CUPA FRESNO, RCRA NON GEN and C&D DEBRIS REC databases due to the presence of
waste oil tanks. No violations were reported. Based on the lack of violations and the distance of
the site to the Subject Property boundary, this listing does not constitute a REC.

e The property, identified as Abandoned Gas Station at 655 G Street, is located approximately 601
feet south southwest of the Subject Property. The site is reported in the FED BROWNFIELD,
CUPA FRESNO, and LUST databases. The release was discovered during a tank closure and
removal in 1988. Soil and groundwater were contaminated, and groundwater was subsequently
investigated. The case was closed, and an NFA letter was issued in 2018. The NFA stated that
any remaining petroleum hydrocarbons at the site should continue to naturally attenuate and should
not adversely impact environmental quality, the beneficial uses of groundwater, or pose an
unacceptable risk to human health. No limited use regulations were issued for the site. Based on
distance of the site to the Subject Property, the depth to groundwater (in excess of 100 feet), the
low residual concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater, and that fact that the site
has received ‘NFA’ status from regulators, this listing does not constitute a REC.

e The property, identified as Trini’'s Beacon at 603 G Street, is located approximately 765 feet south
of the Subject Property. This site was reported in the DELISTED TANK, LUST, CUPA FRESNO,
HHSS, EMISSIONS, HIST TANK, and UST SWEEP databases. The site reported a release of
gasoline in 1998, which reportedly impacted soil only. In 2012, an NFA Letter/Closure Letter was
issued based on the small volume and the migration of contamination was probably less than five
feet below ground surface. Approximately 10 pounds of gasoline constituents may remain in the
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soil and is expected to degrade naturally. Based on the removal of petroleum-impacted soill,
distance of the impacted-soil to the Subject Property boundary, and the regulatory oversight/status,
this listing does not constitute a REC.

e The property, identified as Felix Auto Mechanic at 804 F Street, is located approximately 820 feet
west southwest of the Subject Property. This site was reported in the LUST, CUPA FRESNO,
HHSS, HIST TANK, and UST SWEEP databases. The site reported a release of waste oil/motor
oil/hydraulic fluid in 1990, which reportedly impacted soil only. In 2001, an NFA Letter/Closure
Letter was issued. Based on distance of the impacted soil to the Subject Property boundary, and
the regulatory oversight/status, this listing does not constitute a REC.

o The property, identified as Ace Trans-State Tires at 565 Broadway, is located 847 feet east
southeast of the Subject Property. The site was reported in the LUST, CUPA FRESNO, HHSS,
HIST TANK, and UST TANK databases. The site reported a release of gasoline to the soil and
groundwater in 1986. The site was issued an NFA Letter in 2004. No documents were available
on the state GeoTracker database. Based on the distance to the Subject Property, regulatory
oversite, and closure of the site, this listing does not constitute a REC.

The remaining listings included in the ERIS environmental database report do not constitute RECs based
on the nature of the listings and/or their distances from the Subject Property.

No orphan listings are identified in the regulatory database report.
4.3 LOCAL/REGIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Stantec reviewed the State Water Resources Control Board’s (SWRCB) GeoTracker database, and the
California Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) Envirostor database for records pertaining to
the Subject Property and surrounding area. The Subject Property was not listed in the GeoTracker or
Envirostor databases. Multiple other sites were listed within approximately 0.25-mile of the Subject
Property. Details of these sites are discussed in Section 4.2.1, and conditions at these properties do not
constitute RECs.

In addition to SWRCB and DTSC databases, Stantec requested records pertaining to the Subject Property
from local government agencies including the Fresno County Department of Public Health — Division of
Environmental Health (FCDPH-DEH), Fresno City Clerk’s Office (directed to fire department and building
department), and the San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District (SJVAPCD).

Requested records included:

e FCDPH-DEH — Any documentation pertaining to the current or former presence of USTs,
aboveground storage tanks (ASTs), hazardous materials/waste storage, disposal, or release,
permits to operate, or notices of violation or infraction associated with the Subject Property.

e City of Fresno — Any documentation pertaining to building permits, certificates of occupancy,
utilities, above ground storage tanks, below ground storage tanks, hazardous materials/waste
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storage, disposal, or release, permits to operate, or notices of violation or infraction associated with
the Subject Property.

e SJVAPCD - Any documentation pertaining to permits to operate, emissions permits, emissions
inventory statements, health risk assessments, site inspection reports, source test reports,
complaint investigation reports, notices of violation, enforcement actions, or asbestos
notifications/records associated with the Subject Property.

Agency-provided documentation included:

e FCDPH-DEH — To date, a response has not yet been received. If a response is received that
changes the conclusions of this report, an addendum will be issued.

e Fresno City Attorney — A response from the City was received on July 20, 2022, with a link to
responsive records, which are included in Appendix F.

e SJVAQMD —To date, aresponse has not yet been received. If aresponse is received that changes
the conclusions of this report, an addendum will be issued.

4.4 HISTORICAL RECORDS REVIEW

Copies of historical records reviewed by Stantec are included in Appendix E. The following sections
summarize pertinent findings.

441 Land Title Records/Deeds

Land title records, deeds, and environmental liens were not provided by the User, and public records were
not searched by Stantec.

442 Land Use Controls

Stantec was not contracted to obtain an environmental lien search report for the Subject Property.
However, no liens or land use covenants were identified from the ERIS Database Report in connection with
the Subject Property. In addition, no liens or land use covenants were identified in an “Environmental Lien
and Activity Use Limitation (AUL) Search report for the Subject Parcel completed by Environmental Data
Resources (EDR) on November 19, 2022, as part of the Phase | ESA completed PPCG in December 2021
(PPCG, 2021).

4.4.3 Aerial Photographs

Stantec reviewed historical aerial photographs provided by ERIS (2022c). The general type of activity on
a property and land use changes can often be discerned from the type and layout of structures visible in
the photographs. However, specific elements of a facility's operation usually cannot be discerned from
aerial photographs alone.
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The Subject Property and adjacent areas were used for industrial and commercial purposes since at least
1937. In the aerial photo from 1937, the Subject Property appears to be in a similar configuration as it is
currently. The southwest-adjacent property contains one or more railroad spurs which appear to have been
active through at least 1975. The area directly southwest of the Subject Property was converted to a parking
lot in 2006. Chukchansi Park, a baseball/multi-use stadium, appears visible directly to the north in 2006.
A summary of Stantec’s findings from review of the ERIS Aerial Photo Decade Package for the Subject
Property (ERIS, 2022c) (Appendix E1) is provided in the following table. All images were scaled to 1” =

500'.
Observations
Year Onsite Adjacent Adjacent Adjacent Adjacent
(Northwest) (Northeast) (Southwest) (Southeast)
1937, 1946, Developed with Developed with a
Developed with a Developed with a commercial Developed with a | warehouse
1957, 1962, -
warehouse warehouse structures across | rail yard across Mono
1972 H Street Street
L Similar in Similar in Undeveloped
Similar in configuration / Similar in configuration / configuration / vacant land
1975, 1984 . configuration / land ; ’
land use to previous . land use to land use to previous
use to previous . . .
photographs hotoaraphs previous previous warehouse is no
P grap photographs photographs longer present
Undeveloped Similar in Similar in Similar in
Similar in configuration / | vacant land, configuration / configuration / configuration /
1994 land use to previous previous land use to land use to land use to
photographs warehouse is no previous previous previous
longer present photographs photographs photographs
Undeveloped Similar in Undeveloped Vacant land,
1998 Similar in configuration / | vacant land, configuration / vacant land, similar in
land use to previous previous land use to previous rail yard | configuration to
photographs warehouse is no previous is no longer previous
longer present photographs present photographs
Similar in Vacant land,
2005, 2006, | similar in configuration / configuration / similar in
) Developed as a Developed as a X .
2010, 2012, | land use to previous ; land use to : configuration to
parking lot . parking lot .
2014, 2016 photographs previous previous
photographs photographs
Similar in
Similar in configuration / | configuration / land
land use to previous use to previous Similar in Similar in
photographs; in 2020 photographs; in configuration / configuration / Developed as a
2018, 2020 | photo, parking lot 2020 photo, land use to land use to >lop
] . . . . parking lot
contains what appear to | parking lot contains | previous previous
be pedestal-mounted what appear to be photographs photographs
solar panels pedestal-mounted
solar panels
4.4.4 City Directories

Stantec retained ERIS to research available reverse city directories for the Subject Property, in
approximately five-year intervals (ERIS, 2022d). City directory findings for the Property and the immediately
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adjacent portion of the parcel to the northwest (address of 755 and 771 H Street), are summarized on
Table 1. The table presents the historical of identified occupants or uses for each of the four distinct
sections of the buildings (Areas A-D) with the street number on H Street shown in parentheses. Table 1
also incorporates data for each section of the building as identified on historic Sanborn maps, as well as
information obtained from searches performed on historic newspaper digital archives.

City directory records for adjacent or nearby properties are summarized on the table below.
City Directory Search (Adjacent Properties)

Year(s) Occupant Address Environmentally
Sensitive
1927, 1937, 1942, | Various Commercial 710 — 800 H Street No

1947, 1955, 1960, | Properties
1965, 1970, 1975,
1980, 1985, 1990,
1995, 1999, 2003,
2008, 2013, 2016,

2020

1927, 1937, 1942, | Kohler Steam Laundry 760 H Street Yes

1947, 1951, 1952

1927, 1937 Various Commercial 801 H Street No
Properties

1927 Calf Spray — Chemical Co 806 H Street Yes

1937 Schonfeld D H Auto Repairs 726 H Street Yes

1955, 1960 FRS Liberty Laundries 760 H Street Yes

1960, 1965, 1970 Harris Auto Painting 704 H Street Yes

1999 HI Performance Auto Repair | 704 H Street Yes
Plus

1999 Anthony Mark Transmission 704 H Street Yes

2008 Vargas Auto Repair 702 H Street Yes

The adjacent properties to the east were used as multiple auto repair facilities from the 1930s to the 2000s.
Based on the lack of recorded violations and/or open environmental cases associated with these properties,
their historical use does not represent a REC.

A copy of the complete ERIS City Directory Report for the Subject Property and adjacent properties is
included in Appendix E2.

4.4.5 Historical Fire Insurance Maps

Fire insurance maps were developed for use by insurance companies to depict facilities, properties, and
their uses for many locations throughout the United States. These maps provide information on the history
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of prior land use and are useful in assessing whether there may be potential environmental contamination
on or near the Subject Property. These maps, which have been periodically updated since the late 19th
century, often provide valuable insight into historical property uses.

Fire Insurance Map Evaluation (1885)

Description
Subject Property Undeveloped, vacant land
Northeast Developed with two dwellings and two commercial structures across H Street
Northwest Undeveloped, vacant land
Southeast Undeveloped, vacant land
Southwest Undeveloped, vacant land

Fire Insurance Map Evaluation (1888)

Description
Subject Property Undeveloped, vacant land
Northeast Developed with two dwellings across H Street
Northwest Developed with Prescott & Pierce Lumber Yard
Southeast Appears to be undeveloped, vacant land
Southwest Developed with Prescott & Pierce Grain

Fire Insurance Map Evaluation (1898)

Description
Subject Property Undeveloped, vacant land
Northeast Developed with a carriage manufacturer and lodging across H Street
Northwest Developed with S.P.R.R. Freight Yard
Southeast Developed with Valley Lumber Co across H Street
Southwest Developed with S.P.R.R. Freight Yard

Fire Insurance Map Evaluation (1906)

Description

Subject Property Developed with Madary’s Lumber Yard

Northeast Developed with a carriage manufacturer, lodging, Fresno Steam Laundry, and Valley Foundry
& Machine across H Street

Northwest Developed with S.P.R.R. Freight Yard

Southeast Developed with Valley Lumber Co across H Street

Southwest Developed with S.P.R.R. Freight Yard

Fire Insurance Map Evaluation (1918)

Description

Subject Property

Developed with a warehouse for Plumbing Storage, whole produce, and Valley Lumber office
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Northeast Developed with a Macaroni Factory, General Store, Kohler's Steam Laundry, and Valley
Foundry & Machine across H Street

Northwest Developed with S.P.R.R. Freight Yard

Southeast Developed with Valley Lumber Co across H Street

Southwest Developed with S.P.R.R. Freight Yard

Fire Insurance Map Evaluation (1948)

Description

Subject Property Developed with Valley Lumber Co

Northeast Developed with Kohler's Steam Laundry, General Storage and Valley Foundry & Machine
across H Street

Northwest Developed with S.P.R.R. Freight Yard

Southeast Developed with Valley Lumber Co across H Street

Southwest Developed with S.P.R.R. Freight Yard

Fire Insurance Map Evaluation (1950)

Description

Subject Property Developed with egg warehouse, Valley Lumber Co

Northeast Developed with Liberty Towel & Linen Supply Co, Steam Laundry, General Storage and
Valley Foundry & Machine across H Street

Northwest Developed with S.P.R.R. Freight Yard, Zellerbach Paper Co

Southeast Developed with Valley Lumber Co across H Street

Southwest Developed with S.P.R.R. Freight Yard

Fire Insurance Map Evaluation (1970)

Description

Subject Property Developed with a warehouse with florist supplies

Northeast Developed with a parking lot, General Storage, Cabinet and Lumber Storage, and Auto Body
Repair across H Street

Northwest Developed with S.P.R.R. Freight Yard, Zellerbach Paper Co

Southeast Developed with Valley Lumber Co across H Street

Southwest Developed with S.P.R.R. Freight Yard

Copies of the fire insurance maps provided by ERIS (2022¢) are presented in Appendix E3.

4.4.6

Historical Topographic Maps

Stantec reviewed historical USGS 7.5-minute topographic maps (scale 1:24,000) of the Fresno South,
California Quadrangle, and the Fresno North, California Quadrangle, to help identify past property usage
and areas of potential environmental concern.
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No RECs were identified from Stantec’s review of historical topographic maps of the Subject Property. A
summary of Stantec’s findings from review of the EDR Historical Topo Map Report (EDR, 2020f) is provided
in the following table. Copies of the maps are provided in Appendix E4.

Observations

Year - -
Onsite Adjacent

1923, 1946, | Specific site features are not depicted on | Specific site features are not depicted on this
1947, 1963, | this map map. A rail yard is located adjacent to the
1972, 1981, east.

2015, 2018,
2021

447 Other Historical Information Sources

Another important historical resource accessed for the Phase | ESA was historical newspapers archives
accessed via paid subscription (https://www.newspapers.com). This resource contains searchable copies
of historical Fresno newspapers dating back to 1876, including every issue of the Fresno Bee from 1922 to
present. Searches were conducted for each of the street addresses associated with the Subject Property
(701, 705, 707, 719, 735, 737, 739, 741, and 755 H Street and 1745 Mono Street) as well as businesses
formerly occupying the building as identified from city directory records and/or Sanborn fire insurance maps.
Articles or ads documenting various uses and users associated with each address are noted on Table 1.
Copies of select articles or ads are provided in Appendix E5.
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5.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE

A visit to the Subject Property and its vicinity was conducted by Michael Myers of Stantec on June 29, 2022.
Figure 2 illustrates the Subject Property and vicinity. Photographs collected during the Subject Property
visit are included in Appendix A.

5.1 SITE RECONNAISSANCE METHODOLOGY

The site reconnaissance focused on observation of current conditions and observable indications of past
uses and conditions of the Subject Property that may indicate the presence of RECs. The reconnaissance
of the Subject Property was conducted on foot and Stantec utilized the following methodology to observe
the Subject Property:

e Traverse the outer Subject Property boundary.
e Traverse transects across the Subject Property.
e Traverse the periphery of all structures on the Subject Property.

o Visually observe accessible interior areas expected to be used by occupants or the public
maintenance and repair areas, utility areas, and a representative sample of occupied spaces.

During site reconnaissance Stantec made special note of features potentially indicative of substantive
environmental issues including the presence of above- and below-ground storage tanks, sumps, and drains,
use and accumulation of hazardous materials, and evidence of chemical spills such as staining or etching
of the ground surface.

5.2 GENERAL DESCRIPTION
Property and Area The Subject Property consists of an unoccupied warehouse at the
Description: northwest corner of the intersection of H Street and Mono Street, in a

primarily commercial and light manufacturing district area of Fresno,
California. The Subject Property is accessed from H Street. The Property
contains one commercial structure.

Property Operations: The Subject Property is currently unoccupied.

Structures, Roads, Other The single-story brick and concrete structure with two basements
Improvements: has been on the Property since before 1918.

Property Size (acres): Approximately 0.54 acres.

Project No.: 185704673 51



Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
735, 739, and 741 H Street, Fresno, California

Site Reconnaissance
August 30, 2022

Estimated % of Property
Covered by Buildings 100%
and/or Pavement:

Observed Current
Property Use/Operations:

The Subject Property consists of an unoccupied warehouse.

Observed Evidence of
Past Property Use(s):

The Subject Property appears to have been used for commercial use.

Sewage Disposal Method

The Subject Property is connected to the municipal sewer system.

(and age):
Potable Water Source: Fresno Water System Department
Electric Utility: Pacific Gas & Electric Co
5.3 HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES AND PETROLEUM PRODUCTS

The following table summarizes Stantec’s observations during the Subject Property reconnaissance.

Observations

Description/Location

Hazardous Substances and
Petroleum Products as Defined by
CERCLA 42 U.S.C. § 9601(14):

5-gallon bucket tipped over, leaking oil onto the concrete floor.

Drums (= 5 gallons):

Two empty 55 gallon poly drums.

Strong, Pungent, or Noxious Odors:

None observed.

Pools of Liquid:

Oil staining.

Unidentified Substance Containers:

None observed.

PCB-Containing Equipment:

Empty elevator hydraulic oil tank, lighting ballasts may contain or
have contained polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs).

Other Observed Evidence of
Hazardous Substances or
Petroleum Products:

None observed.

5.4 INTERIOR OBSERVATIONS

The Subject Property contains a large single-story warehouse with two basements. The interior is
dilapidated and contains significant accumulations of trash and debris. The building appears to have not
been used in some time. The basement contains an elevator lift system which ran on hydraulics, and which
was observed to have an empty hydraulic tank. Stantec was unable to determine if there was staining
around the base of the elevator due to the poor lighting and layers of dust. A 5-gallon bucket filled with oil
was observed to be turned over and leaking on to the concrete floor.
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55 EXTERIOR OBSERVATIONS
Stantec made the following observations during the site reconnaissance of exterior areas of the Subject

Property and/or identified the following information during the interview or records review portions of the
assessment:

Observations Description
On-site Pits, Ponds, or Lagoons: None observed.
Stained Soil or Pavement: None observed.
Stressed Vegetation: None observed.
Waste Streams and Waste None observed.

Collection Areas:

Solid Waste Disposal: None observed.

Potential Areas of Fill Placement: | None observed.

Wastewater: None observed.
Stormwater: Stormwater likely runs into the street gutter system.
Wells: None observed.
Septic Systems: None observed.
Other Exterior Observations: No additional pertinent observations.
5.6 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS/STRUCTURES
Existing USTs: None observed.
Former USTs: None known or documented on the Subject Property, based on review of

available records.

Other Underground None observed.

Structures:

5.7 ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANKS
Existing Empty hydraulic tank was located in the basement in relation to the elevator system.
ASTs:

Former ASTs: | No visible evidence of former ASTs was identified on the Subject Property.
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5.8 ADJOINING PROPERTIES

58.1 Current Uses of Adjoining Properties

As viewed from the Subject Property and/or from public rights-of-way, Stantec made the following
observations about use and activities on adjoining properties:

NORTH Parking lot.
SOUTH Smart and Final retail store across Mono Street.
EAST Strip building along H Street. Building is unoccupied and boarded/fenced.
WEST Parking lot.
5.8.2 Observed Evidence of Past Uses of Adjoining Properties

Observations of adjoining properties providing indications of past use and activities, if any, are described

below.
NORTH None observed.
SOUTH None observed.
EAST None observed.
WEST None observed.
5.8.3 Pits, Ponds, or Lagoons on Adjoining Properties

As viewed from the Subject Property and/or from public rights-of-way, Stantec made the following

observations about the presence of pits, ponds, and lagoons on adjoining properties:

NORTH None observed.

SOUTH None observed.

EAST None observed.

WEST None observed.

5.9 OBSERVED PHYSICAL SETTING

Topography of the

Property and The topography is relatively flat throughout the Subject Property.
Surrounding Area:
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6.0 INTERVIEWS

Stantec was able to interview Kirk Utterback, from the City of Fresno. He has no knowledge of any past
releases and has a limited knowledge of the past use of the Subject Property.
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7.0 EVALUATION
This section provides a summary overview of our findings, opinions, and conclusions.
7.1 FINDINGS AND OPINIONS

Information gathered from interviews, reviews of existing data, and an inspection was evaluated to
determine if RECs are present in connection with the Subject Property. Based on this information, Stantec
made the following findings and developed the following opinions.

Finding: The surface soil at the Subject Property reportedly consists of sandy loam
soil types derived from either eolian (former dune) deposits or from alluvial fan
remnants. Site specific groundwater measurement and quality data are not
available, but regional groundwater studies and mapping tools suggest that the
depth to groundwater at the Subject Property is approximately 95 feet bgs and the
predominant flow direction is variable.

Opinion: Based on the significant depth to groundwater, groundwater is unlikely to
be encountered during future construction activities. In addition, there is reduced
likelihood for future structures to be impacted by vapors emanating from any
contaminated plumes of groundwater emanating from potential upgradient off-site
contamination sources, wherever they may be located.

Hydrogeologic
Conditions

Finding: A previous Phase | ESA for the Subject Property was completed by PPCG
in December 2021, on behalf of TAMA which in turn had the report prepared as part
of a feasibility study for the Subject Property. The report identified two RECs, as
follows:

e “Based on the age of the building and a previous investigation for Lead Based
Paint and Asbestos Containing Materials in 2014, an updated investigation
report should be completed.”

e “Several generations of fluorescent lighting fixtures are present. Some blasts

Previous may contain PCB’s and should be evaluated and disposed in accordance with

Phase | ESA State regulations.”

2 | for the

Subject
Property e “The elevator appears to be in good condition considering the age, the motor

and pump did not appear to have obvious leaks, but the base of the elevator
was not visible for observations to evaluate if the apparatus including pistons
had leaked.”

Opinion: Stantec generally concurs with the ACM, LBP, fluorescent light ballasts,
and elevator equipment being identified as concerns, but would classify all as BERs
rather than RECs or unspecified concerns. In addition, Stantec identified additional
concerns as detailed in Finding/Opinion 7 related to historic use of Area C as a
pesticide storage and distribution warehouse by the California Spray Chemical
Corporation between 1931 and 1947.

The report also identified the following non-scope consideration:

5 |Previous Finding: An initial ACM and LBP survey for the building was completed in 2014 by
Hazardous TBAI and identified lead concentrations in excess of 1.0 mg/cm? in 47 of 199 interior
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Building
Materials

Subject
Property
Building

Surveys for the .

samples, and 4 of 14 exterior samples. The survey identified the following estimated
quantities of materials containing ACMs:

Drywall taping mud and texture (5491 ft2); vibration dampeners (16 ft?)
e Vinyl floor tiles and mastic (1,740 ft2)

o Wall panels (264 ft?); Plastic roof cement (15 ft2)

The report included an estimate of $26,500 to abate these ACMs.

A survey for ACMs only was completed in 2022 by FACS, and identified the
following estimated quantities of materials containing ACMs:

e Friable/RACM: Aircell (240 linear feet); drywall — skip trowel or smooth texture
with tape & joint (14,240 ft2); vibration dampeners (4)

e Category | Non-Friable: Vinyl floor tile (11,687 ft2); floor tile (135 ft2);

e Category Il Non-Friable: Transite panel (120 ft?)

Neither study included assessment or sampling for other types of hazardous building
materials and equipment that may be present within the building, including but not
limited to PCBs in caulk, fluorescent light ballasts, elevators and other hydraulic
equipment, fire alarms, and mercury switches.

Opinion: There are significant differences in the quantities of ACMs identified in the
two reports, with greater quantities identified in 2022. In addition, the study
completed in 2014 identified significant areas of lead based paint. These materials
should be appropriately managed in conjunction with future building renovation or
demolition activities. Additional sampling may be warranted to identify and quantify
other types of hazardous materials or equipment that may be present in the building,
including, but not limited to PCBs in caulk, fluorescent light ballasts, elevators and
other hydraulic equipment, fire alarms, and mercury switches. The documented
and/or potential presence of ACM, lead based paint, and other hazardous building
materials and equipment is considered a BER.

Historical Uses
of the Subject
Property as a
Whole

Finding: The Property was shown as being vacant land on Sanborn fire insurance
maps dated 1885, 1888, and 1898. On the map dated 1906, the Property was
occupied by Madary’s Lumber Yard. An article in the Fresno newspaper dated
11/18/1909 referenced plans by the City to install an 18-inch diameter storm sewer
beneath the sidewalk on H Street from Mono Street to Inyo Street to address
repeated flooding occurring in this area every winter with heavy rains, flooding two
businesses documented on Sanborn maps to have been present on the opposite
(northeast) side of H Street. The article does not reference flooding of a building on
the Subject Property.

By 1918, the existing building was present, divided into four main areas with
separate street addresses, ownership, and/or uses. As shown on Table 1, the
earliest records for businesses at the primary addresses associated with the existing
building date from 1910, 1912, 1913, and 1918. Sometime during 1950-1970, the
walls of the building were extended in height by 6-8 feet (resulting in the current
uniform wall height of approximately 22 feet) and a new roof constructed. This
renovation is suspected to have been partly in response to a major fire that
destroyed a large portion of the original roof.
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The last documented occupant of an area within the building was Falcon Enterprises
of Fresno, and Fresno Tire Disposal listed at addresses of 733-735 H Street in the
1999 city directory. The building as a whole appears to have been vacant since
approximately 2000. The City of Fresno reportedly owns the Subject Property, but
records documented the date it was acquired were not obtained as part of the Phase
| ESA.

Opinion: The historic records reviewed suggest that the building was likely
constructed circa 1910-1912. The only documented uses prior to 1910 appear to
be the use as a lumber yard in 1906, with this use likely does not date beyond 1898
when the Property appears to have been vacant land. The use of the Subject
Property prior to construction of the existing building is not considered a REC.

of Area A (701-
5 |707 H Street;
1745 Mono
Street)

Historical Uses ¢

Finding: As shown on Table 1, documented historical occupants and uses of Area
A include (see note 1 below):

1910-1959: Valley Lumber Co. office (701, 705, 707) — see note 2 below.

1932-1958: United Warehouse Company (701)

1932-1958: Fowler Lumber Co (701, 707)

1932: Alta District Lumber Co. (701)

1937: Valley Lumber Co. — Johns Manville Inc. division — roofing supply

warehouse (701)

e 1958: Sequoia Lumber Co, Valco Lumber Distributors, Sequoia Lumber Co.
(707)

e 1955: The Feed Barn — livestock and poultry feed supplier

e 1960: Fresno Chamber of Commerce

o 1962-1970: Avernell & Arioto (A & A) Florists Inc. — wholesale florist supplies

(1745)

1975--2022: Vacant

Note 1: See Finding/Opinion 4 for use of the Property as a whole (including Area A)
before 1910. For the occupants/uses listed above, the numbers in parentheses are
the street numbers identified with this occupant or uses in the historical records
reviewed.

Note 2: An ad dated 1910 identified the Valley Lumber Co. office as being located at
the corner of H Street and Mono Street, but it is possible that this ad was referencing
a former Valley Lumber Co. office shown on historic maps as located on the
opposite (south) side of the intersection.

Opinion: Long-term use of Area A has been primarily as a lumber company office
and a warehouse for various businesses. One of the documented uses (by Johns
Manville) is of potential environmental concern, due to Johns Manville’s historic
status as the world’s largest manufacturer of asbestos containing shingles and
roofing materials. However, due to the apparent use of the building by Johns
Manville and other businesses as an office or warehouse, the presence of a
concrete floor, and the absence of any exposed outdoor areas, there is low
likelihood of these uses would have resulted in contaminant releases to the
environment.. Therefore, the documented historic uses of Area A are not
considered to be a REC.

Finding: As shown on Table 1, documented historical occupants and uses of Area
B include (see note 1 below):
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Historical Uses
of Area B (719-
735 H Street)

e Circa 1911-1912: H. Graff Co. — grocery warehouse.

o 1912-1926: Mark Lally Company (later Walworth-Lally Plumbing Supplies) —
plumbing supply warehouse (735)

e 1927-1932: Valley Lumber Co. — Johns Manwville Inc. division — roofing supply
warehouse (735)

e 1948-1950: Valley Lumber Co. — hardwood and building material warehouse
(719/735)

e 1958: Zellerbach Paper Co. — warehouse (735)

e 1963-1970: Butler Johnson Corp. — floor tile warehouse and/or wholesale floor
covering business (735)

e 1975-1990: Slater Furniture Co — furniture warehouse (735)

e 1999: Falcon Enterprises of Fresno/Fresno Tire Disposal — tire recycling

business (735)

2002-2022: Vacant

Note 1: See Finding/Opinion 4 for use of the Property as a whole (including Area B)
before 1910. For the occupants/uses listed above, the numbers in parentheses are
the street numbers identified with this occupant or uses in the historical records
reviewed.

Opinion: Long-term use of Area B has been primarily as a warehouse. Two of the
documented uses (as a Johns Manville roofing supply warehouse and by a tire
recycling business) are uses of potential environmental concern at certain sites.
However, due to the apparent use of the building by these businesses as a
warehouse, the presence of a concrete floor, and the absence of any exposed
outdoor areas, there is low likelihood of these uses would have resulted in
contaminant releases to the environment. Therefore, documented historic uses of
Area B are not considered to be a REC.

Historical Uses
7 |of Area C (737-
739 H Street)

Finding: As shown on Table 1, documented historical occupants and uses of Area
C include:

e 1913-1914: Angelo & Son — fruit basket manufacturing and sales (741) — see
notes 1 and 2 below

1918: Wholesale produce business (741) — see note 2 below

1929-1941: Germain Seed & Plant Co. (737)

1931-1946: California Spray Chemical Company (737, 739) — see note 3 below.
1932: Eagle Transfer Co.(737)

1947: Mid Valley Distributing Company (739) — beer distributor

1958: Fresno Macaroni Co. (1937)

1965: Zellerbach Paper Co. — warehouse (739)

1970: Floor tile warehouse (739)

1975-2022: Vacant (737, 739)

Note 1: See Finding/Opinion 4 for use of the Property as a whole (including Area C)
before 1910. For the occupants/uses listed above, the numbers in parentheses are
the street numbers identified with this occupant or uses in the historical records
reviewed..

Note 2: Area C is labeled on the Sanborn fire insurance map dated 1918 as 741 H
Street, but on subsequent maps dated 1948, 1950, and 1970 as 739 H Street. The
association of the address of 741 H Street with Area C appears to have ended in the
early 1920s.
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Note 3: Ads dated 1931-33 for California Spray Chemical Company at this address
identify the storage distribution of pesticides and other hazardous materials,
including VAPO-DUST No. 2e (described as an oil-pyrethrum insecticide),
CYANOGAS (which utilized calcium cyanide as its active ingredient, a variety of
Ortho Sulphurs, dusting lime, caustic soda, and a “complete line of pesticides”).

Opinion: Long-term use of Area C has been primarily as a warehouse, by
businesses that are generally not associated with high potential for contaminant
releases to the environment. The exception is California Spray Chemical Company,
which occupied all or portions of Area C for at least 16 years, and which stored and
distributed a wide-range of pesticides, poisons, and other hazardous materials. Due
to the toxicity of these materials, there is potential for even minor releases (such as
through cracks in the floor) to have resulted in significant releases to the
environment. Therefore, the historic use of Area C by the California Spray Chemical
Corporation is considered to be a REC.

Historical Uses
8 |of Area D (741
H Street)

Finding: As shown on Table 1, documented historical occupants and uses of Area D
include (see note 1 below):

1918: Wholesale produce business (755) — see note 2 below

1924-1942: Armour & Company — wholesale meat supplier (741)

1943-1948: United Fairway Produce Company (741)

1948-1959: Brentwood Egg Company — egg warehouse (741)

1970: Formica sink top warehouse (741)

1975-2022: Vacant (741)

Note 1: See Finding/Opinion 4 for use of the Property as a whole (including Area D)
before 1910. For the occupants/uses listed above, the numbers in parentheses are
the street numbers identified with this occupant or uses in the historical records
reviewed.

Note 2: Area D is labeled on the Sanborn fire insurance map dated 1918 as 755 H
Street, but on subsequent maps dated 1948, 1950, and 1970 as 741 H Street. The
association of the address of 755 H Street with Area D appears to have ended in the
early 1920s.

Opinion: Long-term use of Area D has been primarily as a warehouse for wholesale
food product businesses, and these documented historic uses are not considered to
be a REC.

Historic Uses
9 |of Neighboring
Properties

Finding: Long-term commercial and/or industrial uses of note on adjacent or
neighboring properties include:

e 755 H Street (adjacent to northwest): This property was occupied until
approximately 1997 by a warehouse building of similar design and age as
the building on the Subject Property. The portion of the building adjacent to
the Subject Property was identified with the address of 771 H. Street in 1918
(when it was a produce warehouse) and with the address of 755 H Street
beginning in 1924. Documented occupants of this portion of the building
include the Los Angeles Soap Company (1924-1932), the American
Cyanamid & Chemical Corporation (1936-1942),and the Zellerbach Paper
Company (1948-1950).

o 631-653 H Street/1728-1748 Mono Street (neighboring property to
southeast — across Mono Street): Valley Lumber Co (from before 1898,
1918, 1948, 1950) Not shown on 1970 map.
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e Neighboring property to southwest: Railroad yard and freight warehouse
(1898-1948, 1950, 1970)

e 702-732 H Street (neighboring property to northeast — across H Street):
Valley Foundry & Machine Works (1904-1951).

e 754-764 H Street (neighboring property to northeast — across H Street):
Fresno Steam Laundry Co (1903, 1906), Thomas Parisian Dyeing &
Cleaning Works (1909), Kohler’'s Steam Laundry (1918, 1927, 1948), Fresno
Steam Laundry (1951), Fresno Liberty Laundry (1954), Fresno Linen
Service (1963, 1964). Building was demolished in 1964.

Opinion: Due to the presence of a building on the Subject Property since 1910-12,
and the lack of outdoor areas, there is significantly reduced potential for air-borne
pollutants associated with historic industrial or commercial activities on these
neighboring properties to impact the Site. The significant depth to groundwater
makes it unlikely that undocumented hazardous substance or petroleum releases on
these neighboring properties could impact indoor air at the Subject Property due to
off-gassing of contaminants from groundwater. There are no records suggesting
that the steam laundry present for >60 years at 754-764 H Street included significant
use of dry cleaning chemicals. Therefore, the historic uses of these neighboring
properties are not considered a REC for the Subject Property.

Finding: There are listings for 20 or more sites within a 0.5-mile radius of the Subject
Property within one or more of the environmental databases searched

Environmental

Listings for
10 Neighgboring Opinion: Based on the type of listings, the distance, and locations of these sites
Properties relative to the Subject Property, and other factors, none of the sites are considered

to represent a REC for the Subject Property.
Finding: During the site reconnaissance, Stantec observed a 5-gallon bucket that
Site Visit had been tipped over and was leaking oil on the floor of the building
11 : Opinion: The spill of a small amount of oil onto a concrete floor on the interion of the
Observations —r o . .
building does not represent a significant environmental concern to the Subject
Property and is considered a de minimis condition

7.2 DATA GAPS

The federal AAI final rule [40 CFR 312.10(a)] and ASTM E1527-13 identify a “data gap” as the lack or
inability to obtain information required by the standards and practices of the rule despite good faith efforts
by the Environmental Professional or the User.

Any data gaps resulting from the Phase | ESA described in this report are listed and discussed below.

Gap Discussion

Deletions or Exceptions from None
Scope of Work Referenced in
Section 1.4:

Weather-Related Restrictions to | None
Site Reconnaissance:

Facility Access Restrictions to None
Site Reconnaissance:
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Gap Discussion
Other Site Reconnaissance Could not determine if there was staining around base of
Restrictions: hydraulic unit due to poor lighting and layers of dust

Data Gaps from Environmental None.
Records Review:

Data Gaps from Historical Historical records for the Subject Property were not always
Records Review: available in five-year intervals. This constitutes a data gap;
however, based on available historical documents and consistent
land use, this does not appear to change the conclusions of this
report.

Data Gaps from Interviews: The interview done with the Owner Representative did not have an
extensive knowledge of the past use of the Subject Property and is
considered a data gap.

Other Data Gaps: None

7.3 CONCLUSIONS

We have performed a Phase | ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E1527-
13 and E1527-21 of 735, 739, 741 H Street, Fresno, CA, the Subject Property. Any exceptions to, or
deletions from, this practice are described in Section 2.3 of this report. This assessment has revealed the
following evidence of RECs in connection with the Subject Property:

e REC: The historic use of Area C within the building by California Spray Chemical Corporation
from 1931-1947 as a pesticide storage and distribution warehouse is considered a REC for the
Subject Property. Due to the toxicity of these materials, there is potential for even minor releases (such as
through cracks in the floor) to have resulted in significant releases to the environment.

In addition, the following BER and de minimis condition were identified in connection with the Subject
Property:

o BER: Previous studies completed in 2014 and 2022 documented significant quantities of ACM
and lead based paint. Based on the age of the building and observations by Stantec, the building
contains or is likely to contain other types of hazardous building materials and equipment,
including, but not limited to PCBs in caulk, fluorescent light ballasts, elevators and other hydraulic
equipment, fire alarms, and mercury switches. These materials will be to be further assessed
and appropriately managed in conjunction with future building renovation or demolition activities.

e De minimis condition: During the site reconnaissance, Stantec observed a 5-gallon bucket that
had been tipped over and was leaking oil onto a concrete floor within the interior of the building.

It is recommended that additional testing be conducted for hazardous building materials and equipment
both to resolve inconsistencies in the materials identified as ACM in the two previous studies, and to test
for other types of materials or equipment that were not assessed previously including potential PCBs in
caulk and other building materials. If the building is demolished, consideration should be given to testing
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soil underlying Area C of the building for impacts from pesticides, so that appropriate management
measures can be performed as part of backfilling or future site reuse.
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8.0 NON-SCOPE CONSIDERATIONS

The scope of work completed was limited solely to those items in the ASTM E1527-21 standard. No ASTM
E1527-21 defined “Non-Scope Considerations” were performed as part of this Phase | ESA.
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TABLE 1 - CHRONOLOGY OF PROPERTY OWNERSHIP AND LAND USES (1885-2022)
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Butler Johnson
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Year, Key Historic Reference, and Site/Parcel Information
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without historic references
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no documented tenants
Vacant lot or parking lot
(previously developed)
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(735) present . ! unknown (735) present present present present present
Tire Disposal
(735)
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Subject Property: Area D - - current " - " - current current o - current current - - i - current i
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(741 H Street) present present present present present present
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Select Long-Term Occupants or Tenants
A & A Wholesale Florists
American Cyanamid

Armour and Co

Brentwood Egg Co

Butler Johnson

California Chemical Spray Co
Germain Seed

Johns Manville roofing

Los Angeles Soap Co

Lumber Yards or Companies
Slater Furniture Co

United Fairway Produce Co

5-year or longer periods
without historic references
Final period of vacancy with
no documented tenants
Vacant lot or parking lot
(previously developed)
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Photo 1 Photo 2
Comments: Northwest interior of building looking southeast. Elevator Comments: Tiles
lift system visible on leff of photo.

Photo 3 Photo 4

Comments: Northwest end of building. Large bins containing debris and Comments: Elevator liff system located southeast of north comer of
Christmas decor. building.

Photo 5 Photo 6

Comments: Christmas decor located in northwest area of building. Comments: Large empty room looking southeast. Second room

encounter fom northwest end of building.

Project Name: Stantec BF H St Fresno, CA Photographic Log
Address: 735 H Street, Fresno, CA
Project No: 185704673 Stantec



Photo 7 Photo 8

Comments: One of several rooms at middle of building. Comments: One of two restrooms located at middle of building. Floor
drain observed.
Photo 9 Photo 10
Comments: One of several rooms at middle of building. This is the first Comments: Third large storage area encountered moving southeast
room observed upon entering building through building.
Photo 11 Photo 12
Comments: Southeast end of building looking southeast. Area is split Comments: Small room near the south comer of the building containing
into several rooms. a small kitchen like area.
Project Name: Stantec BF H St Fresno, CA Photographic Log

Address: 735 H Street, Fresno, CA
Project No: 185704673 Stantec



Photo 13
Comments: Small room near southeast comer of building. 5 gal bucket
leaking oil.

Photo 15
Comments: Southeast end of building containing office farniture.

Photo 14
Comments: Southeast comer of building. Misc debris and a former
evaporative cooling unit.

Photo 16
Comments: One of four toilets observed at southeast end of building. No
floor drains observed.

Photo 17 Photo 18
Comments: One of two empty 55 gallon poly drums located at the
southeast end of building.

Project Name: Stantec BF H St Fresno, CA Photographic Log

Address: 735 H Street, Fresno, CA
Project No: 185704673



Photo 19 Photo 20

Comments: Small loft office area at the southeast end of the building. Comments: Small loft office area at the southeast end of the building.
Located close to south comer. Located close to south comer.
Photo 21 Photo 22
Comments: Staircase leading down to basement 1 at southeast end of Comments: Basement 1 containing misc debris.
building.
Photo 23 Photo 24
Comments: Small room located in basement 1 near south comer of Comments: Basement 2 located at northwest end of building. Elevator
building. Office chairs inside room. cart.
Project Name: Stantec BF H St Fresno, CA Photographic Log

Address: 735 H Street, Fresno, CA
Project No: 185704673 Stantec



Photo 25 Photo 26
Comments: Basement 2 elevator hydraulic system. No floor staining
observed. Hydraulic tank empty.

Photo 27 Photo 28
Comments: Basement 2. Nothin of note.

Photo 29 Photo 30
Comments: Exterior south comer of building. Fire suppression system Comments: Exterior east comer of building looking southwest.
water piping visible.

Project Name: Stantec BF H St Fresno, CA Photographic Log
Address: 735 H Street, Fresno, CA
Project No: 185704673 Stantec



Photo 31 Photo 32
Comments: Exterior east corner of building looking northwest. Comments: Near exterior west comer of building looking southeast.
Trees line the entire side of building.

Photo 33 Photo 34
Comments: Near exterior south comer of building looking northwest. Comments: Adjacent property to the west contains railroad tracks.
Photo 35 Photo 36
Comments: Triple pole mounted transformers located near south comer of Comments: Single pole mounted transformer located near south comer of
building along Mono St. building along Mono St.
Project Name: Stantec BF H St Fresno, CA Photographic Log

Address: 735 H Street, Fresno, CA
Project No: 185704673 Stantec



Photo 37 Photo 38

Comments: Adjacent property to the north: Chukchansi Park. Comments: Demolished building located on east comer of H St and Inyo
St.
Photo 39 Photo 40
Comments: Strip of buildings located on northeast side of H Street. Comments: Strip of buildings located on northeast side of H Street.
Buildings are boarded and fenced. Buildings are boarded and fenced.
Photo 41 Photo 42
Comments: Strip of buildings located on northeast side of H Street. Comments: Strip of buildings located on northeast side of H Street.
Buildings are boarded and fenced. Buildings are boarded and fenced.
Project Name: Stantec BF H St Fresno, CA Ph()tographic Log

Address: 735 H Street, Fresno, CA
Project No: 185704673 Stantec



Photo 43 Photo 44
Comments: Adjacent property to the south: Smart & Final. Comments: Adjacent property to the southeast: Best equipment and
Supplies Co
Project Name: Stantec BF H St Fresno, CA Photographic Log

Address: 735 H Street, Fresno, CA
Project No: 185704673
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Alisha Harper

Summary of Experience

Has 12+ years of experience providing key staff-level support in environmental service
sectors with a primary emphasis in environmental site assessments and remediation.
Projects are primarily U.S. domestic-based with some international projects. Key
responsibilities include project management, report production, and product finalization.

Project management responsibilities include proposal preparation, project
administration, client relations, field work scheduling, utility locate request, and deadline
management.

Report production responsibilities include requesting/obtaining regulatory database
reports, prepares/submits FOIA requests, site visits, interviewing of regulatory agencies
and property owner representatives, consolidation of data, provides interpretative
analysis of the data, technical writing, incorporating the data into the report in compliance
with current ASTM Standards, and completion of site figures.

Product finalization responsibilities include report formatting, final report review, print to
pdf, consolidation, and submission of the final product to the client.

Significant Experience

Phase | Environmental Site Assessments — Over the past 6.5 years, have managed
over 350 Phase | Environmental Site Assessments (ESAs) to current ASTM Standard
Practice E 1527-13, the new ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-21 standards, as well as
HUD standards; including, but not limited to:

Retail complexes
Church/ Schools
Residential Properties
Municipal Properties
Petroleum facilities
Manufacturing plants
Commercial properties
Scout camps
Agricultural/grazing land

Phase Il Environmental Site Assessments — Supports and manages the production of
Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment reports with an in depth review of the regulatory
history of the site as well as preparing CADD report figures and the final support for
formatting, word processing, and compilation of the final product.

Drafting — Drafted figures for Phase | ESAs and Phase Il ESAs for the past 11 years in
AutoCAD. Examples of drawings completed include, but not limit to:

Site location maps

Site plans

Soil & groundwater sample locations
Wetlands Delineation

Flood Plain

Radon Maps

Boring Logs/GINT

Quarterly reports for groundwater monitoring
Geologic cross-section



Alisha Harper

Administrative — Support and managed office and administrative duties for an
Engineering firm from 2007 to 2010. Duties include office operations and was tasked
with creating/processing client invoicing, accounts payable/receivable, proposal
identification and production, client networking, and creation of marketing material in
Photoshop and Microsoft PowerPoint.

Experienced in the following software:

» Microsoft Suite including:

=  Word

= Excel

=  PowerPoint
= Qutlook

» Adobe including:

= Photoshop

= Acrobat
» Autodesk AutoCAD
> gINT




David Holmes rc

Senior Environmental Scientist/Associate

David has more than 30 years of professional
consulting experience performing and managing
environmental assessment, investigation, and cleanup
projects and helping public and private sector clients
to secure funding to implement these projects. David
has worked on hundreds of brownfield sites on behalf
of local government and developer clients throughout
the US. He has exceptional experience securing state
and federal grants to support brownfields
redevelopment and habitat restoration projects (with
more than 126 grants and $30 million in funding
awarded to date).

EDUCATION

Master of Science Geology, University of Wisconsin,
Milwaukee, Wisconsin, 1988

Bachelor of Science Geology, University of Wisconsin,
Milwaukee, Wisconsin, 1984

Doctoral Program Coursework, Ongoing, University of
Wisconsin, School of Freshwater Science, Mequon,
Wisconsin, 2018

OSHA, Health & Safety for Hazardous Waste Operations,
40-hour, 2011

REGISTRATIONS

Professional Geologist #887-13, State of Wisconsin, First
Issued 4/11/1996

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
BROWNFIELDS

St. Ann Center for Intergenerational Care, Bucyrus
Campus Development | Milwaukee, Wisconsin

David is assisting St. Ann Center with environmental
issues encountered on a 27 parcel brownfield site located
in one of the poorest neighborhoods in Milwaukee. The
property is being developed into a $25 million
intergenerational care center that will employ more than
200 area residents. David assisted St. Ann Center in
securing three state and USEPA brownfields cleanup
grants totaling $550,000 to be used to complete cleanup
at the site. The two USEPA cleanup grants were the first
awarded to a not-for-profit entity in Wisconsin.

Redevelopment Projects at the Historic Pabst Brewery
Complex | Milwaukee, Wisconsin | Funding Specialist

David assisted Blue Ribbon Management LLC in
procuring funding and implementing cleanup activities in
support of three redevelopment projects at the historic
brewery complex (at one time, the world’s largest
brewery). The developments include a $12 million office

@ Stantec

building (completed in 2014), a $4 million microbrewery
(marking the return of Pabst Brewing Co. to Milwaukee),
and a $44 million student residence in the historic bottling
plant (completed in 2016). David assisted with securing
local, state, and federal funding for assessment, cleanup,
abatement, and infrastructure improvements in
association with these projects, as well as performing
related environmental assessment and due diligence
work.

White Stone Village Development, Fiduciary Real Estate
Development and Cobalt Partners LLC | Menomonee
Falls, Wisconsin

David is assisting two developer clients (Fiduciary Real
Estate Development and Cobalt Partners LLC) with
environmental assessment, funding, and cleanup of the
former D&L Manufacturing property and adjoining parcels
forming a 50-acre development site in suburban
Milwaukee Assistance to date has included conducting
Phase | and Il ESAs, environmental site investigations,
remedial planning, and oversight of approximately $2
million in cleanup at the site (which includes four former
manufacturing facilities, a bulk fuel storage facility, and a
former gas station). The site is one of the largest
redevelopment sites in suburban Milwaukee, both in terms
of its land area and the value of the expected
development (>$120 million) which will include a Costco
store, mid-box retail stores, a hotel, and approximately
340 market rate apartments. Assistance also included
securing $500,000 and $250,000 State of Wisconsin
brownfield grants to help offset environmental cleanup
costs.

Site Revitalization Program Development | Washington
County, Wisconsin

David is assisting Washington County in the development
of a County-led Site Revitalization Program - a joint effort
between the County Planning and Parks Department and
the County’s economic development agency. A goal for
the program is to integrate the County’s revitalization
efforts focused on brownfields sites with the County’s
economic development and business retention
/recruitment efforts, with a goal of maximizing the extent
to which brownfields revitalization can effectively be linked
to private investment and jobs creation. David served
initially on an “economic toolbox” advisory committee for
the County’s lead economic development agency, one
outcome of which was the successful application for a
$600,000 USEPA Brownfields Assessment Grant
awarded in 2014 to a County-led coalition that included
five of the County’s incorporated cities and villages. David
is managing implementation of grant-funded activities
which include a county-wide inventory of brownfield sites,
community outreach, and assessment and/or reuse
planning for up to 20 priority brownfields sites.

USEPA Assessment and Cleanup Grant Applications

* denotes projects completed with other firms



Assistance, Various Clients | Grant Writer

Since 2005, David has authored or coauthored more than
90 successful applications to the USEPA for brownfields
assessment, cleanup, area-wide planning, and revolving
loan fund grants totaling $19.1 million in funding. David
has worked with local units of government (including
cities, counties, and regional agencies) as well as non-
profit organizations in 14 states (AK, CA, CO, FL, IL, IN,
MN, ND, NY, OR, SC, UT, WA, and WI) in pursuing
these grants. David has had significant success in
working with first time grant applicants lacking previous
experience in securing funding from USEPA. Including
grants resulting from resubmittal, David’s overall success
rate exceeds 90%.

PECFA Site Investigations and Cleanup | Milwaukee
County, Wisconsin | Project Manager

David assisted Milwaukee County with assessment,
cleanup, and Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Fund
Act (PECFA) reimbursement for approximately 30 LUST
sites owned or operated by the County, including the
Milwaukee County Zoo, bus maintenance facilities,
numerous parks and other County-owned properties.

Stock Lumber Property Redevelopment* | Princeton,
Wisconsin | Grant Writer/Project Manager

David assisted the City of Princeton with assessment,
cleanup, and redevelopment of a 7-acre former lumber
yard property adjacent to the City’s downtown with
industrial uses dating to the 1870s. David assisted the
City in procuring both a $70,000 site assessment grant
(SAG) from the Wisconsin DNR as well as a $137,000
Blight Elimination and Brownfields Redevelopment Grant
from the WI Dept. of Commerce, and then implementing
both grants.

USEPA Brownfield Grant Implementation | Various
Locations, Wisconsin, Minnesota, Washington

Dave is assisting with all aspects of grant implementation
including preparation of Quality Assurance Project Plans,
preparation of eligibility determination requests,
preparation of site-specific sampling and analysis plans,
Site investigation reports and preparation of quarterly
reports for 14 brownfields assessment grants awarded in
Fiscal Years 2010-2013.

Brownfields Assessments - Waupun | Wisconsin

David assisted the City with Phase | and Il ESAs on 12
parcels. The City wanted to evaluate the parcels for
environmental concerns before acquiring the properties
for redevelopment and/or entry into a brownfields
program.

Various Redevelopment Projects* | Milwaukee,
Wisconsin

David facilitated Wisconsin Department of Commerce
grants for three properties in the Milwaukee metropolitan
area. The grants ranged from $80,000 to $240,000, with
each grant being critical to the project proceeding. The
grants allowed for development of an apartment complex,
a custard stand, and an industrial laundry cleaning
facility.

City of Goshen Brownfields Program* | Goshen, Indiana |

Project Manager

David was responsible for implementation of two U.S.
EPA brownfields assessment grants, two U.S. EPA
cleanup grants, and five State of Indiana brownfields
grants targeting an historic industrial area located
adjacent to the Elkhart River. David was the primary
author for brownfield grants totaling more than $1.25
million. Work included Phase | and || ESAs, site
investigation, and development of remedial action plans.
U.S. EPA grant activities performed by David included
preparation of initial site eligibility determination forms, a
quality assurance project plan, site-specific sampling and
analysis plans, and quarterly progress reports. Several
firsts in the history of the U.S. EPA brownfield grant
program were reportedly achieved on this project related
to effective use of the assessment grants for leveraging
subsequent cleanup grants.

Brownfields Program* | Elkhart County, Indiana | Lead
Grant Writer/Project Manager

David was responsible for implementation of two USEPA
brownfields assessment grants awarded to Elkhart County
in 2006. David wrote the grant applications as well as
applications for two additional assessment grants
awarded by USEPA in 2009. As part of the brownfield
inventory and prioritization task, a custom web-based
geographic information system (GIS) computer application
(the “e-Atlas”) that uses ESRI ArcGIS Server technology
designed specifically for brownfields identification,
management, and analysis of environmental information.
As part of the inventory, records for 5,600 potential
brownfield sites stored in several non-spatial databases
were mapped in the County’s GIS and aligned with
property parcels. In addition, more than 200,000 pages of
paper inspection records collected for commercial and
industrial properties throughout the County over 20 years
as part of Groundwater Protection Program were indexed,
scanned and linked into the County’s document
management system (Laserfiche). The web based GIS
interface allows users to interact with the information via
the map, and to view, query, buffer, and link to additional
content. The e-Atlas subsequently served as the model
for a similar system known as “INSIT” or Indianapolis Site
Inventory tool, developed by the City of Indianapolis which
is also a web based GIS application that utilizes ArcGIS
Server technology.

City of Milwaukee Multi-Year Environmental Assessment
Contracts* | Milwaukee, Wisconsin

David was the project manager for three multi-year
environmental services contracts with the City of
Milwaukee during 1994 through 2005. As part of these
contracts, David managed more than 50 environmental
assessment or environmental cleanup projects involving
more than 500 vacant, abandoned, or underutilized
brownfield parcels throughout the City.

The sites assessed ranged from vacant former
residential lots to landfills, abandoned historic
manufacturing facilities, rail yards, gas stations, to a 5-1/2
block area of the City being targeted for commercial
redevelopment. A majority of the projects were performed
in conjunction with redevelopment of City-owned parcels
by private developers, or sites targeted for acquisition by

* denotes projects completed with other firms



the City. A significant number of projects were performed
in conjunction with USEPA or other state and federal
grants. Milwaukee is noteworthy in having received more
USEPA brownfields grants than any other local
government in the U.S.

ENGINEERING GEOLOGY

Ozaukee County NOAA Grant Application Assistance |
Wisconsin

David provided grant application assistance as part of a
team that wrote the application for Ozaukee County’s
2009 grant from the National Oceanic and Atmospheric
Administration. Stantec staff worked with the County and
dozens of other project partners to coordinate the
application, which resulted in the County being awarded
a $4.7 million grant from the American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act. The grant is one of only three
awarded in the Great Lakes Region and is among 50
grants that were awarded from a pool of 841 applications.
It is the 10th largest grant of the 50 and the only grant
awarded in Wisconsin.

ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENTS PHASE
[, 11, 1

City of Milwaukee Redevelopment Authority™ |
Milwaukee, Wisconsin

David managed Phase Il environmental assessment
activities on behalf of the Redevelopment Authority of the
City of Milwaukee throughout an approximate 5-1/2 block
area located within an inner city area of Milwaukee. The
project site contained more than 300 parcels that were
developed for a variety of commercial, industrial, and
residential uses in the late 1800’s. Most of the project site
was cleared in the 1960’s and 1970’s for a freeway
project that was later abandoned. At the time of the
assessment, the site consisted of more than 50 parcels
with approximately 30 individual owners. Approximately
20 of the parcels contained buildings at the time of the
assessment ranging in size from single family residences
to four story commercial and multi-family residential
buildings. Project activities included performance of a
magnetometer survey and search for underground
storage tanks (USTs) throughout all open areas of the
site, performance of Phase Il ESA soil and groundwater
sampling on 20 parcels, excavation of test pits at
approximately 50 suspected UST locations, performance
of asbestos and pre-demolition surveys for seven
commercial buildings.

City of Milwaukee Redevelopment — Environmental
Assessment Activities* | Milwaukee, Wisconsin | Project
Manager

David was responsible for environmental assessment

activities conducted on behalf of the City of Milwaukee for

an approximate 2-1/2 block vacant inner city area. The
site historically contained more than 80 commercial,
industrial, and residential parcels with development
dating to the 1880s. Historic land uses at the property
included junk yard, chemical manufacturing, auto repair,
paint mixing, car washes, miscellaneous commercial land
uses, and residential. The project scope of work included
performance of a Phase | ESA for the site as a whole,
performance of a magnetometer survey and search for
UST'’s throughout open areas of the property,

performance of Phase Il soil and groundwater sampling at
10 parcels with historic land uses of environmental
concern, performance of additional soil and groundwater
testing necessary to fully define the nature and extent of
impacts, evaluation of remedial alternatives, and
development of a remedial action plan.

ENVIRONMENTAL SITE REMEDIATION
Industrial Facility Remediation | lllinois | Project Manager

David was responsible for remediation of lead and
petroleum impacts at four separate focus areas at a 106-
acre industrial facility located in lllinois. Remedial activities
included removal of approximately 5,000 tons of lead-
impacted soil. An additional 1200 tons of lead-impacted
soil was removed from a drainage swale area located in a
separate portion of the property. Petroleum impacted soil
was excavated from two additional areas. Worked was
performed under the Site Remediation Program (SRP).

* denotes projects completed with other firms



Neil Doran rc @ Stantec

Principal Geologist

Neil has 21 years of experience as an environmental professional. His expertise includes site investigation
design and implementation, geologic and hydrogeologic characterization, remediation planning and
implementation, vapor intrusion evaluation, human health risk assessment and management, environmental
compliance monitoring for remediation projects, development and implementation of in-situ bioremediation
programs, and due diligence property evaluations. He is experienced in coordinating all aspects of project
delivery including scope development, execution of field activities, coordination with outside consultants and
subcontractors, and project close-out. Neil has successfully managed environmental investigation projects for
large utility providers, major technology companies, and land developers, with an emphasis on collaborative
relationships with regulatory and public stakeholders to ensure achievement of project objectives.

EDUCATION

BS, Geology, San Francisco State University, San
Francisco, California, 1998

REGISTRATIONS
Professional Geologist #8503, State of California

* denotes projects completed with other firms



Neil Doran rc

Principal Geologist

PROJECT EXPERIENCE

Environmental Site Assessments

Regional Utility Provider Service Centers, Davis
and Emeryville, California (Project Manager)

Neil managed tiered, iterative environmental
investigations at regional service centers operated
by a California gas and electricity provider. His
findings of initial Phase | site assessments were
used to guide subsequent investigations of soil,
groundwater, and soil gas conditions at the sites.
Key project milestones included identification of
historical sources of chemical impacts, delineation
of chemical constituents in various media,
assessment of potential risk to site occupants, and
investigation and dismissal of site features
identified in the Phase | as potential sources of
contamination. Investigative techniques frequently
utilized high-resolution and rapid acquisition
techniques such as cone penetrometer testing
(CPT), membrane interface probe (MIP), and soil

gas assessment using an onsite mobile laboratory.

Use of these techniques frequently result in
significant cost savings due to compression of the
investigation timeframe. Work was performed
under voluntary cleanup agreements with state
regulatory agencies. Site data were used to
construct a detailed human health and ecological
risk evaluation to focus future characterization and
potential remediation activities, with the ultimate
goal of site certification and closure. Over the 8-
year course of the project, Neil emphasized
working closely with regulatory agencies to
facilitate collaborative decision-making and
minimize document review cycles, resulting in
shorter duration between project milestones and
cost savings for the client.

* denotes projects completed with other firms

Regional Utility Provider Service Center, San
Francisco, California (Project Manager)

Neil managed environmental characterization and
subsequent remedial excavation of a parking lot
associated with a major regional utility service
center. Historical use of the site resulted in
chemical impacts to shallow soil, soil gas, and
groundwater from trichloroethene (TCE) and
related compounds. Neil successfully negotiated
risk-based cleanup goals protective of unrestricted
future site use, and achieved the goals by
removing impacted soils. Logistical issues
included management of truck traffic through a
busy mixed-use neighborhood, and addressing the
concerns of adjacent neighbors regarding the
possible migration of fugitive dust and vapors
during the excavation. Neil worked with the utility’s
stakeholder engagement team to meet and
collaborate with residents and come up with a
mutually-acceptable solution. Stantec devised a
dust and vapor mitigation system consisting of
sealing off the balconies of adjacent residential
properties and providing positive-pressure
systems to prevent ingress of dust or vapors
during the work. This mitigation step was
completed over a weekend without negatively
impacting the project timeline. Post-remediation
sampling indicated remedial objective were
achieved, and the site was granted regulatory
case closure by the San Francisco Bay Regional
Water Quality Control Board.



Neil Doran rc

Principal Geologist

Former Litton Electron Devices Facility, San
Carlos, California (Project Manager)

Neil has managed an ongoing investigation and
remediation program at a Northrop Grumman
legacy site in San Carlos, California. Historical
operations resulted in chemical impacts to shallow
groundwater from chlorinated solvents, primarily
trichloroethene (TCE) and related compounds.
Neil's team has completed several rounds of site
investigation intended to evaluate potential
ecological risk due to discharge of groundwater to
an adjacent surface water body, and to evaluate
potential human health concerns associated with
vapor intrusion. Neil designed and implemented
an enhanced in situ bioremediation pilot study,
which successfully reduced concentrations of
chlorinated solvents in groundwater. The program
was expanded, and has successfully remediated
groundwater within the treatment cell to
unrestricted levels. As part of the closure strategy
negotiated with the regulating agency (san
Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board),
Stantec expedited completion of a data gap
investigation using membrane interface probe
(MIP) to evaluate potential historical source areas.
A portion of the site has received ‘no further
action’ designation, and Stantec completed a final
round of offsite groundwater assessment which is
anticipated to result in regulatory case closure.

* denotes projects completed with other firms

Major Technology Client, Santa Rosa, California
(Project Manager)

Neil managed post-treatment groundwater
monitoring and reporting at a legacy technology
client chlorinated solvent site. Project milestones
included successful negotiation of reduced
groundwater monitoring, use of passive sampling
technology, and use of high-resolution CPT and
MIP technologies to evaluate potential historical
source areas. Neil's team designed and
implemented a pilot-scale in-situ bioremediation
program, which was subsequently expanded to
several portions of the site. In situ bioremediation
has successfully reduced concentrations of
chlorinated compounds in groundwater, allowing
the site to be closed with an environmental
covenant (in process).

Southgate Norge Dry Cleaner Site, Sacramento,
California (Project Manager)

Neil managed operation and maintenance of a
groundwater extraction and treatment system
associated with a former dry cleaner, and directed
additional source-area investigation and
hydrogeologic modeling in support of remedial
system optimization. Stantec used membrane
interface probe (MIP) to evaluate potential deep
vadose-zone source areas in the vicinity of wells
with fluctuating concentrations of chlorinated
solvents, and used hydrogeologic modeling to
evaluate plume behavior under various pumping
regimes. The findings of the investigation and
modeling confirmed that sustained treatment of
groundwater was the preferred remedy for control
and degradation of the groundwater plume.



Neil Doran rc

Principal Geologist

Brownfield Remediation and Redevelopment
Sacramento Railyards Project, Sacramento,
California (Task Manager)

Neil was a key member of the Stantec team
performing environmental characterization and
subsequent soil removal on an 18-acre property in
the Sacramento Railyard brownfield
redevelopment site. Site investigation activities
consisted of characterization of soil and
groundwater chemical conditions attributed to
historical site operations; characterization of soil
vapor conditions and assessment of potential
human health risk under proposed re-use of the
site as a hospital; and targeted removal of
impacted soils. Work was performed with
oversight from the Department of Toxic
Substances Control and the California Regional
Water Quality Control Board, and completion of
the project benefitted from significant stakeholder
involvement with regulatory and municipal entities.

Site Research and Investigation

City of Sacramento Historical Landfill,
Sacramento, California (Project Manager)

Neil managed initial characterization of a 6-acre
historical landfill in Sacramento, California.
Investigative methods consisted of exploratory
trenching to define the lateral and vertical extent of
landfill waste; chemical characterization of waste
and underlying native material; and installation of
landfill gas monitoring wells to evaluate the
presence of methane and volatile organic
compounds. Neil's team developed a 10% design
package for landfill closure including evaluation of
stormwater management, mitigation methods for
endangered plant species, methane collection
methods, and mass grading design.

* denotes projects completed with other firms

Major Technology Client, Boise, Idaho (Project
Manager)

Neil led an investigation of a 220-acre electronics
manufacturing facility in support of property
transfer. Pre-investigation activities consisted of
detailed review of historical documents, interviews
with key personnel, and inspection of the site to
identify and rank potential historical chemical
release areas. The comprehensive investigation
consisted of indoor air sampling, evaluation of
shallow soil conditions in suspected release areas,
and installation and sampling of groundwater
monitoring wells. The investigation was completed
on an expedited basis to provide baseline
conditions pertinent to the sale of the property.

Restoration, Remediation and Redevelopment
Alameda 2 Redevelopment, Alameda, California
(Project Manager)

Neil managed site investigation and remediation
activities at a residential redevelopment site in
Alameda, California. The project objective was
obtaining unrestricted site use status for a former
warehouse and manufacturing facility.
Investigation activities consisted of defining the
lateral and vertical extent of chlorinated solvents in
soil and soil gas; establishing cleanup objectives
protective of residential site use, including
potential vapor intrusion exposure; and completing
soil remediation to achieve those objectives. The
work was performed under a Voluntary Cleanup
Agreement with the California Department of Toxic
Substances Control, and Neil worked closely with
the DTSC to complete a Preliminary
Endangerment Report justifying unrestricted site
use. The PEA was approved, allowing site
redevelopment to move forward.



Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
735, 739, and 741 H Street, Fresno, California

Appendix C User Provided Records

Project No.: 185704673



T. BROOKS &
ASSOCIATES

ASBESTOS SURVEY &
LEAD-BASED PAINT
INSPECTION REPORT

COMMERCIAL STRUCTURE
735,739 & 741 “H” STREET
FRESNO, CALIFORNIA

May 28, 2014

PREPARED FOR:

Mr. Frank L. Gegunde, PG
Senior Geologist / Project Manager
URS Corporation
30 River Park Place West, Suite 180
Fresno, CA 93720

PREPARED BY:

T. BROOKS & ASSOCIATES, INC.
613 Harvard Avenue, Suite 201

Clovis, California 93612
(559) 298-9135
(559) 298-2281 - Fax

Formed 1993

Troy F. Brooks, RRC, CAC, CIEC
Registered Roof Consultant
Certified Asbestos Consultant, #92-0186
DPH Inspector/Assessor for Lead, #1398
Certified Indoor Environmental Consultant

Roof Consulting / Asbestos, Lead & IAQ Consulting

613 Harvard Ave., Suite 201 * Clovis, CA 93612 + 559 298-9135 + Fax 559 298-2281




T. BROOKS &
ASSOCIATES

May 28, 2014 Project #14-7146

Frank L. Gegunde, PG

Senior Geologist/Project Manager
URS Corporation

30 River Park Place West, Suite #180
Fresno, CA 93720

SUBJECT: Asbestos Survey & Lead-Based Paint Inspection Report
Commercial Structure
735 —-741"H” Street
Fresno, California

Dear Mr. Gegunde:

In accordance with your request and authorization, T. Brooks & Associates, Inc. conducted an
asbestos survey and lead-based paint inspection involving the above referenced commercial
property. The enclosed survey has been prepared based on the results of our limited field
investigation and review of laboratory analysis of bulk samples collected at the subject site.

The survey included representative sampling of suspect asbestos-containing materials at interior
and exterior areas of the commercial structure in accordance with the NESHAP regulation of the
U.S.E.P.A., the requirements of the San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District, and
Cal/OSHA regulations. It is our understanding that the Client wishes to be informed as to the
presence and locations of asbestos-containing materials involving those portions of the
commercial property considered as part of our investigation.

We appreciate the opportunity to assist you. If you should have questions or require additional
information, please contact us at (559) 298-9135.

Respectfully,
T. BROOKS & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Troy.F. Bjooks, CAC, RRC, CIEC -
Certified Asbestos Consultant, No. 92-0186
CDPH Inspector/Assessor for Lead, No.1398
Certified Indoor Environmental Consultant

613 Harvard Ave., Suite 201 » Clovis, CA 93612 - 559 288-9135 - Fax 559 298-2281
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ASBESTOS SURVEY &
LEAD-BASED PAINT INSPECTION REPORT

COMMERCIAL STRUCTURE
735,739, & 741 H STREET
FRESNO, CALIFORNIA

ASBESTOS INVESTIGATION

INTRODUCTION

In accordance with your request and authorization, T. Brooks & Associates, Inc. has
conducted a limited Asbestos Survey involving the above referenced commercial structure located in
Fresno, California. It is our understanding that the survey was requested due to possible demolition
operations involving the commercial structure at the subject site. The following sections present a
description of the structure, current site use, pertinent regulatory information, description of sampled
materials, analysis of findings, and our recommendations specific to compliance with renovation

operations.
OBJECTIVE AND SCOPE OF SERVICES

The objective of our investigation was to evaluate existing suspect building materials as to
asbestos content. This investigation consisted of limited, representative bulk sampling, and
subsequent laboratory analysis of suspect construction materials at interior and exterior locations of
each address. Sampling was conducted utilizing limited destructive techniques. Suspect asbestos-
containing materials were characterized by size, color and texture in order to quantify materials and
to draw conclusions based on bulk sample results. In certain instances, building materials were

“assumed” to be asbestos-containing.

Bulk sample analysis was provided by EMC Laboratories, an independent, NVLAP
accredited laboratory (NVLAP No. 101926-0) specializing in asbestos analysis. Bulk samples were
individually bagged and numbered for identification and to maintain a chain-of-custody as part of this

report.
APPLICABLE REGULATIONS

Environmental Protection Agency
The National Emission Standard for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP), which was

promulgated, by Federal Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), identifies "facilities" subject to

T. Brooks & Associates, Inc.
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asbestos regulation and requires completion of prescribed procedures including "asbestos surveys"
prior to commencement of demolition or renovation activities involving all commercial and certain

residential structures.

Occupational Safety and Health Administration

The Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA), regulates construction
activities, including those which involve asbestos containing materials. OSHA regulations for
asbestos materials exist at both state (Cal-OSHA) and federal (Fed-OSHA) levels and are intended

to protect workers from occupational exposures to these materials.

Federal asbestos regulations, including the Federal Construction Industry Asbestos
Standard (29 CFR 1926.1101) and State of California Standard (Title 8 CCR 1529) mandate that all
construction materials classified as Thermal System Insulation (TSI), or Surfacing Material (sprayed
or troweled in place and of an acoustical nature) installed in buildings prior to January 1, 1981, be
classified as “Presumed Asbestos Containing Materials” (PACM). This designation may only be
refuted by extensive testing procedures of each homogeneous material in compliance with 40 CFR
763 Subpart E, the AHERA regulations of the EPA).

Appropriate controls including air sampling are required during the removal of any asbestos-
containing material (ACM) in order to document fiber release, which may expose workers or others

to hazardous levels of airborne asbestos.

Certified Asbestos Consultant and Site Surveillance Technician

The California Business and Professions Code specifies that only a State of California,
Certified Asbestos Consultant may provide design, environmental air sampling and other consulting
services on behalf of building owners relating to abatement projects. Certified Site Surveillance
Technicians typically perform bulk sampling, air monitoring, and other functions under the

surveillance of a Certified Asbestos Consultant.

Definition of Asbestos-Containing Material

Cal-OSHA >0.1% by weight *

State of California, Health & Safety Code >0.1%

Fed-OSHA >1.0% by weight

Cal-EPA friable and >1.0% asbestos
EPA friable and >1.0% asbestos

* Under Cal-OSHA regulations, materials containing between 0.01% - 1.0% are classified as Asbestos
Containing Construction Material (ACCM). The material is not regulated by the EPA and waste may be
disposed of as non-hazardous. Cal-OSHA regulations would be applicable for worker protection.

T. Brooks & Associates, Inc.
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Work Categories - Fed OSHA, 29 CFR 1926.1101
Cal-OSHA, Title 8, CCR 1529

Classify abatement operations under four (4) distinct activities, which trigger different
provisions within the standard. Those activities presenting the greatest risk are designated Class |

work, with decreasing risk potential for each successive class.
The four work categories and brief descriptions are as follows:

Class |- Abatement involving thermal system insulation (TSI) and sprayed-on or
Class Il - Abatement of ACM or PACM other than TSI or Surfacing Materials.
Class lll - Repair and maintenance operations which are likely to disturb ACM, or
Class IV - Custodial and housekeeping operations where minimal contact with ACM

Unclassified - Operations involving abatement of materials which contain detectable levels
of asbestos up to and including, but not in excess of 1.0%.

Refer to Appendix G for specific information regarding specific procedures for demolition or

renovation activities.

INVESTIGATION

The inspection and sampling event involving the subject structure was conducted by Tim
Thomas Certified Asbestos Consultant (09-44887) on May 9 & 16, 2014. Professional Certifications

and Laboratory Certifications are presented in Appendix H.

Building Construction and Use

The referenced structure is composed of three different commercial spaces, each with a
distinct address. The structure is of masonry construction. Interior finishes within the structure
included gypsum wallboard and plaster wall and ceiling finishes. The structure is on a raised wood
foundation. Floor coverings include sheet vinyl flooring and vinyl floor tile. A floor plan was prepared
for our use in documenting sampling locations and for quantifying those materials testing positive for
regulated levels of asbestos. The date of construction was not provided for our use. The structure

included a basement.

Materials Sampled

Materials to be sampled were at the discretion of the sampler and were selected based upon
their likelihood of containing asbestos as an integral or incidental part of their construction. The
sampled materials were intended to represent homogeneous materials present in each distinct

sampling area.

T. Brooks & Associates, Inc.
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Materials selected for sampling and subsequent laboratory analysis included the following:

PROJECT LOCATION: Commercial Building — 735 H Street, Fresno, CA

Sampled Materials

Flooring Materials

EPA Classification

NESHAP CAT.*

- 9” x 9” Vinyl Floor Tile w/ Mastic Miscellaneous Material Cat. |, N.F.**

- 12" x 12” Vinyl Floor Tile w/ Mastic Miscellaneous Material Cat. I, N.F.**

- 4” Base Coving w/ Adhesive Miscellaneous Material Cat. Il N.F.

- Vinyl Sheet Flooring w/ Mastic Miscellaneous Material RACM

- 9" x 9” Vinyl Floor Tile w/ Vapor Barrier Miscellaneous Material Cat. I, N.F.**
& Mastic

Wall Materials

- Drywall w/ Taping Mud & Texture Miscellaneous Material RACM

- Drywall w/ Texture Miscellaneous Material RACM

- Drywall w/ Taping Mud Miscellaneous Material RACM

- Wall Paneling Miscellaneous Material Cat. I N.F.

- Wood Wall Panel w/ Mastic Miscellaneous Material Cat. IIN.F.

- Plaster w/ Texture/Paint Miscellaneous Material RACM

- Plaster Wall Finish Miscellaneous Material RACM

Ceiling Materials

-6 x 4 Ceiling Tile Miscellaneous Material RACM

- 12” x 12” Ceilling Tile & Mastic Miscellaneous Material RACM

Miscellaneous Materials

- Vibration Damper Miscellaneous Material RACM

- Duct Cloth Miscellaneous Material RACM

* These classifications are based on classifications by the AHERA regulations of the Environmental
Protection Agency. All asbestos-containing materials may be rendered friable by the forces acting upon

them.

* Removal of flooring finishes and associated mastics by mechanical means, including the use of buffing
wheels would change the classification to RACM and require that the material be packaged, transported
and disposed of as asbestos-containing hazardous waste. Requires compliance with NESHAPS.

Sample Results — 735 H Street, Fresno, CA

Of those samples submitted for analysis, a total of thirteen (13) samples included one or

more layers which tested positive for asbestos in amounts >1.0%. The samples testing positive for
asbestos in amounts >1.0% included: Drywall Taping Mud & Texture (2 samples), Drywall Texture
(1 sample), Wall Paneling (4 samples), 9" x 9" Vinyl Floor Tile (1 sample), 9" x 9” Vinyl Floor Tile &

Associated Mastic (3 samples) and Vibration Damper (2 samples).

T. Brooks & Associates, Inc.
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Point-Count Analysis — 735 H Street, Fresno, CA

All seven (7) samples of Drywall w/ asbestos-containing Taping Mud was reanalyzed by
“Point-Count” method as allowed under the NESHAP regulation. Based on the “Point-Count
analysis, the Drywall w/ Taping Mud composite for each sample was confirmed as containing
asbestos at levels <1.0%. Based on the analysis, the material represented by these results would be

classified as “Asbestos-Containing Construction Debris (ACCM) in California.

Drywall w/ Taping Mud represented by these results may be disposed of as General
Construction Debris (non-hazardous), once removed from the subject premises by a licensed
abatement contractor. Under the NESHAP, building materials containing asbestos at levels <1.0%
are not required to be removed prior to conducting demolition operations. The presence of ACCM
during demolition operations would impose additional requiréments on the demolition contractor,
including DOSH registration and compliance with Cal/OSHA requirements. Refer to 8 CCR 1529 for

additional information concerning OSHA requirements.

PROJECT LOCATION: 739 H Street, Fresno, CA

Sampled Materials EPA Classification NESHAP CAT.*

Flooring Materials

- No Samples Fit Category

Wall Materials
- Drywall w/ Taping Mud (Assumed ACM) Miscellaneous Material RACM

Ceiling Materials

- No Samples Fit Category

Miscellaneous Materials

- No Samples Fit Category

* These classifications are based on classifications by the AHERA regulations of the Environmental
Ergrtne‘ction Agency. All asbestos containing materials may be rendered friable by the forces acting upon
Sample Results — 739 Fulton Street, Fresno, CA — Assumed ACM
The corner office area within 739 Fulton Street was inaccessible therefore, drywall and
taping mud is assumed to be asbestos-containing. All gypsum wallboard at interior and exterior
portions of the office area shall be considered asbestos-containing material unless representative

sampling is conducted by licensed personnel and found to test negative for asbestos.

T. Brooks & Associates, Inc.
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PROJECT LOCATION: Commercial Building — 741 H Street, Fresno, CA

Sampled Materials EPA Classification NESHAP CAT.*

Flooring Materials

- No Samples Fit Category

Wall Materials
- Plaster Wall Finish Miscellaneous Materiél RACM

Ceiling Materials

- No Sampiles Fit Category

Miscellaneous Materials

- No Samples Fit Category

* These classifications are based on classifications by the AHERA regulations of the Environmental
Protection Agency. All asbestos containing materials may be rendered friable by the forces acting upon
them.

Sample Results — 741 H Street, Fresno, CA
Of those samples submitted for analysis, none (0) tested positive for detectable levels of
asbestos. All building materials represented by these results may be treated as non-asbestos

containing building material.

PROJECT LOCATION: Exterior Locations — 735, 739, & 741 H Street, Fresno, CA

Sampled Materials EPA Classification NESHAP CAT.*

Flooring Materials

- No Samples Fit Category

Wall Materials
- Exterior Brick & Mortar Miscellaneous Material RACM

Ceiling Materials

- No Samples Fit Category

Miscellaneous Materials

- Built-up Roofing Miscellaneous Material Cat. i, N.F.
- Roof Penetration Mastic Miscellaneous Material Cat. |, N.F.

* These classifications are based on classifications by the AHERA regulations of the Environmental
Protection Agency. All asbestos containing materials may be rendered friable by the forces acting upon
them.
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Exterior Sample Results — 735, 739, & 741 H Street, Fresno, CA
Of those samples submitted for analysis, none (0) tested positive for detectable levels of
asbestos. All building materials represented by these results may be treated as non-asbestos

containing building material.

ANALYSIS OF FINDINGS

Asbestos-containing materials are classified by their "Friability” which is defined as material
that when dry may be crumbled, pulverized, or reduced to powder by hand pressure. In addition, the
"Friability" classification is not only determined by the nature and condition of the ACM, but also by
work practices to which the material may be exposed during renovation activities. The "Friability"
classification is critical in determining the applicable regulations, work practices and disposal

requirements.

Drywall Taping Mud & Surface Texture

Drywall collected from specified areas of the subject structure were found to contain taping
mud which contained in excess of 1.0% asbestos content. The drywall also contained surface
texture which includes asbestos at levels >1.0%. Removal of drywall with asbestos containing taping
mud and surface texture would be classified as a “Class II” operation under Cal/OSHA. Based on
the presence of asbestos-containing texture, the drywall would be classified as RACM and must be
disposed of as Hazardous Waste. Workers engaged in the work would be covered under applicable
Cal/OSHA regulations. Under the NESHAP, the presence of an “add-on” layer precludes composite

analysis of the drywall material to achieve a total asbestos content of less than 1.0%.

Drywall Surface Texture

Drywall which includes an add-on layer such as surface texture which includes asbestos
content in excess of 1.0% is classified as RACM under the NESHAP for the purposes of regulated
construction activities. Renovation or demolition operations involving drywall which includes
asbestos-containing surface texture would be classified as a Class Il operation under Cal-OSHA.
Under the NESHAP, the presence of an “add-on” layer precludes composite analysis of the drywall

material to achieve a total asbestos content of less than 1.0%.

Drywall Taping Mud — Point-Count Analysis

Drywall wall and ceiling systems which include asbestos-containing taping mud typically
contain less than 1.0% asbestos content as a composite system. Samples collected at the subject
site found to include asbestos-containing taping mud were reanalyzed by “Point-Count” method as
allowed under the NESHAP to accurately determine asbestos content of the drywall system. Based

on the Point-Count analysis, the Point-Counted samples were found to contain <1.0% asbestos
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content. Building materials represented by these results would not be considered “Regulated
Asbestos Containing Material” (RACM) and may be disposed of as non-hazardous construction
debris. Workers engaged in the removal process would be covered by Cal/OSHA regulations
governing asbestos related work. Removal of drywall with asbestos content of <1.0% would be an

“Unclassified” operation under Cal/OSHA.

Plastic Roof Cement
Plastic roof cement, collected at a representative roof penetration was found to contain
regulated amounts of “Chrysotile” asbestos. Under current Cal/OSHA regulations, mastics and

coatings are classified as non-friable ACM. Removal must be completed utilizing hand tools only.

Wall Paneling

Wall paneling tested positive for regulated levels of “Chrysotile” asbestos. Wall paneling in
good condition is normally classified as non-friable ACM. Removal must be completed utilizing hand
tools only to preclude rendering the material friable. Removal of asbestos-containing wall paneling

would be a Class Il operation under Cal/OSHA regulations.

Vinyl Floor Tile & Associated Mastic

Vinyl floor tile and associated mastic is normally classified as non-friable material in terms of
abatement operations, transportation, and disposal. Non-friable materials, when packaged properly,
may be disposed of at a local landfill accepting non-friable ACM. Mastic must be in a non-liquid state

to be accepted by most landfills.

Under the NESHAP, removal of vinyl floor tile and associated mastic using mechanical
means would render the materials friable, changing their status to RACM. Abatement of RACM in
amounts exceeding the minimum threshold amounts would require filing of a completed Notification
with the SJVAPCD, a ten-day waiting period, transportation by a licensed hazardous waste hauler,

and disposal as hazardous waste.

Removal of these materials would be classified as a Class Il operation under current OSHA
regulations. Notification to the local Cal-OSHA office is required prior to commencement with

operations which will disturb these materials.

Viny! Floor Tile
Vinyl floor tile is normally classified as non-friable material in terms of abatement operations,
transportation, and disposal. Non-friable materials, when packaged properly, may be disposed of at

a local landfill accepting non-friable ACM.

T. Brooks & Associates, Inc.
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Under the NESHAP, removal of viny! floor tile using mechanical means would render the
material friable, changing its status to RACM. Abatement of RACM in amounts exceeding the
minimum threshold amounts would require filing of a completed Notification with the SIVUAPCD, a
ten-day waiting period, transportation by a licensed hazardous waste hauler, and disposal as

hazardous waste.

Removal of the floor tiles would be a Class |l operation under OSHA regulations. Notification
to the local Cal-OSHA office is required prior to commencement with operations which will disturb

these materials.

Vibration Damper

Samples collected from the Vibration damper were found to contain “Chrysotile” asbestos.
Vibration damper would be classified as “RACM’. Removal would consist of a Class Il job under
Cal/OSHA. All vibration dampers on HVAC systems within the referenced commercial structure or
on mechanical system elements would be considered to be “asbestos-containing” and must be
treated as asbestos-containing material unless additional sampling is conducted. The material must
be transported, manifested and disposed of as asbestos-containing hazardous waste and requires

use of a hazardous waste manifest.

ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS

Under the NESHAP, abatement of non-friable ACM is not required unless the proposed

renovation and/ or demolition operations would render such materials friable.

Fees to the San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District (SJVAPCD) would be required
for abatement work which includes in excess of 160 s.f., 260 L., or 35 c.f. of “Regulated Asbestos-
Containing Material”, or any work classified under the NESHAP as a “demolition”. All proposed
abatement and/or demolition operations would require compliance with OSHA and NESHAP
regulations and procedures. A mandatory ten-working day waiting period is required prior to
proceeding with regulated abatement activities, defined as disturbance of regulated amounts of
RACM, or non-friable ACM which becomes friable, as well as “any” demolition involving the structure

on the subject site, regardless of whether asbestos is present.

REGULATORY AGENCIES AND REQUIREMENTS

Following is a brief description of regulatory agencies and regulatory requirements:

Federal

Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) - NESHAP Notification - 04 CFR 16 - Subpart M
Requires notification in all demolition operations whether the building contains asbestos or

T. Brooks & Associates, Inc.
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not. Requires notification when renovation/demolition involves more than 180 square feet or
260 linear feet of friable ACM, or 35 cubic feet of RACM.

San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District

San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District (SJVAPCD) - Enforcement of NESHAP
regulations.

Enforces notification in all demolition operations whether the building contains asbestos or
not, and all renovation projects involving in excess of 160 square feet, 260 linear feet, or 53
cubic feet of RACM.

Requires the removal of all regulated ACM before demolition/renovation process. Non-friable
Category | and Il (ACM may be required to be removed at the discretion of the local air
pollution control district. Typically, the SJIVAPCD while not requiring abatement of non-friable
ACM in intact condition prior to conducting demolition operations, recommends that all ACM
including non-friable ACM be abated as forces associated with normal renovation/demolition
operations may render such materials friable. This exemption normally does not apply to
scheduled burn operations.

Cal-OSHA

State of California, Department of Industrial Relations, Division of Occupational Safety and
Health Enforces regulations pertaining to worker protection. New Cal-OSHA standard (8
CCR 1529 (took effect on July 1, 1991) and was adopted from the Federal OSHA standard.
The standard mandates procedures and engineering controls necessary to protect
employees of the contractor, building occupants and others. Requires filing of a “Temporary
Jobsite Notification” with the local compliance office, prior to commencing with abatement
activities involving any quantity of material.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Prior to proceeding with any scheduled abatement or demolition operation involving the
referenced commercial structure located at the subject site, have all building materials identified in
this report as containing asbestos in amounts >0.1%, and which will be disturbed by activities
associated with the proposed work operations removed by a qualified, licensed abatement
contractor with a demonstrated history of similar projects and regulatory compliance. Insure that all
work operations are conducted in accordance with applicable EPA and OSHA requirements. The
Contractor should be required to document evidence of current training, licensing and asbestos

specific insurance coverage.

Retain the Services of a State of California, Certified Asbestos Consultant. The consultant
may provide project design, management, air monitoring and other services, which will ensure
compliance with applicable regulations and protect the Building Owner against any potential liability

which may arise as a result of work associated with work operations involving the subject structure.

Prior to proceeding with any “demolition” operation as defined under the NESHAP involving

the subject structure, comply with the Notification requirements the SJVAPCD, and pay required
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fees. By law, a “demolition” is defined as any operation which removes an intact structural building
element, in addition to full-scale demolition operations. Wait the required ten (10) working days after
filing the notification before proceeding with regulated abatement and/or demolition operations

involving the subject property.

LEAD-BASED PAINT INSPECTION REPORT

OBJECTIVE AND SCOPE OF SERVICES - LEAD

The inspection and lead sampling event of the subject commercial structure was conducted
by Mr. Chad Calhoun, CDPH Inspector/Assessor for Lead, No. 19036 on May 9, 2014. Professional

Certifications and Laboratory Certifications are presented in Appendix H.

Scope of Investigation

The Lead-Based Paint Inspection was conducted in accordance with Title 17 - California
Code of Regulations, Division 1, Chapter 8, 8 CCR 1532.1 (Cal/lOSHA). The sampling event was
conducted in a manner which provides limited, representative evaluation of painted surfaces at
referenced locations at the subject site in accordance with the HUD schedule in Chapter 7 (Lead-
Based Paint Inspection) of the “Guidelines for the Evaluation and Control of Lead-Based Paint
Hazards in Housing”. Testing locations provide an overall representation of painted finishes present
at the site. The referenced inspection is representative in nature and is limited based on the

limitations of the referenced regulatory standard.

PROJECT SITE: 735 H Street, Fresno, CA — Interior Areas

Sampling of painted surfaces for suspect lead-based paint at referenced commercial space
at the subject site included testing of one hundred sixty-four (164) separate testing combinations.
The XRF instrument was calibrated prior to and following the prescribed sampling period in
accordance with the Performance Characteristic Sheet provided by the manufacturer. Calibration
readings are included in the XRF sampling results as the initial and concluding readings and are
designated as a “calibrate” reading. The calibration readings were compared to a known
concentration of lead using a standard SRM sheet provided by the XRF manufacturer to verify
accurate performance of the instrument at the beginning and the conclusion of the sampling

episode.

PROJECT SITE: 739 H Streetf, Fresno, CA — Interior Areas
Sampling of painted surfaces for suspect lead-based paint at referenced commercial space
at the subject site included testing of nineteen (19) separate testing combinations. The XRF

instrument was calibrated prior to and following the prescribed sampling period in accordance with
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the Performance Characteristic Sheet provided by the manufacturer. Calibration readings are
included in the XRF sampling results as the initial and concluding readings and are designated as a
“calibrate” reading. The calibration readings were compared to a known concentration of lead using
a standard SRM sheet provided by the XRF manufacturer to verify accurate performance of the

instrument at the beginning and the conclusion of the sampling episode.

PROJECT SITE: 741 H Street, Fresno, CA — Interior Areas

Sampling of painted surfaces for suspect lead-based paint at referenced commercial space
at the subject site included testing of sixteen (16) separate testing combinations. The XRF
instrument was calibrated prior to and following the prescribed sampling period in accordance with
the Performance Characteristic Sheet provided by the manufacturer. Calibration readings are
included in the XRF sampling resuits as the initial and concluding readings and are designated as a
“calibrate” reading. The calibration readings were compared to a known concentration of lead using
a standard SRM sheet provided by the XRF manufacturer to verify accurate performance of the

instrument at the beginning and the conclusion of the sampling episode.

PROJECT SITE: 735, 739, & 741 H Street, Fresno, CA — Exterior Areas

Sampling of painted surfaces for suspect lead-based paint at the referenced property
included testing of thirteen (13) separate testing combinations. The XRF instrument was calibrated
prior to and following the prescribed sampling period in accordance with the Performance
Characteristic Sheet provided by the manufacturer. Calibration readings are included in the XRF
sampling results as the initial and concluding readings and are designated as a “calibrate” reading.
The calibration readings were compared to a known concentration of lead using a standard SRM
sheet provided by the XRF manufacturer to verify accurate performance of the instrument at the

beginning and the conclusion of the sampling episode.

SAMPLE METHODOLOGY

Enclosed results are based on total lead content regardless of the number of paint layers
present at each specific test location. Each referenced area includes data generated by the testing
instrument. Lead content at a level equivalent to 5,000 ppm would be classified as “Lead-Based
Paint” by HUD, The State of California, and the EPA. Each result must also be compared to the
applicable OSHA level (“any detectable amount”, or 600 ppm), dependent upon the appropriate
trigger activity. Sampling Equipment

Sampling was conducted using a Niton Corporation Spectrum Analyzer Lead Detector,
Model XLp-300 (Serial No.15425). The instrument was utilized within the operating parameters

established by Niton Corporation as indicated in the Performance Characteristic Sheet.
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Definition of Lead Based Paint

Title X >1.0 mg/cm? or >0.5% by weight
HUD 1.0 mg/cm? or 0.5% by weight
CDPH 1.0 mg/cm? or > 0.5 % by weight
CPSC 600 ppm or .06% by weight
OSHA 600 ppm or .06% by weight or

any detectable amount

(Note subtle differences dependent upon preceding mathematical symbols)

APPLICABLE REGULATIONS FOR LEAD

The following includes the primary agencies which govern lead related work and a brief list of

their components and responsibilities.

Occupational Safety and Health Administration

Federal Standards General Industry Standard 29 CFR 1910.1025
Construction Industry Standard 29 CFR Part 1926.62

State Standards General Industry Standards 8 CCR 5216
Construction Industry Standards 8 CCR 1532.1

The Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA), is focused on protecting the
health and safety of workers, including construction activities which disturb lead containing paints,
surface coatings, and other materials. OSHA regulations for lead materials exist at both state (Cal-
OSHA) and federal (Fed-OSHA) levels and are intended to protect workers from occupational

exposures to these materials.

Federal and State lead regulations, including the Lead in Construction Standard 29 CFR
1926.62 (Federal Standard) and Title 8 CCR 1532.1, (California standard) regulate disturbance of
lead containing materials during construction, demolition, and maintenance related activities. The
Federal standard was adopted in May of 1993. The State of California adopted this standard in
November 1993.

Appropriate engineering controls, personal protective equipment, training, specific work
practices, and representative air sampling are required by both Cal/lOSHA and OSHA whenever
workers will disturb lead in any concentration (including less than 600 ppm) as this disturbance may
result in airborne exposures over the Action Limit (AL) or Permissible Exposure Limit (PEL). Initial
blood lead testing is required above the AL (30 ug/m;), and a written site specific “Compliance Plan”
is required for all projects where a Negative Exposure Assessment has not been generated. Medical

removal is required for any worker whose blood lead level > 50 ug/dl.
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U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Title X was promulgated by the U.S. Congress in 1892 and required the U.S. Environmental

Protection Agency (USEPA), to define lead hazards and to develop certification programs.

Major components of EPA pertaining to Lead Containing Materials

s Established a lab accreditation program

o Defined hazards in dust and soil (revised June 1998)

o Evaluates inspection & removal products (ongoing)

s Requires disclosure & information prior to sale/rental of pre-1978 housing (in effect)

e Mandate information for renovation /remodel work (in effect 6/99)

s Developed an accreditation and training program effective in states that do not have
their own program California Environmental Protection Agency

Cal-EPA determines when lead paint waste is a hazardous waste in California, and how it
must be disposed. The California Department of Toxic Substance Control (DTSC), as part of Cal-

EPA oversees regulated disposal issues related to hazardous waste in California.

Procedures for the identification, management, transport, record keeping, and disposal of all
types of hazardous waste are set forth in Title 22, CCR, Sections 66260.1-66263.12 and 66268.1-
66268.124, and the Health and Safety Code, section 25163, subdivision (c).

Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD)

Developed regulations and guidance documents for use on HUD properties. Its Guidelines
are generally considered state-of-the-art in the lead abatement industry. HUD guidelines establish
strategies for completion of lead survey and risk assessments, clearance strategies, work practices,

engineering controls and worker safety procedures.

While HUD guidance documents were developed specifically for HUD properties, both the
California DHS work practice regulations and the EPA Model Accreditation Program for lead

mandate you follow HUD Guideline procedures in many facilities.
HUD developed the following guidance documents which are industry standards:
e 1989 - published A Lead-based Paint: Interim Guidelines for Hazard ldentification
and Abatement in Public and Indian Housing, referred to as the “Old HUD

Guidelines”.

e 1995 - published “Guidelines for the Evaluation and Control of Lead-Based Paint
Hazards in Housing”.

s HUD is developing work practice regulations applicable to HUD housing which are to
take effect sometime in 1999.
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California Department of Public Health (CDPH)

Developed and enforces a comprehensive regulation that provides an accreditation process

for lead training providers, a certification program for individuals, and specified required work

practices for lead hazard evaluations and lead hazard control work.

Promulgated the California CDPH Lead Training, Accreditation, Certification and Work
Practices - Title 17, CCR, Division 1, Chapter 8, (Sections 35000-361000). Specifies
work practices involved in lead inspections, risk assessments and hazard reduction work
in all residential and public buildings in California. Also requires training, passage of
exams, and certification of individuals that conduct lead hazard assessments or work to

reduce or eliminate lead hazards. Revised standard took effect on January 8, 1999.

Key Provisions:  Defines “lead hazards” in dust, paint, and soil

Defines almost all paint as “presumed” LBP

Excludes post 1978 housing, and schools built after 1992

Requires notifications to CDPH prior to disturbance of LBP

Requires specific work practices (containment, clearance testing, etc.)

Requires individuals to be “certified” for some work

CDPH Certification is required in the following cases:

Exceed PEL in California (50 ug/m;) (Cal-OSHA)

Conduct lead hazard evaluation or “abatement” (CDPH)

Residential Inspections for EPA Disclosure Rule compliance

Title X funded projects (U.S. Congress)

California public elementary and preschools (Ed. Code Section 32243 b)

When prescribed by project specifications.

CDPH Certification Classifications Brief Description
Lead Related inspector/Assessor Conduct inspections or assessments for LBP
Lead Related Supervisor Supervise lead project as Contractor
Lead Related Project Monitor Monitor lead project on behalf of Client
Lead Related Project Designer Design a lead abatement project
Lead Related Worker Engage is lead related work as a worker
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OSHA Trigger Activities (Tasks):

Fed OSHA, 29 CFR 1926.62
Cal-OSHA, Title 8, CCR 1532.1

Classify trigger tasks under three distinct activity groups which assume that you may reach
specified airborne exposure levels. Those tasks presenting the least risk are designated Activity 1

tasks, with increasing risk potential for each successive class.
The three (3) trigger task categories and assumed airborne levels are as follows:

Trigger Activity | - (50 -500 ug/m?) manual demolition, scraping and sanding, using
heat guns, using HEPA equipment, debris cleanup

Trigger Activity Il_- (500 - 2500 ug/m®) lead mortar, burning, rivet busting, use of non-
HEPA equipment, dry abrasive blast cleanup

Trigger Activity 1ll- (>2500 ug/m?) welding, abrasive blasting, torch
cutting, and burning

Prior to obtaining exposure assessment for each specific trigger task or if no historic data is

available, the following apply:

e assume exposure over “PEL”
e wear respirators and protective clothing
s be properly trained per state and federal requirements

e have initial blood tests on affected workers, supervisors

Refer to Appendix G — “Regulatory Resource List” for specific information regarding trigger

task activities and specific requirements.

ANALYSIS OF FINDINGS - LEAD

In summary, the majority of testing combinations considered as part of our limited
investigation were found to contain lead in some amount. Under current Cal/OSHA regulations, paint

containing in excess of 0.06% lead (600 parts per million) are considered lead-containing paint for

non-trigger tasks under Cal/OSHA. For trigger tasks, any detectable amount of lead invokes

Cal/OSHA requlations and assumes that airborne levels may exceed the “Action Level” (AL) of 30

ua/m?, and the “Permissible Exposure Limit” (PEL) of 50 ug/m?. Refer to Appendix G for additional

information regulatory requirements.

Current OSHA regulations require that workers involved in work disturbing lead containing

surfaces be protected from exposure to lead above stipulated levels. Refer to the enclosed OSHA
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Construction Standard (CCR Title 8 1532.1 California Lead-In-Construction Standard) for work

guidelines and requirements.

PROJECT SITE: 735 H Street, Fresno, CA — Interior Areas

Of those testing combinations considered as part of our investigation, a total of thirty-two (32)
were found to include lead in excess of the 1.0 mg/cm?, (0.5%), (5,000 ppm) and would be classified
as “Lead-Based Paint” (LBP) under state and federal regulations. Refer to Appendices B-D for

additional information concerning specific Testing Combinations.

Building materials represented by those testing combinations found to include lead in excess
of 1.0 mg/cm?, (0.5%), (5,000 ppm) are classified as “ead-Based Paint” (LBP) for the purposes of
compliance with state and federal regulations. In addition, Cal/OSHA regulates all activities involving

the disturbance of paint which includes “any detectable” amount of lead.

Any construction related work which will disturb building elements which include paint or
surface coatings determined to include lead must be conducted in accordance with applicable local,
state and federal regulations governing disturbance of lead. A lead waste characterization is

required under state and federal requirements prior to disposing of lead-containing waste.

PROJECT SITE: 739 H Street, Fresno, CA — interior Areas

Of those testing combinations considered as part of our investigation, a total of six (6) were
found to include lead in excess of the 1.0 mg/cm?, (0.5%), (5,000 ppm) and would be classified as
“ ead-Based Paint’ (LBP) under state and federal regulations. Refer to Appendices B-D for

additional information concerning specific Testing Combinations.

Building materials represented by those testing combinations found to include lead in excess
of 1.0 mg/em?, (0.5%), (5,000 ppm) are classified as “Lead-Based Paint” (LBP) for the purposes of
compliance with the State of California, Department of Public Health. In addition, Cal/OSHA
regulates all activities involving the disturbance of paint which includes “any detectable” amount of

lead.

Any construction related work which will disturb building elements which include paint or
surface coatings determined to include lead must be conducted in accordance with applicable local,
state and federal regulations governing disturbance of lead. A lead waste characterization is
required prior to disposing of ceramic tile, or the material must be disposed of as lead-containing

waste.
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PROJECT SITE: 741 H Street, Fresno, CA — Interior Areas

Of those testing combinations considered as part of our investigation, a total of nine (9) were
found to include lead in excess of the 1.0 mg/cm?, (0.5%), (5,000 ppm) and would be classified as
“ ead-Based Paint” (LBP) under state and federal regulations. Refer to Appendices B-D for

additional information concerning specific Testing Combinations.

Building materials represented by those testing combinations found to include lead in excess
of 1.0 mg/cm?, (0.5%), (5,000 ppm) are classified as “Lead-Based Paint” (LBP) for the purposes of
compliance with the State of California, Department of Public Health. In addition, Cal/OSHA
regulates all activities involving the disturbance of paint which includes “any detectable” amount of

lead.

Any construction related work which will disturb building elements which include paint or
surface coatings determined to include lead must be conducted in accordance with applicable local,
state and federal regulations governing disturbance of lead. A lead waste characterization is
required prior to disposing of ceramic tile, or the material must be disposed of as lead-containing

waste.

PROJECT SITE: 735, 739, & 741 H Street, Fresno, CA — Exterior

Of those testing combinations considered as part of our investigation, a total of four (4) were
found to include lead in excess of the 1.0 mg/cm?, (0.5%), (5,000 ppm) and would be classified as
“ ead-Based Paint’ (LBP) under state and federal regulations. Refer to Appendices B-D for

additional information concerning specific Testing Combinations.

Building materials represented by those testing combinations found to include lead in excess
of 1.0 mg/cm?, (0.5%), (5,000 ppm) are classified as “Lead-Based Paint” (LBP) for the purposes of
compliance with the State of California, Department of Public Health. In addition, Cal/OSHA
regulates all activities involving the disturbance of paint which includes “any detectable” amount of

lead.

Any construction related work which will disturb building elements which include paint or
surface coatings determined to include lead must be conducted in accordance with applicable local,
state and federal regulations governing disturbance of lead. A lead waste characterization is
required prior to disposing of ceramic tile, or the material must be disposed of as lead-containing

waste.
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PAINT CONDITION

As part of the Lead-Based Paint Inspection, painted surfaces were visually examined for
general condition. While this report does not constitute a lead “Risk Assessment’, painted surfaces

were generally categorized as being in intact, fair, poor, or peeling condition.

Refer to the Appendix G for additional information concerning locations of testing

combinations at the subject site.

ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS

Should a full evaluation of potential lead hazards be desired involving testing for lead
contaminated dust and soil, we recommend that a “Risk Assessment” be conducted by a certified

Lead-based paint Risk Assessor as part of a complete lead hazard evaluation.

Hazards associated with lead exposure are typically due to ingestion and inhalation of lead in
the form of dust. Lead can be determined within the bloodstream, bones, and other organs by

various detection methods.

Potential exposure to lead is associated with damaged painted surfaces. Painted surfaces
should be inspected regularly and maintained in intact, undamaged condition to minimize the
potential for the creation of lead dust hazards. Any evidence of peeling, loose or detached paint

should be rectified by stabilizing the painted surface or replacing the painted element.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Planned work operations, including demolition operations which involive the disturbance of
“ ead-Containing Paint” must be conducted in compliance with applicable state and federal
requirements. Prior to engaging in work which will disturb lead-containing finishes referenced herein,
or other untested paints or surface coatings, the contractor engaged in the work must conduct an
“Initial Exposure Assessment” for each planned “trigger task” in accordance with Cal/OSHA to
determine potential lead exposures to workers. Prior to commencing such operations, the Contractor
must assume workers will be exposed to airborne levels above the PEL and must provide workers
with Hazard Communication Training, and personal protective equipment, including HEPA-equipped

respirators. A hand-washing facility must be present at the worksite.

To reduce potential liability, the Owner may elect to have a certified lead professional
conduct perimeter air monitoring on their behalf to provide documentation of airborne lead levels at
locations around the site. The lead professional may also provide baseline and/or lead clearance

monitoring.
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Prior to Disposal of lead-based or lead-containing paint or elements which include lead-
based or lead-containing paint, the State of California requires that representative sample(s) of each
waste stream waste (along with the substrate where bonded) be submitted to an accredited
laboratory and that a Total Threshold Limit Concentration (TTLC) test be performed to determine the
total lead content. Dependent upon the result, an SW846 (STLC) may be required to determine the
amount of leachable lead. These tests will determine transportation and disposal requirements and
may greatly impact the ultimate cost of the work. Due to potential delays associated with conducting
the analysis of the waste, it is recommended that the waste characterization be initiated prior to

soliciting for bids for the work.

LIMITATIONS

The enclosed asbestos and lead survey and review was limited to the referenced interior and
exterior areas involving the specified commercial structure. This investigation is undertaken with the
calculated risk that the presence, full nature, and extent of asbestos and lead-containing materials
would not be revealed by visual observation and random sampling alone. T. Brooks & Associates,
Inc. makes no representations as to the asbestos or lead content of materials which were not

specifically tested or which were not readily accessible to the inspector.

At the request of the Client, the scope of sampling and testing was limited to those areas and
painted finishes which may be impacted based on the proposed demolition operations. The
enclosed findings and recommendations are not intended to represent materials at locations other

than those specifically referenced.

Brooks & Associates is not responsible for failure of the Client and/or other design
professionals or contractors working under their direction to completely review the enclosed report,
as well as other referenced survey reports which include information which may impact operations

involving those portions of the subject commercial structure to be impacted by their work.

Certain opinions and recommendations expressed in this report are based on our knowledge
and experience with applicable state, federal and local law, and do not reflect other possible
adverse conditions not immediately visible or which may be discovered by a more extensive
examination including a review of relevant documents which were not available during this

investigation.

Our inspection did not include sampling of materials which may contain materials known to
be hazardous including polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB's), mercury, radon or other materials.
Consideration should be given to testing for these and other hazardous materials which may be

present.

T. Brooks & Associates, Inc.




Asbestos Survey & Lead-Based Paint Inspection Report Project 14-71486
Commercial Structure -~ 735, 739, & 741 “H” Street, Fresno, CA Page 21 of 21

Findings presented in this report were based on field observations, random sampling and
analysis, review of available data and discussion with local regulatory and advisory agencies.
Therefore, the data obtained are clear and accurate only to the degree implied by the sources and

methods involved.

The information presented herewith was based on professional interpretation using presently
accepted methods with a degree of conservation deemed proper as of the report date. it is not

warranted that such data and/or methods cannot be superseded by future technical developments.

Respectfully Submitted,
T. Brooks & Associates, Inc.,

e "
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( /‘}—_"\\\

Troy F. Brooks, CAC, RRC, CIEC
Certified Asbestos Consultant, No. 92-0186
CDPH Lead Inspector/Assessor, No. 1398
CDPH Lead Project Monitor, No. 1398
CDPH Lead Supervisor, No. 1398

Certified Indoor Environmental Consuitant
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TABLE 1
SAMPLED MATERIALS ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Commercial Building
735 - 741 "H" Street
Fresno, California

Analytical
Results

Sample
Location

Client Layer Material

ID Description

1-01 1 |Drywall Room 1 - Wall None Detected
2 :|Taping Mud Room 1 - Wall 2% Chrysotile
3 - |Texture Room 1 - Wall 3% Chrysotile
1-02 1 |Drywall Room 2 - Wall None Detected
2 |Texture Room 2 - Walili 3% Chrysotile
1-03 1 |{Drywall Room 3 - Wall None Detected
2 |Taping Mud Room 3 - Wall 3% Chrysotile
3 |Texture Room 3 - Wall 3% Chrysotile
2-01 1 [Drywall Room 4 - Wall None Detected
2 iTaping Mud Room 4 - Wall 2% Chrysotile
3 |Drywall & Taping Mud Composite Room 4 - Wall <1% Chrysotile
2-02 1 [Drywall Room 4 - Wall None Detected
2 |Taping Mud Room 4 - Wall 2% Chrysotile
3  |Drywall & Taping Mud Composite Room 4 - Wall <1% Chrysotile
3-01 1 |Wali Panel Room 2 - Wall 15% Chrysotile
3-02 1 |Wall Panel Room 2 - Wall 15% Chrysotile
4-01 1 |9"x9" Brown Vinyl Floor Tile Room 1 - Floor 5% Chrysotile
2 [Mastic Room 1 - Floor None Detected
3 |9"x9" Vinyl Floor Tile Room 1 - Floor 10% Chrysotile
4 |Mastic Room 1 - Floor None Detected

Asbestos Survey and Lead-Based Paint Inspection Report
Commercial Building, 735 - 741 "H" Street, Fresno, California

Project No.14-7146
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Client Layer Material Sample Analytical
ID Description Location Results
4-02 1 ]9"x9" Brown Vinyl Floor Tile Room 1 - Floor 5% Chrysotile

2  |Mastic Room 1 - Floor <1% Chrysotile
3 |9"x9" Vinyl Floor Tile Room 1 - Floor 5% Chrysotile
4 |Mastic Room 1 - Floor 2% Chrysotile
5-01 1-2 |12"x12" Green Vinyl Floor Tile & Mastic |Room 1 - Floor None Detected
5-02 1-2 |12"x12" Green Viny! Floor Tile & Mastic |Room 2 - Floor None Detected
6-01 1-2 |4" Black Cove Base & Adhesive Room 1 - Floor None Detected
6-02 1-2 |4" Black Cove Base & Adhesive Room 1 - Floor None Detected
7-01 1-2 |1' x 1' Ceiling Tile & Mastic Room 1 - Ceiling None Detected
7-02 1-2 |1' x 1' Ceiling Tile & Mastic Room 1 - Ceiling None Detected
8-01 1-2 {Wood Panel & Mastic Room 11 - Floor None Detected
8-02 1-2 |Wood Panel & Mastic Room 11 - Floor None Detected
9-01 1 |Drywall Room 8 - Wall None Detected
2 |[Taping Mud Room 8 - Wall 2% Chrysotile

3 |Drywall & Taping Mud Composite Room 8 - Wall <1% Chrysotile
9-02 1 [Drywall Room 8 - Wall None Detected
2 {Taping Mud Room 8 - Wall 3% Chrysotile

3 |Drywall & Taping Mud Composite Room 8 - Wall <1% Chrysotile
9-03 1 |Drywall Room 10 - Wall None Detected
2 |Taping Mud Room 10 - Wall 3% Chrysotile

3 |Drywall & Taping Mud Composite Room 10 - Wait <1% Chrysotile
9-04 1 {Drywall Room 8 - Wall None Detected
2 |Taping Mud Room 8 - Wall 3% Chrysotile

3 |Drywall & Taping Mud Composite Room 8 - Wall <1% Chrysotile
9-05 1 |Drywall Room 8 - Wall None Detected
2 |Taping Mud Room 8 - Wall 3% Chrysotile

3 |Drywall & Taping Mud Composite Room 8 - Wall <1% Chrysotile

I
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Client Layer Material Sample Analytical
ID Description Location Results
10-01 | 1-2 |Plaster & Texture/Paint Room 5 - Wall None Detected
10-02 | 1-2 |Plaster & Texture/Paint Room 5 - Wall None Detected
10-03 1 |Plaster Room 6 - Wall None Detected
11-01 1 |Vinyl Sheet Flooring Room 5 - Floor None Detected
2-3 |Vinyl Sheet Flooring & Mastic Room 5 - Floor None Detected
11-02 | 1-2 [Vinyl Sheet Flooring (2 layers) Room 5 - Floor None Detected
12-01 1 |Vibration Damper Mechanical Rm. Above Rm. 7 |50% Chrysotile
12-02 1 |Vibration Damper Mechanical Rm. Above Rm. 7 {50% Chrysotile
13-01 1 |Duct Cloth Mechanical Rm. Above Rm. 7  |None Detected
13-02 1 {Duct Cloth Mechanical Rm. Above Rm. 7 |None Detected
14-01 1 [9"x9" Vinyl Floor Tile Room 8 - Floor 10% Chrysotile
2 |Mastic Room 8 - Floor 2% Chrysotile
3-4 |Vapor Barrier & Mastic Room 8 - Floor None Detected
14-02 1 ]9"x9" Vinyl Floor Tile Room 10 - Floor 10% Chrysotiie
2 |Mastic Room 10 - Floor <1% Chrysotile
15-01 1 |6'x 4' Ceiling Tile Room 8 - Ceiling None Detected
15-02 1 |6'x 4' Ceiling Tile Room 8 - Ceiling None Detected
16-01 | 1-2 |Plaster Room 8 - Wall None Detected
16-02 | 1-2 |Plaster Room 8 - Wall None Detected
16-03 1 |Plaster Room 13 - Wall None Detected
17-01 1 {1'x 1' Ceiling Tile Mechanical Rm. Above Rm. 7  |None Detected
17-02 1 |1 x 1 Ceiling Tile Mechanical Rm. Above Rm. 7 |None Detected
18-01 1 |Wall Panel Mechanical Rm. Above Rm. 7 |{10% Chrysotile
18-02 1 |Wall Panel Mechanical Rm. Above Rm. 7 |12% Chrysotile
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Project No.14-7146




Table 1 - Continued

Material
ID Description

Client Layer

Sample
Location

Page 4 of 4

Analytical
Results

Room 1 - Wall

Room 1 - Wall

1-01 1 |Plaster None Detected
1-02 1 |Plaster Room 1 - Wall None Detected
1-03 1 |Plaster

None Detected

01 1-4 |Built-up Roof

Roof

None Detected

02 1-4 |Built-up Roof

Roof

None Detected

03 1 |Plastic Roof Cement

Roof Penetration

10% Chrysotile

04 1 |Plastic Roof Cement

Roof Penetration

10% Chrysotile

05 1-2 |Block & Mortar

Exterior - Wall

None Detected

06 1-2 |{Block & Mortar

Exterior - Wall

None Detected

01 1-4 |Built-up Roof

Roof

None Detected

Built-up Roof

2-01 1 |Drywall & Taping Mud Composite

Roof

None Detected

Room 4 - Wali

0.3% Chrysotile

2-02 1 |Drywall & Taping Mud Composite

Room 4 - Wall

0.4% Chrysotile

9-01 1 |Drywall & Taping Mud Composite

Room 8 - Wall

0.3% Chrysotile

9-02 1 |Drywall & Taping Mud Composite

Room 8 - Wall

0.5% Chrysotile

9-03 1 |Drywall & Taping Mud Composite

Room 10 - Wall

0.4% Chrysotile

9-04 1 |Drywall & Taping Mud Composite

Room 8 - Wali

0.5% Chrysotiie

9-05 1 |Drywall & Taping Mud Composite

Room 8 - Wali

0.5% Chrysotile

Asbestos Survey and Lead-Based Paint Inspection Report
Commercial Building, 735 - 741 "H" Street, Fresno, California

Project No.14-7146




Table 2

Asbestos-Containing Materials
- Assessment




TABLE 2

ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIALS ASSESSMENT

Commercial Building
735, 739 & 741 "H" Street
Fresno, California

_ Material Material % * F/  Quantity Cost

Description ~ Location _Ash. NF  Estimate

Drywall Taping Mud & Texture |Rooms 1,2 & 3 - Walls 2-3% F 1,265 sq. ft. | $5,060.00

Rooms 4 & 8 - Walls;
Drywall Taping Mud Rooms 9, 10, 11 & 12 - 0.5% |ACCM]| 4,090 sq. ft. | $12,270.00
Walls & Ceilings

Room 2; Mechanical Room

0,
above Room 7 15% NF | 264sq.ft. | $1,320.00

Wall Panel

9"x9" Vinyl Floor Tile & Mastic |Rooms 1, 8, 9, 10 & 12 2-10% | NF** | 1,740 sq. ft. | $5,220.00

Mechanical Room above

o)
Room 7 50% F 16 sq. ft. $800.00

Vibration Damper

Plastic Roof Cement Roof Penetrations 10% NF 15 sq. ft. $1,500.00

739 "H" Street.

$680.00

Drywall & Taping Mud Throughtout - Walls Assumed F 136 sq. ft.

TOTAL COST ESTIMATE: | $26,850.00

* NF = Non-friable
F = Friable
ACCM = Asbestos Containing Construction Material
= Removal of Viny! Tile & Mastic by Mechanical Means would change the Classification to Friable (RACM)

Asbestos Survey and Lead-Based Paint Inspection Report
Commercial Building - 735, 739 and 741 "H" Street, Fresno, California Project No. 14-7146
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Laboratory Report for Asbestos
& Chain of Custody
(PLM Analysis)




EMC LABS, INC.

9830 S. 51st Street, Suite B109, Phoenix, AZ 85044

Laboratory Report

0141214

Phone: 800-362-3373 or 480-940-5294 - Fax: (480) 893-1726
Bulk Asbestos Analysis by Polarized Light Microscopy

NVLAP#101926-0

Client: T. BROOKS ASSOCIATES, INC. Job# / P.O. #: 14-7146
Address: 613 HARVARD AVE, STE 201 Date Received: 05/19/2014

CLOVIS CA 93612 Date Analyzed: 05/20/2014
Collected: 05/14/2014 Date Reported: 05/20/2014
Project Name: COMMERICAL BLDG-735 H STREET EPA Method: EPA 600/R-93/116
Address: Submitted By: TIM THOMAS

Collected By:

Lab ID Sample Layer Name / Asbestos Asbestos Type Non-Asbestos
Client ID Location Sample Description  Detected (%) Constituents
0141214-001 RM 1 LAYER 1 No  None Detected Celiulose Fiber 12%

1-01

Drywall, Off White/ Brown

LAYER 2
Taping Mud, Off White/ Beige

LAYER 3
Texture, Beige

Yes Chrysotile 2%

Yes Chrysotile 3%

Gypsum
Carbonates
Mica 88%

Cellulose Fiber 2%

Carbonates
Mica

Quartz 96%

Carbonates
Mica
Quartz

Binder/Filler 97%

0141214-002 RM2

1-02

LAYER 1
Drywall, Off White/ Brown

Note: No Taping Mud Present

LAYER 2
Texture, Beige

No  None Detected

Yes Chrysotile 3%

Cellulose Fiber 10%

Gypsum

Carbonates

Mica

Quartz 90%

Cellulose Fiber 1%

Carbonates
Mica
Quartz

Binder/Filler 96%

Page 1 of 14




EMC LABS, INC.

9830 S. 51st Street, Suite B109, Phoenix, AZ 85044
Phone: 800-362-3373 or 480-940-5294 - Fax: (480) 893-1726

Bulk Asbestos Analysis by Polarized Light Microscopy
NVLAP#101926-0

Laboratory Report

0141214

Client: T. BROOKS ASSOCIATES, INC. Job#/P.O. # 14-7146
Address: 613 HARVARD AVE, STE 201 Date Received: 05/19/2014
CLOVIS CA 93612 Date Analyzed: 05/20/2014
Collected: 05/14/2014 Date Reported: 05/20/2014
Project Name: COMMERICAL BLDG-735 H STREET EPA Method: EPA 600/R-93/116
Address: Submitted By: TiIM THOMAS
Collected By:
Lab ID Sample Layer Name / Asbestos Asbestos Type Non-Asbestos
Client ID Location Sample Description  Detected (%) Constituents
0141214-003 RM3 LAYER 1 No  None Detected Cellulose Fiber 12%
1-03 Drywall, Off White/ Brown Gypsum
Carbonates
Mica 88%
LAYER 2 Yes Chrysotile 3% Cellulose Fiber 2%
Taping Mud, Off White/ Beige Carbonates
Mica
Quartz 95%
LAYER 3 Yes Chrysotile 3%
Texture, Beige Carbonates
Mica
Quartz
Binder/Filler 97%
0141214-004 RM 4 LAYER 1 No  None Detected Celluiose Fiber 10%
2.01 Drywall, Off White/ Brown Fibrous Glass 3%
Gypsum
Carbonates
Mica 87%
LAYER 2 Yes Chrysotile 2% Cellulose Fiber 4%
Taping Mud, Off White/ Beige
Note: Very small amount of Eﬂ?éla)onates
sample Binder/Filler 94%
LAYER 3 Yes Chrysotile <1% Cellulose Fiber 12%
Drywall/ Taping Mud Composite,
Off White/ Beige/ Brown ggft?;gt s
Note: COMPOSITE ANALYSIS Mica
REQUESTED Binder/Filler 87%

Page 2 of 14




EMC LABS, INC.

Laboratory Report
9830 S. 51st Street, Suite B109, Phoenix, AZ 85044 0141214
Phone: 800-362-3373 or 480-940-5294 - Fax: (480) 893-1726
Bulk Asbestos Analysis by Polarized Light Microscopy
NVLAP#101926-0
Client: T. BROOKS ASSOCIATES, INC. Job# /P.O. # 14-7146
Address: 613 HARVARD AVE, STE 201 Date Received: 05/19/2014
CLOVIS CA 93612 Date Analyzed: 05/20/2014
Collected: 05/14/2014 Date Reported: 05/20/2014
Project Name: COMMERICAL BLDG-735 H STREET EPA Method: EPA 600/R-93/116
Address: Submitted By: TIM THOMAS
Collected By:

Lab ID Samp!e Layer Name / Asbestos Asbestos Type Non-Ashestos
Client ID Location Sample Description Detected (%) Constituents
0141214-005 RM4 LAYER 1 No  None Detected Cellulose Fiber 10%
5.02 Drywall, Off White/ Brown Fibrous Glass 3%

Gypsum

Carbonates

Mica

Quartz 87%

LAYER 2 Yes Chrysotile 2% Cellulose Fiber 1%

Taping Mud, Off White/ Beige
Note: Very small amount of
sample

LAYER 3

Drywall/ Taping Mud Composite,

Off White/ Brown/ Beige
Note: COMPOSITE ANALYSIS
REQUESTED

Yes Chrysotile

<1%

Carbonates
Mica
Quartz
Binder/Filler

Cellulose Fiber

Gypsum
Carbonates
Mica
Quartz
Binder/Filler

97%
1%

88%

0141214-006 RM2 Wall Panel, White/ Green/ Gray
3-01

Yes Chrysotile

15%

Carbonates
Gypsum
Quartz
Binder/Filler

85%

0141214-007 RM2 Wall Panel, White/ Green/ Gray
3-02

Yes Chrysotile

15%

Carbonates
Gypsum
Quartz
Binder/Filler

85%

Page 3 of 14




EMC LABS, INC.

9830 S. 51st Street, Suite B109, Phoenix, AZ 85044

Phone: 800-362-3373 or 480-940-5294 - Fax: (480) 893-1726

Laboratory Report

Bulk Asbestos Analysis by Polarized Light Microscopy

NVLAP#101926-0

0141214

Client: T. BROOKS ASSOCIATES, INC. Job# /P.O. #: 14-7146
Address: 613 HARVARD AVE, STE 201 Date Received: 05/19/2014
CLOVIS CA 93612 Date Analyzed: 05/20/2014
Collected: 05/14/2014 Date Reported: 05/20/2014
Project Name: COMMERICAL BLDG-735 H STREET EPA Method: EPA 600/R-93/116
Address: Submitted By: TIM THOMAS
Collected By:
Lab ID Sample Layer Name / Asbestos Asbestos Type Non-Asbestos
Client ID Location Sample Description Detected (%) Constituents
0141214-008 RM1 LAYER 1 Yes Chrysotile 5%
4-01 9"x9" VFT, Tan Carbonates
Quartz
Binder/Filier 95%
LAYER 2 No  None Detected Cellulose Fiber 1%
Mastic, Black Carbonates
Binder/Filler 99%
LAYER 3 Yes Chrysotile 10%
9"x9" VFT, Beige Carbonates
Quartz
Binder/Filler 90%
LAYER 4 No  None Detected Cellulose Fiber <1%
Mastic, Black Carbonates
: Quartz
Binder/Filler 99%
0141214-009 RM1 LAYER 1 Yes Chrysotile 5%
4-02 9'x9" VFT, Tan Carbonates
Quartz
Binder/Filler 95%
LAYER 2 Yes Chrysotile <1% Celiulose Fiber 2%
Mastic, Black
the: Difficult to separate 83:?; ates
adjacent layer Binder/Filler 97%
LAYER 3 Yes Chrysotile 5%
9"x9" VFT, Beige Carbonates
Quartz
Binder/Filler 95%

LAYER 4
Mastic, Black

Yes Chrysotile

2%

Cellulose Fiber

Carbonates
Quartz
Binder/Filler

1%

97%

Page 4 of 14




EMC LABS, INC.

9830 S. 51st Street, Suite B109, Phoenix, AZ 85044
Phone: 800-362-3373 or 480-940-5294 - Fax: (480) 893-1726

Bulk Asbestos Analysis by Polarized Light Microscopy

Client: T. BROOKS ASSOCIATES, INC.

Address:

613 HARVARD AVE, STE 201

CLOVIS CA 93612

Collected:

Address:

05/14/2014
Project Name: COMMERICAL BLDG-735 H STREET

NVLAP#101926-0

Job#/P.O. #:
Date Received:
Date Analyzed:
Date Reported:
EPA Method:
Submitted By:
Collected By:

Laboratory Report

14-7146
05/19/2014
05/20/2014
05/20/2014

EPA 600/R-83/116
TIM THOMAS

0141214

Lab iD Sample

Layer Name /

Asbestos Asbestos Type

Non-Asbestos

ClientID  Location Sample Description  Detected (%) Constituents
0141214-010 RM 1 LAYER 1 No None Detected
501 12"x12" VFT, Green Carbonates
Quartz
Binder/Filler 100%
LAYER 2 No  None Detected Cellulose Fiber 2%
Mastic, Brown-Clear Carbonates
Quartz
Binder/Filler 98%
0141214-011 RM2 LAYER 1 No  None Detected
5.02 12"x12" VFT, Green Carbonates
Quartz
Binder/Filler 100%
LAYER 2 No  None Detected Cellulose Fiber 2%
Mastic, Brown-Clear Synthetic Fiber <1%
Carbonates
Quartz
Binder/Filler 97%
0141214-012 RM1 LAYER 1 No None Detected
601 4" Covebase, Black Carbonates
Quartz
Binder/Filler 100%
LAYER 2 No  None Detected Cellulose Fiber 1%
Adhesive, Cream Carbonates
Quartz
Binder/Filler 99%
0141214-013 RM 1 LAYER 1 No  None Detected
6-02 4" Covebase, Black Carbonates
Quartz
Binder/Filler 100%
LAYER 2 No  None Detected Cellulose Fiber <1%
Adhesive, Cream Carbonates
Binder/Filler 99%

Page 5 of 14




EMC LABS, INC.

9830 S. 51st Street, Suite B109, Phoenix, AZ 85044
Phone: 800-362-3373 or 480-940-5294 - Fax: (480) 893-1726

Laboratory Report

Bulk Asbestos Analysis by Polarized Light Microscopy

NVLAP#101926-0

0141214

Client: T. BROOKS ASSOCIATES, INC. Job# /P.O. # 14-7146
Address: 613 HARVARD AVE, STE 201 Date Received: 05/19/2014
CLOVIS CA 93612 Date Analyzed: 05/20/2014
Collected: 05/14/2014 Date Reported: 05/20/2014
Project Name: COMMERICAL BLDG-735 H STREET EPA Method: EPA 600/R-93/116
Address: Submitted By: TIM THOMAS
Collected By:
Lab D Sample Layer Name / Asbestos Asbestos Type Non-Asbestos
Client 1D Location Sample Description Detected (%) Constituents
0141214-014 RM 1 LAYER 1 } No  None Detected Cellulose Fiber 90%
701 1x1 Ceiling Tile, White/ Brown Gypsum
Carbonates
Binder/Filler 10%
LAYER 2 No  None Detected Cellulose Fiber <1%
Mastic, Brown Quartz
Gypsum
Binder/Filler 99%
0141214-015 RM1 LAYER 1 No  None Detected Cellulose Fiber 90%
7.02 1x1 Ceiling Tile, White/ Brown Gypsum
Carbonates
Binder/Filler 10%
LAYER 2 No  None Detected Cellulose Fiber <1%
Mastic, Brown Gypsum
Quartz
Mica
Binder/Filler 99%
0141214-016 RM 11 LAYER 1 No  None Detected Celiulose Fiber 95%
§-01 Wood Panel, Brown Gypsum
Carbonates
Binder/Filler 5%
LAYER 2 No  None Detected Cellulose Fiber 1%
Mastic, Brown Carbonates
Quartz
Binder/Filler 99%
0141214-017 RM 11 LAYER 1 No  None Detected Celiulose Fiber 95%
8-02 Wood Panel, Brown Gypsum
Carbonates
Binder/Filler 5%
LAYER 2 No  None Detected Cellulose Fiber <1%
Mastic, Brown Carbonates
Quartz
Binder/Filler 99%

Page 6 of 14




EMC LABS, INC.

9830 S. 51st Street, Suite B109, Phoenix, AZ 85044
Phone: 800-362-3373 or 480-940-5294 - Fax: (480) 893-1726

Bulk Asbestos Analysis by Polarized Light Microscopy
NVLAP#101926-0

Laboratory Report

0141214

Client: T. BROOKS ASSOCIATES, INC. Job# /P.O. #: 14-7146
Address: 613 HARVARD AVE, STE 201 Date Received: 05/19/2014
CLOVIS CA 93612 Date Analyzed: 05/20/2014
Collected: 05/14/2014 Date Reported: 05/20/2014
Project Name: COMMERICAL BLDG-735 H STREET EPA Method: EPA 600/R-93/116
Address: Submitted By: TIM THOMAS
Collected By:
Lab ID Sample Layer Name / Asbestos Asbestos Type Non-Asbestos
Client ID Location Sample Description  Detected (%) Constituents
0141214-018 RM8 LAYER 1 No  None Detected Cellulose Fiber 10%
9-01 Drywall, White/ Brown Fibrous Glass 2%
Gypsum
Carbonates
Mica 88%
LAYER 2 Yes Chrysotile 2% Cellulose Fiber 2%
Taping Mud, Off White Carbonates
Mica
Quartz
Binder/Filler 96%
LAYER 3 Yes Chrysotile <1% Cellulose Fiber 11%
Drywall/ Taping Mud Composite, Gvpsum
White/ Brown/ Off White o ates
Note: COMPOSITE ANALYSIS Mica
REQUESTED Quartz
Binder/Filler 88%

0141214-019 RM8
9-02

LAYER 1 No
Drywali, White/ Brown

LAYER 2 Yes
Taping Mud, Off White

LAYER 3 Yes
Drywall/ Taping Mud Composite,

White/ Brown/ Off White

Note: COMPOSITE ANALYSIS
REQUESTED

None Detected

Chrysotile 3%

Chrysotile <1%

Cellulose Fiber
Fibrous Glass
Gypsum
Carbonates
Mica

Carbonates
Mica

Quartz
Binder/Filler

Cellulose Fiber
Fibrous Glass
Gypsum
Carbonates
Mica

Quartz
Binder/Filler

10%
2%

88%

89%

Page 7 of 14




Laboratory Report

0141214

EMC LABS, INC.

9830 S. 51st Street, Suite B109, Phoenix, AZ 85044
Phone: 800-362-3373 or 480-940-5294 - Fax: (480) 893-1726

Bulk Asbestos Analysis by Polarized Light Microscopy
NVLAP#101926-0

Client: T. BROOKS ASSOCIATES, INC. Job# /P.O. #: 14-7146
Address: 613 HARVARD AVE, STE 201 Date Received: 05/19/2014
CLOVIS CA 93612 Date Analyzed: 05/20/2014
Collected: 05/14/2014 Date Reported: 05/20/2014
Project Name: COMMERICAL BLDG-735 H STREET EPA Method: EPA 600/R-93/1186
Address: Submitted By: TIM THOMAS
Coliected By:

Lab ID Sample Layer Name / Asbestos Asbestos Type Non-Asbestos

Client ID Location Sample Description  Detected (%) Constituents
0141214-020 RM 10 LAYER 1 No  None Detected Cellulose Fiber 10%
0-03 Drywall, White/ Brown Fibrous Glass 2%
Gypsum
Carbonates
Mica 88%
LAYER 2 Yes Chrysotile 3%
Taping Mud, Off White Carbonates
Mica
Quartz
Binder/Filler 97%
LAYER 3 Yes Chrysotile <1% Cellulose Fiber 9%
Drywall/ Taping Mud Composite, Fibrous Glass 1%
White/ Brown/ Off White Gypsum
Note: COMPOSITE ANALYSIS Carbonates
Quartz
Binder/Filler 89%
0141214-021 RM 8 LAYER 1 No  None Detected Cellulose Fiber 10%
0-04 Drywall, White/ Brown Fibrous Glass 2%
Gypsum
Carbonates
Mica 88%
LAYER 2 Yes Cellulose Fiber <1%
Taping Mud, Off White Carbonates
Mica
Quartz
Binder/Filler 96%
LAYER 3 Yes <1% Celiulose Fiber 9%
Drywall/ Taping Mud Composite, Fibrous Glass 1%
White/ Brown/ Off White Gypsum
Note: COMPOSITE ANALYSIS Carbonates
REQUESTED Mica
Quartz
Binder/Filler 89%

Page 8 of 14




EMC LABS, INC.

9830 S. 51st Street, Suite B109, Phoenix, AZ 85044
Phone: 800-362-3373 or 480-940-5294 - Fax: (480) 893-1726

Bulk Asbestos Analysis by Polarized Light Microscopy
NVLAP#101926-0

Laboratory Report

0141214

Client: T. BROOKS ASSOCIATES, INC. Job# /P.O. # 14-7146
Address: 613 HARVARD AVE, STE 201 Date Received: 05/19/2014

CLOVIS CA 93612 Date Analyzed: 05/20/2014
Collected: 05/14/2014 Date Reported: 05/20/2014
Project Name: COMMERICAL BLDG-735H STREET EPA Method: EPA 600/R-93/116
Address: Submitted By: TiM THOMAS

Collected By:

LabID Sample Layer Name/ Asbestos Asbestos Type Non-Asbestos
Client ID Location Sample Description Detected (%) Constituents
0141214-022 RM8 LAYER 1 No  None Detected Celiulose Fiber 10%

Drywall, White/ Brown

Fibrous Glass 2%

9-05
Gypsum
Carbonates
Mica 88%
LAYER 2 Yes Chrysotile 3% Cellulose Fiber <1%
Taping Mud, Off White Carbonates
Mica
Quartz
Binder/Filler 96%
LAYER 3 Yes Chrysotile <1% Celiulose Fiber 9%
Drywall/ Taping Mud Composite, Fibrous Glass 1%
White/ Brown/ Off White Gypsum
Note: COMPOSITE ANALYSIS Carbonates
REQUESTED Mica
Quartz
Binder/Filler 89%
0141214-023 RM5 LAYER 1 No  None Detected Cellulose Fiber <1%
10-01 Plaster, Beige Carbonates
Quartz
Gypsum
Mica
Binder/Filler 99%
LAYER 2 No  None Detected
Texture / Paint, Off White/ Lt. Carbonates
Green Mica
Note: Unable to separate Binder/Filler 100%

adjacent layers

Page 9 of 14




EMC LABS, INC.

9830 S. 51st Street, Suite B109, Phoenix, AZ 85044
Phone: 800-362-3373 or 480-940-5294 - Fax: (480) 893-1726

Laboratory Report

Bulk Asbestos Analysis by Polarized Light Microscopy

NVLAP#101926-0

0141214

Client: T. BROOKS ASSOCIATES, INC. Job#/P.O. #: 14-7146
Address: 613 HARVARD AVE, STE 201 Date Received: 05/19/2014
CLOVIS CA 93612 Date Analyzed: 05/20/2014
Collected: 05/14/2014 Date Reported: 05/20/2014
Project Name: COMMERICAL BLDG-735 H STREET EPA Method: EPA 600/R-93/118
Address: Submitted By: TiIM THOMAS
Collected By:
LabID Sample Layer Name / Asbestos Asbhestos Type Non-Asbestos
Client ID Location Sample Description  Detected (%) Constituents
0141214-024 RM5 LAYER 1 ) No  None Detected Cellulose Fiber <1%
10-02 Plaster, Beige Carbonates
Quartz
Gypsum
Mica
Binder/Filler 99%
LAYER 2 No  None Detected
Texture / Paint, Off White/ Lt.
Green l(\Z/I;?légona’(es
Note: Layer is mainly Paint - little - . o
Texture present Binder/Filler 100%
0141214-025 RM6 Plaster, Beige No  None Detected Cellulose Fiber <1%
10-03 Carbonates
Quartz
Gypsum
Mica
Binder/Filler 99%
0141214-026 RM5 LAYER 1 No  None Detected Celiulose Fiber 20%
11-01 Vinyl Sheet Flooring, Tan/ Black Carbonates
Quartz
Binder/Filler 80%
LAYER 2 No  None Detected Cellulose Fiber 20%
Vinyl Sheet Flooring, Brown/ Synthetic Fiber 5%
Bilack Carbonates
Quartz
Binder/Filler 75%
LAYER 3 No  None Detected Cellulose Fiber 3%
Mastic, Brown/ Black Carbonates
Quartz
Binder/Filler 97%
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EMC LABS, INC.

9830 S. 51st Street, Suite B109, Phoenix, AZ 85044

Laboratory Report

0141214

Phone: 800-362-3373 or 480-940-5294 - Fax: (480) 893-1726

Bulk Asbestos Analysis by Polarized Light Microscopy

NVLAP#101926-0

Client: T. BROOKS ASSOCIATES, INC. Job#/P.O. #: 14-7146
Address: 613 HARVARD AVE, STE 201 Date Received: 05/19/2014
CLOVIS CA 93612 Date Analyzed: 05/20/2014
Collected: 05/14/2014 Date Reported: 05/20/2014
Project Name: COMMERICAL BLDG-735 H STREET EPA Method: EPA 600/R-93/116
Address: Submitted By: TiIM THOMAS
Collected By:
Lab ID Sample Layer Name / Asbestos Asbestos Type Non-Asbestos
Client ID Location Sample Description  Detected (%) Constituents
0141214-027 RMS LAYER 1 No  None Detected Cellulose Fiber 20%
11-02 Vinyl Sheet Flooring, Tan/ Black Carbonates
Quartz
Binder/Filler 80%
LAYER 2 No  None Detected Cellulose Fiber 20%
Vinyl Sheet Flooring, Brown/ Synthetic Fiber 5%
Black Carbonates
Note: No Mastic Present Quartz
Binder/Filler 75%
0141214-028 MECH RM ABOVE  Vibration Damper, White Yes Chrysotile 50% Synthetic Fiber 45%
12-01 RM7
Carbonates
Binder/Filler 5%
0141214-029 MECHRM ABOVE Vibration Damper, White Yes Chrysotile 50% Synthetic Fiber 45%
12-02 RM7
Carbonates
Binder/Filier 5%
0141214-030 MECH RM ABOVE Duct Cloth, Beige No None Detected Synthetic Fiber 90%
13-01 RM7
Gypsum
Binder/Filler 10%
0141214-031 MECHRM ABOVE  Duct Cloth, Beige No  None Detected Synthetic Fiber 90%
13-02 RM7
Gypsum
Binder/Filler 10%
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EMC LABS, INC.

9830 S. 51st Street, Suite B109, Phoenix, AZ 85044

Phone: 800-362-3373 or 480-940-5294 - Fax: (480) 893-1726

Laboratory Report

Bulk Asbestos Analysis by Polarized Light Microscopy

NVLAP#101926-0

Client: T. BROOKS ASSOCIATES, INC.

Address: 613 HARVARD AVE, STE 201
CLOVIS CA 93612

Collected:  05/14/2014

Project Name: COMMERICAL BLDG-735 H STREET
Address:

Job# /P.O. #: 14-7146

Date Received: 05/19/2014

Date Analyzed: 05/20/2014

Date Reported: 05/20/2014

EPA Method: EPA 600/R-93/116
Submitted By: TIM THOMAS
Collected By:

0141214

Lab ID Sample Layer Name / Asbestos Asbestos Type Non-Asbestos
Client ID Location Sample Description  Detected (%) Constituents
0141214-032 RM38 LAYER 1 Yes Chrysotile 10% Non-Fibrous Tremolite 5%
14-01 9"x9" Vinyl Floor Tile, Tan Carbonates
Quartz
Binder/Filler 85%
LAYER 2 Yes Chrysotiie 2% Cellulose Fiber <1%
Mastic, Black
Note: Difficult to separate gart;%r;ates
adjacent layer Qﬁznz
Binder/Filler 97%
LAYER 3 No  None Detected Cellulose Fiber 50%
Vapor Barrier, Black Synthetic Fiber 5%
Carbonates
Quartz
Binder/Filler 45%
LAYER 4 No  None Detected Cellulose Fiber 2%
Mastic, Brown Gypsum
Carbonates
Binder/Filler 98%

0141214-033 RM10 LAYER 1 Yes Chrysotile 10% Non-Fibrous Tremolite 5%
14-02 9"x9" Vinyl Floor Tile, Tan Carbonates
Quartz
Binder/Filler 85%
LAYER 2 Yes Chrysotile <1% Cellulose Fiber 1%
Mastic, Black
Note: Difficult to separate gzéizr:ltes
adjacent layer Binder/Filler 98%
0141214-034 RM 8 6x4 Ceiling Tile, White/ Brown No  None Detected Cellulose Fiber 90%
15-01 Gypsum
Carbonates
Binder/Filler 10%
0141214-035 RM8 6x4 Ceiling Tile, White/ Brown No  None Detected Cellulose Fiber 90%
15-02 Gypsum
Carbonates
Binder/Filler 10%
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EMC LABS, INC.

9830 S. 51st Street, Suite B109, Phoenix, AZ 85044
Phone: 800-362-3373 or 480-940-5294 - Fax: (480) 893-1726

Laboratory Report

Bulk Asbestos Analysis by Polarized Light Microscopy

NVLAP#101926-0

0141214

Client: T. BROOKS ASSOCIATES, INC. Job#/P.O. # 14-71486
Address: 813 HARVARD AVE, STE 201 Date Received: 05/19/2014

CLOVIS CA 93612 Date Analyzed: 05/20/2014
Collected: 05/14/2014 Date Reported: 05/20/2014
Project Name: COMMERICAL BLDG-735 H STREET EPA Method: EPA 600/R-93/116
Address: Submitted By: TIM THOMAS

Collected By:

Lab ID Sample Layer Name / Asbestos Asbestos Type Non-Asbestos
Client ID Location Sample Description  Detected (%) Constituents

0141214-036 RM8
16-01

LAYER 1
Plaster-Scratch Coat, Gray

LAYER 2
Plaster-Finish Coat, Off White/
Green

No  None Detected

No  None Detected

Cellulose Fiber

Carbonates
Quartz
Gypsum
Mica

Carbonates
Gypsum
Quartz

Mica
Binder/Filler

<1%

99%

100%

0141214-037 RM8
16-02

LAYER 1
Plaster-Scratch Coat, Gray

LAYER 2
Plaster-Finish Coat, Off White/
Green

No  None Detected

No  None Detected

Cellulose Fiber

Carbonates
Quartz
Gypsum
Mica

Carbonates
Gypsum
Quartz

Mica
Binder/Filler

<1%

99%

100%

0141214-038 RM13

16-03

Plaster, Tan

No  None Detected

Carbonates
Gypsum
Quartz

Mica
Binder/Filler

100%

MECH RM ABOVE
RM 7

0141214-039
17-01

1x1 Ceiling Tile, Off White/ Brown

No None Detected

Cellulose Fiber

Gypsum
Binder/Filler

90%

10%

MECH RM ABOVE
RM 7

0141214-040
17-02

1x1 Ceiling Tile, Off White/ Brown

No None Detected

Cellulose Fiber

Gypsum
Binder/Filler

90%

10%
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EMC LA BS, INC. Laboratory Report

9830 S. 51st Street, Suite B109, Phoenix, AZ 85044 0141214
Phone: 800-362-3373 or 480-940-5294 - Fax: (480) 893-1726

Bulk Asbestos Analysis by Polarized Light Microscopy

NVLAP#101926-0
Client: T. BROOKS ASSOCIATES, INC. Job# / P.O. # 14-7148
Address: 613 HARVARD AVE, STE 201 Date Received: 05/19/2014
CLOVIS CA 93612 Date Analyzed: 05/20/2014
Collected: 05/14/2014 Date Reported: 05/20/2014
Project Name: COMMERICAL BLDG-735 H STREET EPA Method: EPA 800/R-93/118
Address: Submitted By: TIM THOMAS
Collected By:

Lab ID Sample Layer Name / Asbestos Asbestos Type Non-Asbestos
Client ID Location Sample Description  Detected (%) Constituents
0141214-041 MECHRM ABOVE  Wall Panel, Gray Yes Chrysotile 10%
18-01 RM7

Carbonates

Gypsum

Quartz

Binder/Filler 90%
0141214-042 MECHRM ABOVE  Wall Panel, Gray Yes Chrysctile 12%
18-02 RM7

Carbonates

Gypsum

Quartz

Binder/Filler 88%

K S

r 4 \
Analyst - Kenneth Scheske Signatory - Lab Director - Kurt Kettler

Distinctly stratified, easily separable Jayers of samples are analyzed as subsamples of the whole and are reported separately for each discernible layer. All analyses are derived from calibrated visual estimate and measured

in area percent unless otherwise noted. The report applies to the standards or procedures identified and to the sample(s) tested. The test results are not ily indi d or rep ive of the qualities of the fot

from which the sample was taken or of apparently identical or simifar products, nor do they represent an ongoing quality assurance program unless so noted. These reports are for the exclusive use of the addressed client and
that they will not be reproduced wholly or in part for advertising or other purposes over our signature of in connection with our name without special written permission. The report shall not be reproduced except in full, without
wriften approval by our faboratory, The samples not destroyed in testing are retained a maximum of thirty days. The laboratory measurement of uncertainty for the test method is approximately less than 1 by area percent.
Accredited by the National Institute of Standards and Technology, Voluntary Laboratory Accreditation Program for selected test method for asbestos. The accreditation or any reports generated by this laboratory in no way
constitutes or implies product certification, approval, or by the National Institute of Standards and Technology. The report must ot be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement

by NVLAP, NIST, or any agency of the Federal Government. Polarized Light Microscopy may not be consistently refiable in detecting asbestos in floor coverings and similar non-friable organically bound materials.
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EMC LABS, INC. Laboratory Report

9830 S. 51st Street, Suite B109, Phoenix, AZ 85044 0141213
Phone: 800-362-3373 or 480-940-5294 - Fax: (480) 893-1726

Bulk Asbestos Analysis by Polarized Light Microscopy

NVLAP#101926-0
Client: T. BROOKS ASSOCIATES, INC. Job# /P.O. #: 14-7146
Address: 613 HARVARD AVE, STE 201 Date Received: 05/19/2014
CLOVIS CA 93612 Date Analyzed: 05/20/2014
Collected: 05/09/2014 Date Reported: 05/20/2014
Project Name: COMMERCIAL BLDG-741 H STREET EPA Method: EPA 600/R-93/116
Address: Submitted By: TIM THOMAS
Collected By:
Lab ID Sample Layer Name / Asbestos Asbestos Type Non-Asbestos
Client ID Location Sample Description  Detected {%) Constituents
0141213-001 RM1 Wall Plaster, Off White/ Beige No  None Detected Cellulose Fiber <1%
1-01 Gypsum
Quartz
Carbonates
Binder/Filler 99%
0141213-002 RM 1 Wall Plaster, Off White/ Beige No  None Detected Cellulose Fiber <1%
1-02 Gypsum
Quartz
Carbonates
Binder/Filler 99%
0141213-003 RM1 Wall Plaster, Off White/ Beige No None Detected Cellulose Fiber <1%
1-03 Gypsum
Quartz
Carbonates
Binder/Filler 99%
3 ’
nalyst - Johann Hofer Signatory - Lab Director - Kurt Kettler
Distinctly stratified, easily separable layers of samples are analyzed as subsamples of the whole and are reported sep: ly for each di ible layer. All I are derived from calibrated visual estimate and measured
in area percent unfess otherwise noted. The report applies to the standards or pi dures identified and to the )tested. The test results are not necessarily indicated or representative of the qualities of the lot

from which the sample was taken or of apparently identical or similar products, nor do they represent an ongoing quality assurance program unless so noted. These reports are for the exclusive use of the addressed client and
that they will not be reproduced wholly or in part for advertising or other purposes over our signature or in connection with our name without special written permission. The report shall not be reproduced except in full, without
written approval by our laboratory. The samples not destroyed in testing are retained a maximum of thirty days. The laboratory measurement of uncertainty for the test method is approximately less than 1 by area percent.
Accredited by the National Institute of Standards and Technology, Voluntary Laboratory Accreditation Program for selected test method for asbestos. The accreditation or any reporis generated by this laboratory in no way
constitutes or implies product certi ion, approval, or 1t by the National Institute of Standards and Technology. The report must not be used by the cfient to ctaim product certil ion, approval, or er

by NVLAP, NIST, or any agency of the Federal Government. Polarized Light Mi py may not be i reliable in d i b in floor ings and similar non-friable organically bound materiais.
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EMC LABS, INC.

9830 S. 51st Street, Suite B109, Phoenix, AZ 85044

Laboratory Report

0141215

Phone: 800-362-3373 or 480-940-5294 - Fax: (480) 893-1726
Bulk Asbestos Analysis by Polarized Light Microscopy

NVLAP#101926-0

Client: T. BROOKS ASSOCIATES, INC. Job#/P.O. # 14-7146
Address: 613 HARVARD AVE, STE 201 Date Received: 05/19/2014
CLOVIS CA 93612 Date Analyzed: 05/19/2014
Collected: 05/16/2014 Date Reported: 05/20/2014
Project Name: COMMERCIAL BLDG-735-741 H STREET EPA Method: EPA 800/R-93/116
Address: Submitted By: TIM THOMAS
Collected By:
LabID Sample Layer Name / Asbestos Asbhestos Type Non-Asbestos
Client ID Location Sample Description Detected (%) Constituents
0141215-001 ROOF LAYER 1 No None Detected Fibrous Glass 15%
01 BUR, White/ Black Quartz
Carbonates
Binder/Filler 85%
LAYER 2 No  None Detected Fibrous Glass 30%
BUR, Black Quartz
Binder/Fiiler 70%
LAYER 3 No  None Detected Fibrous Glass 30%
BUR, Black Quartz
Binder/Filler 70%
LAYER 4 No  None Detected Fibrous Glass 30%
BUR, Black Quartz
Binder/Filler 70%

Please see EMC Labs Sample Number 0141215-007 for Additional Layers

0141215-002 ROOF
02

LAYER 1 No  None Detected Fibrous Glass 15%
BUR, White/ Black Quartz

Carbonates

Binder/Filler 85%
LAYER 2 No  None Detected Fibrous Glass 30%
BUR, Black Quartz

Binder/Filler 70%
LAYER 3 No None Detected Fibrous Glass 30%
BUR, Black Quartz

Binder/Filler 70%
LAYER 4 No  None Detected Fibrous Glass 30%
BUR, Black Quartz

Binder/Filler 70%

Please see EMC Labs Sample Number 0141215-008 for Additional Layers

0141215-003 ROOF
03

Penetration Mastic, Gray/ Black Yes Chrysotile 10%

Carbonates
Binder/Filler 90%

Page 1 of 4




EMC LABS, INC.

9830 S. 51st Street, Suite B109, Phoenix, AZ 85044

Laboratory Report

0141215

Phone: 800-362-3373 or 480-940-5294 - Fax: (480) 893-1726
Bulk Asbestos Analysis by Polarized Light Microscopy

NVLAP#101926-0

Client: T. BROOKS ASSOCIATES, INC. Job# /P.O. #: 14-7146
Address: 613 HARVARD AVE, STE 201 Date Received: 05/19/2014
CLOVIS CA 93612 Date Analyzed: 05/19/2014
Collected: 05/16/2014 Date Reported: 05/20/2014
Project Name: COMMERCIAL BLDG-735-741 H STREET EPA Method: EPA 600/R-93/116
Address: Submitted By: TIM THOMAS
Collected By:
Lab ID Sample Layer Name / Asbestos Asbestos Type Non-Asbestos
Client ID Location Sample Description  Detected (%) Constituents
0141215-004 ROOF Penetration Mastic, Gray/ Black Yes Chrysotile 10% Cellulose Fiber 2%
04 Carbonates
Binder/Filler 88%
0141215-005 EXT LAYER 1 No None Detected
05 Ext. Block, Red/ Off White Quartz
Gypsum
Binder/Filler 100%
LAYER 2 No None Detected Cellulose Fiber <1%
Mortar, Gray/ Off White Carbonates
Quartz
Gypsum
Mica
Binder/Filler 99%
0141215-006 EXT LAYER 1 No None Detected
06 Ext. Block, Red/ Off White Quartz
Gypsum
Binder/Filler 100%
LAYER 2 No None Detected Cellulose Fiber <1%

Mortar, Gray/ Off White

Carbonates
Quartz
Gypsum
Mica

Binder/Filler 99%

Page 2 of 4




EMC LABS, INC. | Laboratory Report

9830 S. 51st Street, Suite B109, Phoenix, AZ 85044 0141215
Phone: 800-362-3373 or 480-940-5294 - Fax: (480) 893-1726

Bulk Asbestos Analysis by Polarized Light Microscopy
NVLAP#101926-0

Client: T. BROOKS ASSOCIATES, INC. Job# / P.O. # 14-7146
Address: 613 HARVARD AVE, STE 201 Date Received: 05/19/2014
CLOVIS CA 93612 Date Analyzed: 05/20/2014
Collected: 05/16/2014 Date Reported: 05/20/2014
Project Name: COMMERCIAL BLDG-735-741 H STREET EPA Method: EPA 600/R-93/1186
Address: Submitted By: TIM THOMAS
Collected By:
Lab ID Sample Layer Name / Asbhestos Asbestos Type Non-Asbestos
Client ID Location Sample Description Detected (%) Constituents
0141215-007 ADDITIONAL LAYER 1 No  None Detected Fibrous Glass 30%
o1 LAYERS BUR, Black
Carbonates
Binder/Filler 70%
LAYER 2 No  None Detected Fibrous Glass 30%
BUR, Black Carbonates
Binder/Filler 70%
LAYER 3 No  None Detected Fibrous Glass 30%
BUR, Black Carbonates
Binder/Filler 70%
LAYER 4 No  None Detected Cellulose Fiber 85%
BUR, Brown
’ Gypsum
Perlite
Binder/Filler 15%
0141215-008 ADDITIONAL LAYER 1 No  None Detected Fibrous Glass 30%
02 LAYERS BUR, Black
Quartz
Binder/Filler 70%
LAYER 2 No  None Detected Fibrous Glass 30%
BUR, Black Carbonates
Binder/Filler 70%
LAYER 3 No  None Detected Fibrous Glass 30%
BUR, Black Carbonates
Binder/Filler 70%
LAYER 4 No None Detected Cellulose Fiber 85%
BUR, Brown Gypsum
Perlite
Binder/Filler 15%
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EMC LABS, INC. Laboratory Report

9830 S. 51st Street, Suite B109, Phoenix, AZ 85044 0141215
Phone: 800-362-3373 or 480-940-5294 - Fax: (480) 893-1726

Bulk Asbestos Analysis by Polarized Light Microscopy

NVLAP#101926-0
Client: T. BROOKS ASSOCIATES, INC. Job#/P.O. #: 14-7146
Address: 613 HARVARD AVE, STE 201 Date Received: 05/19/2014
CLOVIS CA 93612 Date Analyzed: 05/20/2014

Collected: 05/16/2014 Date Reported: 05/20/2014

Project Name: COMMERCIAL BLDG-735-741 H STREET EPA Method: EPA 600/R-93/116
Address: Submitted By: TIM THOMAS

Collected By:

Lab ID Sample Layer Name / Asbestos Asbestos Type Non-Asbestos
Client ID Location Sample Description  Detected (%) Constituents

H
Signatory - Lab Director - Kurt Kettler

Knalyst - Johann Hofer

Distinclly stratified, easily separable layers of samples are analyzed as subsamples of the whole and are reported separately for sach discernible layer. All analyses are derived from calibrated visual estimate and measured

in area percent unless otherwise noted. The repart applies to the standards or procedures identified and to the sample(s) tested. The test results are not ily indi d or rep ive of the qualities of the lot

from which the sampie was taken or of apparently identical or similar products, nor do they represent an ongoing quality assurance program unless so noted. These reports are for the exclusive use of the addressed client and
that they will not be reproduced wholiy or in part for advertising or other purposes over our signature or in connection with our name without special written permission. The report shail not be reproduced except in full, without
written approval by our laboratory. The samples not destroyed in testing are retained a maximum of thirty days. The laboratory measurement of uncertainty for the test method is approximately fess than 1 by area percent.
Accredited by the National Institute of Standards and Technology, Voluntary Laboratory Accreditation Program for selected test method for asbestos. The accreditation of any reports generated by this aboratory in no way
constitutes or implies product certification, approvat, or endorsement by the National Institute of Standards and Technology. The report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement

by NVLAP, NIST, or any agenay of the Federal Government. Polarized Light Mi py may not be it y refiable in i in floor coverings and similar non-friable organically bound materials.
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EMC LA BS, INC. Laboratory Report

9830 S. 51st Street, Suite B109, Phoenix, AZ 85044 0141306
Phone: 800-362-3373 or 480-940-5294 - Fax: (480) 893-1726

Bulk Asbestos Analysis by Polarized Light Microscopy
NVLAP#101926-0

Client: T. BROOKS ASSOCIATES, INC. Job# /P.O. #: 14-7146
Address: 613 HARVARD AVE, STE 201 Date Received: 05/21/2014
CLOVIS CA 93612 Date Analyzed: 05/22/2014
Collected: 05/14/2014 Date Reported: 05/22/2014
Project Name: COMMERCIAL BLDG-735 H STREET EPA Method: EPA 600/R-93/116
Address: POINT COUNT VIA EMC LAB #141214 Submitted By: TIM THOMAS
Collected By:
Lab ID Sample Layer Name / Asbestos Asbestos Type Non-Asbestos
Client ID Location Sample Description  Detected (%) Constituents
01413086-001 RM 4 Drywall/ Taping Mud Composite, Yes Chrysotile 0.3% Cellulose Fiber 9.2%
2.01 Off White/ Beige/ Brown Fibrous Glass 2.6%
Gypsum
Carbonates
Mica
Quartz
Binder/Filler 87.9%

COMPOSITE ANALYSIS REQUESTED; 400 Pt. POINT COUNT

0141308-002 RM4 Drywall/ Taping Mud Composite, Yes Chrysotile 0.4% Celiulose Fiber 8.7%
2.02 Off White/ Brown/ Beige Fibrous Glass 2.6%
Gypsum
Carbonates
Mica
Quartz
Binder/Filler 88.3%

COMPOSITE ANALYSIS REQUESTED; 400 Pt. POINT COUNT

01413086-003 RM 8 Drywall/ Taping Mud Composite, Yes Chrysotile 0.3% Cellulose Fiber 8.8%
9-01 White/ Brown/ Off White Fibrous Glass 1.7%
Gypsum
Carbonates
Mica
Quartz
Binder/Filler 89.2%

COMPOSITE ANALYSIS REQUESTED); 400 Pt. POINT COUNT

0141308-004 RM8 Drywall/ Taping Mud Composite, Yes Chrysotile 0.5% Cellulose Fiber 8.5%
9-02 White/ Brown/ Off White Fibrous Glass 1.7%
Gypsum
Carbonates
Mica
Quartz
Binder/Filler 89.3%

COMPOSITE ANALYSIS REQUESTED; 400 Pt. POINT COUNT

Page 1 of 2




EMC LA BS, INC. Laboratory Report

9830 S. 51st Street, Suite B109, Phoenix, AZ 85044 0141306
Phone: 800-362-3373 or 480-940-5294 - Fax: (480) 893-1726

Bulk Asbestos Analysis by Polarized Light Microscopy

NVLAP#101926-0
Client: T. BROOKS ASSOCIATES, INC. Job#/P.O. #: 14-7146
Address: 613 HARVARD AVE, STE 201 Date Received: 05/21/2014
CLOVIS CA 93612 Date Analyzed: 05/22/2014
Collected: 05/14/2014 Date Reported: 05/22/2014
Project Name: COMMERCIAL BLDG-735 H STREET EPA Method: EPA 600/R-93/116
Address: POINT COUNT VIA EMC LAB #141214 Submitted By: TiM THOMAS
Collected By:
Lab iD Sample Layer Name / Asbestos Asbestos Type Non-Asbestos
Client ID Location Sample Description Detected (%) Constituents
0141308-005 RM 10 Drywal!/ Taping Mud Composite, Yes Chrysotile 0.4% Cellulose Fiber 8.5%
903 White/ Brown/ Off White Fibrous Glass 1.7%
Gypsum
Carbonates
Mica
Quartz
Binder/Filler 89.4%
COMPOSITE ANALYSIS REQUESTED; 400 Pt. POINT COUNT
0141308-006 RM 8 Drywall/ Taping Mud Composite, Yes Chrysotile 0.5% Celiulose Fiber 8.7%
9-04 White/ Brown/ Off White Fibrous Glass 1.7%
Gypsum
Carbonates
Mica
Quartz
Binder/Filier 89.1%
COMPOSITE ANALYSIS REQUESTED; 400 Pt. POINT COUNT
0141308-007 RM 8 Drywall/ Taping Mud Composite, Yes Chrysotile 0.5% Cellulose Fiber 8.5%
9-05 White/ Brown/ Off White Fibrous Glass 1.7%
' Gypsum
Carbonates
Mica
Quartz
Binder/Filler 89.3%

COMPOSITE ANALYSIS REQUESTED; 400 Pt. POINT COUNT

K o

7 T
Analyst - Kenneth Scheske Signatory - Lab Director - Kurt Kettler

Distinclly stratified, easily separable layers of samples are analyzed as subsamples of the whole and are reported separately for each discernible layer. Ali analyses are derived from calibrated visual estimate and measured

in area percent unless otherwise noted. The report applies to the standards ar procedures identified and to the sample(s) tested. The test results are not ity indi d or repr ive of the qualities of the ot

from which the sampte was taken or of apparently identical or similar products, nor do they represent an angoing quality assurance program unless so noted. These reports are for the exclusive use of the addressed client and
that they will not be reproduced wholly of in part for advertising or other purposes over our signature or in connection with our name without special written permission. The report shall not be reproduced except in fuil, without
written approvat by our faboratory. The samples not destroyed in testing are retained a maximum of thirty days. The laboratory measurement of uncertainty for the test method is approximately less than 1 by area percent.
Accredited by the National Institute of Standards and Technology, Voluntary Laboratory Accreditation Program for selected test method for asbestos. The accreditation or any reports generated by this faboratory in no way
constitutes or implies product certification, approval, or endorsement by the National Institute of Standards and Technology. The report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement

by NVLAP, NIST, or any agency of the Federal Government. Polari d Light Mi py may not be i ty reliable in di i in floor coverings and similar non-friable organically bound materials.
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page __ of CHAIN OF CUSTODY LAB#: L1130,

EMC Labs, Inc.
9830 S. 51* St., Ste B-109 TAT:
Phoenix, AZ 85044
(800) 362-3373 Fax (480) 893-1726 Rec'dipay o+ g

COMPANY NAME: T. BROOKS & ASSOCIATES, INC. BILL TO: (If Different Location)

613 Harvard Avenue, Suite 201

Clovis, CA 93612
CONTACT: Troy Brooks SCAN COC’s
Phone/Fax: (559) 298-9135 / (559) 298-2281
Email: brooksconsult@sbeglobal.net
Now Accepting:  VISA - MASTERCARD Price Quoted: § {Sample $ { Layers

COMPLETE ITEMS 1-4: (Failure to complete any items may cause a delay in processing or analyzing your samples)

1. TURNAROUND TIME:  [Same Day RUSH} [2-Day] [34-5Day]  [6-10 Day]

=+*Drigr confirmation of turnaround time is required
w+additional charges for rush analysis (please call marketing department for pricing details)C & / RY; L/
wx|_aboratory analysis may be subject to delay If credit terms are not met —C

2. TYPE OF ANALYSIS: [Bulk-PLM] [AI-PCM]  [Lead] ¢ TPoint Count] ) [Fungi: AOC, W-C, Bulk, Swab, Tape]
3. DISPOSAL INSTRUCTIONS: [Dispose of samples at EMC] eturn samples to me at my expense]
(If yq;_édo not indicate preference, EMC will dispose of samples 80 days from analysis.)

4. Project Name: meAQu;Q ﬁurjﬂ - 235 H St

P.0. Number: Project Number: 1Y-T714b
EMC CLIENT DATE & TIME LOCATION/MATERIAL Samples | AR SAMPLEINFO/COMMENTS
SAMPLE # SAMPLE # SAMPLED TYPE Accepted ON OFF FLOW
; Yes / No RATE
[ -0 j /Y : ( 9 N
3 Q ~0 5L Yy N
S a e j Y N
l/ 7 Y N
5’ g \Y N
o Yy [ X
. 5 J &
A~ . Y N
[ pmpostic v
Y N
Y N
Y N
Y N
Y N
Y N
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:
Sample Collector: (Print) (Signature)
Relinquished by: Date/Time: Received byD s Fedunion Date/Time: S/24//¢
Relinquished by:_D@*WFW Date/Time: ; & /; Received by: %—* > Date/Time: S 21 1Y
Relinquished by: Date/Time Received by: Date/Time:

= In the event of any dispute batween the above parties for these services or otherwise, parties agree {hat jurisdiction and venus will be in Phoenix, Arizona and
prevailing party will be entitled to attorney's fees and cour costs. Rev. 09/01/08




Jy1306

EMC Lab

Lo S -
~ From: troyb10654@gmail.com on behalf of Troy Brocks <troyb@brooksconsult.com>

Sent: Wednesday, May 21, 2014 10:41 AM

To: EMC Lab

Subject: Point Count request

Sharon or Diana:

Please provide composite point count analysis for the following:
Need results tomorrow (5/22/14)

Lab Report 0141214

Samples:

2-01
2-02
9-01
9-02
9-03
9-04

- 9-05

Thanks,

Troy

No virus found in this message.
Checked by AVG - www.avg.com
Version: 2014.0.4570 / Virus Database: 3950/7526 - Release Date: 05/20/14




Appendix B

Site Plans Indicating

Asbestos Sampling Locations &
Lead Sampling Orientation & Hazards
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 Appendix C

| XRF Results for Lead
All Readings
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Appendix D

XRF Results for Lead

‘ 'Pos‘itive Reading in Excess of
1.0 mg/cm? Indicating Presence of
- Lead-Based Paint
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Appendix E

Calibration Check Test Results



T. BROOKS & ASSOCIATES, INC.

613 Harvard Avenue, Suite 201
Clovis, California 93612

(559) 298-9135 - offfice

(559) 298-2281 - fax

CALIBRATION CHECK TEST RESULTS

Address / Unit No.

Name of Inspector

Commercial Building

PROJECT NO.

DATE

14-7146

5/9/2014

735 - 741 "H" Street

Fresno, California

Chad Calhoun

TBA FORM #7

Device Niton XL 309
XRF Serial No. U1847NR3578
Calibration Check Tolerance Used 1.04

First Calibration Check

Red SRM 2573 Calibration Limit: 1.04 mg/cm?

First Reading

Second Reading

Third Reading

First Average

Difference between First
Average and 1.04 mb/ecm?® *

1.00

1.10

1.10

1.07

0.03

Second Calibration Check

Red SRM 2573 Calibration Limit: 1.04 mg/cm?

First Reading

Second Reading

Third Reading

Second Average

Difference between Second
Average and 1.04 mb/cm? *

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

0.04

Third Calibration Check

Red SRM 2573 Calibration Limit: 1.04 mg/cm?

First Reading

Second Reading

Third Reading.

Third Average

Difference between Third
Average and 1.04 mb/em? *

Fourth Calibration Check

Red SRM 2573 Calibration Limit: 1.04 mg/cm?

First Reading

Second Reading

Third Reading

Fourth Average

Difference between Fourth
Average and 1.04 mb/cm?*

* |f the difference of the Calibration Check Average from the gray NIST SRM 1.04 mg/cm? film value is
greater than the specified Calibration Check Tolerance for this device, consuit the manufacturer's
recommendations to bring the instrument back into control. Retest alf testing combinations tested since
the last successful Calibration Check test.




Appendix F

| San Joaquin Valley
Unified Air Pollution Control District
~ Information & Forms



San Joaquin Valley
Unified Air Pollution Control District

COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE BULLETIN
July 2006

ASBESTOS REQUIREMENTS for DEMOLITION and RENOVATIONS

The San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District (District) Rule 4002 requires compliance with the National Emission
Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP) regulation, 40 CFR, Part 61, Subpart M developed by the Unified States
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). The purpose of this bulletin is to provide an overview of the NESHAP notification,
inspection and emission control requirements as they relate to asbestos.

SUMMARY

For any renovation or demolition of a regulated facility, you must do the following:
o INSPECT: Conduct a thorough asbestos inspection of the facility before:

Any renovation in which more than 160 square feet or more of building materials, or 260 linear feet or more of pipe
insulation, will be disturbed at a regulated facility, or

Any demolition at a regulated facility. (See page 2 for the definition of demolition)

Regulated facilities (Facilities subject to the NESHAP) include all commercial building, residential buildings
with more than four dwelling units, other structures and non-portable equipment. A single family dwelling or
residential buildings with four or fewer units may be exempt, depending on its past use and future use of the
property. The EPA has extensive policy on the NESHAP applicability to these structures. Contact the
District to determine if your project is regulated.

e ASBESTOS ABATEMENT: If asbestos-containing material (ACM) is discovered, which will be disturbed during
a renovation or demolition, they must be removed prior to those projects under most circumstances. Also, Cal-OSHA and

Cal-EPA hazardous waste regulations apply in most cases.

e NOTIFY: Submit a complete asbestos notification form to the District for any regulated asbestos abatement project or
demolition, 10 working days before the activity begins.

A regulated asbestos abatement project is one in which at least 160 Square feet of regulated asbestos-containing
building materials (RACM) or 260 linear feet of asbestos-containing pipe insulation is disturbed.

Regulated demolitions are demolitions of “facilities” described above. Notification is required for any regulated
demolition, whether or not asbestos is present.

« FEES: Pursuant to District Rule 3050, fees must be submitted to the District with all regulated renovations and
demolitions notifications. Notifications received without the appropriate fee will be considered incomplete.




DEMOLITION PERMIT RELEASE FORM: Any demolition (regulated or not), for which a building department
demolition permit is applicable, requires a completed Demolition Permit Release form. Building officials will require an
approved copy of this form, signed by the District, prior to the issuance of a building department demolition permit.

SOME DEFINITIONS: 61.141

1. FACILITIES - Facilities subject to the rule include “all structures, installations, buildings and equipment, except for
a single family dwelling (SFD) or a residential building with more than four dwelling units. However SFD or building
with four or fewer units is also subject to the regulation if:

a. It has been used for, or is being removed to be replaced by a non-residential use, or
b. It is to be used as a training bumn exercise.
c. Sites with more than one such building remodeled or demolished are always regulated.
2. DEMOLITION - In addition to the total destruction of a structure, demolitions include “the removal of any

structural load-bearing member from a facility together with any related handling operations or the intentional burning
of a building” (training burns conducted by a fire fighting agency only). Also, the separation of a structure from its
foundation prior to relocation is a demolition.

3. RENOVATION - means “altering a facility or one or more facility components in any way, including the stripping
or removal RACM from a facility component.” Renovations include all activities in which asbestos could be disturbed
at a regulated facility, including the clean up and removal of debris from buildings which have burned.

4. NON-FRIABLE ACM

a. Category I non-friable is “asbestos-containing packing, gaskets, resilient floor covering and asphalt
roofing products containing more then 1 percent asbestos as determined by PLM testing that, when dry,
cannot be crumbled, pulverized, or reduced to powder by hand pressure.”

b. Category II non-friable ACM is “any ACM, excluding Category 1 ACM, containing more then 1 percent
asbestos as determined by PLM testing, that when dry, cannot be crumbled, pulverized, or reduced to powder
by hand pressure.”

5. RACM - inciude:

a. Friable ACM, which is any material containing more than 1 percent asbestos, as determined by Polarized
Light Microscopy (PLM) testing, which, when dry, can be crumbled, pulverized, or reduced to powder by
hand pressure.

b. Category I nonfriable ACM that is in poor condition and “has become fiiable” or “that has or will be
subjected to sanding, grinding, cutting, or abrading.”

c. Category IT nonfriable ACM that has a high probability of becoming or has become crumbled, pulverized,
or reduced to powder by the forces expected to act on the material in the course of demolition or renovation.



INSPECTION: 61.145 (a)

An asbestos inspection must be performed by the owner or operator prior to:

a, Any regulated demolition.

b. Any renovation activity in which more than 160 square feet of building material or 260 linear feet of pipe
insulation will be disturbed. An inspection is not necessary, however, if the material to be disturbed is
stipulated to be asbestos containing and will be removed in accordance with the NESHAP.

Cal-OSHA regulations in the California Labor Code, 9021.5 through 9021.8, require that asbestos-consulting services

(inspections) shall be performed by a person who is certified by Cal-OSHA, and who has taken and passed an EPA-
approved Building Inspector course and performs the inspection according to the procedures outlined in the course.

The District requires that inspection reports (surveys) must include:

a. A schematic showing the location of all tested materials.

b. The following data for all asbestos-containing materials:
1. The amount and description of each material.
2. Percent asbestos content (10% and below must be point counted).
3. Whether or not the material is friable.

A report of the asbestos inspection (survey) must be received with each demolition
notification.

NOTIFICATION 61.145 (b)

A hard copy of the asbestos notification must be submitted to the District, at least 10 working days prior to:

a. Any regulated demolition (see definitions of demolition and facility above).
b. Any renovation in which more than 160 Square feet or 260 Linear feet of RACM will be
disturbed.

The District notification form and instructions for filling it out are with the bulletin.

Notifications will not be complete, nor will the 10 working day notice period begin, until all of
the required information and fees have been submitted to the District.

Notifications may be submitted by hand delivery, U.S mail or commercial courier. Facsimile is and e-mails are not acceptable
methods of delivery.




ASBESTOS ABATEMENT: 61.145 (¢)

Asbestos-containing materials discovered during the inspection process, which will be disturbed during renovation or
demolition, must be removed properly prior to the demolition or renovation. Employees engaged in asbestos abatement work
must be properly trained and equipped for the work in accordance with Cal-OSHA regulations. The Cal-OSHA and NESHAP
regulations have specific work practice requirements to be followed during the removal of these materials. Also, the NESHAP
regulation and Cal-EPA have waste handling, transportation and disposal requirements applicable that must be adhered to.

SJIVUAPCD Rule 3050 (Fees)

A nonrefundable fee must be paid with each demolition and renovation notification, in accordance with SJVU APCD Rule
3050, Asbestos Removal Fees, which is attached. Fees for asbestos abatement projects are based on the amount of RACM
removed. If a project involves at least 160 square feet, 260 linear feet and/or 35 cubic feet or more of RACM, fees for each
quantity of material are determined and added together to arrive at the total fee for the project.

The fee for a demolition notification is $124.

DEMOLITION PERMIT RELEASE FORM

CH &S Section 19827.5 requires city or county building officials to have proof of compliance with, or exemption from, the
asbestos NESHAP notification requirements before they issues demolition permits. In order to facilitate this, the District has
developed a Demolition Permit Release form (attached). For facilities subject to the NESHAP, the District will issue a
Demolition Permit Release form once it has been properly noticed of the work that is to occur. The Signed release form does
not guarantee that asbestos abatement or demolition work is being done properly. For all demolitions, including facilities
exempt from the NESHAP, the applicant must fill out the Demolition Permit Release form and have it signed by the District
before obtaining a building department demolition permit. The District allows facsimile transmittal of release forms.

RECYCLING/WASTE DISPOSAL

In addition to waste disposal information about RACM, the asbestos notification must identify any building materials, which
will be recycled after removal from a project. The name of the recycling contractor and location of such activity must be
identified.

No asbestos containing or asbestos contaminated material may be recycled.

If you have any questions, we encourage you to contact one of our three regional offices.

Northern region Central Region Southern Region
Merced, San Joaquin and Fresno, Kings and Madera Kern and Tulare

Stanislaus Counties Counties Counties

4800 Enterprise Way, 1990 Gettysburg Avenue, 34946 Flyover Court
Modesto, CA 95356 Fresno, CA 93726 BRakersfield, CA 93308
(209) 557-6400 (559) 230-6000 (661) 392-5500

Fax (209) 557-6475 Fax (559) 230-6062 Fax (661) 392-5586




RULE 3050 ASBESTOS REMOVAL FEES (Adopted May 21, 1992; Amended December 17,

1992: Amended February 18, 1993; Amended August 21, 1997; Amended January
17, 2008, effective July 1, 2009)

Note: This rule is effective on and after July 1, 2009.

1.0  Applicability
The National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP), adopted by
reference as District Rule 4002, and therefore these fees are applicable to:
1.1 all demolitions whether or not asbestos is present; and
1.2 renovations in which 260 linear feet, 160 square feet, or 35 cubic feet or more of
regulated asbestos containing materials are disturbed.
2.0  Fees
Every person filing notification of an asbestos removal project, subject to the provisions of
Rule 4002 (National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants), shall pay upon
filing, the nonrefundable fee prescribed herein. The total fee for any project shall be the
sum of the applicable fee components below.
Demolition or Renovation:
Linear Feet Square Feet Cubic Feet Fee Component ($)
0 - 259* 0 - 159* 0-34* 124
260 - 499 160 - 499 35-109 124
500 - 999 500 - 999 110 - 218 211
1,000 - 2,499 1,000 - 2,499 219 - 547 421
2,500 - 4,999 2,500 - 4,999 548 - 1,094 700
5,000 - 9,999 5,000 - 9,999 1,095 - 2,188 1,050
10,000 or more 10,000 or more 2,189 or more 1,400

* Demolition only. Does not apply to renovations.

SIVUAPCD

3050-1 1/17/08



San Joaquin Valley Unified Air Pollution Control District

ASBESTOS DEMOLITION/RENOVATION NOTIFICATION FORM
GENERAL INFORMATION

The Asbestos NESHAP, 40 CFR Part 61, Subpart M, requires written notification of demolition or renovation operations under Section
61.145. The form below form may be used to fulfill this requirement. Only complete notification forms are acceptable. Incomplete
notification may result in enforcement action.

The notification must be postmarked or delivered no later than ten working days prior to the beginning of the asbestos removal activity
(dates specified in section 7) or demolition (dates specified in Section 8). Please submit this form and corresponding fees to the
appropriate office:

For Fresno, Madera and Kings Counties:
SIVUAPCD
Attention: Asbestos Program
1990 E. Gettysburg Avenue
Fresno, California 93726

For San Joaquin, Stanislaus and Merced Counties: For Tulare and Kern Counties:
SIVUAPCD SIVUAPCD
Attention: Asbestos Program Attention: Asbestos Program
4800 Enterprise Way 34946 Flyover Court
Modesto, CA 95356 Bakersfield, CA 93308
INSTRUCTIONS
1. Type of Notification; Check Original if the notification is a first time or original notification; Revised (Dates) if the notification

is a revision dates only; Revised (Others) if the notification is a revision of other data (highlight changes); Canceled if the project
has been canceled; or "Courtesy" if the activity is not regulated. When submitting a revised notification add a number (starting
with the number 1) after "revised"” to differentiated between revisions.

2. Type of Operation: Check for facility demolition, ordered demolition, facility renovation, or Emergency renovations.
3. Facility Description: Provide detailed information on the areas being renovated or demolished. If applicable, provide the floor

numbers and room numbers where renovations are to be conducted.
Site Location: Provide information needed to locate the site in the event that the address alone is inadequate.

Present Use/Prior Use/Future Use: Describe the primary use of the facility or enter the following: Hospital; School; Public
Building; Office; Industrial; University or College; Ship; Commercial; Residence; or Subdivision.

4. Is Asbestos Present? Answer "Yes" or "No" regardless of the amount or type of asbestos.
5. Include a complete asbestos report (survey) that accurately depicts amounts, percent, analytical method used
6. Approximate Amount of Asbestos including: (1) Regulated ACM to be removed (including non-friable ACM to be sanded,

ground or abraded); (2) Category NI ACM not removed; and for "courtesy notices” (3) Non-friable ACM to be removed. Enter
amounts in square feet or linear feet. Describe volume in cubic feet only if the amount cannot be approximated in square feet or
linear feet.

7. Removal Dates (MM/DD/YY): Enter scheduled dates for asbestos removal work. Asbestos removal work includes any activity,
including site preparation, which will break up, dislodge or disturb asbestos material.

8. Demo/Renovation Dates (MM/DD/YY): Enter scheduled dates for beginning and ending the planned demolition or renovation.

9. FACILITY OWNER INFORMATION: Enter the name of the site supervisor and contact person for the notification. If
additional parties share responsibility for the site, demolition activity, renovations or ACM removal, include complete
information (including name, address. contact person and telephone number) below.

10. Removal Contractor: Contractor hired to remove asbestos.

11. Other Contractor; Demolition contractor, general contractor, or any other person, who leases, operates, controls or supervises
the site.




12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

Description of Planned Demolition or Renovation Work and Method(s) to be Used: Include in this area a description of the
demolition and renovation techniques to be used and the types of facility components and materials which will be affected by
this work.

Description of Engineering Controls and Work Practices to be Used to Prevent Emissions at the Site: Describe the work
practices and engineering controls selected to ensure compliance with the requirements of the regulations, including both

asbestos removal and waste-handling emission control procedures.

ACWM Transporter(s): Enter the names, addresses, contact persons and telephone numbers of the persons or companies
responsible for transporting ACM from the removal site to the waste disposal site. If the removal contractor or owner is the
waste transporter, state "same as owner" or "same as removal contractor." If additional parties are responsible include complete
information on an additional sheet submitted with the form.

ACWM Disposal Site: Identify the waste disposal site, including the complete name, location and telephone number of the
facility. If ACM is to be disposed of at more than one site, provide complete information on an additional sheet submitted with
the form.

Recycling of Waste Material No ACM may be recycled): Identify the site, including the complete name, location and telephone
number of the facility, where any material is to be taken for recycling.

If Demolition Ordered by a Government Agency, Please Identity the Agency: Provide the name of the responsible official, title

and agency, authority under which the order was issued, the dates of the order and the dates of the ordered demolition. A copy
of the order shall be attached to the notification.

For Emergency Renovation: Provide the date and time of the emergency, a description of the event and a description of unsafe
conditions, equipment damage or financial burden resulting from the event. The information should be detailed enough to
evaluate whether a renovation falls within the emergency exception.

Description of Procedures to be Followed in the Event that Unexpected Asbestos is Found or Previously Nonfriable Asbestos
Material Becomes Crumbled. Pulverized, or Reduced to Powder: provide adequate information to demonstrate that appropriate
actions have been considered and can be implemented to control asbestos emissions adequately, including at a minimum,
conformance with applicable work practice standards.

Certification of Presence of Trained Supervisor: The notifier must certify that a person trained in asbestos-removal procedures
will supervise the demolition or renovation. The supervisor is responsible for the activity on-site. Evidence that the supervisor
has completed the training must be available for inspection during normal business hours.

Verification: Please certify the accuracy and completeness of the information provided by signing and dating the notification
form.




San Joaquin Valley Unified Air Pollution Control District

Asbestos Notification
Operator Project # Postmark Date Received Date Fee Received $ District Notification #
Completed by: Company: Phone:

1. TYPE OF NOTIFICATION: | Original [] | Revised (Dates) (] | Revised (Others) [] (Highlight Changes) Canceled [] | Courtesy []

2. TYPE OF OPERATION: Demo [] Ordered Demo [ | Renovation [ ] Emergency Renovation |
3. FACILITY DESCRIPTION: (Include building name, number, and floor or room number)

Building Name: Lease Name:

Address: City: County:

Site Location on property:

Is demolition in preparation for construction? [] Yes [] No Building Size: SqFt | Number of Floors: Age:

Present Use: Prior Use: Future Use:

4. IS ASBESTOS PRESENT: [] Yes [] No SURVEY COMPLETED: [] Yes [] No [] TO BE CONDUCTED

5. A COPY OF THE INSPECTION REPORT WITH PROCEDURE, INCLUDING ANALYTICAL METHOD USED TO DETECT THE
PRESENCE OF ASBESTOS MATERIAL MUST BE INCLUDED WITH THIS NOTIFICATION.

6. Approximate amount of asbestos, including: 8] Eriabl )] 3)
1. Regulated ACM to be removed. RACM :éMe Non-friable ACM Non-friable ACM to be removed
2. Category /Il ACM not removed. to be (<1%) not to be removed (Courtesy)
3. Non-friable ACM to be removed. removed Category [  Category II Category Category Il
Pipes (Linear Feet)

Surface Area (Square Feet)

Volume (Cubic Feet-If Lnft Or Sqft Could Not Be Measured)

ASBESTOS REMOVED FROM Surfaces: [ ] Yes [] No Pipes: [ Yes [1 No Components: ] Yes [1 No
AMOUNT OF EACH TYPE OF Acoustic ceiling | Sheet Vinyl Insulation Fire Proofing Ducting Stucco Mastic
ASBESTOS (in square feet)

Floor Tile (VAT) | Dry Wall Plaster Transite Roofing Others (Describe)

7. REMOVAL DATES: (MM/DD/YY) Start: Complete:

8. BEMO/RENOVATION DATES (MM/DD/YY) Start: Complete:

9. FACILITY OWNER INFORMATION:

Address: City: State: Zip:
Contact: Telephone: Site Supervisor:

10. REMOVAL CONTRACTOR: CAL-OSHA REGISTRATION #:
Address: City: State: Zip:
Contact: Telephone: Site Supcrvisor:

11. OTHER CONTRACTOR: CSLB LICENSE #:

Address: City: State: Zip:

Contact: Telephone: Site Supervisor:




12. DESCRIPTION OF PLANNED DEMOLITION OR RENOVATION WORK, AND METHOD(S) TO BE USED:

'11‘:;-1 E])S]i:’?‘%RIPTION OF WORK PRACTICES AND ENGINEERING CONTROLS TO BE USED TO PREVENT ASBESTOS EMISSIONS AT

14. ACWM WASTE TRANSPORTER:

Address: City: State: Zip:

Contact: Telephone:

15. ACWM WASTE DISPOSAL SITE:

Address: City: State: Zip:

Contact: Telephone:

16. RECYCLING OF WASTE MATERIAL (NO ACM MAY BE RECYCLED):

Name:

Loeation: City: State: Zip:

Contact: Telephone:

17. DEMOLITION ORDERED BY A GOVERNMENT AGENCY; identify the agency, attach copy of the order)

Name: Title:

Authority:

Date of order (MM/DD/YY): Date order to begin; (MM/DD/YY):

18. FOR EMERGENCY RENOVATIONS:

GIVE THE NAME AND PHONE NUMBER OF THE PERSON DECLARING/AUTHORIZING THE EMERGENCY, DATE AND HOUR OF
EMERGENCY AND DESCRIPTION OF THE SUDDEN, UNEXPECTED EVENT:

EXPLANATION OF HOW THE EVENT CAUSED UNSAFE CONDITIONS OR WOULD CAUSE EQUIPMENT DAMAGE OR AN
UNREASONABLE FINANCIAL BURDEN:

19. DESCRIPTION OF PROCEDURES TO BE FOLLOWED IN THE EVENT THAT UNEXPECTED ASBESTOS IS FOUND OR
PREVIOUSLY ON-FRIABLE ASBESTOS MATERIAL BECOMES CRUMBLED, PULVERIZED, OR REDUCED TO POWDER:

20. IF RACM IS PRESENT AN INDIVIDUAL TRAINED IN THE PROVISIONS O¥ THIS REGULATION (40 CFR., PART 61, SUBPART
M) WILL BE ON SITE DURING THE DEMOLITION OR RENOVATION AND EVIDENCE THAT THE REQUIRED TRAINING HAS
BEEN ACCOMPLISHED BY THIS PERSON WILL BE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION.

91. 1CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION IS CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE.

PRINT NAME OF OWNER/OPERATOR SIGNATURE OF OWNER/OPERATOR DATE

Category I non-friable asbestos-containing material (ACM) means asbestos-containing packings, gaskets, resilient floor covering, and asphalt roofing products containing more

than 1 percent asbestos.

Category Il non-friable ACM means any material, excluding Category I non-friable ACM, containing more than 1 percent asbestos.

Regulated asbestos-containing material (RACM) means (a) Friable asbestos material, (b) Category 1 nonfriable ACM that has become friable, (c) Category I nonfriable ACM that
will be or has been subjected to sanding, grinding, cutting, or abrading, or (d) Category 11 nonfriable ACM that has a high probability of becoming or has become crumbled,
pulverized, or reduced to powder by the forces expected to act on the material in the course of demolition or renovation operations regulated by this subpart.




SAN JOAQUIN VALLEY UNIFIED AIR POLLUTION CONTROL DISTRICT

[] Northern Region Office
4800 Enterprise Way
Modesto, CA 95356-8718
(209) 557-6400 ¢ FAX (209) 557-6475

(San Joaquin, Stanislaus and Merced Counties)

[] Central Region Office
1990 East Gettysburg Avenue
Fresno, CA 93726-0244
(559) 230-6000 ¢ FAX (559) 230-6062
(Fresno, Madera and Kings Counties)

DEMOLITION PERMIT RELEASE

[] Southern Region Office
34946 Flyover Court
Bakersfield, CA 93308-9725
(661) 392-5500 ¢ FAX (661) 392-5585
(Tulare and Kern Counties)

The purpose of this form is to verify compliance with or exemption from the National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants
(NESHAP) asbestos notification requirements. It is the Applicant's responsibility to obtain the required signature from the District and
return this form to the appropriate city or county building department prior to obtaining a demolition permit.

Project Description

Job Site Address:

Owner's name:

Owner's Address:

Contractor's Name:

Contractor's Address:

City: Zip Code:
Telephone: Fax:
City: Zip Code:
Telephone: Fax:
City: Zip Code:

1. Structure(s) being demolished:

2. Proposed project:

One structure (non-commercial),
with four or fewer units.

Single Family Dwelling

Subdivision, Retail or Commercial Project

Other (describe):

Public Project (School, Highway, etc..)

OO0

Oz

Is demolition by intentional burning?

Other (describe): i

Comments:

Signature of applicant

Title Date

FOR SJVUAPCD USE ONLY

[] This certifies that the demolition applicant has satisfied the APCD's notification requirements. The APCD allows the demolition to

proceed on or after

,20 .

[] This certifies that the Demolition application is exempt from the APCD's requirements.

District approval on this form only indicates compliance with or exemption from the NESHAP notification requirements.
Enforcement action will be taken if asbestos NESHAP violations are found at the project.

Further, there are other agencies that regulate the handling and disposal of ACM, such as OSHA, Cal-OSHA, and DTSC

regardless of NESHAP applicability to your property.

Comments:
Printed Name: Title:
Approval Signature: Date:

Asbestos Demolition Permit Release (rev.: 4-2-09)




SAN JOAQUIN VALLEY UNIFIED AIR POLLUTION CONTROL DISTRICT

[ Northern Region Office [] Central Region Office [ Southern Region Office
4800 Enterprise Way 1990 East Gettysburg Avenue 34946 Flyover Court
Modesto, CA 95356-8718 Fresno, CA 93726-0244 Bakersfield, CA 93308-9725
(209) 557-6400 ¢ FAX (209) 557-6475 (559) 230-6000 ¢ FAX (559) 230-6062 (661) 392-55004 FAX (661) 392-5586
(San Joaquin, Stanislaus and Merced Counties) (Fresno, Madera and Kings Counties) (Tulare and Kern Counties)

RENOVATION PERMIT RELEASE

District Rule 4002 adopts the National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP) asbestos regulation. This rule
requires that subject facilities be inspected for asbestos prior to remodeling. Regulated asbestos-containing materials (RACM) must be
removed prior to remodeling work. Furthermore, a signed Demolition Permit Release form is required prior to obtaining a building
department demolition permit.

Project Description

Job Site Address: City: Zip Code:

Owner's name: Telephone: Fax:

Owner's Address: City: Zip Code:

Contractor Name: Lic#: Telephone: Fax:

Contractor Address: City: Zip Code:

Contractor Contact: Telephone: Fax:

Facility being remodeled: Yes | No
Single Family Dwelling or Apartment with four or fewer units. HEEN
Other (Describe):

Asbestos Compliance: Yes
1. Will any load-supporting structural member be removed?

Will 160 square feet of building materials or 260 linear feet of pipe insulation be disturbed?

2
3 Has an asbestos survey has been completed?

4. Is regulated asbestos-containing material (RACM) present?

5 Will >160 square feet or >260 linear feet of RACM be removed? If yes, APCD notification must be submitted.

) )
mimlmlmlnir

Comments:

Be advised that Regulation VIII, Fugitive PM10 Prohibitions, requires that the exterior of buildings be wetted during demolition
and debris wetted during loading activities. Rule 8020, § 5.1.1.1 & §5.1.1.3.

Signature of applicant Title Date

FOR SJVUAPCD USE ONLY
] Information provided indicates that District asbestos abatement requirements have been met.

] This certifies that the renovation project is exempt from the District's asbestos requirements.

District approval on this form only indicates compliance with or exemption from the NESHAP asbestos requirements, based on
information submitted. It does not indicate that the District has verified this compliance by field inspection. Enforcement action will be
taken if asbestos NESHAP violations are found at the project.

Printed Name: Title:

Approval Signature: Date:

This form is no longer valid 30 days after approval or if information provided changes.

Asbestos Renovation Permit Release (rev.: 10/16/2006)
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Regulatory Resource List
For Asbestos & Lead Regulations



REGULATORY RESOURCE LIST - ASBESTOS

California Occupational Safety & Health Administration (Cal/OSHA):
8 CCR 1529 Asbestos in Construction Standard

Websites: http://www.dir.ca.gov/title8/1529.htmi\ (Regulation)
http://www.dir.ca.gov/dosh/ACRU/ACRUhome.html (Report of Use)

Summary of Regulation:

1. Regulates Friable and Non-Friable ACBMs which contain asbestos in excess of 0.1% by weight.

2. Applicable to workers engaged in disturbance of ACBM (>1.0%) and ACCM (0.1 - 1.0%) and
workers in close proximity to the work area.

3. Contractors who disturb in excess of 100 sq. ft. must be a “Certified Abatement Contractor” with
the State of California Contractors State License Board and have an ASB attachment on their
license with the exception of flooring, roofing, and asbestos-cement products.

4. Contractors that disturb less than 100 sq. ft. must also file a “Report of Use” with the State of
California.

5. Contractors who disturb any amount of ACBM must ensure worker protection by providing
accredited training, medical surveillance, PPE and a negative exposure assessment.

6. All work must be conducted in accordance with the regulation.

NESHAP Regulation — United States Environmental Protection Agency:
40 CFR Part 6, Subpart M- National Emission Standard for Asbestos

Website: http:www.epa.gov/asbestos/pubs/asbreg.htmi

Summary of Regulation:

1. Regulates renovation projects on all commercial structures, certain residential properties, and
multi-family properties with four (4) or more units.

2. Has jurisdiction over projects involving disturbance of greater than 160 sq. ft. or 260 lin. ft. of

ACBM (>1.0%) or “Presumed Asbestos-Containing Material.

Regulates all demolition, regardless of whether asbestos is present on targeted structures.

4. Enforced by local air quality management district or EPA region office in non-delegated
districts.

98]

San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District
Website: http://www.valleyair.org/busind/comply/asbestosbultn.htm

Summary of Regulation:

1. Enforces NESHAP regulation.
2. Requires filing of completed notification, payment of fees, and ten (10) day waiting-period prior
to commencing abatement related work in excess of threshold levels of RACM, non-friable

ACBM which may become friable, and for all demolition activities.
3. Requires that an asbestos survey be conducted and prepared by a Certified Asbestos Consultant
and that a copy be submitted to the air district along with the completed notification.

Regulatory Resource List — Asbestos Page 1 of |



REGULATORY RESQURCE LIST - LEAD

California Occupational Safety & Health Administration (Cal/OSHA):
8 CCR 1532.1 (Lead in Construction Standard)

Website:  http://www.dir.ca.gov/title8/1532_1.html

Summary of Regulation:

1.

2.

Regulates all work-related activities in which workers may be exposed to lead and any
workers in close proximity to the work area.
Regulated levels of lead are based on level of training and experience of contractor and
maintenance of historical data based on initial exposure assessments for individual “trigger
tasks”.
Contractors that disturb in excess of 100 sq. ft. must file a “Temporary Jobsite Notification”
with the local Cal/OSHA Compliance Office at least 24 hours prior to start of work.
Contractor shall be licensed with the State of California, Contractors State License Board and
have provided all employees who will engage in the work or enter a lead “regulated area”
with level of training commensurate with anticipated exposure level.
Employees are required under certain circumstances to be certified by the State of California
Department of Public Health (CDPH) to conduct lead work.
The employer or contractor must send notification prior to the start of the job unless:

e the lead content of the material disturbed is less than 0.5 percent, (5,000 parts per

million) or 1.0 mg./cm?

e the amount of lead-containing material is less than 100 square feet or 100 linear feet;

e the only task is torch cutting or welding for no longer than one hour per shift.
Contractors who disturb any amount of lead must ensure worker protection by providing
accredited training, medical surveillance, PPE and conduct an initial exposure assessment per
“trigger task™.
Employers are required to conduct biological monitoring on employees based on the
schedule mandated by OSHA.

State of California — Department of Public Health — Title 17, Division 1, Chapter 8

Website:  http:www.cdph.ca.gov/programs/CLPPB/Documents/Title17. pdf

Summary of Regulation:

1.

2.

(OS]

Regulates projects involving disturbance of “Lead-Based Paint” on public and residential
structures.

If conducting “Abatement”, defined as work designed to reduce or eliminate lead hazards,
only CDPH accredited workers and supervisor may conduct the work, and a completed 8551
form shall be filed with CDPH a minimum of five (5) days prior to commencing abatement
operations.

For work classified as “Abatement”, a Lead Clearance is required. Standard includes a
minimum standard for performance of work and states that all lead related work shall be
conducted in accordance with the HUD Guidelines.

Regulatory Resource List — Lead Page 1 of 2




HUD Guidelines

Website:

"http://portal.hud.gov/hudportaI/HUD’?src=/program_ofﬁces/heaithy_homes/ibp/hudguide!ines

A standard developed by the Department of Housing and Urban Development which has
generally been adopted as “state of the art” in the lead industry. This standard has been adopted
by the State of California as a regulatory requirement.

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

Repair, Renovation & Painting Rule

Website: www.epa.gov/lead/pubs/renovation.htm

Summary of Regulation:

1. Regulates all contractors that engage in work involving disturbance of lead in pre-1978
residential housing and child-occupied facilities.

2. Requires that painted finishes to be impacted by proposed scope of work must be tested to

determine if they are classified as “Lead-Based Paint” or presumed as such.

Requires that contractors utilize lead safe work practices.

4. In California, only a CDPH certified Inspector/Assessor may test for the presence of Lead-
Based Paint.

5. Contractors must provide a copy of the “Renovate Right” pamphlet to owners or occupants
of properties prior to commencing work which falls under the regulation.

6. Each job regulated under the RRP requires at least one RRP Certified Renovator be present
on any job which falls under the regulation. In addition, each firm must also be RRP
certified.

7. Regulation allows contractors to conduct their own clearance test known as a “Cleaning
Verification™.

8. The homeowner may elect to hire a ‘third-party” consultant to conduct clearance testing on
their behalf.

V8]

Regulatory Resource List — Lead Page 2 of 2




Appendix H
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- Professional
- Laboratory



; Sia‘te,.af California
Division of Occupational Safety and Health

Ceriified Asbestos Consultant

Troy F Brooks

Name

Cerlification No.. 92-0186

Expires on _ 07/22/14

This certification was
Occupational Safety
Sections 7180 st seg. of
Professions Code,

Troy F. Brooks

Certified Asbestos Consulitant

Troy F. Brooks

CDPH Lead Accredited
- Inspector / Assessor
- Supervisor

- Project Monitor




. State of California
Division of Occupational Safety and Health
 Certified Asbestos Consultant

Certification No.__oa.4487
Expires on ___gzents

L This cerification was st ed by the Divigion of

. Occupational Safety and Heallh as authorized by

- Sections 7180 el seq. of fhe Business and
Professions Code.

Timothy W. Thomas
Certified Asbestos Consultant

Timothy W. Thomas

DHS Lead Accredited - Inspector/Assessor



State of California
Division of Occupational Safety and Health

Certified Site Surveillance Technician

Chad D Calhoun

Narne

Certification No. 06-4014
Expires on ___08/16/14

This cerfification was issued by the Division.of
Otcupational Safely and Health as authorized by
Sections 7180 ok seq: of the Business and
Professions Cods.

Chad D. Calhoun
Certified Site Surveillance Technician

Chad D. Calhoun

DHS Lead Accredited - Inspector/Assessor
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une 19,20 HSTREET & INYO STREET

WAREHOUSE
T A M FEASIBILITY STUDY

TEMPLE - ANDERSEN - MOORE ARCHITECTS
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TEMPLE «- ANDERSEN « MOORE ARCHITECTS
735 H Street Farmer’s Market, City of Fresno June 15,2022



EXECUTIVE
SUMMARY




1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Temple Andersen Moore LLP has been
retained by the City of Fresno to Evaluate the
property located at 735 H Street, including the
existing warehouse building, to give information
to the City for the possibility of concerting the
property to a farmer’s market. The evaluation
shall include the site visits, field investigations,
studies, and property analysis to identify issues
and solutions for the conversion. Consultant
shall provide Phase One Documents, Site Survey,
Hazardous Materials survey, Predesign Structural,
Predesign Mechanical, Predesign Electrical,
and Predesign Architectural services to identify
the needs for demolition, rehabilitation and/or
construction. The Predesign services shall include
cost analysis and estimate to best identify the
route to convert the property into a farmer’s
market and provide renderings of proposed
project.

Phase One Environmental Site Assessment

has revealed no evidence of Recognized
Environmental Conditions in connection with the
Property Except for a few exceptions. (Refer to
attached report) The Hazardous Material Report
has revealed that there are several materials that
contain asbestos. (Refer to attached report) The
Structural Assessment Report has revealed that
there are numerous conditions that indicate that
this structure would be considered extremely
‘unsafe’and at‘high risk’ of collapse in the event
of a minor to moderate seismic event. Significant
measures would need to be taken to render the
structure safe for occupancy. (Refer to attached
report).

After review of the structural assessment and
discussions with the City it was determined that
the City was looking at demolishing the building,
removing debris and grading the site. Attached
is an opinion of probable cost for the demolition
and grading the site. Also attached is a proposal
for creating the documents for bidding out the
demolition work.
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Executive Summary

¢ This Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Report has been prepared for TAM+CZ Architects for
the 735 H Street project property (APN 467-040-23ST) located south of H Street between Inyo St and
Mono St in Fresno, California (Figure 1).

¢ The property is and has historically been occupied by a commercial building since at least 1918.

¢ The Property is listed on environmental database US Brownfield. The City of Fresno Redevelopment
Agency received a US Brownfield Grant in 2014 for a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment for
APNs 467-040-20ST, -22ST, and 23ST. The Phase | report or Lead Based Paint and Asbestos
Containing Materials Report were not available to review during the preparation of this report.

+ Site reconnaissance was conducted on December 7, 2021.
¢ Interview questionnaires were not returned during the preparation of this report.

¢ Provost & Pritchard has performed this ESA in general conformance with the scope and limitations of
ASTM E 1527-13. This assessment has revealed no evidence of Recognized Environmental
Conditions (RECs) in connection with the Property except for the following:

0 Based on the age of the building and a previous investigation for Lead Based Paint and
Asbestos Containing Materials in 2014, an updated investigation report should be
completed.

0 Several generations of fluorescent lighting fixtures are present. Some blasts may contain
PCB’s and should be evaluated and disposed in accordance with State regulations

+ In addition, non-scope considerations that do not meet the ASTM definition of a REC include:

0 The elevator appears to be in good condition considering the age, the motor and pump
did not appear to have obvious leaks but the base of the elevator was not visible for
observations to evaluate if the apparatus including pistons had leaked.

Provost & Pritchard Consulting Group
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1 Introduction

11  Purpose

This Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Report (ESA) has been prepared for TAM+CZ Architects
(Client) for the 735 H Street project property (Property), located near Mono ST, H Street, and Inyo Street
(Figure 1 Appendix A). The Property has Fresno County assessor’s parcel number 467-040-23ST. This
ESA was performed in accordance with the scope and limitations of the American Society of Testing and
Materials (ASTM) Standard Practice for Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment Process E1527-13.
This ESA was conducted to document the general environmental condition. The ESA was limited to the
area identified on Figure 2 in Appendix A.

The objective of this ESA is to assist the client in understanding recognized environmental conditions
associated with the site’s past and current use. Recognized Environmental Condition (REC) is defined as
“the presence or likely presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products under conditions that
indicate a release into structures on the property or into the ground, groundwater or surface water of the
property.”

Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions (HREC) are defined by the ASTM Standard Practice
E1527-13 as an environmental condition which in the past would have been considered a recognized
environmental condition, but which may or may not be considered a recognized environmental condition
currently.

Business Environmental Risks (BER) include risks which can have a material environmental or
environmentally driven impact on the business associated with the current or planned use of the subject
property, not necessarily limited to those environmental issues required to be investigated in the standard
ASTM scope. BERs may affect the liabilities and financial obligations of the client, the health and safety of
site occupants, and the value and marketability of the subject property.

In addition, this ESA has also noted the presence of housekeeping and other conditions which ASTM
identifies as “non-scope considerations” that may create a BER as defined above. Housekeeping
conditions, a type of a BER, are generally considered de minimis conditions that in general do not present
a threat to human health or the environment and generally would not be the subject of an enforcement
action if brought to the attention of government agencies but could require regulatory permitting.

1.2 Detailed Scope of Services
The ESA process consisted of:

a. Areview and evaluation of state and federal (i.e., U.S. EPA) environmental databases that list
sites of potential impact within specified search distances;

b. Areview and evaluation of reasonably ascertainable local agency records and environmental
databases for historical and current documentation pertaining to the site;

c. A review and evaluation of historical use information, including aerial photographs and maps
(e.g., USGS, fire insurance, etc.), tax improvement records, city directories, and building
department permit records;

d. Interviews with clients and government officials, as appropriate;

e. Site reconnaissance to determine current and past uses and conditions of both the property and
adjoining properties;

f. Preparation of a report detailing findings, and conclusions generated from components ‘a’ through
‘d.
1.3 Common Acronyms

APN: Assessor’s parcel number
AST: Above-ground storage tank

Provost & Pritchard Consulting Group 1
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ASTM: American Society for Testing and Materials
CUPA: Certified Unified Program Agency

DTSC: California Department of Toxic Substance Control
DWR: California Department of Water Resources
EDR: Environmental Data Resources Inc.

EPA: United States Environmental Protection Agency
ESA: Environmental site assessment

P&P: Provost & Pritchard Consulting Group

REC: Recognized environmental condition

RWQCB: Regional Water Quality Control Board

USDA: United States Department of Agriculture

USGS: United States Geological Survey

UST: Underground storage tank

1.4 Significant Assumptions and Exceptions

The ESA is designed in principle to be a cost-effective overview of a site, which should identify indications
of RECs that are observable, or recorded in readily available public records. Evaluation of the Property is
limited to information available through public sources, interviews, and firsthand observation. Judgments
leading to opinions and recommendations are made without a complete knowledge of subsurface
conditions. Findings and recommendations are made in review of information that was prepared or
provided by others. This report assumed that the information provided is accurate and correct. P&P
assumes that cases closed by regulatory agencies do not continue to represent a threat of groundwater
impacts or vapor migration or intrusion. Additional research beyond that required by ASTM E1527-13 may
yield additional information.

15 Limitations

Land use, site conditions (both onsite and offsite) and other factors will change over time. Since site
activities and regulations could change at any time after the completion of this report, the observations,
findings, and opinions can be considered valid only as of the date of the site visit.

P&P’s professional services were performed consistent with generally accepted environmental principles
and practices in California at the time the services were performed. Judgments leading to conclusions
and recommendations are made without a complete knowledge of subsurface conditions.

No environmental site assessment can wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for recognized
environmental conditions in connection with a property. Performance of the practice outlined in ASTM
E1527-13 is intended to reduce, but not eliminate, uncertainty regarding the potential for recognized
environmental conditions in connection with a property, and this practice recognizes reasonable limits of
time and cost.

Therefore, no warranty or guarantee is expressed or implied.

1.6 User Reliance

This report has been prepared for the sole benefit of TAM+CZ Architects and City of Fresno. Any other
person or entity without the express written consent of Provost & Pritchard Consulting Group and/or
TAM+CZ Architects and City of Fresno may not rely upon this report.

1.7 Site Description

The site description includes information that identifies the physical setting of the site in relation to the
surrounding area. Table 1 describes the General Site Characteristics including:

e Site and physical setting

e Descriptions of roads, structures, other improvements
e Current uses of the adjoining properties

e Location of the site and maps included in Appendix A

Provost & Pritchard Consulting Group 2
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Table 1. General Site Characteristics

ADDRESS & 735, 739, 741 H Street, Fresno.

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL 467-040-23ST

NUMBER See Appendix B.

APPROXIMATE SIZE The project Property is approximately 0.54 acres.

LOCATION The Property is located primarily within H Street, Mono St, G St,
and Inyo St.

ZONING M-1 Light Manufacturing District

BUSINESS TYPE
& YEARS OF OPERATION

PRIOR LAND USE Land use prior to 1918 is unknown.

Commercial building since 1918.

The Property is described as portions of Section 10 in Township
LEGAL DESCRIPTION 14 South, Range 20 East, Mount Diablo Base and Meridian in the
County of Fresno.

G Street borders the south end of the property, Inyo Street to the
ROADS western boundary, H Street to the northern boundary and Mono
Street to the eastern boundary.

The single story brick and concrete structure with two basements
STRUCTURES has been on the property since at least 1918. Various businesses
have occupied the building since its construction. .

CURRENT USES OF ADJOINING PROPERTIES

NORTH Various industrial warehouses, H Street
WEST Chukchansi Park and parking lot, Inyo Street
EAST Smart & Final, Mono Street

SOUTH Southern Pacific Railroad, G Street.

2  User Provided Information

2.1  Title Records
The Property parcel is owned by City of Fresno. See Appendix B.

2.2 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations

No environmental liens or other activity and use limitations (AULs) were reported in the EDR
Environmental Lien and AUL Search. See Appendix C.

2.3 Specialized Knowledge

User questionnaires were not returned during the preparation of this report.

2.4  Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues
Not applicable.

2.5  Owners, Property Manager, and Occupant Information

There is no property manager.

Provost & Pritchard Consulting Group 3
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2.6  Reasons for Performing ESA

This ESA was conducted to assist City of Fresno with portions of its due diligence prior to undertaking a
repurposing of the structure.

3  Records Review
3.1  Standard Environmental Records Sources

Federal, state, and local regulatory agencies databases lists were available for review. The purpose of
the records review is to obtain and review records that would help to identify recognized environmental
conditions in connection with the Property. Provost & Pritchard contracted with a commercial database
service, Environmental Data Resources (EDR), to review the regulatory agency lists for reference to the
Property and any listings within the appropriate ASTM minimum search distance from the site. The
federal and state databases reviewed are listed below with a brief description of the potential
environmental risk, if applicable. A copy of the EDR report is included in Appendix C.

The following federal and state databases were reviewed for assessment. The respective search
distances are included in the EDR Radius Map Report in the Map Findings Summary.

3.1.1 Federal and State Databases

e National Priority List (NPL), Proposed NPL, and NPL LIENS
e Delisted NPL Site List

e Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
(CERCLIS), Federal Facility

e CERCLIS No Further Action (CERCLIS-NFRAP)
e Corrective Action Report (CORRACTS)

¢ Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information (RCRA) TSDF- RCRA small and large
generators

o Federal Institutional Controls/Engineering Controls Registry

o Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS),

¢ State and Tribal NPL Equivalent-(RESPONSE)

e State and Tribal CERCLIS Equivalent (ENVIROSTOR)

e State and Tribal Landfill or Solid Waste Disposal Site (SWF/LF)

e State and Tribal leaking storage tanks (LUST, SLIC, and INDIAN LUST)

e State and Tribal registered storage tank list (UST, AST, INDIAN UST, FEMA UST)
e State and Tribal Voluntary Cleanup Sites (INDIAN VCP, VCP)

¢ State Hazardous Waste Information System (HAZNET)

e California Drug Laboratory (CDL)

3.1.2 Database Findings

The Property is listed on the state or federal databases searched by EDR for the US Brownfields
database. The City of Fresno Redevelopment Agency received a US Brownfield Grant in 2014 for a
Phase | Environmental Site Assessment for APNs 467-040-20ST, -22ST, and 23ST. The Phase | report
or Lead Based Paint and Asbestos Containing Materials Report were not available to review during the
preparation of this report.

The EDR Radius Map Report states based on the date of construction, the 2014 Phase | ESA requested
an asbestos and lead-based paint survey from a private subcontractor, T. Brooks and Associates of
Clovis, California, for the warehouse located on parcel APN 467-04-23ST (aka 735, 739, 741 H Street).
The methodology and results of the survey are presented under separate cover and entitled Asbestos

Provost & Pritchard Consulting Group 4



735 H Street, Fresno, CA
Phase | Environmental Site Assessment

Survey & Lead-Based Paint Inspection Report, Commercial Structure 735, 739, &741 H Street, Fresno,
California, dated May 28, 2014. The survey concluded, in part, that 20 samples collected by Brooks for
analysis included one or more s which tested positive for asbestos in amounts greater than 1.0 percent.
The samples testing positive included drywall taping mud and texture, drywall texture, wall paneling, 9-
inch x 9-inch vinyl floor tile and associated mastic, and vibration damper. The survey concluded, in part,
that the majority of testing combinations considered as part of Brook’s investigation were found to contain
lead in some amount. A total of 47 testing combinations on the interior surfaces and 4 exterior surfaces
were found to include lead in excess of 1.0 milligrams per square centimeter (mg/cm2)(0.5), (5,000 parts
per million) and would be classified as Lead-Based Paint (LBP) under state and federal regulations.
Former Use: Based on a review of historical documents, parcel APN -20ST has been developed as a
parking lot for commercial use since the late 1990s. Between the late 1980s and the late 1990s the parcel
was vacant. Prior to the 1980s the parcel consisted of several railroad spur lines used to service lumber,
paper, and produce warehouses located on parcels APN -22ST and -23ST. Parcel -22ST consisted of
warehouses and commercial development until the early 1980s. The parcel was vacant in the 1980s and
developed into a parking lot in the late 1990s. The warehouse currently occupying parcel APN -23ST is
visible in aerial photographs back to at least 1946 and other historical documents back to at least 1885.

3.1.3 Fresno County Assessor’s Office (Appendix B)

Information for the Fresno County assessor parcel number (APNs) on the Property are shown in property
details from ParcelQuest and tax assessors maps included in Appendix B.

3.1.4 Vapor Encroachment Screen (Appendix C)

The EDR Vapor Encroachment Screen was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search
requirements of the ASTM Standard Practice for Assessment of Vapor Encroachment into Structures on
Property involved in Real Estate Transactions (E-2600-10). A Vapor Encroachment Screen was
prepared using EDR’s Vapor Encroachment Worksheet and is included in Appendix C. The Screen
indicates that vapor encroachment conditions (VECs) do not exist for the Property. This is based on the
presence or absence of hazardous substances, proximity to the Property, groundwater flow, and geologic
barriers or pathways. Given there are no hazardous substances identified in the search radius by EDR,
the no VEC results seems reasonable.

No vapor encroachment screen can wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding VECs. Screening is intended
to reduce, but not eliminate, uncertainty regarding whether a VEC exists in connection with a property.
Further, findings regarding VECs do not determine whether a REC is or is not present.

3.1.5 CalEPA nSite

The California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) maintains a data warehouse system (nSite) for
the California Enviroview program. This data warehouse combines and merges facility and site
information from: California Environmental Reporting System (CERS), EnviroStor, GeoTracker, California
Integrated Water Quality System (CIWQS), and Toxic Release Inventory (TRI).

3.1.6  Fresno County Certified Unified Program Agency (Appendix D)

The Unified Program regulates hazardous waste and hazardous materials by ensuring consistency
throughout the state regarding the implementation of administrative requirements, permits, inspections,
and enforcement at the local regulatory level. CalEPA oversees the statewide implementation of the
Unified Program and its 81 certified local agencies, known as Certified Unified Program Agencies
(CUPASs), which apply regulatory standards established by State agencies. The CUPA for the County of
Fresno is the Environmental Health Services Division. Records were reviewed from the CalARP facilities
in Fresno County and the Property was not listed.

3.1.7 Building Department Records (Appendix E)

No building permits were found for the Property in the EDR Building Permit Report. Historic aerial
photographs and topographic maps indicate the building has been onsite since at least 1918.

Provost & Pritchard Consulting Group 5
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3.1.8 California Geologic Energy Management Division (Appendix F)

The State of California Geologic Energy Management Division (CalGEM, formerly DOGGR) maintains the
Well Finder web site with maps showing the locations of oil and gas wells the department has records of.
A review of the oil and gas maps contains no records of oil or gas wells drilled in the area of the Property.

3.1.9 Department of Toxic Substances Control (Appendix G)

EnviroStor is the Department of Toxic Substances Control's (DTSC) data management system for
tracking our cleanup, permitting, enforcement and investigation efforts at hazardous waste facilities and
sites with known contamination or sites where there may be reasons to investigate further. A review of
the EnviroStor website indicates that no records exist for this Property.

3.1.10 Regional Water Quality Control Board (Appendix H)

GeoTracker is the California State Water Resources Control Boards' data management system for sites
that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.
GeoTracker portals retrieve records and view integrated data sets from multiple State Water Board
programs and other agencies. A review of the GeoTracker website indicates that no records exist for this
Property.

3.1.11 San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District (Appendix I)

Records were requested from the San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District. No records were
found for the Property.

3.2 Physical Setting

The geologic and hydrologic conditions beneath the Property were researched to evaluate whether
hazardous substances are likely to migrate into groundwater or soil beneath the site, either from on or off-
site sources.

3.2.1 Geological Conditions

The site is located in the San Joaquin Valley. The valley is underlain generally by sedimentary deposits of
silt, sand, and gravel. The valley is bordered on the east by the Sierra Nevada Mountains whose altitude
ranges from less than 1,000 feet in the foothills to more than 14,000 feet above sea level near the crest of
the range. The Coast Ranges, bordering the valley on the west, consist of a series of folded and faulted
marine and volcanic rocks which rise to about 6,000 feet above sea level (Croft and Gordon, 1968).

The geomorphic province is known as the Great Valley, or Central Valley. The Sacramento Valley makes
up the northern third and the San Joaquin Valley makes up the southern two thirds of the geomorphic
province. Both valleys are watered by large rivers flowing west from the Sierra Nevada Range, with
smaller tributaries flowing east from the Coast Ranges. Gently rolling plains and hills rise from the valley
floor along the borders with the surrounding mountainous provinces (Harden, 1998).

Most of the surface of the Great Valley is covered by Quaternary alluvium. Sediments eroded from the
Sierra Nevada and Coast Ranges are deposited on the floodplains and bottomlands of the flat-bottomed
valley. In the central, lower parts of the Great Valley, young Cenozoic alluvium is underlain by an
incredible thickness of older sediments and sedimentary rocks. The basin is deeper on the western side
of the valley, where it is filled by as much as 20,000 meters of sediment. Along the eastern margin of the
basin, the sedimentary formations are steeply upturned due to the uplifted Sierra Nevada Range (Harden,
1998).

3.2.2 Hydrogeology

The Property is within the boundary of the Kings Subbasin of the San Joaquin Valley Groundwater Basin.
The Kings Subbasin is drained by the San Joaquin River and its tributaries and is recharged by river and
stream seepage, deep percolation of irrigation water, canal seepage, and intentional recharge (DWR,
2003). Groundwater in the subbasin generally flows southwest (DWR, 2003).
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The estimated depth to groundwater at the Property is between 90 to 100 feet below the ground surface
(bgs) based on the California Department of Water Resources (DWR) Fall 2018 measurements in the
area. See map in Appendix J.

3.2.3 USDA Soil Survey

The USDA Soil Survey Map indicates that the site’s soils are primarily composed of Delhi Loamy sand.
This soil type generally has high infiltration rates and tend to be deep, well drained to excessively drained
sands and gravels. A soils map and description of the units is included in the GeoCheck section of the
EDR Radius Map Report in Appendix C.

3.3 Historical Use Information

History of the previous use of the property and surrounding area was researched in order to help identify
the likelihood of past uses that may have resulted in RECs in connection with the Property. The following
standard historical sources were reviewed to identify past use back to at least 1940, or when first
developed.

3.3.1 Aerial Photographs (Appendix K)

Years reviewed: 1937, 1942, 1946, 1950, 1957, 1962, 1967, 1973, 1979, 1984, 1987. 1998, 2006, 2009,
2012, 2016

In the aerial photo from 1937 the Property appears to be in the same configuration as currently. The
railroad spur in adjacent to the southwest. The railroad appears active through at least 1967. The
northwest portion of the building is no longer present after 1987. The area directly southwest of the
property has been converted to a parking lot in 2006. Chukchansi Park, a baseball and multi-use stadium,
appears visible directly to the north in 2006.

3.3.2 Topographic Maps (Appendix L)

USGS 7.5-minute topographic maps of the Fresno North and Fresno South quadrangle from 1923, 1942,
1946, 1963, 1972, 1981 and 2012 were reviewed for the Property and surrounding area.

The Property is relatively flat. The building is developed in the same configuration in 1923 as currently.
The railroad tracks and spurs are directly adjacent to the property in 1923 until 1981. Minimal changes
occur surrounding the property through the years.

The surrounding property is developed as a downtown area in 1923.
3.3.3 City Directories (Appendix C)

The EDR-City Directory Image Report provided directory listings for years 1927, 1932, 1958, 1965, 1970,
1975, 1980, 1986, 1990 and 2004. The Property address is listed in 1927-1932 as Johns Manville Inc
(roofing materials), in 1958 as Zellerbach Co Warehouse, in 1965-1970 as Butler Johnson Corp Fresno
Wholesale Floor Covering, 1975-1990 as Slater Furniture Co Warehouse, 2004 as unknown.

Other addresses for the building could include 739 and 741 H Street. 739 H Street was listed as vacant in
1952 and 1937-1942 as California Spray Chemical. 741 H Street was listed as Armour & Co Wholesale
Meats from 1927-1942, United Fairway Produce Co in 1947, and Brentwood Egg Co from 1952-1958.

3.3.4  Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps (Appendix C)

Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps are available for the Property in 1885, 1888, 1898, 1906, 1918, 1948,
1950, and 1970. The property is vacant from 1885 through 1906. In 1906 the property is Madary’s
Lumber Yard. The existing building is occupying the property in 1918 as wholesale produce, plumbing
supplies storage and Valley Lumber Company Office. In 1948 the property is listed a produce wholesale
and Valley Lumber Company. In 1950, the property is egg wholesale and Valley Lumber Company. In
1970, the property is listed as wholesale florist supplies.

Provost & Pritchard Consulting Group 7



735 H Street, Fresno, CA
Phase | Environmental Site Assessment

3.4  Historical Use Information on Adjoining Properties

Based on aerial imagery, topographic maps, city directory listings, and database listings reviewed,
properties adjoining and surrounding the subject Property have historically been primarily industrial and
commercial.

4  Site Reconnaissance
4.1  Methodology and Limiting Conditions

A City of Fresno staff escorted site reconnaissance was conducted on December 7, 2021 by Stephanie
Gillaspy and David Norman of Provost & Pritchard Consulting Group to document the physical setting of
the site, verify information obtained from the agency records (if available), and obtain site-specific

information where no records were available. The objective of a site reconnaissance is to obtain
information indicating the likelihood of identifying RECs in connection with the subject property.

Table 2 lists the observations noted during the site reconnaissance. The photographs of the Property are

in Appendix A.
4.2  General Site Setting

Table 2 Site Observations

Checked Observations Remarks

v Property boundaries Approximate Property boundaries
are roads.

v Location and boundaries of onsite operations | The property is surrounded by

(present and past) roads and parking lots.

v Foundations of former structures None observed.

v Underground storage tanks None observed.

v Aboveground storage tanks None observed.

v Storage areas (including empty drum Two unknown use 55 gallon plastic

storage) drums in the basement.

v Odors None observed.

v Pools of liquids (including standing surface None observed.

water)

v Electrical or hydraulic equipment suspected Many generations of florescent

to contain PCBs lighting is present and ballasts
should be evaluated for PCBs

v Hazardous substances and petroleum None observed.

products in connections with identified uses

v Hazardous substances and petroleum None observed.

products in connections with unidentified
uses

v Stained soils and pavement, corrosion and None observed.

degradation of floors and walls

~ Drains and sumps None observed.

v Pits, ponds, and lagoons None observed.

v Surface drainage pathways No pathways onto or off of Property.

v Stress vegetation (from something other than | None observed.

insufficient water)

v Solid waste and wastewater None observed. Debris and human
waste was present in the building
from previous homeless
occupations.

v Septic system None observed. Site is on City
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Checked Observations Remarks
Sewer
v Potable water supply None observed. Site is no City
Water.
v Wells (including dry wells, domestic and None observed.
irrigation wells, injection wells and monitoring
wells)

4.3 Exterior Observations

The periphery of the property was observed to evaluate evidence of an avenue for the disposal of
hazardous substance or petroleum products. No pathway was observed.

4.4 Interior Observations
The building was built prior to

5 Interviews

5.1 Interview with Owners

The user questionnaires were not returned during the preparation of this report.

5.2  Interview with Site Manager

Not applicable as there is no site manager.

5.3 Interviews with Occupants

Not applicable as there are no occupants.

5.4 Interviews with Local Government Officials

Local agencies were contacted for records and not interviewed.

55 Interviews with Others

No interviews with others were conducted.

6  Findings and Opinion

The Property has been industrial since its construction. The building is currently being used as storage by
the City of Fresno. The building has had multiple uses over the years including lumber yard and produce
and egg wholesale warehouses. There is a vault and safe in the main floor level in the southwest corner
of the building. The basement of the building was accessed in two locations as it is not continuous
throughout the building. In the northwest basement of the building, a service elevator was used and still
present. No obvious leakages of hydraulic fluid were noted from the motor and pump. The space below
the down elevator was not available to be seen so the condition is unknown.

The Property is listed on the state or federal databases searched by EDR for the US Brownfields
database. The former City of Fresno Redevelopment Agency received a US Brownfield Grant in 2014 for
a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment for APNs 467-040-20ST, -22ST, and 23ST. The Phase | report
or Lead Based Paint and Asbestos Containing Materials Report were not available to review during the
preparation of this report.

The EDR Radius Map Report states based on the date of construction, the 2014 Phase | ESA requested
an asbestos and lead-based paint survey from a private subcontractor, T. Brooks and Associates of
Clovis, California, (Now a portion of Provost & Pritchard) for the warehouse located on parcel APN 467-
04-23ST (aka 735, 739, 741 H Street). The methodology and results of the survey are presented under
separate cover and entitled Asbestos Survey & Lead-Based Paint Inspection Report, Commercial
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Structure 735, 739, &741 H Street, Fresno, California, dated May 28, 2014. The survey concluded, in
part, that 20 samples collected by Brooks for analysis included one or more s which tested positive for
asbestos in amounts greater than 1.0 percent. The samples testing positive included drywall taping mud
and texture, drywall texture, wall paneling, 9-inch x 9-inch vinyl floor tile and associated mastic, and
vibration damper. The survey concluded, in part, that the majority of testing combinations considered as
part of Brook’s investigation were found to contain lead in some amount. A total of 47 testing
combinations on the interior surfaces and 4 exterior surfaces were found to include lead in excess of 1.0
milligrams per square centimeter (mg/cm2)(0.5), (5,000 parts per million) and would be classified as
Lead-Based Paint (LBP) under state and federal regulations. Former Use: Based on a review of historical
documents, parcel APN -20ST has been developed as a parking lot for commercial use since the late
1990s. Between the late 1980s and the late 1990s the parcel was vacant. Prior to the 1980s the parcel
consisted of several railroad spur lines used to service lumber, paper, and produce warehouses located
on parcels APN -22ST and -23ST. Parcel -22ST consisted of warehouses and commercial development
until the early 1980s. The parcel was vacant in the 1980s and developed into a parking lot in the late
1990s. The warehouse currently occupying parcel APN -23ST is visible in aerial photographs back to at
least 1946 and other historical documents back to at least 1885.

The user questionnaires were not returned during the preparation of this report.

The EDR Vapor Encroachment Screen was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search
requirements of the ASTM Standard Practice for Assessment of Vapor Encroachment into Structures on
Property involved in Real Estate Transactions (E-2600-10). The Screen indicates that vapor
encroachment conditions do not exist for the Property.

[/ Data Gaps

A data gap is a lack of or inability to obtain information required by ASTM E1527-13 despite good faith
efforts to gather such information.

Aerial photographs and topographic maps provided were not at an interval of five years. Interviews were
not conducted as no one familiar with the Property historic use was identified.

The user questionnaires were not returned during the preparation of this report.

These data gaps are not suspected to be significant.

8  Conclusions

We have performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) in conformance with the scope and
limitations of ASTM E 1527-13 of the 735 H Street Property in Fresno County, California. Any exceptions
to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 1.4 of this report.

¢ Provost & Pritchard has performed this ESA in general conformance with the scope and limitations of
ASTM E 1527-13. This assessment has revealed no evidence of Recognized Environmental
Conditions (RECs) in connection with the Property except for the following:

0 Based on the age of the building and a previous investigation for Lead Based Paint and
Asbestos Containing Materials in 2014, an updated investigation report should be
completed.

0 Several generations of fluorescent lighting fixtures are present. Some blasts may contain
PCB’s and should be evaluated and disposed in accordance with State regulations

¢ In addition, non-scope considerations that do not meet the ASTM definition of a REC include:

0 The elevator appears to be in good condition considering the age, the motor and pump
did not appear to have obvious leaks but the base of the elevator was not visible for
observations to evaluate if the apparatus including pistons had leaked.
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9  Environmental Professional Statement

Provost & Pritchard Consulting Group declares that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief,
we meet the definition of environmental professional as defined in section 312.10 of 40 CFR Part 312.

Provost & Pritchard Consulting Group has the specific qualifications based on education, training, and
experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the subject property. We have
developed and performed all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set
forth in 40 CFR Part 312.
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Stephanie Gillaspy, EIT

Project Manager

Education

v

v

Master's in Business Administration,
University of Phoenix, Fresno, California

B.S. Environmental Engineering,
University of California, Riverside

Registration/Certifications

v
v

Engineer-in-Training, California #122205
HAZWOPER (40 hours)

Areas of Expertise

v

LSANE RN

Phase | & Il Environmental Site
Assessments

Groundwater Assessments
Remediation Systems
Reports of Waste Discharge
Site Plan Reviews

Professional Summary

Stephanie Gillaspy is an assistant engineer and environmental specialist at
Provost & Pritchard, with over 16 years of experience in project management,
RWQCB compliance and permitting, environmental assessment and remediation
field activities. She is knowledgeable of regulatory issues with the RWQCB, the
SJVAPCD, and Central Valley cities and counties. Ms. Gillaspy has worked
extensively with the RWQCB since the beginning of her career, knows many of
the RWQCB staff, and understands how they regulate.

She has completed over 150 Phase | and Phase Il environmental site
assessments including field experience, and planning experience in the
preparation of site plan review documents. Ms. Gillaspy is an excellent project
manager with skills in managing schedule, budget, and project teams, and has a
great track record of delivering numerous quality deliverables for clients and
helping to navigate complex permitting processes.

She also was involved with the creation in 2009 of a weekly training program
internal to Provost & Pritchard titled the University of Provost. She has served
as ‘chancellor’ since its inception, spearheading the scheduling of presenter and
student signups, follow-up class quizzes, and an awards program based on level
of participation. The longevity of the program is testament to its popularity
among the employees.

Relevant Experience

Phase | ESA for Future Municipal Well Sites, City of Fresno, California,
Project Manager — Ms. Gillaspy was responsible for overseeing the preparation
of four Phase | ESAs for the City of Fresno’s Water Division. The property
assessed was for future municipal well sites on San Madele Avenue, Bullard
Avenue, Sussex Avenue and Weber Avenue. The San Madele and Bullard
Avenue sites contained houses to be demolished if the test well produced
sufficient clean water. The houses were in good condition but built in the late
1970s, so lead-based paint and asbestos-containing materials testing was
recommended before the demolition of the house. The Sussex Avenue property
was an empty lot between businesses. The Weber Avenue property was a gas
station constructed in the 1960s. No records indicated that the underground
storage tanks were removed. Ground Penetrating Radar (GPR) was
recommended to locate underground storage tanks. All four Phase Is were
completed within a short time frame and under budget.

Phase | ESA for Treat Property, City of Merced, California, Project Manager
- Ms. Gillaspy was responsible for the preparation of an All Appropriate Inquiry
(Phase | ESA) for property the City of Merced was in the process of purchasing
for the expansion of Yosemite Avenue at the intersection with Highway 59.
Multiple APNs assigned to the property over the years made it difficult to track
down historical records. An unused water well was located onsite and
recommended to be properly destroyed prior to construction of the road
expansion.

Phase Il & Phase Il PCE Remediation System Optimization and
Groundwater Monitoring and Reporting in Downtown Turlock, City of
Turlock, California, Environmental Specialist — Ms. Gillaspy provided
environmental services for this optimization project in order to increase the rate
of removal of perchloroethylene (PCE) contamination in the groundwater by
increasing the pump rate of the City’s existing remediation system’s shallow tray



air stripper. Further, this project includes associated groundwater monitoring over a three-year period to assess the effectiveness
of the remediation system by measuring concentrations of PCE, TCE, and other related breakdown chemicals within downtown
Turlock. Provost & Pritchard is currently in the second year of this three-year project.

R Street TPH and Related Compounds Environmental Assessment & Remedial Services, Kosmont Companies, Merced,
California, Environmental Specialist — Ms. Gillaspy is currently providing environmental assessment, cost analyses, feasibility
and remedial services for the City of Merced’s Redevelopment Agency at the R Street TPH site (including a 1,000 foot MTBE
plume) project. Key tasks included project management; invoicing, scheduling and coordination of subcontractors and field
crews, and quarterly reporting. Also included were preparation of water quality studies associated with City Well No. 5;
preparation of work plans and permits for drilling and monitoring well installation; health and safety plans; traffic control plans;
conducting quarterly groundwater sampling; and air quality sampling. She is also responsible for coordinating communication
with the RWQCB, the preparation of a focused feasibility study, the preparation of the Final Remedial Plan (FRP), and
implementation of the selected remedial option for the project site.

Hartley Slough Site Mitigation, City of Merced, California, Project Manager — Ms. Gillaspy is leading the environmental
mitigation services tasks provided to the City of Merced in connection with the Hartley Slough Solid Waste Facility. The project
site is located southeast of the former City of Merced Municipal Dump Site The dump site ceased operation and was closed over
in the mid 1970’s. Today, the dump site is closed and surrounded by a chain-link fence for site security and is periodically
inspected by the Merced County Division of Environmental Health's (MCDEH) Local Enforcement Agency solid waste program
staff. MCDEH staff observed debris at the ground surface during a site inspection of the adjacent closed solid waste facility in
2009, prompting the need to construct a cover for the former dump site. The project includes the design of the cover as well as
the excavation of the top 12 inches of soil that may have been impacted by debris. An environmental document was also
prepared as part of the project to assess the environmental impacts on the site.

Phase | & Il Environmental Site Assessments, Industrial Building, Fresno, California, Project Manager - Ms. Gillaspy led
the project team responsible for the completion of Phase | and Il ESAs of a 50,000-square-foot industrial property located
adjacent to railroad tracks in Fresno, California. The owner provided Phase | ESA and Phase Il ESA to our client which identified
RECs on site that appeared to warrant further investigation. Additional areas of concern were identified after a site visit and
review of the Phase | and Il. Ms. Gillaspy recommended that soil samples up to 20 feet below ground surface should be collected
and analyzed for petroleum hydrocarbons and Stoddard solvents at several locations due to the potential of releases based on
the historical use and businesses identified in the area. A lead-based paint and asbestos containing materials survey were also
recommended and completed within the project timeline. Additional investigation into the onsite underground storage tank (UST)
was completed by discussion closure options with the Fresno County Environmental Health Department. Based on the location
of the UST, the best option for abandonment was in-place closure once it has been verified the soil was clean surrounding the
UST. Geoprobe drilling down to 20 feet below ground surface soil samples were collected for this investigation. Chemicals of
concerns were identified in additional locations identified in the Phase Il ESA provided by the owner. Upon receiving the
laboratory results for the drilling, our client decided against purchasing the property due to future liability.

Phase | ESA, Academy Ranch, Clovis, California, Project Manager — Ms. Gillaspy conducted a Phase | ESA for property
located southeast of McKinley Avenue and Academy Avenue in Fresno County. Academy Ranch is in the process of purchasing
the parcel and was in need of a Phase |.

Fresno County Environmental Landfill Project, Project Manager

Upon working with Fresno County Environmental Health Division on another project, we were approached by FCEH to develop a
database that could easily show the landfills in northeast Fresno near Palm and Nees Ave. Numerous landfills were nearly on top
of each other and no historical information was easily accessible. Extensive research was done on each landfill to show maps,
project history as well as current APNs that could be impacted by the landfills. P&P staff developed a GIS platform that could
easily show if any APN in the area could have been impacted by the landfills in the area. The GIS platform was well received by
Fresno County and it now part of their internal website.

Palm Bluffs West, TCE Investigation, Project Manager

Upon discovery of the Camp Pinedale incinerator on the property during a Phase | investigation, soil gas sampling was
completed to estimate volume and a soil vapor extraction system has been installed and operated to remove Trichloroethylene
(TCE) from the site. The incinerator was unknown to the current owner so P&P staff have been working with the owner in the
remediation stages.
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Phase | ESA for Future Municipal Well Sites, City of Fresno, California, Project Manager — Ms. Gillaspy was responsible for
overseeing the preparation of four Phase | ESAs for the City of Fresno’s Water Division. The property assessed was for future
municipal well sites on San Madele Avenue, Bullard Avenue, Sussex Avenue and Weber Avenue. The San Madele and Bullard
Avenue sites contained houses to be demolished if the test well produced sufficient clean water. The houses were in good
condition but built in the late 1970s, so lead-based paint and asbestos-containing materials testing was recommended before the
demolition of the house. The Sussex Avenue property was an empty lot between businesses. The Weber Avenue property was
a gas station constructed in the 1960s. No records indicated that the underground storage tanks were removed. Ground
Penetrating Radar (GPR) was recommended to locate underground storage tanks. All four Phase Is were completed within a
short time frame and under budget.

Phase | ESA for Treat Property, City of Merced, California, Project Manager — Ms. Gillaspy was responsible for the
preparation of an All Appropriate Inquiry (Phase | ESA) for property the City of Merced was in the process of purchasing for the
expansion of Yosemite Avenue at the intersection with Highway 59. Multiple APNs assigned to the property over the years made
it difficult to track down historical records. An unused water well was located onsite and recommended to be properly destroyed
prior to construction of the road expansion.

Phase Il & Phase Ill PCE Remediation System Optimization and Groundwater Monitoring and Reporting in Downtown
Turlock, City of Turlock, California, Environmental Specialist - Ms. Gillaspy provided environmental services for this
optimization project in order to increase the rate of removal of perchloroethylene (PCE) contamination in the groundwater by
increasing the pump rate of the City’s existing remediation system’s shallow tray air stripper. Further, this project includes
associated groundwater monitoring over a three-year period to assess the effectiveness of the remediation system by measuring
concentrations of PCE, TCE, and other related breakdown chemicals within downtown Turlock. Provost & Pritchard is currently in
the second year of this three-year project.

Phase | ESA along Dakota Avenue, Community Regional Medical Center, Fresno, California, Project Manager — Ms.
Gillaspy was responsible for conducting a Phase | ESA at 1925 E. Dakota Avenue on the Community Regional Medical Center
campus in Fresno. Historical records indicated a UST was onsite in the 1970’s but further investigation found the UST had been
properly removed with clean soil samples. An additional lead based paint and asbestos containing materials survey was
recommended based on the age of the property.

Phase | & Il Environmental Site Assessments, Industrial Building, Fresno, California, Project Manager - Ms. Gillaspy led
the project team responsible for the completion of Phase | and Il ESAs of a 50,000-square-foot industrial property located
adjacent to railroad tracks in Fresno, California. The owner provided Phase | ESA and Phase Il ESA to our client which identified
RECs on site that appeared to warrant further investigation. Additional areas of concern were identified after a site visit and
review of the Phase I and Il. Ms. Gillaspy recommended that soil samples up to 20 feet below ground surface should be collected
and analyzed for petroleum hydrocarbons and Stoddard solvents at several locations due to the potential of releases based on
the historical use and businesses identified in the area. A lead-based paint and asbestos containing materials survey were also
recommended and completed within the project timeline. Additional investigation into the onsite underground storage tank (UST)
was completed by discussion closure options with the Fresno County Environmental Health Department. Based on the location
of the UST, the best option for abandonment was in-place closure once it has been verified the soil was clean surrounding the
UST. Geoprobe drilling down to 20 feet below ground surface soil samples were collected for this investigation. Chemicals of
concerns were identified in additional locations identified in the Phase Il ESA provided by the owner. Upon receiving the
laboratory results for the drilling, our client decided against purchasing the property due to future liability.

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, Gateway Village, Madera, California, Environmental Specialist — Ms. Gillaspy
was responsible for the completion of an environmental site assessment for a proposed master-planned community covering
over 2,000 acres.

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, Ito Packing Company, Reedley, California, Environmental Specialist - This

project consisted of completing an environmental site assessment for an existing packing plant. Historical underground storage
tanks were removed prior to permits. Ms. Gillaspy worked closely with the client to complete the report in a short timeframe.
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Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, Kings River Resorts, Inc, Kingsburg, California, Environmental Specialist — Ms.
Gillaspy completed an environmental site assessment for an existing recreational vehicle park along the Kings River. She
worked closely with the client to complete the report in a short timeframe.

Kings County Site Plan Review, Southeast Ranch, Stratford, California, Environmental Specialist - Ms. Gillaspy was
responsible for project planning and completing a site plan review application to Kings County standards. She also completed the
report of waste discharge for the client for submittal to the Regional Water Quality Control Board. A preliminary nutrient
management plan and a waste management plan were completed. The project included perched groundwater constraints.

Kings County Site Plan Review, John L. Fragoso & Sons Dairy, Hanford, California, Project Manager - Ms. Gillaspy was
responsible for project planning and completing a site plan review application for an expanding dairy to the Kings County
standards. She also completed the report of waste discharge for the client for submittal to the Regional Water Quality Control
Board. During this project, a preliminary nutrient management plan and waste management plan were completed.

Water Supply Study, White Paper, City of Clovis, California, Project Engineer — Ms. Gillaspy assisted the project manager
in completing a water supply study report for the City of Clovis. Project responsibilities also included the preparation of Power
Point slides for presentations to the City.

Report of Waste Discharge, Riverstone (formerly known as Gateway Village), County of Madera, California, Project
Engineer - Ms. Gillaspy prepared a report of waste discharge for submittal to the Regional Water Quality Control Board. The
report included water balance calculations to determine nutrient loading, percolation rates, and storage capacities.

Groundwater Monitoring Network Plan, Ito Packing Company, Reedley, California, Project Engineer — Ms. Gillaspy
worked with the Regional Water Quality Control Board to obtain approval for a monitoring well network plan for land disposal
area. The project included the installation of three monitoring wells on-site, and completion of a post-construction report for the
monitoring well.

Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment, Rosendahl Dehydrator, Caruthers, California, Environmental Specialist — This
project consisted of the completion of an environmental site assessment and cleanup of diesel impacted soils. Ms. Gillaspy’s
project responsibilities included coordination with the Regional Water Quality Control Board to complete cleanup of the site in
less than two months.

Report of Waste Discharge, Batth Dehydrator, Caruthers, California, Project Manager — Ms. Gillaspy provided regulatory
compliance assistance to the client in a short timeframe in order to guarantee financing for purchase of the dehydrator. In order
to achieve this, a new waste discharge permit was needed. While working with the Regional Water Quality Control Board, the
report of waste discharge was deemed complete within 30 days of submittal.

Report of Waste Discharge, Sunview Cold Storage, Kern County, California, Project Manager — Ms. Gillaspy was
responsible for Regional Water Quality Control Board compliance for adding a reverse osmosis unit to a system operation. The
report included water balance calculations to determine nutrient loading rates for associated cropland.

Groundwater Monitoring Network Plan, Del Rey Packing, Del Rey, California, Project Manager — Ms. Gillaspy worked with
the Regional Water Quality Control Board to obtain approval for a monitoring well network plan for a land disposal area. The
project included installation of three monitoring wells on-site and completion of a post-construction report for the monitoring well.

Kings County Site Plan Review, David teVelde Dairy, Hanford, California, Project Manager - Ms. Gillaspy was responsible
for project planning and completing a site plan review application to the Kings County standards. During this project, Ms.
Gillaspy completed an updated a report of waste discharge for the client for submittal to the Regional Water Quality Control
Board. The project included 100-year flood zone issues. A preliminary nutrient management plan and waste management plan
were also completed.

Kings County Site Plan Review, Lakeview Calf Ranch, Hanford, California, Project Manager - Ms. Gillaspy was
responsible for project planning and completing a site plan review application to the Kings County standards. As part of this
project, a report of waste discharge was completed for client for submittal to the Regional Water Quality Control Board. A
preliminary nutrient management plan and waste management plan were also completed.
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Underground Storage Tank Cleanup, Redevelopment Agency, City of Merced, California, Project Manager - This project
consists of the clean-up of impacted groundwater and soil, and maintenance of the soil vapor extraction (SVE) system operation.
Ms. Gillaspy has been responsible for coordination of the installation of a new 0zone sparge system with multiple subcontractors.
In addition, she has maintained constant contact with the client throughout the process, and performs quarterly groundwater
monitoring and prepares reports for the Regional Water Quality Control Board. Ms. Gillaspy also prepared a feasibility study, a
final remediation plan, and remediation system updates.

PCE Remediation and Reporting, Seven Dry Cleaners, City of Merced, California, Project Manager — Based on the
Regional Water Quality Control Board settlement agreement with the City of Merced, seven different dry cleaner sites were
evaluated to determine the level of importance to remediate the impact of perchloroethylene (PCE). Working closely with the City
of Merced's annual work plan, Parkway Cleaners was determined to be the highest importance for remediation. The SVE system
was upgraded to include more vapor wells, and an ozone sparge system was installed. The SVE wells were added to the
operation in December 2009, and ozone sparge wells will be added accordingly. Quarterly monitoring reports and sampling are
also coordinated and submitted to the Regional Water Quality Control Board.

Phase | & Il Environmental Site Assessments for Crop Dusting Facility, Western Fresno County, California, Technical
Reviewer — Ms. Gillaspy is currently providing technical oversight and reviews for a Phase | ESA and a limited Phase Il ESA for
a western agriculture aviation property in western Fresno County. The property includes a crop dusting airport and runway.
Based on the history of the site, soil samples were taken in areas of potential contamination. Significant detections for
Toxaphene and Endosulfan were found in various places. Price estimates were calculated to estimate the approximate cost to
clean up the contaminants of concern.

Preliminary Environmental Assessment (PEA) for Proposed New Elementary School Site, Sanger Unified School
District, Sanger, California, Ms. Gillaspy was involved with the scoping and implementation of a PEA work plan and
subsequently prepared the draft PEA for the proposed school site on a rural residence and farm property. This work incorporated
Incremental Sampling Mythology (ISM) for former structural areas of the site. Potential chemicals of concern included
organochlorine pesticides (OCP) and select metals. Over 545 soil samples were collected on the 12 acres The draft PEA
concluded that the reported chemical concentrations are not at hazardous levels nor do they exceed health-risk based screening
levels. Consequently, a No Further Action determination will be pursed from the DTSC. The draft PEA was made available for
public review by the School District. A final PEA was submitted to DTSC for their final approval.

Tulare Lakes Basin Water Study, County of Tulare, California, Assistant Engineer — Ms. Gillaspy is providing assistance
with the development of pilot reports, including implementation strategies and recommendations for establishing and upgrading
water and wastewater infrastructure in disadvantaged communities within the Tulare Lake Basin. The Tulare Lake Basin
encompasses disadvantaged communities within the four counties of Kern, Kings, Tulare, and Fresno. The plan addresses
various potential solutions to secure safe and affordable drinking water along with adequate and affordable wastewater treatment
and disposal systems for these communities.
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David Norman
Environmental Specialist

Education
v B.S. Geology, San Jose State University,
California

v" B.A. Management & Organizational
Development, Fresno Pacific University,
California

Registration/Certifications
v' HAZWOPER (40 hours)

Affiliations

v National Water Well Association

v" Mountain Counties Water Resources
Association

v' Groundwater Resources Association

Areas of Expertise
v Expert Witness in Site Assessments

Groundwater Monitoring
Groundwater Quality
Environmental Site Assessments
Environmental Remediation
Brownfields Studies
Environmental Science

Public Outreach

AN N N NN

Professional Summary

Dave Norman has over 30 years of experience providing environmental and
engineering consulting services for clients throughout California. His expertise
encompasses regulatory compliance, site assessments, human health risk
assessments, and remedial action. In addition, he has managed a wide range of
Brownfields and redevelopment projects for many small to medium-sized cities in
the central valley. Brownfields projects have ranged from significant gasoline
impacts requiring assessment and remediation to the simultaneous assessment
and cleanup of seven dry cleaner sites. Mr. Norman has extensive experience
with a wide range of environmental assessment and compliance for project sites
such as processing locations for a large winery organization, former firing
ranges, burn dumps, and landfills. He also has experience with civil and
development projects including pavement assessments and management plans
for Yosemite National Park.

Mr. Norman has represented clients in front of city councils and county counsels,
school boards, and state and federal agencies such as the U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency, Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) and
California Department of Toxic Substance Control (DTSC).

Relevant Experience

Phase I, Phase Il and Risk Assessments

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment for San Madele Well Site, City of
Fresno, California, Technical Reviewer — Mr. Norman provided technical
oversight and reviews for the preparation of a Phase | environmental site
assessment (ESA) for the City of Fresno’'s Water Division. The property
assessed was for a new domestic well site on San Madele Avenue. The house
was to be demolished if the test well drilled produced sufficient clean water.
Recommendations were given based on the plan for the house. The house was
in good condition but built in 1979, so lead-based paint and asbestos containing
materials testing was recommended before the demolition of the house. The
Phase | ESA was completed within a short timeframe and under budget.

Phase | & Il Environmental Site Assessments for Crop Dusting Facility,
Western Fresno County, California, Technical Reviewer — Mr. Norman is
currently providing technical oversight and reviews for a Phase | ESA and a
limited Phase |l ESA for a western agriculture aviation property in western
Fresno County. The property includes a crop dusting airport and runway. Based
on the history of the site, soil samples were taken in areas of potential
contamination. Significant detections for Toxaphene and Endosulfan were found
in various places. Price estimates were calculated to estimate the approximate
cost to clean up the contaminants of concern.

Phase | & Il Environmental Site Assessments, Marl Springs, Mojave
National Preserve, Mojave, California, Project Manager — Mr. Norman was
responsible for completing a Phase | and Il ESA and a human health risk
assessment of a historic mine. The Marl Springs area of the Mojave National
Preserve is the site of the only potable water supply for over 100 miles. The
spring was used by early California explorers and mule trains to rest and water
horses. Marl Springs is also the site of historic gold and silver mining. The
Mojave National Preserve discovered that lead and other heavy metals were
present in elevated concentrations requiring further action. The main concerns
were whether the concentrations were a human or ecological risk to visitors and



the endangered desert tortoise that occupied the park. A human health risk assessment was conducted. In addition, a visitor
study to evaluate the visitor travel patterns through the area was conducted. The combination of both studies was used to
develop a site specific exposure scenario which showed that the exposure thresholds for lead and other heavy metals were
below human health risk levels, and the ecologic risk was low for the desert tortoise and other animals because the limited
uptake of metals by native plants was insignificant.

Hazardous Waste Evaluations, Red Fir Maintenance Facility, Sequoia National Park, California, Project Manager - Mr.
Norman conducted several soil assessments at the Red Fir facility in support of a waste management program to evaluate
potential locations for historic dumping of waste chemicals and hydrocarbons. As a result of the assessments, the area was
cleared of potential remediation or other actions.

Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment, Health Risk Assessment and Site Closure, Zymex Industries, Merced,
California, Project Manager — Zymex Industries was interested in purchasing a parcel of land at the Airport Redevelopment
Business Park from the City of Merced to construct a new tomato processing plant. The parcel and surrounding area was the
location of the former Merced Rod and Game Club. For over 50 years, skeet and trap shooting was conducted at the site.
Elevated concentrations of lead from the accumulations of lead shot and bullets were detected at the site after the City had
conducted several remediation efforts. Mr. Norman assisted the client with formulating an agreement with the DTSC to provide
oversight for a self-directed assessment, human health risk assessment and site closure through the department’s voluntary
cleanup program. Over 75 samples were collected and analyzed for lead, nickel and other compounds associated with clay
pigeons and ammunition. On the basis of the results, a human health risk assessment was prepared finding no significant
increase in risk. The DTSC issued a site closure letter free of title restrictions and the tomato packing plant was constructed.

Pollution Prevention Planning, Sequoia and Kings Canyon National Park, California, Project Manager, Lead Technical
Writer — For this project, Mr. Norman focused on documenting and evaluating the waste streams for the Sequoia and Kings
Canyon National Parks and developing waste minimization strategies, recycling opportunities and waste reuse plans. All of the
parks’ facilities including maintenance, water treatment and wastewater treatment facilities, and former landfill sites were
reviewed for chemical and non-chemical waste. The project resulted in the publishing of park-wide Pollution Prevention
Opportunity Assessment, and the implementation of new waste minimization programs including a one-pound propane cylinder
disposal education program.

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon Soil Assessment, Sequoia National Park, Crystal Cave, California, Project Manager-
Crystal Cave is one of many naturally sensitive caves located in the Sequoia and Kings Canyon National Parks, and is one of
only two open to the public for guided tours. In the early 1900s, the park installed a generator to provide electric power to a
lighting system. Due to its remote location and difficult access all fuel was hand carried to the site. In the 1940s, an in-ground
power line was installed and the generator was removed from service but left in place. Over the years the generator deteriorated
and the remaining fuel and oil leaked from its tanks. In 2005, the park dismantled the generator and removed it by hand. During
the process impacted soil was encountered underneath and surrounding the generator. Mr. Norman assisted the park in
assessing the extent of impact and negotiated with the local county to allow for the impacted soil to be removed slowly (bucket
by bucket) during the closed season and stored to later use in asphalt for park road projects. Over two closed (winter) seasons
the soil was removed and the project was closed by the county. All equipment, including waste, samplers and replacement soil,
was hand carried to the site in buckets with a 20 pound weight limit.

Environmental Assessment & Remedial Services, City of Merced, California, Principal-in-Charge — Mr. Norman is
responsible for overseeing environmental assessment and remedial services for the City of Merced's R Street leaking UST
assessment, remediation and site closure project. Project responsibilities include project and funding management (Brownfields
Cleanup Grant, UST Fund and city redevelopment funds), quarterly monitoring and reporting, communication with the RWQCB,
preparation of a focused feasibility study, groundwater monitoring, and the preparation of the final remedial plan (FRP) and
implementation of the selected remedial remedy for the project site. The site is comprised of two gasoline stations and a total
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) and methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) plume over half a mile in length. The remedial action includes
the installation and operations of two soil vapor extraction (SVE) and ozone injection systems.
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LIST 1
DETAIL

1 Property Address:

Ownership
County:
Assessor:
Parcel # (APN):
Parcel Status:
Owner Name:

Mailing Address:

Legal Description:

Assessment
Total Value:
Land Value:
Impr Value:
Other Value:

% Improved:0%

Exempt Amt:

Sale History

Document Date:

FRESNO, CA
PAUL DICTOS, ASSESSOR
467-040-23ST

FRESNO CITY OF

Use Code:

Tax Rate Area:005-882
Year Assd:

Property Tax:
Delinquent Yr:

HO Exempt: N

Sale 1

Document Number:

Document Type:

Transfer Amount:

Seller (Grantor):

Property Characteristics

Bedrooms:
Baths (Full):
Baths (Half):
Total Rooms:
Bldg/Liv Area:
Lot Acres:

Lot SqgFt:

Year Built:

Effective Year:

Fireplace:

A/C:

Heating:

Pool:

Park Type:
0.540 Spaces:

23,522 Garage SqFt:

Use Type:

County Zoning:
Census Tract:  3.00/2
Price/SqFt:

Sale 2 Sale 3 Transfer

Units:

Stories:

Quality:

Building Class:
Condition:

Site Influence:
Timber Preserve:

Ag Preserve:



Farmers Market

735 H Street
Fresno, CA93721

Inquiry Number: 6747266.6
November 12, 2021

The EDR Property Tax Map Report

6 Armstrong Road

Shelton, CT 06484
® . 800.352.0050
E DR Environmental Data Resources Inc www.edrnet.com



EDR Property Tax Map Report

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.'s EDR Property Tax Map Reportis designed to assistenvironmental
professionalsin evaluating potential environmental conditions on a target property by understanding propery
boundaries and other characteristics. The reportincludes a search of available property tax maps, which include
information on boundaries for the target property and neighboring properties, addresses, parcel identification
numbers, as well as other data typically used in property location and identification.

NO COVERAGE

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER
IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING
OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISKIS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC.
BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER
CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR
EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses,
estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and
are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any
environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional
can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is
not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. Allrights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in
part,ofany reportor map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written pemission.

EDRand its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its ffiliates.
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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FARMERS MARKET
735 H STREET
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EDR Environmental Lien and AUL Search

The EDR Environmental Lien Search Report provides results from a search of available current land title records
for environmental cleanup liens and other activity and use limitations, such as engineering controls and
institutional controls.

A network of professional, trained researchers, following established procedures, uses client supplied address
information to:
e search for parcel information and/or legal description;
e search for ownership information;
e research official land title documents recorded at jurisdictional agencies such as recorders' offices,
registries of deeds, county clerks' offices, etc.;
e access a copy of the deed;
e search for environmental encumbering instrument(s) associated with the deed;
e provide a copy of any environmental encumbrance(s) based upon a review of key words in the
instrument(s) (title, parties involved, and description); and
e provide a copy of the deed or cite documents reviewed.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This report was prepared for the use of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., and AFX Research, LLC. (AFX) exclusively. This report
is neither a guarantee of title, a commitment to insure, or a policy of title insurance. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED,
IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WTH THIS REPORT. Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) and AFX exclusively
specifically disclaim the making of any such warranties, including without limitation, merchantability or fitness for a particular use or
purpose. The information contained in this report is retrieved as it is recorded from the various agencies that make it available. The
total liability is limited to the fee paid for this report.

Copyright 2021 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in
whole or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior
written permission.

EDR and its logos are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.




EDR Environmental Lien and AUL Search

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

FARMERS MARKET
735 H STREET
FRESNO, CA 93721

RESEARCH SOURCE

Source 1:

Source 2:

Source 3:

PROPERTY INFORMATION

Deed 1

Type of Deed:
Title is vested in:
Title received from:
Date Executed:
Date Recorded:
Book:

Page:

Volume:
Instrument#:
Docket:

Land Record Comments:

Miscellaneous Comments:

Legal Description:
Current Owner:
Property Identifiers:

Comments:

FRESNO COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

NO DEED FOUND 1980 - PRESENT
CITY OF FRESNO
NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NO DEED IMAGE

AS RECORDED IN THE DEED ATTACHED.

CITY OF FRESNO

467-040-023ST

NA



EDR Environmental Lien and AUL Search

ENVIRONMENTAL LIEN

Environmental Lien: Found D Not Found

Comments: NONE IDENTIFIED.

OTHER ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS (AULS)

Other AUL's: Found D Not Found

Comments: NONE IDENTIFIED.




EDR Environmental Lien and AUL Search

MISCELLANEQUS

Comments: NONE IDENTIFIED.
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Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,

ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,

CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY

LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2020 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

735 H STREET
FRESNO, CA 93721

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 36.7297250 - 36° 43’ 47.01”
Longitude (West): 119.7894660 - 119° 47’ 22.07”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 11

UTM X (Meters): 250894.3

UTM Y (Meters): 4068316.2

Elevation: 293 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 12012169 FRESNO SOUTH, CA
Version Date: 2018

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20140619
Source: USDA

TC6747266.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



Target Property Address:

735 H STREET
FRESNO, CA 93721

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
Al PARCELS 467-04-20ST, 801 H STREET US BROWNFIELDS Lower 49, 0.009, NW
A2 FRESNO GARAGE 800 H EDR Hist Auto Lower 75, 0.014, NNW
A3 NATIONAL RADIATOR WO 802 BROADWAY ST EDR Hist Auto Lower 80, 0.015, NNW
B4 WHEEL CREATIONS PLUS 706 H ST RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 84, 0.016, NE

B5 GRAJEDA ROSENDO 714 H ST EDR Hist Auto Lower 85, 0.016, NNE
A6 KOHLER STEAM 764 H EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 85, 0.016, NNW
A7 KOHLER STEAM LAUNDRY 760 H EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 86, 0.016, NNW
A8 FRESNO SPEEDOMETER & 806 BROADWAY ST EDR Hist Auto Lower 94, 0.018, NNW
B9 WIRE WHEELS 704 H EDR Hist Auto Lower 102, 0.019, NE
A10 CITY OF FRESNO CONST 752 H ST CUPA Listings Lower 102, 0.019, North
All KAVOIAN H N 827 BROADWAY ST EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 165, 0.031, NW
Al12 BECKER G E 836 BROADWAY ST EDR Hist Auto Lower 218, 0.041, NNW
Al3 T & HAUTO SERVICE 844 BROADWAY ST EDR Hist Auto Lower 254, 0.048, NNW
Al4 CITY OF FRESNO 844 BROADWAY CUPA Listings Lower 254, 0.048, NNW
C15 SMART & FINAL # 328 631 HST CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS Higher 258, 0.049, SE
Cl6 SMART & FINAL #328 631 HST CUPA Listings, HAZNET, HWTS Higher 258, 0.049, SE
C17 SMART & FINAL #328 631 HST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 258, 0.049, SE
B18 FRESNO MOTOR CENTER 1826-28 MONO EDR Hist Auto Higher 269, 0.051, East
Al9 SIMON & SON 853 BROADWAY ST EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 284, 0.054, NW
D20 VLACICH WM 1832 MONO EDR Hist Auto Lower 285, 0.054, East
E21 LIBERTY LAUNDRY 1830 INYO ST EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 289, 0.055, North
C22 XPEDX PAPER & GRAPHI 630 H ST CUPA Listings Higher 296, 0.056, ESE
E23 BASKINS AUTO SUPPLY 729 BROADWAY CUPA Listings Lower 372, 0.070, NE
C24 ACE SERVICE INC. BROADWAY & VENTURA Notify 65 Higher 386, 0.073, ESE
E25 PERACCHIJD 761 BROADWAY EDR Hist Auto Lower 388, 0.073, NNE
D26 HEDY S BROADWAY SERV 715 BROADWAY ST EDR Hist Auto Lower 389, 0.074, NE
D27 BASKIN H 717 BROADWAY ST EDR Hist Auto Lower 389, 0.074, NE
E28 BROADWAY FURNITURE P 755 BROADWAY LUST Lower 389, 0.074, NNE
E29 LYNCH S SHELL SERVIC 755 BROADWAY ST EDR Hist Auto Lower 389, 0.074, NNE
E30 BROADWAY FURNITURE P 755 BROADWAY LUST, Cortese, CUPA Listings, CERS Lower 389, 0.074, NNE
D31 COMMERCIAL BUILDING 721 BROADWAY US BROWNFIELDS Lower 389, 0.074, NE
D32 KUYUDJIAN ARACA 651 BROADWAY EDR Hist Auto Lower 395, 0.075, East
D33 ARROW ELECTRIC MOTOR 645 BROADWAY ST CERS HAZ WASTE, CUPA Listings, EMI, CERS Lower 426, 0.081, East
D34 ARROW ELECTRIC MOTOR 645 BROADWAY RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 426, 0.081, East
D35 HOLLINGSWORTH L A 635 BROADWAY ST EDR Hist Auto Lower 459, 0.087, East
D36 INFINITE SPEED PERFO 635 BROADWAY ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 459, 0.087, East
F37 MENDIETA LOUIE 1822 KERN EDR Hist Auto Lower 463, 0.088, NW
D38 EVANS L E 625 BROADWAY ST EDR Hist Auto Lower 466, 0.088, East
D39 DANIELS PAUL 627 BROADWAY EDR Hist Auto Lower 474, 0.090, East
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Target Property Address:
735 H STREET
FRESNO, CA 93721

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
D40 THOMAS RADIATOR MANU 627 BROADWAY CUPA Listings Lower 474, 0.090, East
E41 BROADWAY GARAGE 722 BROADWAY EDR Hist Auto Lower 487, 0.092, NE
E42 ACME RADIATOR CO 740 BROADWAY ST EDR Hist Auto Lower 487, 0.092, NE
G43 PEP BOYS #624 716 BROADWAY CAFID UST Lower 503, 0.095, NE
G44 PEP BOYS #624 716 BROADWAY SWEEPS UST, CUPA Listings, CERS Lower 503, 0.095, NE
G45 PEP BOYS STORE#0624 716 BROADWAY ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 503, 0.095, NE
G46 PEP BOYS-FRESNO 24 716 BROADWAY HIST UST Lower 503, 0.095, NE
H47 RPM MERIT AUTOMTC TR 704 G ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 514, 0.097, SW
148 DALE BELCHER AUTO MA 617 BROADWAY CUPA Listings Lower 514, 0.097, East
J49 TRIANGLE GRAIN CO. 808 G ST SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST Lower 523, 0.099, West
J50 CHRIS MATHYS PROPERT 808 G ST CUPA Listings Lower 523, 0.099, West
J51 TRIANGLE GRAIN CO 808 G ST HIST UST Lower 523, 0.099, West
F52 PERCHM T 1835 KERN EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 566, 0.107, NW
F53 BRENTLINGER H M 1831 KERN EDR Hist Auto Lower 567, 0.107, NW
154 AMERICAN & FOREIGN P 603 BROADWAY US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 568, 0.108, ESE
155 GEORGE S AUTO CARE & 603 BROADWAY ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 568, 0.108, ESE
156 AMERICAN & FOREIGN 603 BROADWAY ST LUST, SWEEPS UST, Cortese, CUPA Listings, CERS,... Higher 568, 0.108, ESE
157 GEORGES AUTO CARE SM 603 BROADWAY RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 568, 0.108, ESE
F58 KAY S CLEANERS & TAl 1809 KERN EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 568, 0.108, NW
159 SCHEDLER S ART ENGIN 624-626 BROADWAY S EDR Hist Auto Lower 575, 0.109, East
160 SCHEDLER'S ENGINE RE 626 BROADWAY CUPA Listings Lower 581, 0.110, East
161 SHANOIAN J B 620 BROADWAY EDR Hist Auto Lower 591, 0.112, East
J62 LAMOURE S PARISIAN C 803 G ST EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 602, 0.114, WSW
J63 LIBERTY GARAGE 811 G EDR Hist Auto Lower 607, 0.115, WSW
164 BIXEL J L 601 BROADWAY ST EDR Hist Auto Lower 607, 0.115, ESE
165 BURLEY & WALKER 612 BROADWAY ST EDR Hist Auto Lower 622, 0.118, East
166 MASTER RADIATOR WORK 616 BROADWAY ST EDR Hist Auto Lower 623, 0.118, East
167 MASTER RADIATOR WORK 616 BROADWAY CUPA Listings Lower 623, 0.118, East
H68 SUNLAND SERVICE 705 G EDR Hist Auto Higher 628, 0.119, SW
H69 NAGEL S SERVICE STAT 665 G EDR Hist Auto Higher 637, 0.121, SSW
H70 VALLEY METAL FINISHI 733 G STREET RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 645, 0.122, SW
H71 INDUSTRIAL PLATING 733G ST ENVIROSTOR, CERS HAZ WASTE, CUPA Listings, CERS Higher 645, 0.122, SW
H72 INDUSTRIAL PLATING C 733G ST RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO, WDS, CIWQS Higher 645, 0.122, SW
K73 ABANDONED GAS STATIO 655 G STREET US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 655, 0.124, SSW
K74 CISNEROS EXXON SERVI 655 G ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 655, 0.124, SSW
K75 ABANDONED S/S 655 G LUST, Cortese, CUPA Listings, HIST CORTESE, CERS Higher 655, 0.124, SSW
J76 HULST HELEN MRS 851 G EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 659, 0.125, West
177 THE MECHANIC SHOP 602 BROADWAY AVE CUPA Listings Lower 669, 0.127, East
178 CENTRAL VALLEY TRANS 602 BROADWAY AVE CUPA Listings Lower 669, 0.127, East
6747266.2s Page 3



Target Property Address:
735 H STREET
FRESNO, CA 93721

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
L79 ACE SERVICE TIRE REC 550 H ST CUPA Listings Higher 676, 0.128, SE
K80 GLEN ELECTRIC 641 G ST CUPA Listings Higher 746, 0.141, SSW
K81 ELECTROHEAT DIV GLEN 641 G STREET HIST UST Higher 746, 0.141, SSW
K82 ELECTROHEAT DIV, GLE 641 G ST SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST Higher 746, 0.141, SSW
M83 FRESNO CITY FIRE DEP 911 H ST CUPA Listings Lower 760, 0.144, NW
N84 WILSHIRE PAINT COMPA 701 FULTON ST CUPA Listings Lower 767, 0.145, NE
N85 GOODYEAR TIRE 745 FULTON CUPA Listings Lower 771, 0.146, NE
K86 BEACON STATION 460 603 G STREET HIST UST Higher 777,0.147, South
K87 TRINIS OIL INC 603 G ST SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST Higher 777, 0.147, South
K88 TRINI'S BEACON 603 G ST LUST, UST, Cortese Higher 777, 0.147, South
K89 TRINI'S BEACON 603 G LUST, CUPA Listings, HIST CORTESE Higher 777, 0.147, South
K90 BEACON STATION # 460 603 G ST HIST UST Higher 777,0.147, South
N91 CITY OF FRESNO- PARK 665 FULTON ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 809, 0.153, ENE
N92 CITY OF FRESNO-PARKS 665 FULTON CUPA Listings Lower 809, 0.153, ENE
N93 DENSMORE ENGINE RE-N 665 FULTON ST RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 809, 0.153, ENE
094 ACE TRANS-STATE TIRE 565 BROADWAY LUST, Cortese, CUPA Listings Lower 830, 0.157, ESE
095 ACE TRANS-STATE TIRE 565 BROADWAY LUST, CERS Lower 830, 0.157, ESE
096 ACE SERVICE INC 565 BROADWAY HIST UST Lower 830, 0.157, ESE
097 ACE S/S 565 BROADWAY HIST CORTESE Lower 830, 0.157, ESE
098 ACE SERVICE, INC. 565 BROADWAY SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST Lower 830, 0.157, ESE
P99 PARCEL 468-282-23T 829 FULTON STREET (F US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Lower 831, 0.157, NNE
0100 JAKE'S AUTO BODY 1920 VENTURA CUPA Listings Lower 834, 0.158, East
P101 WILSHIRE PAINT CO 701 & 712 FULTON ST SEMS-ARCHIVE Lower 844, 0.160, NNE
M102 HOBBS PARSONS COMPAN 951 H STREET HIST UST Lower 852, 0.161, NW
M103 HOBBS PARSONS PRODUC 951 H ST SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST Lower 852, 0.161, NW
M104 HOBBS PARSON PRODUCE 951 H ST CUPA Listings Lower 852, 0.161, NW
M105 HOBBS PARSONS COMPAN 951 H ST HIST UST Lower 852, 0.161, NW
Q106 AMINDO CARS 615 FULTON CUPA Listings, HAZNET, HWTS Lower 863, 0.163, East
0107 ADRIAN’'S AUTO REPAIR 555 BROADWAY CUPA Listings Lower 868, 0.164, ESE
N108 ARCHIVES RECORD STOR 742 FULTON ST LUST, Cortese, CUPA Listings Lower 886, 0.168, NE
N109 ARCHIVES RECORD STOR 742 FULTON ST LUST, SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, HIST CORTESE, CERS Lower 886, 0.168, NE
N110 WILSHIRE PAINT CO 712 FULTON ST RCRA-SQG Lower 899, 0.170, NE
N111 MORRIS P. KIRK & SON 736-742 FULTON ST. ENVIROSTOR Lower 901, 0.171, NE
R112 DOWNTOWN AUTO CARE 760 FULTON ST CERS HAZ WASTE, SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, CUPA... Lower 903, 0.171, NE
R113 GOTTSCHALKS AUTO CEN 760 FULTON ST HIST UST Lower 903, 0.171, NE
Q114 ADVANTAGE TIRE SERVI 650 FULTON SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, CUPA Listings Lower 916, 0.173, ENE
S115 FELIX AUTO MECHANIC 804 F ST LUST, CA FID UST, CUPA Listings, HIST CORTESE Lower 923, 0.175, WSW
S116 DIAZ ARLO 804 F HIST UST Lower 923, 0.175, WSW
S117 DIAZ ARCO 804 F ST HIST UST Lower 923, 0.175, WSW
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Target Property Address:

735 H STREET
FRESNO, CA 93721

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
S118 FELIX AUTO MECHANIC 804 F ST LUST, SWEEPS UST, Cortese, CERS Lower 923, 0.175, WSW
119 CALIFORNIA AUTOMOTIV 730 F ST CUPA Listings Higher 930, 0.176, SW
T120 BASIN UU3 PROJECT 550 G ST CUPA Listings Higher 946, 0.179, South
L121 PUMP NO 3 NO STREET NUMBER BET HIST UST Higher 951, 0.180, SE
M122 CITY OF FRESNO 1800 TULARE ST CUPA Listings, EMI, CERS Lower 951, 0.180, NW
U123 VALLEY PIPE & SUPPLY 1801 SANTA CLARA CUPA Listings, CERS Higher 961, 0.182, SE
V124 BLUES AUTO 620 F ST LUST, SWEEPS UST, Cortese, HIST CORTESE, CERS Lower 982, 0.186, SSW
V125 TOSCANA BAKERY 620 F ST CAFID UST Lower 982, 0.186, SSW
V126 FULL CIRCLE BREWING 620 F ST CUPA Listings Lower 982, 0.186, SSW
T127 SPRINT CELL SITE SFO 539 G ST CUPA Listings, CERS Higher 1014, 0.192, South
S128 DANISH CREAMERY ASSO 755 F ST HIST UST Higher 1028, 0.195, WSW
S129 CALIFORNIA DAIRIES 755 F ST CERS HAZ WASTE, CUPA Listings, CERS Higher 1028, 0.195, WSW
S130 CALIFORNIA DAIRIES | 755 F ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1028, 0.195, WSW
S131 DANISH CREAMERY ASSO 755 F ST SWEEPS UST, CHMIRS Higher 1028, 0.195, WSW
S132 DANISH CREMERY ASSOC 755 F STREET HIST UST Higher 1028, 0.195, WSW
S133 CALIFORNIA DAIRIES 745 F ST UST Higher 1029, 0.195, SW
W134 DEL MONTE FOODS PARK 1626 TULARE LUST, Cortese, HIST CORTESE, CERS Lower 1037, 0.196, WNW
X135 VAN DE POL PETRLEUM 25570 W MCKAMERY AVE  CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS TANKS, CERS Lower 1127, 0.213, North
X136 VAN DE POL PETRLEUM 25570 W MCKAMERY AVE  AST Lower 1127, 0.213, North
U137 S & J MINI MART 476 H ST LUST, Cortese, CUPA Listings, HIST CORTESE, CERS Higher 1134, 0.215, SE
U138 TRIANGLE STATION #00 476 H ST SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST Higher 1134, 0.215, SE
U139 TRIANGLE STATION 000 476 H ST HIST UST Higher 1134, 0.215, SE
Y140 PPG ARCHITECTURAL FI 2010 VENTURA RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1144, 0.217, East
Y141 STANDARD BRANDS PAIN 2010 VENTURA HIST UST Lower 1144, 0.217, East
Y142 STANDARD BRANDS PAIN 2010 VENTURA SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, CUPA Listings Lower 1144, 0.217, East
W143 DEL MONTE 1625 TULARE CUPA Listings, HIST CORTESE Lower 1156, 0.219, WNW
W144 YORKSHIRE DRIED FRUI 1625 TULARE ST LUST, Cortese, WDS, CERS Lower 1156, 0.219, WNW
W145 YORKSHIRE DRIED FRUI 1625 TULARE STREET LUST, CUPA Listings, EMI, NPDES, CIWQS Lower 1156, 0.219, WNW
W146 YORKSHIRE DRIED FRUI 1625 TULARE STREET RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1156, 0.219, WNW
Z147 DAV CHARITIES 701 VAN NESS AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1167, 0.221, NE
148 540 F STREET, FRESNO 540 F ST. US BROWNFIELDS Lower 1180, 0.223, South
AA149  AT&T MOBILITY-BASEBA 801 VAN NESS AVE CUPA Listings Lower 1194, 0.226, NNE
AA150 T-MOBILE WEST SC0873 801 VAN NESS CUPA Listings Lower 1194, 0.226, NNE
AB151 FRESNO CRANKSHAFT SE 455 BROADWAY RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO, CUPA Listings, HWTS Lower 1194, 0.226, ESE
AA152 T-MOBILE CELL SITE S 803 VAN NESS AVE CUPA Listings Lower 1195, 0.226, NNE
X153 INNOVATIVE INTEGRATE 2042 KERN ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1216, 0.230, NNE
AC154 GREYHOUND LINES, INC 1033 H STREET RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1223, 0.232, NW
AC155 GREYHOUND LINES, INC 1033 H ST CUPA Listings, HAZNET, HWTS Lower 1223, 0.232, NW
AD156 HAUS TRUCK RENTAL 621 VAN NESS CUPA Listings Lower 1225, 0.232, ENE
6747266.2s Page 5



[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
735 H STREET
FRESNO, CA 93721

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
AD157 HAL'S TRUCK RENTAL 621 VAN NESS SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST Lower 1225, 0.232, ENE
AD158 HALS TRUCK RENTAL 621 VAN NESS HIST UST Lower 1225, 0.232, ENE
AC159 GREYHOUND LINES INC- 1033 BROADWAY HIST UST Lower 1242, 0.235, NW
AC160 GREYHOUND BUS DEPOT 1033 BROADWAY LUST, SWEEPS UST, Cortese, WDS, CERS Lower 1242, 0.235, NW
AC161 GREYHOUND BUS DEPOT 1033 BROADWAY CA FID UST, HIST CORTESE Lower 1242, 0.235, NW
AB162 WILSONS MOTORCYCLES 443 BROADWAY SWEEPS UST, CAFID UST Lower 1260, 0.239, ESE
AB163 WILSON'S MOTORCYCLES 443 BROADWAY CUPA Listings Lower 1260, 0.239, ESE
AB164 WILSONS MOTORCYCLES 443 BROADWAY HIST UST Lower 1260, 0.239, ESE
7165 VAN NESS/INYO PARKIN 732 VAN NESS SWEEPS UST, CUPA Listings Lower 1284, 0.243, NE
7166 NAMANS PROPERTY 730 VAN NESS ST CUPA Listings Lower 1285, 0.243, NE
Y167 RODS CUSTOM 2048 VENTURA ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1288, 0.244, East
Y168 CITY OF FRESNO 2048 VENTURA ST CUPA Listings Lower 1288, 0.244, East
7169 FRESNO OFFICE MACHIN 660 VAN NESS SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, HWTS Lower 1291, 0.245, ENE
Z170 FRESNO OFFICE MACHIN 660 VAN NESS HIST UST Lower 1291, 0.245, ENE
171 FRESNO EXECUTIVE PLA 1900 MARIPOSA MALL CUPA Listings Lower 1296, 0.245, NNW
AA172 PARKING LOT 750 VAN NESS AVE LUST, SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, Cortese, HIST... Lower 1303, 0.247, NE
AA173 PARKING LOT 750 VAN NESS AVE LUST, CUPA Listings Lower 1303, 0.247, NE
AAl174 TUTELIAN & COMPANY 812 VAN NESS AVE LUST, Cortese, CUPA Listings, CERS Lower 1304, 0.247, NNE
175 KALASHIAN PACKING CO 401 H ST LUST, Cortese, HIST CORTESE, NPDES, CIWQS, CERS Higher 1476, 0.280, SE
AE176 FORMER FRESNO 2 MANU  MARIPOSA STREET BETW ENVIROSTOR, VCP Lower 1550, 0.294, WNW
AE177 PG&E MANUFACTURED GA BLOCK OF F, G, FRESN ENVIROSTOR Lower 1608, 0.305, WNW
AE178 PG AND E MANUFACTURE  BLOCK OF F,G, FRESNO EDR MGP Lower 1634, 0.309, WNW
AF179 JENSEN AND PILEGARD 1111 G ST LUST, SWEEPS UST, HIST UST, Cortese, CUPA... Lower 1705, 0.323, WNW
180 PETERSON INVESTMENTS 850 L ST LUST, SWEEPS UST, Cortese, CUPA Listings, HIST... Higher 1740, 0.330, NNE
AE181 PG&E GAS PLANT FRESN NW COR N THORNE AVE& SEMS Lower 1771, 0.335, WNW
AE182 PG & E FRESNO 2 FRESNO & TULARE STRE SEMS Lower 1771, 0.335, WNW
AF183 PG&E G STREET SUBSTA 1131 G STREET ENVIROSTOR, CPS-SLIC, VCP, CUPA Listings, HIST... Lower 1812, 0.343, WNW
AF184 PG&E G STREET SUBSTA 1131 G STREET HIST Cal-Sites Lower 1812, 0.343, WNW
AF185 UNIVAR USA INC. 1152 G ST ENVIROSTOR, CERS Lower 1834, 0.347, WNW
AF186 UNIVAR SOLUTIONS USA 1152 G STREET RCRA-TSDF, RCRA-LQG, SWEEPS UST, HIST UST, CA FID... Lower 1834, 0.347, WNW
AF187 UNIVAR 1152 G ST CPS-SLIC, CERS Lower 1834, 0.347, WNW
AF188 UNIVAR SOLUTIONS USA 1152 G ST HAZNET, HWP, HWTS Lower 1834, 0.347, WNW
AG189 HARON MOTOR SALES 2222 VENTURA AVE LUST, HIST UST, Cortese, HIST CORTESE, CERS Lower 1861, 0.352, ENE
AG190 HARON MOTOR SALES 2222 VENTURA AVE LUST Lower 1861, 0.352, ENE
AH191 FRANKS EXXON 1060 E ST LUST, CERS Lower 1921, 0.364, West
AH192 FRANKS EXXON 1060 E ST CA FID UST, Cortese, HIST CORTESE Lower 1921, 0.364, West
AH193 FRANKS EXXON 1060 E ST LUST, CUPA Listings Lower 1921, 0.364, West
194 PARCEL 466-214-17T 1258 BROADWAY; 1821 US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Lower 2143, 0.406, NW
195 WHIRLWIND CAR WASH 225H LUST, Cortese, HIST CORTESE, CERS Lower 2224,0.421, SE
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[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
735 H STREET
FRESNO, CA 93721

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION

196 SOURCEONE HEATHCARE 223 BROADWAY SWEEPS UST, HIST UST, CA FID UST, FINDS, CUPA... Lower 2257,0.427, SE
Al197 FIRE DEPARTMENT HEAD 450 M ST LUST, SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, CUPA Listings, HIST... Lower 2341, 0.443, East
AI198 FIRE DEPT HEADQUARTE 450 M ST LUST, Cortese, CERS Lower 2341, 0.443, East
AJ199 FRESNO FIRE STATION 1406 FRESNO LUST, HIST UST, Cortese, CUPA Listings, CERS Lower 2344, 0.444, WNW
AJ200 FIRE STATION #3 1406 FRESNO STREET LUST, Cortese, CERS Lower 2344, 0.444, WNW
AJ201 BUY BACKINC 1435 FRESNO ST SWRCY Lower 2345, 0.444, WNW
AJ202 GENNUSO'S SERVICE ST 1350 FRESNO ST LUST, CERS TANKS, Cortese, CUPA Listings, CERS Lower 2390, 0.453, WNW
AJ203 GENNUSO’S SERVICE ST 1350 FRESNO ST LUST, CUPA Listings Lower 2390, 0.453, WNW
AK204 FRESNO COUNTY EMPLOY 2211 MERCED STREET ENVIROSTOR, LUST, CUPA Listings Lower 3079, 0.583, North
AK205 FRESNO COUNTY EMPLOY 2211 MERCED STREET CA BOND EXP. PLAN Lower 3079, 0.583, North
206 COMMERCIAL ELECTRO P 1937 S. CHERRY AVENU ENVIROSTOR Lower 3271, 0.620, SE
207 SAN JOAQUIN VALLEY G HIGHWAY 99 AND HIGHW  ENVIROSTOR Lower 3481, 0.659, SSE
208 DILL ELDON PLATING & 1516 H ST ENVIROSTOR, CUPA Listings, HIST CORTESE Lower 3569, 0.676, NW
209 CHRIS SORENSEN FACIL 2205 SOUTH VAN NESS ENVIROSTOR Lower 4779, 0.905, SE
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL. .. National Priority List
Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . ____ . .. __ Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL_________________ National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS. . ________.__._____. Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG. ... RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-VSQG._______________. RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
Generators)

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS. ... Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS________. Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS________ Institutional Controls Sites List

________________________ Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
RESPONSE_ _________________ State Response Sites

TC6747266.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 8
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State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
SWF/LF. . Solid Waste Information System

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
INDIAN LUST. _______________ Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists
FEMAUST. _____ . ___. Underground Storage Tank Listing
INDIAN UST.________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIANVCP.________________. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS. . __________. Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT. _____________. Waste Management Unit Database

HAULERS. __________________. Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing

INDIANODI. _____ ... Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODl ... Open Dump Inventory

DEBRIS REGION 9__________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
IHS OPEN DUMPS___________ Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USHISTCDL. ______________. Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
SCH. ... School Property Evaluation Program

CDL. ... Clandestine Drug Labs

Toxic Pits____________________. Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites

USCDL. . ... National Clandestine Laboratory Register
AQUEOUS FOAM___________. Former Fire Training Facility Assessments Listing
PFAS. . PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing

LIENS. _____ .. Environmental Liens Listing
LIENS 2 .. CERCLA Lien Information
DEED.___ .. Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS. ____ Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CHMIRS. ... California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
LDS. .. Land Disposal Sites Listing
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MCS. . Military Cleanup Sites Listing
SPILLS90. ... _. SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

FUDS. .. Formerly Used Defense Sites

DOD._ . ... Department of Defense Sites

SCRD DRYCLEANERS..____. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

USFINASSUR._____________. Financial Assurance Information

EPAWATCHLIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

2020 COR ACTION. _________. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

TRIS. . Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

ROD.____ .. Records Of Decision

RMP_ ... Risk Management Plans

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

PRP. ... Potentially Responsible Parties

PADS. .. PCB Activity Database System

ICIS. ... Integrated Compliance Information System

FTTS. ... FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

MLTS. .. Material Licensing Tracking System

COALASHDOE._.__________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

COALASHEPA _____________ Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

RADINFO. ... Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS. .. .. FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

DOTOPS. _______ ... Incident and Accident Data

CONSENT. ___ ... Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

INDIAN RESERV_____________ Indian Reservations

FUSRAP. ... Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program

UMTRA. ... Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

USAIRS. ... Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem

USMINES. . ________________. Mines Master Index File

ABANDONED MINES________ Abandoned Mines

FINDS. ... Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

UXO. ... Unexploded Ordnance Sites

ECHO.______ ... Enforcement & Compliance History Information

DOCKETHWC_ _____________. Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing

FUELS PROGRAM__________. EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

DRYCLEANERS.____________. Cleaner Facilities

EML ... Emissions Inventory Data

ENF . Enforcement Action Listing

Financial Assurance.________. Financial Assurance Information Listing

HAZNET. . ... Facility and Manifest Data

ICE. ... ICE

HWT_ . Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database

MINES. . ... Mines Site Location Listing

MWMP______ . Medical Waste Management Program Listing

NPDES. ... NPDES Permits Listing

PESTLIC ________ . . ____. Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing

PROC. ___ .. Certified Processors Database

UlC. ... UIC Listing
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UCGEO._______ . ... UIC GEO (GEOTRACKER)
WASTEWATER PITS._______. Oil Wastewater Pits Listing

WDS. ... Waste Discharge System

WIP. . Well Investigation Program Case List
MILITARY PRIV SITES.______ MILITARY PRIV SITES (GEOTRACKER)
PROJECT ____ .. . PROJECT (GEOTRACKER)

WDR.__ . Waste Discharge Requirements Listing
CIWQS. ... California Integrated Water Quality System
CERS. .. CERS

NON-CASE INFO____________. NON-CASE INFO (GEOTRACKER)
OTHEROILGAS.___________. OTHER OIL & GAS (GEOTRACKER)
PROD WATER PONDS______. PROD WATER PONDS (GEOTRACKER)
SAMPLING POINT. __________ SAMPLING POINT (GEOTRACKER)
WELL STIMPROJ.__________. Well Stimulation Project (GEOTRACKER)
HWTS. ... Hazardous Waste Tracking System
MINESMRDS_______________. Mineral Resources Data System

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGALF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGALUST. . ... Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal CERCLIS list

SEMS: SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially
hazardous waste sites, and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the
United States. The list was formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains
data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,

private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA). This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on
the National Priorities List (NPL) and the sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible
inclusion on the NPL.

A review of the SEMS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/29/2021 has revealed that there are 2
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SEMS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

PG&E GAS PLANT FRESN NW COR N THORNE AVE&  WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.335 mi.) AE181 343
Site ID: 0902397
EPA Id: CAD981415979

PG & E FRESNO 2 FRESNO & TULARE STRE WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.335 mi.) AE182 345
Site ID: 0904605
EPA Id: CAD983650102

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE: SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no
further interest under the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly

known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP, renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of
assessment work at a site while it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes
available. Archived sites have been removed and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has
determined no further steps will be taken to list the site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless
information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for
listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a

given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the location is not judged to be potential

NPL site.

A review of the SEMS-ARCHIVE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/29/2021 has revealed that there
is 1 SEMS-ARCHIVE site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

WILSHIRE PAINT CO 701 & 712 FULTON ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.160 mi.) P101 164
Site ID: 0901265
EPA Id: CAD028211076

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are
individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle,

treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

A review of the RCRA-TSDF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/13/2021 has revealed that there is 1
RCRA-TSDF site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

UNIVAR SOLUTIONS USA 1152 G STREET WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.347 mi.) AF186 357
EPA ID:: CAD047384185
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Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/13/2021 has revealed that there are 6
RCRA-SQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

INDUSTRIAL PLATING C 733G ST SWO - 1/8 (0.122 mi.) H72 109
EPA ID:: CAD056183064

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

WHEEL CREATIONS PLUS 706 H ST NE 0 - 1/8 (0.016 mi.) B4 12
EPA ID:: CAD982500415

DENSMORE ENGINE RE-N 665 FULTON ST ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.) N93 148
EPA ID:: CAD028184281

WILSHIRE PAINT CO 712 FULTON ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) ~ N110 177
EPA ID:: CAC002558981

YORKSHIRE DRIED FRUI 1625 TULARE STREET WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.) W146 259
EPA ID:: CAD981397193

FRESNO CRANKSHAFT SE 455 BROADWAY ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.226 mi.) AB151 273

EPA ID:: CAD982373904

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC's) Site Mitigation and Brownfields

Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further. The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor provides similar information to the information

that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/22/2021 has revealed that there are
11 ENVIROSTOR sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

INDUSTRIAL PLATING 733G ST SWO0 - 1/8 (0.122 mi.) H71 105
Facility 1d: 10340009
Status: Refer: Other Agency

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

MORRIS P. KIRK & SON 736-742 FULTON ST. NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.171 mi.) N111 181
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Facility 1d: 60002482
Status: No Action Required

FORMER FRESNO 2 MANU MARIPOSA STREET BETW  WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.294 mi.) AE176 324
Facility 1d: 60001247
Status: Active

PG&E MANUFACTURED GA BLOCK OF F, G, FRESN WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.305 mi.) AE177 334
Facility 1d: 10490095
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation

PG&E G STREET SUBSTA 1131 G STREET WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.343 mi.) AF183 346
Facility 1d: 10490101
Status: Certified

UNIVAR USA INC. 1152 G ST WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.347 mi.) AF185 354
Facility I1d: 80001397
Status: No Action Required

FRESNO COUNTY EMPLOY 2211 MERCED STREET N 1/2 -1 (0.583 mi.) AK204 491
Facility 1d: 10550002
Status: Refer: RWQCB

COMMERCIAL ELECTRO P 1937 S. CHERRY AVENU SE 1/2 -1 (0.620 mi.) 206 494
Facility 1d: 71002270
Status: No Action Required

SAN JOAQUIN VALLEY G HIGHWAY 99 AND HIGHW SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.659 mi.) 207 495
Facility 1d: 60002061
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation

DILL ELDON PLATING & 1516 H ST NW 1/2 - 1 (0.676 mi.) 208 497

Facility 1d: 10340007
Status: Refer: Other Agency

CHRIS SORENSEN FACIL 2205 SOUTH VAN NESS SE 1/2 - 1 (0.905 mi.) 209 499
Facility 1d: 60000246
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the
Water Boards data management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in
California, with emphasis on groundwater.

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 35 LUST sites within
approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

AMERICAN & FOREIGN 603 BROADWAY ST ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.108 mi.) 156 88
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/03/2021
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T20000006592

ABANDONED S/S 655 G SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) K75 125
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/03/2021
Status: Completed - Case Closed
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Status: Pollution Characterization
Global Id: T0601900122

TRINI'S BEACON 603 G ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.) K88 139
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Status: Leak being confirmed

TRINI’'S BEACON 603 G S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.) K89 140
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/03/2021
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0601900669

S & J MINI MART 476 H ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.215 mi.) U137 236
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/03/2021
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0601900473

KALASHIAN PACKING CO 401 H ST SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.280 mi.) 175 310
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/03/2021
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T10000006292
Global Id: T0601900392
Global Id: T10000001126

PETERSON INVESTMENTS 850 L ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.330 mi.) 180 340
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/03/2021
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0601900422

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

BROADWAY FURNITURE P 755 BROADWAY NNE O - 1/8 (0.074 mi.) E28 48
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Status: Case Closed

BROADWAY FURNITURE P 755 BROADWAY NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.074 mi.) E30 49
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/03/2021
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0601989283

ACE TRANS-STATE TIRE 565 BROADWAY ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) 094 151
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/03/2021
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0601900030

ACE TRANS-STATE TIRE 565 BROADWAY ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) 095 156
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Status: Case Closed

ARCHIVES RECORD STOR 742 FULTON ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.168 mi.) N108 171
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/03/2021
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0601900385

ARCHIVES RECORD STOR 742 FULTON ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.168 mi.) N109 176
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
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Status: Leak being confirmed

FELIX AUTO MECHANIC 804 F ST
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/03/2021
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0601900246

FELIX AUTO MECHANIC 804 F ST
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Status: Case Closed

BLUES AUTO 620 F ST
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/03/2021
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0601900520

DEL MONTE FOODS PARK 1626 TULARE
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/03/2021
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0601900610

YORKSHIRE DRIED FRUI 1625 TULARE ST
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Status: Case Closed

YORKSHIRE DRIED FRUI 1625 TULARE STREET
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/03/2021
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0601900175

GREYHOUND BUS DEPOT 1033 BROADWAY
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/03/2021
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Preliminary site assessment workplan submitted
Global Id: T0601900447

PARKING LOT 750 VAN NESS AVE
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Status: Case Closed

PARKING LOT 750 VAN NESS AVE
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/03/2021
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0601900053

TUTELIAN & COMPANY 812 VAN NESS AVE
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/03/2021
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T10000001303

JENSEN AND PILEGARD 1111 G ST
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/03/2021
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0601900068

HARON MOTOR SALES 2222 VENTURA AVE
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.175 mi.) S115 189
WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.175 mi.) S118 193
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.) V124 205
WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.) W134 228
WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.) W144 248
WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.) W145 250

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.)  AC160 287

NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) AA172 303

NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.)  AA173 305

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) AAl74 307

WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.323 mi.) AF179 336

ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.352 mi.) AG189 442
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Status: Case Closed

HARON MOTOR SALES 2222 VENTURA AVE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.352 mi.) AG190 444
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/03/2021
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0601900328

FRANKS EXXON 1060 E ST W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.364 mi.) AH191 446
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Status: Case Closed

FRANKS EXXON 1060 E ST W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.364 mi.) AH193 447
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/03/2021
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0601900453

WHIRLWIND CAR WASH 225 H SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.421 mi.) 195 453
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/03/2021
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0601900690

FIRE DEPARTMENT HEAD 450 M ST E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.443 mi.) Al197 459
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/03/2021
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0601900121

FIRE DEPT HEADQUARTE 450 M ST E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.443 mi.) Al198 464
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Status: Pollution Characterization

FRESNO FIRE STATION 1406 FRESNO WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.444 mi.) AJ199 465
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/03/2021
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T10000005542

FIRE STATION #3 1406 FRESNO STREET WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.444 mi.) AJ200 470
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/03/2021
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T20000001756

GENNUSO'’S SERVICE ST 1350 FRESNO ST WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.453 mi.) AJ202 475
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Status: Case Closed

GENNUSO'’S SERVICE ST 1350 FRESNO ST WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.453 mi.) AJ203 485
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/03/2021
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0601993694

CPS-SLIC: Cleanup Program Sites (CPS; also known as Site Cleanups [SC] and formerly known as Spills,

Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanups [SLIC] sites) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data
management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with
emphasis on groundwater.

A review of the CPS-SLIC list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 CPS-SLIC sites
within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

PG&E G STREET SUBSTA 1131 G STREET WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.343 mi.) AF183 346
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 06/03/2021
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Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: SLT5FT504525

UNIVAR 1152 G ST WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.347 mi.) AF187 406
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 06/03/2021
Facility Status: Open - Remediation
Global Id: SL185704255

State and tribal registered storage tank lists
UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under

Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the State Water Resources

Control Board’'s Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database.

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 UST sites within
approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

TRINI'S BEACON 603 G ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.) K88 139
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 06/03/2021
Facility 1d: FAO003738

CALIFORNIA DAIRIES 745 F ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.) S133 228
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 06/03/2021

AST: A listing of aboveground storage tank petroleum storage tank locations.

A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 AST site within
approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

VAN DE POL PETRLEUM 25570 W MCKAMERY AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) X136 235
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP: Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the
project proponents have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to
provide coverage for DTSC's costs.

A review of the VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/22/2021 has revealed that there are 2 VCP
sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

FORMER FRESNO 2 MANU MARIPOSA STREET BETW  WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.294 mi.) AE176 324
Status: Active
Facility 1d: 60001247

PG&E G STREET SUBSTA 1131 G STREET WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.343 mi.) AF183 346
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Status: Certified
Facility 1d: 10490101

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: The EPA'’s listing of Brownfields properties from the Cleanups in My Community program,
which provides information on Brownfields properties for which information is reported back to EPA, as well as
areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

A review of the US BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/10/2021 has revealed that there
are 7 US BROWNFIELDS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

AMERICAN & FOREIGN P
ACRES property ID: 205081
Cleanup Completion Date: -

ABANDONED GAS STATIO
ACRES property ID: 174501
Cleanup Completion Date: -

Lower Elevation

PARCELS 467-04-20ST,
ACRES property ID: 176482
Cleanup Completion Date: -

COMMERCIAL BUILDING
ACRES property ID: 194901
Cleanup Completion Date: -

PARCEL 468-282-23T
ACRES property ID: 165001
Cleanup Completion Date: -

540 F STREET, FRESNO
ACRES property ID: 217181
Cleanup Completion Date: -

PARCEL 466-214-17T
ACRES property ID: 164981
Cleanup Completion Date: -

Address

603 BROADWAY

655 G STREET

Address

801 H STREET

721 BROADWAY

829 FULTON STREET (F

540 F ST.

1258 BROADWAY; 1821

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites
SWRCY: A listing of recycling facilities in California.

Direction / Distance Map ID Page
ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.108 mi.) 154 84
SSWO0-1/8(0.124 mi.) K73 114
Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
NW 0 - 1/8 (0.009 mi.) Al 9

NE 0 - 1/8 (0.074 mi.) D31 51
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) P99 160
S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) 148 264
NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.406 mi.) 194 449

A review of the SWRCY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/04/2021 has revealed that there is 1

SWRCY site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

TC6747266.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 19




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

BUY BACK INC 1435 FRESNO ST WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.444 mi.) AJ201 475
Cert |d: RC14416

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

HIST Cal-Sites: Formerly known as ASPIS, this database contains both known and potential hazardous
substance sites. The source is the California Department of Toxic Substance Control. No longer updated by the
state agency. It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.

A review of the HIST Cal-Sites list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/08/2005 has revealed that there
is 1 HIST Cal-Sites site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

PG&E G STREET SUBSTA 1131 G STREET WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.343 mi.) AF184 353

CERS HAZ WASTE: List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site
Portal which fall under the Hazardous Chemical Management, Hazardous Waste Onsite Treatment, Household
Hazardous Waste Collection, Hazardous Waste Generator, and RCRA LQ HW Generator programs.

A review of the CERS HAZ WASTE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/15/2021 has revealed that there
are 6 CERS HAZ WASTE sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
SMART & FINAL # 328 631 H ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.049 mi.) C15 19
INDUSTRIAL PLATING 733G ST SWO - 1/8 (0.122 mi.) H71 105
CALIFORNIA DAIRIES 755 F ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.) S129 212
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
ARROW ELECTRIC MOTOR 645 BROADWAY ST E O - 1/8 (0.081 mi.) D33 57
DOWNTOWN AUTO CARE 760 FULTON ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.171 mi.) R112 182
VAN DE POL PETRLEUM 25570 W MCKAMERY AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) X135 231

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank

listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no
longer updated or maintained. The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS
list.

A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there are
21 SWEEPS UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

AMERICAN & FOREIGN 603 BROADWAY ST ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.108 mi.) 156 88
Comp Number: 14144

ELECTROHEAT DIV, GLE 641G ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.) K82 135
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Comp Number: 37916

TRINIS OIL INC 603 G ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.) K87 138
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 38880

DANISH CREAMERY ASSO 755 F ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.) S131 219
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 1241

TRIANGLE STATION #00 476 H ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.215 mi.) U138 238
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 21354

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
PEP BOYS #624 716 BROADWAY NE 0 - 1/8 (0.095 mi.) G44 74
Status: A

Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 13452

TRIANGLE GRAIN CO. 808 G ST W 0 - 1/8 (0.099 mi.) J49 82
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 37144

ACE SERVICE, INC. 565 BROADWAY ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) 098 158
Comp Number: 1325

HOBBS PARSONS PRODUC 951 H ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.)  M103 165
Comp Number: 10563

ARCHIVES RECORD STOR 742 FULTON ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.168 mi.) N109 176
Comp Number: 2882

DOWNTOWN AUTO CARE 760 FULTON ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.171 mi.) R112 182
Comp Number: 13980

ADVANTAGE TIRE SERVI 650 FULTON ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.173 mi.) Q114 188
Comp Number: 31

FELIX AUTO MECHANIC 804 F ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.175 mi.) S118 193
Status: A

Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 40492

BLUES AUTO 620 F ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.) V124 205
Comp Number: 87

STANDARD BRANDS PAIN 2010 VENTURA E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.217 mi.) Y142 246
Status: A

Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 3282

HAL'S TRUCK RENTAL 621 VAN NESS ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.232 mi.) AD157 284
Comp Number: 49625

GREYHOUND BUS DEPOT 1033 BROADWAY NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.) AC160 287
Status: A

Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 10531

WILSONS MOTORCYCLES 443 BROADWAY ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) AB162 295
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Comp Number: 59983

VAN NESS/INYO PARKIN 732 VAN NESS NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.) Z165 297
Comp Number: 552

FRESNO OFFICE MACHIN 660 VAN NESS ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.) 7169 301
Status: A

Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 58831

PARKING LOT 750 VAN NESS AVE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) AA172 303
Comp Number: 551

HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.

A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there are
20 HIST UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

ELECTROHEAT DIV GLEN 641 G STREET SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.) K81 134

BEACON STATION 460 603 G STREET S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.) K86 137

BEACON STATION # 460 603 G ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.) K90 144
Facility 1d: 00000038880

PUMP NO 3 NO STREET NUMBER BET SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.) L121 196
Facility 1d: 00000030374

DANISH CREAMERY ASSO 755 F ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.) S128 211
Facility 1d: 00000001241

DANISH CREMERY ASSOC 755 F STREET WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.) S132 227

TRIANGLE STATION 000 476 H ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.215 mi.) U139 240

Facility 1d: 00000021354

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

PEP BOYS-FRESNO 24 716 BROADWAY NE 0 - 1/8 (0.095 mi.) G46 80
Facility 1d: 00000013452

TRIANGLE GRAIN CO 808 G ST W 0 - 1/8 (0.099 mi.) J51 83
Facility 1d: 00000037144

ACE SERVICE INC 565 BROADWAY ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) 096 157
Facility 1d: 00000001325

HOBBS PARSONS COMPAN 951 H STREET NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) ~ M102 165

HOBBS PARSONS COMPAN 951 H ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) ~ M105 168
Facility 1d: 00000010563

GOTTSCHALKS AUTO CEN 760 FULTON ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.171 mi.)  R113 187
Facility 1d: 00000013980

DIAZ ARLO 804 F WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.175 mi.) S116 191
Facility 1d: 00000040492

DIAZ ARCO 804 F ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.175 mi.) S117 192
Facility 1d: 00000012792

STANDARD BRANDS PAIN 2010 VENTURA E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.217 mi.) Y141 245
Facility 1d: 00000003282

HALS TRUCK RENTAL 621 VAN NESS ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.232 mi.) AD158 286
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Facility 1d: 00000049625

GREYHOUND LINES INC- 1033 BROADWAY NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.) AC159 287
Facility 1d: 00000010531

WILSONS MOTORCYCLES 443 BROADWAY ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) AB164 296
Facility 1d: 00000059983

FRESNO OFFICE MACHIN 660 VAN NESS ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.) 7170 302

Facility 1d: 00000058831

CERS TANKS: List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site
Portal which fall under the Aboveground Petroleum Storage and Underground Storage Tank regulatory programs.

A review of the CERS TANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/15/2021 has revealed that there is
1 CERS TANKS site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

VAN DE POL PETRLEUM 25570 W MCKAMERY AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) X135 231
CA FID UST: The Facility Inventory Database contains active and inactive underground storage tank
locations. The source is the State Water Resource Control Board.

A review of the CA FID UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/31/1994 has revealed that there are
18 CA FID UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

ELECTROHEAT DIV, GLE 641 G ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.) K82 135
Facility 1d: 10002139
Status: A

TRINIS OIL INC 603 G ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.) K87 138
Facility 1d: 10006996
Status: A

TRIANGLE STATION #00 476 H ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.215 mi.) U138 238
Facility 1d: 10005630
Status: A

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

PEP BOYS #624 716 BROADWAY NE O - 1/8 (0.095 mi.) G43 74
Facility 1d: 10001971
Status: A

TRIANGLE GRAIN CO. 808 G ST W O - 1/8 (0.099 mi.) J49 82
Facility 1d: 10006805
Status: A

ACE SERVICE, INC. 565 BROADWAY ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) 098 158
Facility 1d: 10000045
Status: |

HOBBS PARSONS PRODUC 951 H ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) M103 165
Facility 1d: 10001022
Status: |

ARCHIVES RECORD STOR 742 FULTON ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.168 mi.) N109 176
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Facility 1d: 10000358
Status: |

DOWNTOWN AUTO CARE 760 FULTON ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.171 mi.) R112 182
Facility 1d: 10001568
Status: |

ADVANTAGE TIRE SERVI 650 FULTON ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.173 mi.) Q114 188
Facility 1d: 10001514
Status: |

FELIX AUTO MECHANIC 804 F ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.175 mi.) S115 189
Facility I1d: 10000216
Status: A

TOSCANA BAKERY 620 F ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.) V125 207
Facility 1d: 10004819
Status: A

STANDARD BRANDS PAIN 2010 VENTURA E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.217 mi.) Y142 246
Facility 1d: 10005038
Status: A

HAL'S TRUCK RENTAL 621 VAN NESS ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.232 mi.) AD157 284
Facility 1d: 10001509
Status: |

GREYHOUND BUS DEPOT 1033 BROADWAY NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.) AC161 294
Facility 1d: 10002182
Status: A

WILSONS MOTORCYCLES 443 BROADWAY ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) AB162 295
Facility 1d: 10000972
Status: |

FRESNO OFFICE MACHIN 660 VAN NESS ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.) 7169 301
Facility 1d: 10003747
Status: A

PARKING LOT 750 VAN NESS AVE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) AA172 303
Facility 1d: 10000072
Status: |

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/13/2021 has revealed that
there are 13 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

SMART & FINAL #328 631 H ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.049 mi.) C17 43
EPA ID:: CALO00379488

GEORGES AUTO CARE SM 603 BROADWAY ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.108 mi.) 157 95

TC6747266.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 24



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EPA ID:: CALO00061925

VALLEY METAL FINISHI 733 G STREET SW 0 - 1/8 (0.122 mi.) H70 102
EPA ID:: CALO00050286

CALIFORNIA DAIRIES | 755 F ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.) S130 217
EPA ID:: CAL000218738

INNOVATIVE INTEGRATE 2042 KERN ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) X153 277
EPA ID:: CAL000446890

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

ARROW ELECTRIC MOTOR 645 BROADWAY E 0 - 1/8 (0.081 mi.) D34 66
EPA ID:: CALO0O0000403

INFINITE SPEED PERFO 635 BROADWAY ST E 0 - 1/8 (0.087 mi.) D36 69
EPA ID:: CAL000434220

PEP BOYS STORE#0624 716 BROADWAY ST NE 0 - 1/8 (0.095 mi.) G45 78
EPA ID:: CAD981662505

CITY OF FRESNO- PARK 665 FULTON ST ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.)  N91 145

PPG ARCHITECTURAL FI 2010 VENTURA E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.217 mi.) Y140 241
EPA ID:: CAR000154799

DAV CHARITIES 701 VAN NESS AVE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.221 mi.)  Z147 262
EPA ID:: CAC002988161

GREYHOUND LINES, INC 1033 H STREET NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.232 mi.) ~ AC154 280
EPA ID:: CALO00016676

RODS CUSTOM 2048 VENTURA ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.244 mi.) Y167 298

EPA ID:: CAL000450450

A review of the CA BOND EXP. PLAN list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/1989 has revealed that
there is 1 CA BOND EXP. PLAN site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

CA BOND EXP. PLAN: Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for
an appropriation of Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
FRESNO COUNTY EMPLOY 2211 MERCED STREET N 1/2 - 1 (0.583 mi.) AK205 494
Cortese: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST),
the Integrated Waste Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).
A review of the Cortese list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/17/2021 has revealed that there are 24
Cortese sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
AMERICAN & FOREIGN 603 BROADWAY ST ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.108 mi.) 156 88
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED
ABANDONED S/S 655 G SSWO0-1/8(0.124mi.) K75 125
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED
TRINI'S BEACON 603 G ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.) K88 139
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Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

S & J MINI MART 476 H ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.215 mi.) U137 236
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

KALASHIAN PACKING CO 401 H ST SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.280 mi.) 175 310
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

PETERSON INVESTMENTS 850 L ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.330 mi.) 180 340

Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

BROADWAY FURNITURE P 755 BROADWAY NNE O - 1/8 (0.074 mi.) E30 49
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

ACE TRANS-STATE TIRE 565 BROADWAY ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) 094 151
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

ARCHIVES RECORD STOR 742 FULTON ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.168 mi.) N108 171
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

FELIX AUTO MECHANIC 804 F ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.175 mi.) S118 193
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

BLUES AUTO 620 F ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.) V124 205
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

DEL MONTE FOODS PARK 1626 TULARE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.) W134 228
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

YORKSHIRE DRIED FRUI 1625 TULARE ST WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.) W144 248
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

GREYHOUND BUS DEPOT 1033 BROADWAY NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.)  AC160 287
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

PARKING LOT 750 VAN NESS AVE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) AA172 303
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

TUTELIAN & COMPANY 812 VAN NESS AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) AAl74 307
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

JENSEN AND PILEGARD 1111 G ST WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.323 mi.) AF179 336
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

HARON MOTOR SALES 2222 VENTURA AVE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.352 mi.) AG189 442
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

FRANKS EXXON 1060 E ST W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.364 mi.) AH192 446
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

WHIRLWIND CAR WASH 225H SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.421 mi.) 195 453
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

FIRE DEPT HEADQUARTE 450 M ST E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.443 mi.) Al198 464
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

FRESNO FIRE STATION 1406 FRESNO WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.444 mi.) AJ199 465
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

FIRE STATION #3 1406 FRESNO STREET WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.444 mi.) AJ200 470
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

GENNUSO'’S SERVICE ST 1350 FRESNO ST WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.453 mi.) AJ202 475

Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED
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CUPA Listings: A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database.
California’s Secretary for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous
waste regulatory program as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified
Program consolidates the administration, permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

A review of the CUPA Listings list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 58 CUPA Listings

sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

SMART & FINAL #328 631 H ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.049 mi.) C16 21
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility I1d: FA0269382

XPEDX PAPER & GRAPHI 630 H ST ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.056 mi.) Cc22 47
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility I1d: FA0275402

AMERICAN & FOREIGN 603 BROADWAY ST ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.108 mi.) 156 88
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility I1d: FA0169027

INDUSTRIAL PLATING 733G ST SWO0 - 1/8 (0.122 mi.) H71 105
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility I1d: FA0271822

ABANDONED S/S 655 G SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) K75 125
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility I1d: FA0269407

ACE SERVICE TIRE REC 550 H ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.128 mi.) L79 134
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility I1d: FA0169728

GLEN ELECTRIC 641 G ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.) K80 134
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility I1d: FA0269711

TRINI'S BEACON 603 G S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.) K89 140
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility 1d: FAO003738

CALIFORNIA AUTOMOTIV 730 F ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.) 119 196
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility I1d: FA0283975

BASIN UU3 PROJECT 550 G ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.) T120 196
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility I1d: FA0286382

VALLEY PIPE & SUPPLY 1801 SANTA CLARA SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) U123 202
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility I1d: FA0269952

SPRINT CELL SITE SFO 539 G ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.) T127 208
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility I1d: FA0283231

CALIFORNIA DAIRIES 755 F ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.) S129 212
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility 1d: FA0004671

S & J MINI MART 476 H ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.215 mi.) U137 236

Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
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Facility I1d: FA0269426

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

CITY OF FRESNO CONST 752 H ST N O - 1/8 (0.019 mi.) Al10 17
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility 1d: FA0275125

CITY OF FRESNO 844 BROADWAY NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.048 mi.) Al4 19
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility I1d: FA0272857

BASKINS AUTO SUPPLY 729 BROADWAY NE O - 1/8 (0.070 mi.) E23 47
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility I1d: FA0271552

BROADWAY FURNITURE P 755 BROADWAY NNE O - 1/8 (0.074 mi.) E30 49
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility 1d: FA0277130

ARROW ELECTRIC MOTOR 645 BROADWAY ST E 0 -1/8 (0.081 mi.) D33 57
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility 1d: FA0276007

THOMAS RADIATOR MANU 627 BROADWAY E 0 - 1/8 (0.090 mi.) D40 73
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility I1d: FA0271551

PEP BOYS #624 716 BROADWAY NE O - 1/8 (0.095 mi.) G44 74
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility 1d: FA0169028

DALE BELCHER AUTO MA 617 BROADWAY E 0 -1/8 (0.097 mi.) 148 81
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility I1d: FA0277702

CHRIS MATHYS PROPERT 808 G ST W 0 - 1/8 (0.099 mi.) J50 83
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility I1d: FA0273918

SCHEDLER’S ENGINE RE 626 BROADWAY E 0-1/8 (0.110 mi.) 160 98
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility 1d: FA0271550

MASTER RADIATOR WORK 616 BROADWAY EO0-1/8(0.118 mi.) 167 101
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility I1d: FA0270130

THE MECHANIC SHOP 602 BROADWAY AVE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127 mi.) 177 133
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility I1d: FA0277685

CENTRAL VALLEY TRANS 602 BROADWAY AVE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127 mi.) 178 133
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility I1d: FA0278172

FRESNO CITY FIRE DEP 911 H ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.144 mi.) M83 136
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility I1d: FA0280779

WILSHIRE PAINT COMPA 701 FULTON ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.) N84 136
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility I1d: FA0169665

GOODYEAR TIRE 745 FULTON NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.146 mi.) N85 137

Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
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Facility 1d: FA0266885

CITY OF FRESNO-PARKS 665 FULTON ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.)  N92 148
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility I1d: FA0271732

ACE TRANS-STATE TIRE 565 BROADWAY ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) 094 151
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility 1d: FA0169025

JAKE'S AUTO BODY 1920 VENTURA E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) 0100 163
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility I1d: FA0272173

HOBBS PARSON PRODUCE 951 H ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) M104 167
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility I1d: FA0169730

AMINDO CARS 615 FULTON E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.163 mi.) Q106 169
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility 1d: FA0283816

ADRIAN’'S AUTO REPAIR 555 BROADWAY ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.164 mi.) 0107 170
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility 1d: FA0278088

ARCHIVES RECORD STOR 742 FULTON ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.168 mi.) N108 171
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility I1d: FA0268373

DOWNTOWN AUTO CARE 760 FULTON ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.171 mi.) R112 182
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility 1d: FA0268384

ADVANTAGE TIRE SERVI 650 FULTON ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.173 mi.) Q114 188
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility 1d: FA0268280

FELIX AUTO MECHANIC 804 F ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.175 mi.) S115 189
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility I1d: FA0269415

CITY OF FRESNO 1800 TULARE ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.) M122 197
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility 1d: FA0274930

FULL CIRCLE BREWING 620 F ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.) V126 208
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility I1d: FA0169534

STANDARD BRANDS PAIN 2010 VENTURA E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.217 mi.) Y142 246
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility I1d: FA0280789

DEL MONTE 1625 TULARE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.) W143 247
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility 1d: FA0266637

YORKSHIRE DRIED FRUI 1625 TULARE STREET WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.) W145 250
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility I1d: FA0270445

AT&T MOBILITY-BASEBA 801 VAN NESS AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.226 mi.) AA149 272
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility I1d: FA0283725

T-MOBILE WEST SC0873 801 VAN NESS NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.226 mi.) AA150 273
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
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Facility I1d: FA0286937

FRESNO CRANKSHAFT SE 455 BROADWAY ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.226 mi.) AB151 273
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility I1d: FA0271580

T-MOBILE CELL SITE S 803 VAN NESS AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.226 mi.) AA152 277
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility 1d: FA0281522

GREYHOUND LINES, INC 1033 H ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.232 mi.)  AC155 282
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility 1d: FA0169029

HAUS TRUCK RENTAL 621 VAN NESS ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.232 mi.) AD156 284
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility I1d: FA0268256

WILSON’'S MOTORCYCLES 443 BROADWAY ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) AB163 295
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility 1d: FA0169024

VAN NESS/INYO PARKIN 732 VAN NESS NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.) 7165 297
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility I1d: FA0272706

NAMANS PROPERTY 730 VAN NESS ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.) 7166 297
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility I1d: FA0273312

CITY OF FRESNO 2048 VENTURA ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.244 mi.) Y168 300
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility 1d: FA0270934

FRESNO EXECUTIVE PLA 1900 MARIPOSA MALL NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.) 171 303
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility I1d: FA0273420

PARKING LOT 750 VAN NESS AVE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) AA173 305
Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility I1d: FA0170337

TUTELIAN & COMPANY 812 VAN NESS AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) AAl74 307

Database: CUPA FRESNO, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Facility 1d: FA0280879

HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES]. This
listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

A review of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there
are 19 HIST CORTESE sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

ABANDONED S/S 655 G SSWO0-1/8(0.124 mi.) K75 125
Reg Id: 5710000124

TRINI'S BEACON 603 G S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.) K89 140
Reg Id: 5710000690

S & J MINI MART 476 H ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.215mi.) U137 236
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Reg Id: 5T10000489

KALASHIAN PACKING CO 401 H ST SE 1/4-1/2 (0.280 mi.) 175 310
Reg Id: 5T10000401

PETERSON INVESTMENTS 850 L ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.330 mi.) 180 340
Reg Id: 5T10000431

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

ACE SIS 565 BROADWAY ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) 097 158
Reg Id: 5710000031

ARCHIVES RECORD STOR 742 FULTON ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.168 mi.)  N109 176
Reg Id: 5T10000394

FELIX AUTO MECHANIC 804 F ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.175 mi.) S115 189
Reg Id: 5710000248

BLUES AUTO 620 F ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.) V124 205
Reg Id: 5T10000537

DEL MONTE FOODS PARK 1626 TULARE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.) W134 228
Reg Id: 5T10000630

DEL MONTE 1625 TULARE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.) W143 247
Reg Id: 5T10000177

GREYHOUND BUS DEPOT 1033 BROADWAY NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.)  AC161 294
Reg Id: 5710000457

PARKING LOT 750 VAN NESS AVE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) ~ AA172 303
Reg Id: 5T10000054

JENSEN AND PILEGARD 1111 G ST WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.323 mi.) AF179 336
Reg Id: 5T10000069

PG&E G STREET SUBSTA 1131 G STREET WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.343 mi.) AF183 346
Reg Id: 10490101

HARON MOTOR SALES 2222 VENTURA AVE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.352 mi.) AG189 442
Reg Id: 5T10000335

FRANKS EXXON 1060 E ST W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.364 mi.) AH192 446
Reg Id: 5T10000466

WHIRLWIND CAR WASH 225H SE 1/4-1/2 (0.421 mi.) 195 453
Reg Id: 5T10000711

FIRE DEPARTMENT HEAD 450 M ST E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.443 mi.) Al197 459

Reg Id: 5710000123

HWHP: Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action
("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.

A review of the HWP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/13/2021 has revealed that there are 2 HWP
sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

UNIVAR SOLUTIONS USA
EPA ID: CAD047384185
Cleanup Status: PROTECTIVE FILER

SOURCEONE HEATHCARE

1152 G ST WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.347 mi.) AF188 407

223 BROADWAY SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.427 mi.) 196 455
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EPA ID: CAD982041980
Cleanup Status: CLOSED

Notify 65: Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources
Control Board and the Regional Water Quality Control Board. This database is no longer updated by the
reporting agency.

A review of the Notify 65 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/12/2021 has revealed that there is 1
Notify 65 site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

ACE SERVICE INC. BROADWAY & VENTURA ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.073 mi.) C24 47

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP: The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants
(manufactured gas plants) compiled by EDR'’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States
from the 1800'’s to 1950’s to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used

whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste.

Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and
non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health and the
environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently disposed of directly at the plant site and can

remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil and groundwater contamination.

A review of the EDR MGRP list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR MGP site within
approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

PG AND E MANUFACTURE BLOCK OF F,G, FRESNO WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.309 mi.) AE178 336

EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR

researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include

gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records”, or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 32 EDR Hist Auto
sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
FRESNO MOTOR CENTER 1826-28 MONO E 0-1/8 (0.051 mi.) B18 46
RPM MERIT AUTOMTC TR 704 G ST SW 0 - 1/8 (0.097 mi.) H47 81
GEORGE S AUTO CARE & 603 BROADWAY ST ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.108 mi.) 155 87
SUNLAND SERVICE 705 G SW O - 1/8 (0.119 mi.) H68 102
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Equal/Higher Elevation

NAGEL S SERVICE STAT
CISNEROS EXXON SERVI

Lower Elevation

FRESNO GARAGE
NATIONAL RADIATOR WO
GRAJEDA ROSENDO
FRESNO SPEEDOMETER &
WIRE WHEELS

BECKER G E

T & HAUTO SERVICE
VLACICH WM

PERACCHIJ D

HEDY S BROADWAY SERV
BASKIN H

LYNCH S SHELL SERVIC
KUYUDJIAN ARACA
HOLLINGSWORTH L A
MENDIETA LOUIE

EVANS L E

DANIELS PAUL
BROADWAY GARAGE
ACME RADIATOR CO
BRENTLINGER H M
SCHEDLER S ART ENGIN
SHANOIAN J B

LIBERTY GARAGE

BIXEL JL

BURLEY & WALKER
MASTER RADIATOR WORK

Address

665 G
655 G ST

Address

800 H

802 BROADWAY ST
714 HST

806 BROADWAY ST
704 H

836 BROADWAY ST
844 BROADWAY ST
1832 MONO

761 BROADWAY
715 BROADWAY ST
717 BROADWAY ST
755 BROADWAY ST
651 BROADWAY
635 BROADWAY ST
1822 KERN

625 BROADWAY ST
627 BROADWAY
722 BROADWAY
740 BROADWAY ST
1831 KERN

624-626 BROADWAY S
620 BROADWAY
811 G

601 BROADWAY ST
612 BROADWAY ST
616 BROADWAY ST

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
SSWO0-1/8(0.121 mi)  H69 102
SSWO0-1/8(0.124 mi.) K74 124
Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
NNW O - 1/8 (0.014 mi.) A2 12
NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.015 mi.) A3 12
NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.016 mi.) B5 15
NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.018 mi.) A8 16
NE 0 - 1/8 (0.019 mi.) B9 17
NNW O - 1/8 (0.041 mi.)  Al12 18
NNW O - 1/8 (0.048 mi.)  A13 18
E 0 - 1/8 (0.054 mi.) D20 46
NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.073 mi.) E25 48
NE O - 1/8 (0.074 mi.) D26 48
NE 0 - 1/8 (0.074 mi.) D27 48
NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.074 mi.) E29 49
E 0 - 1/8 (0.075 mi.) D32 57
E 0 - 1/8 (0.087 mi.) D35 69
NW 0 - 1/8 (0.088 mi.) F37 72
E 0 - 1/8 (0.088 mi.) D38 72
E O - 1/8 (0.090 mi.) D39 72
NE 0 - 1/8 (0.092 mi.) E41 73
NE 0 - 1/8 (0.092 mi.) E42 74
NW O - 1/8 (0.107 mi.) F53 84
E 0 - 1/8 (0.109 mi.) 159 98
E0-1/8(0.112 mi.) 161 99
WSWO0-1/8 (0.115 mi.)  J63 99
ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.115 mi.) 164 100
E0-1/8(0.118 mi.) 165 100
E0-1/8(0.118 mi.) 166 100

EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

A review of the EDR Hist Cleaner list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 9 EDR Hist
Cleaner sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
KOHLER STEAM 764 H NNW O - 1/8 (0.016 mi) A6 16
KOHLER STEAM LAUNDRY 760 H NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.016 mi.) A7 16
KAVOIAN H N 827 BROADWAY ST NW 0 - 1/8 (0.031 mi.) All 17
SIMON & SON 853 BROADWAY ST NW 0 - 1/8 (0.054 mi.) A19 46
LIBERTY LAUNDRY 1830 INYO ST N O - 1/8 (0.055 mi.) E21 46
PERCHMT 1835 KERN NW 0 - 1/8 (0.107 mi.) F52 84
KAY S CLEANERS & TAI 1809 KERN NW 0 - 1/8 (0.108 mi.) F58 97
LAMOURE S PARISIAN C 803 GST WSW 0 -1/8 (0.114 mi.)  J62 99
HULST HELEN MRS 851 G W0 - 1/8 (0.125 mi.) J76 132
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 2 records.

Site Name Database(s)
FRESNO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT PRP
CDL
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/\/ Target Property

A Sijtes at elevations higher than
or equal to the target property

¢  Sites at elevations lower than
the target property

4 Manufactured Gas Plants
| National Priority List Sites
m Dept. Defense Sites

1 Miles
|

Indian Reservations BIA

Power transmission lines

National Wetland Inventory
State Wetlands

H NAEN

Areas of Concern

Special Flood Hazard Area (1%)
0.2% Annual Chance Flood Hazard

This report includes Interactive Map Layers to
display and/or hide map information. The
legend includes only those icons for the
default map view.

SITE NAME: Farmers Market
ADDRESS: 735 H Street

Fresno CA 93721
LAT/LONG: 36.729725/119.789466

CLIENT:

Provost & Pritchard Eng. Group

CONTACT: Stephanie Gillaspy
INQUIRY #: 6747266.2s
DATE: November 12,2021 11:08 am

Copyright @ 2021 EDR, Inc. © 2015 TomTom Rel. 2015.
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Federal NPL site list
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SEMS 0.500 0 0 2 NR NR 2
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list
SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.500 0 1 0 NR NR 1
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-SQG 0.250 2 4 NR NR NR 6
RCRA-VSQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
RESPONSE 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
ENVIROSTOR 1.000 1 1 4 5 NR 11
State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists
SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LUST 0.500 4 17 14 NR NR 35
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CPS-SLIC 0.500 0 0 2 NR NR 2
State and tribal registered storage tank lists
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
UST 0.250 0 2 NR NR NR 2
AST 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
VCP 0.500 0 0 2 NR NR 2
State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 4 2 1 NR NR 7
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
WMUDS/SWAT 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SWRCY 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
HAULERS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
US HIST CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HIST Cal-Sites 1.000 0 0 1 0 NR 1
SCH 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CERS HAZ WASTE 0.250 3 3 NR NR NR 6
Toxic Pits 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
US CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
AQUEOUS FOAM TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PFAS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
SWEEPS UST 0.250 3 18 NR NR NR 21
HIST UST 0.250 2 18 NR NR NR 20
CERS TANKS 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
CAFID UST 0.250 2 16 NR NR NR 18
Local Land Records
LIENS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Total
Database (Miles) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
LIENS 2 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DEED 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CHMIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
LDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MCS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS 90 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 6 7 NR NR NR 13
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TSCA 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RMP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PRP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PADS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ABANDONED MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FINDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Uxo 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
ECHO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DOCKET HWC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CA BOND EXP. PLAN 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
Cortese 0.500 3 11 10 NR NR 24
CUPA Listings 0.250 16 42 NR NR NR 58
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
EMI 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ENF 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Financial Assurance 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HAZNET 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ICE 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HIST CORTESE 0.500 1 10 8 NR NR 19
HWP 1.000 0 0 2 0 NR 2
HWT 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MWMP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NPDES 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PEST LIC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PROC 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Notify 65 1.000 1 0 0 0 NR 1
uiC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
UIC GEO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
WASTEWATER PITS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
WDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
WIP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MILITARY PRIV SITES 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PROJECT 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
WDR 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CIWQS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CERS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NON-CASE INFO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
OTHER OIL GAS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PROD WATER PONDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SAMPLING POINT 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
WELL STIM PROJ 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HWTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MINES MRDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 1 0 NR 1
EDR Hist Auto 0.125 32 NR NR NR NR 32
EDR Hist Cleaner 0.125 9 NR NR NR NR 9
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
RGA LF 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RGA LUST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
- Totals -- 0 89 154 49 6 0 298
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Distance Target
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2

1/2-1

Total
>1 Plotted

NOTES:
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Al PARCELS 467-04-20ST, -22ST, -23ST US BROWNFIELDS 1016952206
NW 801 H STREET N/A

<1/8 FRESNO, CA 93721

0.009 mi.

49 ft. Site 1 of 12 in cluster A

Relative: US BROWNFIELDS:

Lower Name: PARCELS 467-04-20ST, -22ST, -23ST

Actual: Address: 801 H STREET

291 ft. City,State, Zip: FRESNO, CA 93721

Recipient Name:
Grant Type:
Property Number:
Parcel size:
Latitude:
Longitude:

HCM Label:

Map Scale:

Point of Reference:
Highlights:

Datum:

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:
Cleanup Funding:
Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:

Fresno Redevelopment Agency

Assessment

467-04-20ST, -22ST, -23ST

55

36.7302000

-119.7904000

Global Positioning Method-Unspecified Parameters

Center of a Facility or Station

Based on the date of construction, URS requested an asbestos and
lead-based paint survey from a private subcontractor, T. Brooks and
Associates of Clovis, California, for the warehouse located on parcel
APN 467-04-23ST (aka 735, 739, 741 H Street). The methodology and
results of the survey are presented under separate cover and entitled
Asbestos Survey & Lead-Based Paint Inspection Report, Commercial
Structure 735, 739, &741 H Street, Fresno, California, dated May 28,
2014. The survey concluded, in part, that 20 samples collected by
Brooks for analysis included one or more s which tested positive for
asbestos in amounts greater than 1.0 percent. The samples testing
positive included drywall taping mud and texture, drywall texture,

wall paneling, 9-inch x 9-inch vinyl floor tile and associated

mastic, and vibration damper. The survey concluded, in part, that the
majority of testing combinations considered as part of Brook s
investigation were found to contain lead in some amount. A total of

47 testing combinations on the interior surfaces and 4 exterior
surfaces were found to include lead in excess of 1.0 milligrams per
square centimeter (mg/cm2)(0.5), (5,000 parts per million) and would
be classified as Lead-Based Paint (LBP) under state and federal
regulations. Former Use: Based on a review of historical documents,
parcel APN -20ST has been developed as a parking lot for commercial
use since the late 1990s. Between the late 1980s and the late 1990s
the parcel was vacant. Prior to the 1980s the parcel consisted of
several railroad spur lines used to service lumber, paper, and

produce warehouses located on parcels APN -22ST and -23ST. Parcel
-22ST consisted of warehouses and commercial development until the
early 1980s. The parcel was vacant in the 1980s and developed into a
parking lot in the late 1990s. The warehouse currently occupying
parcel APN -23ST is visible in aerial photographs back to at least
1946 and other historical documents back to at least 1885.

North American Datum of 1983

176482

TC6747266.2s Page 9



Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

PARCELS 467-04-20ST, -22ST, -23ST (Continued) 1016952206

Assessment Funding Source: EPA

Redevelopment Funding: -

Redev. Funding Source: -

Redev. Funding Entity Name: -

Redevelopment Start Date: -

Assessment Funding Entity: US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement
Cleanup Funding Entity: -

Grant Type: Hazardous

Accomplishment Type: Phase | Environmental Assessment
Accomplishment Count: Y

Cooperative Agreement Number: 00T71101

Start Date: 03/25/2014

Ownership Entity: -

Completion Date: 05/28/2014

Current Owner: City of Fresno

Did Owner Change:
Cleanup Required:
Video Available:
Photo Available:
Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices: -
IC Cat. Gov. Controls: -
IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools: -
IC in place date: -
IC in place: -
State/tribal program date: -
State/tribal program ID: -
State/tribal NFA date: -
Air cleaned: -
Asbestos found: Y
Asbestos cleaned: -
Controled substance found: -
Controled substance cleaned: -
Drinking water affected: -
Drinking water cleaned: -
Groundwater affected: -
Groundwater cleaned: -
Lead contaminant found: Y
Lead cleaned up: -
No media affected: Not reported
Unknown media affected: -
Other cleaned up: -
Other metals found: -
Other metals cleaned: -
Other contaminants found: -
Other contams found description: -
PAHs found: -
PAHSs cleaned up: -
PCBs found: -
PCBs cleaned up: -
Petro products found: -
Petro products cleaned: -
Sediments found: -
Sediments cleaned: -
Soil affected: -
Soil cleaned up: -

c<zZz<2z
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

PARCELS 467-04-20ST, -22ST, -23ST (Continued) 1016952206

Surface water cleaned: -

VOCs found: -

VOCs cleaned: -

Cleanup other description: -

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs: -

Past use greenspace acreage: -

Past use residential acreage: -

Surface Water: -

Past use commercial acreage: 55

Past use industrial acreage: -

Future use greenspace acreage: -

Future use residential acreage: -

Future use commercial acreage: -

Future use industrial acreage: -

Superfund Fed. landowner flag: -

Arsenic cleaned up: -

Cadmium cleaned up: -

Chromium cleaned up: -

Copper cleaned up: -

Iron cleaned up: -

mercury cleaned up: -

Nickel Cleaned Up: -

No clean up: -

Pesticides cleaned up: -

Selenium cleaned up: -

SVOCs cleaned up: -

Unknown clean up: -

Arsenic contaminant found: -

Cadmium contaminant found: -

Chromium contaminant found: -

Copper contaminant found: -

Iron contaminant found: -

Mercury contaminant found: -

Nickel contaminant found: -

No contaminant found: -

Pesticides contaminant found: -

Selenium contaminant found: -

SVOCs contaminant found: -

Unknown contaminant found: -

Future Use: Multistory -

Media affected Bluiding Material: Y

Media affected indoor air: -

Building material media cleaned up: -

Indoor air media cleaned up: -

Unknown media cleaned up: -

Past Use: Multistory Not reported

Property Description: Based on a review of historical documents, parcel APN -20ST has been
developed as a parking lot for commercial use since the late 1990s.
Between the late 1980s and the late 1990s the parcel was vacant. Prior
to the 1980s the parcel consisted of several railroad spur lines used
to service lumber, paper, and produce warehouses located on parcels
APN -22ST and -23ST. Parcel -22ST consisted of warehouses and
commercial development until the early 1980s. The parcel was vacant in
the 1980s and developed into a parking lot in the late 1990s. The
warehouse currently occupying parcel APN -23ST is visible in aerial
photographs back to at least 1946 and other historical documents back
to at least 1885.
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PARCELS 467-04-20ST, -22ST, -23ST (Continued) 1016952206
Below Poverty Number: 796
Below Poverty Percent: 39.52
Meidan Income: 2638
Meidan Income Number: 1219
Meidan Income Percent: 60.53
Vacant Housing Number: 36
Vacant Housing Percent: 8.59
Unemployed Number: 34
Unemployed Percent: 1.69
A2 FRESNO GARAGE EDR Hist Auto 1009077209
NNW 800 H N/A
<1/8 FRESNO, CA
0.014 mi.
75 ft. Site 2 of 12 in cluster A
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Lower
Actual: Year. Name: Type:
291 ft. 1932 FRESNO GARAGE AUTOMOBILE GARAGES
A3 NATIONAL RADIATOR WORKS EDR Hist Auto 1009077268
NNW 802 BROADWAY ST N/A
<1/8 FRESNO, CA
0.015 mi.
80 ft. Site 3 of 12 in cluster A
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Lower
Actual: Year. Name: Type:
291 ft. 1932 BAKALIAN JACK RADIATOR REPAIRS AUTOMOBILE
1958 NATIONAL RADIATOR WORKS AUTOMOBILE RADIATOR REPAIRING
1962 NATIONAL RADIATOR WORKS AUTOMOBILE RADIATOR REPAIRERS
B4 WHEEL CREATIONS PLUS RCRA-SQG 1000203476
NE 706 H ST FINDS CAD982500415
<1/8 FRESNO, CA 93721 ECHO
0.016 mi.
84 ft. Site 1 of 4in cluster B
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 19900306
Actual: Handler Name: WHEEL CREATIONS PLUS
292 ft. Handler Address: 706 H ST
Handler City,State,Zip: FRESNO, CA 93721
EPA ID: CAD982500415
Contact Name: ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGER
Contact Address: 706 H ST

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

FRESNO, CA 93721
209-233-3654

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

09

Other
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

WHEEL CREATIONS PLUS (Continued)

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Noatifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

1000203476

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Handler Activities
CA

5

706 H ST
FRESNO, CA 93721
WHEEL CREATIONS INC
Private

NOT REQUIRED
Private

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported

Not reported

No

No
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WHEEL CREATIONS PLUS (Continued) 1000203476
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:
Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

44131
AUTOMOTIVE PARTS AND ACCESSORIES STORES

Not reported
20020627
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported

No
Operator
NOT REQUIRED
Private

Not reported
Not reported
NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999

415-555-1212
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

WHEEL CREATIONS INC

Private

Not reported

Not reported
NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999

415-555-1212
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19900306

WHEEL CREATIONS PLUS

Small Quantity Generator
CA

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WHEEL CREATIONS PLUS (Continued) 1000203476
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110002833630
Click Here:
Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1000203476
Registry ID: 110002833630
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002833630
Name: WHEEL CREATIONS PLUS
Address: 706 H ST
City,State, Zip: FRESNO, CA 93721
B5 GRAJEDA ROSENDO EDR Hist Auto 1021676952
NNE 714 H ST N/A
<1/8 FRESNO, CA 93721
0.016 mi.
85 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster B
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Lower
Actual: Year. Name: Type:
292 ft. 1994 GRAJEDA ROSENDO General Automotive Repair Shops
1995 GRAJEDA ROSENDO General Automotive Repair Shops
1996 GRAJEDA ROSENDO General Automotive Repair Shops
1997 ANTHONY MARK TRANSMISSION Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
1997 GRAJEDA ROSENDO General Automotive Repair Shops
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2o2goP14gl8hPh8Y4P1Kl42fhQ3Jhx9fYp27PU8jKP25oB1Pg171Po2f4Z29lw2ohK3NhG3FYo2QPq2Kom23g.1rP3784G8NlP5.hE84hb3vYu7XPs7iK30F4p3LfDt1Q42joL2wgN17PU2Z4C1wlU1rhw1BhZ3vYj1wPg4EKg5H4L85fQ7FQ31
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2o2goP14gl8hPh8Y4P1Kl42fhQ3Jhx9fYp27PU8jKP25oB1Pg171Po2f4Z29lw2ohK3NhG3FYo2QPq2Kom23g.1rP3784G8NlP5.hE84hb3vYu7XPs7iK30F4p3LfDt1Q42joL2wgN17PU2Z4C1wlU1rhw1BhZ3vYj1wPg4EKg5H4L85fQ7FQ31
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110002833630

l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A6 KOHLER STEAM EDR Hist Cleaner 1009192893
NNW 764 H N/A
<1/8 FRESNO, CA
0.016 mi.
85 ft. Site 4 of 12 in cluster A
Relative: EDR Hist Cleaner
Lower
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
292 ft. 1922 KOHLER STEAM LAUNDRIES
A7 KOHLER STEAM LAUNDRY EDR Hist Cleaner 1009183419
NNW 760 H N/A
<1/8 FRESNO, CA
0.016 mi.
86 ft. Site 5 of 12 in cluster A
Relative: EDR Hist Cleaner
Lower
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
292 ft. 1927 KOHLER STEAM LAUNDRY LAUNDRIES STEAM
1937 KOHLER STEAM LAUNDRY LAUNDRIES STEAM
1947 LIBERTY LINEN & TOWEL CO LAUNDRIES-STEAM
1947 FRESNO STEAM LAUNDRY LAUNDRIES-STEAM
1958 LIBERTY TOWEL AND LINEN SUPPLY LAUNDRIES
1958 FRESNO LIBERTY LAUNDRIES LAUNDRIES
1962 FRESNO LIBERTY LAUNDRIES LAUNDRIES
A8 FRESNO SPEEDOMETER & ELECTRIC SHOP EDR Hist Auto 1009074596
NNW 806 BROADWAY ST N/A
<1/8 FRESNO, CA
0.018 mi.
94 ft. Site 6 of 12 in cluster A
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Lower
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
291 ft. 1932 JORGENSEN & OLDHAM AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
1947 CHITTUM W A AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
1947 BAKALIAN JACK RADIATOR REPAIRERS-AUTOMOBILE
1958 FRESNO SPEEDOMETER & ELECTRIC S AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
1958 SCHWARZ GARAGE AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
1958 ANGELO S BRAKE SERVICE AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
1962 FRESNO SPEEDOMETER & ELECTRIC S AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
1962 ANGELO S BRAKE SERVICE AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
1962 SCHWARZ GARAGE AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
B9 WIRE WHEELS EDR Hist Auto 1020216890
NE 704 H N/A
<1/8 FRESNO, CA 93721
0.019 mi.
102 ft. Site 3 of 4in cluster B
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Lower
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
292 ft. 1990 WIRE WHEELS General Automotive Repair Shops
1991 WIRE WHEELS General Automotive Repair Shops
1992 WIRE WHEELS General Automotive Repair Shops
1993 WIRE WHEELS General Automotive Repair Shops
1994 WIRE WHEELS General Automotive Repair Shops
1996 ANTHONY MARK TRANSMISSION Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
1997 CALIFORNIA AUTO REPAIR General Automotive Repair Shops
1998 CALIFORNIA AUTO REPAIR General Automotive Repair Shops
1999 CALIFORNIA AUTO REPAIR General Automotive Repair Shops
2000 CALIFORNIA AUTO REPAIR General Automotive Repair Shops
2001 CALIFORNIA AUTO REPAIR General Automotive Repair Shops
2004  FINISH LINE TRANSMISSION General Automotive Repair Shops
2005 FINISH LINE TRANSMISSION General Automotive Repair Shops
2006 FINISH LINE TRANSMISSION General Automotive Repair Shops
2007  FINISH LINE TRANSMISSION General Automotive Repair Shops
2008 FINISH LINE TRANSMISSION General Automotive Repair Shops
A10 CITY OF FRESNO CONSTRUCTION TRAILER CUPA Listings S105047383
North 752 H ST N/A
<1/8 FRESNO, CA 93721
0.019 mi.
102 ft. Site 7 of 12 in cluster A
Relative: CUPA FRESNO:
Lower Name: CITY OF FRESNO CONSTRUCTION TRAILER
Actual: Address: 752 H ST
292 ft. City,State, Zip: FRESNO, CA 93721
Region: FRESNO
Cross Street: Not reported
Facility ID: FA0275125
APM Number: 46828610
Program Element: UST REMOVAL/CLOSURE W/1 TANK
All KAVOIAN H N EDR Hist Cleaner 1009188244
NW 827 BROADWAY ST N/A
<1/8 FRESNO, CA
0.031 mi.
165 ft. Site 8 of 12 in cluster A
Relative: EDR Hist Cleaner
Lower
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
291 ft. 1927 KAVOIANH N CLOTHES PRESSERS CLEANERS AND REPAIRERS
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Al12 BECKER G E EDR Hist Auto 1009075683
NNW 836 BROADWAY ST N/A
<1/8 FRESNO, CA
0.041 mi.
218 ft. Site 9 of 12 in cluster A
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Lower
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
291 ft. 1927 LEAVITTTP AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING AND SERVICE STATIONS
1932 BECKERGE AUTOMOBILE GARAGES
1947 CENTRAL CITY GARAGE AUTOMOBILE GARAGES
1958 CENTRAL CITY GARAGE AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
1962 CENTRAL CITY GARAGE AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
A13 T & H AUTO SERVICE EDR Hist Auto 1009075545
NNW 844 BROADWAY ST N/A
<1/8 FRESNO, CA
0.048 mi.
254 ft. Site 10 of 12 in cluster A
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Lower
Actual: Year. Name: Type:
291 ft. 1971 BEEBE KENT Gasoline Service Stations
1972 BEEBE KENT Gasoline Service Stations
1985 CUSTOM TRANSMISSION Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
1986 T & HAUTO SERVICE AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
1986 CUSTOM TRANSMISSION Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
1987 CUSTOM TRANSMISSION Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
1989 SEVEN DAY CAR CARE General Automotive Repair Shops
1989 T&H AUTO SERVICE General Automotive Repair Shops
1990 T&H AUTO SERVICE General Automotive Repair Shops
1991 T&H AUTO SERVICE General Automotive Repair Shops
1992 T&H AUTO SERVICE General Automotive Repair Shops
1993 T&H AUTO SERVICE General Automotive Repair Shops
1994 T&H AUTO SERVICE General Automotive Repair Shops
1995 T&H AUTO SERVICE General Automotive Repair Shops
1996 T&H AUTO SERVICE General Automotive Repair Shops
1997 T&H AUTO SERVICE General Automotive Repair Shops
1998 T&H AUTO SERVICE General Automotive Repair Shops
1999 T&H AUTO SERVICE General Automotive Repair Shops
2000 T&H AUTO SERVICE General Automotive Repair Shops
2001 T&H AUTO SERVICE General Automotive Repair Shops
2002 T&H AUTO SERVICE General Automotive Repair Shops
2003 T&H AUTO SERVICE General Automotive Repair Shops
2004 T&H AUTO SERVICE General Automotive Repair Shops
2005 T&H AUTO SERVICE General Automotive Repair Shops
2006 T&H AUTO SERVICE General Automotive Repair Shops
2007 T&H AUTO SERVICE General Automotive Repair Shops
2008 T&H AUTO SERVICE General Automotive Repair Shops
2009 T&H AUTO SERVICE General Automotive Repair Shops
2010 T&H AUTO SERVICE General Automotive Repair Shops
2011 T&H AUTO SERVICE General Automotive Repair Shops
2012 T&H AUTO SERVICE General Automotive Repair Shops
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Al4 CITY OF FRESNO CUPA Listings U003788745
NNW 844 BROADWAY N/A
<1/8 FRESNO, CA 93721
0.048 mi.
254 ft. Site 11 of 12 in cluster A
Relative: CUPA FRESNO:
Lower Name: CITY OF FRESNO
Actual: Address: 844 BROADWAY
291 ft. City,State, Zip: FRESNO, CA 93721
Region: FRESNO
Cross Street: Not reported
Facility ID: FA0272857
APM Number: 46828444T1
Program Element: UST REMOVAL/CLOSURE W/1 TANK
C15 SMART & FINAL # 328 CERS HAZ WASTE  S121747067
SE 631 H ST CERS N/A
<1/8 FRESNO, CA 93721
0.049 mi.
258 ft. Site 1 of 5in cluster C
Relative: CERS HAZ WASTE:
Higher Name: SMART & FINAL # 328
Actual: Address: 631 HST
293 ft. City,State, Zip: FRESNO, CA 93721
Site ID: 154166
CERS ID: 10445968

CERS Description:

Eval General Type:

Hazardous Waste Generator

CERS:
Name: SMART & FINAL # 328
Address: 631 H ST
City,State,Zip: FRESNO, CA 93721
Site ID: 154166
CERS ID: 10445968
CERS Description: Chemical Storage Facilities
Evaluation:
Eval General Type: Compliance Evaluation Inspection
Eval Date: 06-25-2014
Violations Found: No
Eval Type: Routine done by local agency
Eval Notes: Haz waste inspection
Eval Division: Fresno County Department of Public Health
Eval Program: HW
Eval Source: CERS

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

Eval Date: 07-19-2017

Violations Found: No

Eval Type: Routine done by local agency

Eval Notes: BP inspection

Eval Division: Fresno County Department of Public Health
Eval Program: HMRRP

Eval Source: CERS

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
07-19-2017
No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
SMART & FINAL # 328 (Continued) S121747067

Eval Type:
Eval Notes:
Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Coordinates:

Site ID:

Facility Name:

Env Int Type Code:
Program ID:

Coord Name:

Ref Point Type Desc:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Routine done by local agency

Haz waste inspection

Fresno County Department of Public Health
HW

CERS

154166

Smart & Final # 328
HWG

10445968

Not reported
Unknown
36.728733
-119.788849

CUPA District

Fresno County Community Health Department
Not reported

1221 Fulton St., 3rd FloorP.O. Box 11867
Fresno

CA

Not reported

93775

(559) 600-3271

Document Preparer
Darryl Dinson

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Identification Signer

Darryl Dinson

Environmental Health Compliance Manager
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Legal Owner

SMART & FINAL STORES LLC
Not reported

P.O. Box 512377

Los Angeles

CA

United States

90051-0377

(323) 869-7500
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SMART & FINAL # 328 (Continued) S121747067
Affiliation Type Desc: Parent Corporation
Entity Name: Smart and Final Stores
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: Not reported
Affiliation City: Not reported
Affiliation State: Not reported
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: Not reported
Affiliation Type Desc: Facility Mailing Address
Entity Name: Mailing Address
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: P.O. Box 512377
Affiliation City: Los Angeles
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: 90051-0377
Affiliation Phone: Not reported
Affiliation Type Desc: Environmental Contact
Entity Name: Darryl Dinson
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: P.O. Box 512377
Affiliation City: Los Angeles
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: 90051-0377
Affiliation Phone: Not reported
Affiliation Type Desc: Operator
Entity Name: Smart & Final #328
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: Not reported
Affiliation City: Not reported
Affiliation State: Not reported
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: (559) 264-3514
C16 SMART & FINAL #328 CUPA Listings S116348169
SE 631 H ST HAZNET N/A
<1/8 FRESNO, CA 93721 HWTS
0.049 mi.
258 ft. Site 2 of 5in cluster C
Relative: CUPA FRESNO:
Higher Name: SMART & FINAL #328
Actual: Address: 631 HST
293 ft. City,State, Zip: FRESNO, CA 93721
Region: FRESNO
Cross Street: Not reported
Facility ID: FA0269382
APM Number: 46705028S

Program Element:

Name:

MV FUEL/OIL/PROPANE ONLY IN AGST/UST MODEL PL

SMART & FINAL #328
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SMART & FINAL #328 (Continued) S116348169

Address: 631 H ST

City,State, Zip: FRESNO, CA 93721

Region: FRESNO

Cross Street: Not reported

Facility ID: FA0269382

APM Number: 46705028S

Program Element: HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATOR (CESQG)

HAZNET:

Name: SMART & FINAL #328

Address: 631 HST

Address 2: Not reported

City,State, Zip: FRESNO, CA 900510000

Contact: DARRYL DINSON

Telephone: 3238697704

Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address: PO BOX 512377

Year: 2019

Gepaid: CAL000379488

TSD EPA ID: NVT330010000

CA Waste Code: 331 - Off-specification, aged or surplus organics

Disposal Method: H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

Tons: 0.01850

Year: 2019

Gepaid: CAL000379488

TSD EPA ID: CAD008364432

CA Waste Code: 214 - Unspecified solvent mixture

Disposal Method: H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

Tons: 0.00750

Year: 2019

Gepaid: CAL000379488

TSD EPA ID: IDD073114654

CA Waste Code: 122 - Alkaline solution without metals pH >=12.5

Disposal Method: H132 - Landfill Or Surface Impoundment That Will Be Closed As
Landfill( To Include On-Site Treatment And/Or Stabilization)

Tons: 0.04100

Year: 2019

Gepaid: CAL000379488

TSD EPA ID: IDD073114654

CA Waste Code: 331 - Off-specification, aged or surplus organics

Disposal Method: H132 - Landfill Or Surface Impoundment That Will Be Closed As
Landfill( To Include On-Site Treatment And/Or Stabilization)

Tons: 0.02750

Year: 2019

Gepaid: CAL000379488

TSD EPA ID: NVT330010000

CA Waste Code: 331 - Off-specification, aged or surplus organics

Disposal Method: HO039 - Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid
Regeneration, Organics Recovery Ect

Tons: 0.04350
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

122 - Alkaline solution without metals pH >=12.5

SMART & FINAL #328 (Continued) S116348169
Year: 2019
Gepaid: CAL000379488
TSD EPA ID: NVT330010000

HO039 - Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid

Regeneration, Organics Recovery Ect

Tons: 0.05550

Year: 2019

Gepaid: CAL000379488
TSD EPA ID: IDD073114654

CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

331 - Off-specification, aged or surplus organics
H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

Tons: 0.01550

Year: 2019

Gepaid: CAL000379488
TSD EPA ID: CAD008364432

CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

331 - Off-specification, aged or surplus organics
H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

Tons: 0.24350

Year: 2019

Gepaid: CAL000379488
TSD EPA ID: CAD008364432

CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

122 - Alkaline solution without metals pH >=12.5
H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

Tons: 0.07750

Year: 2019

Gepaid: CAL000379488
TSD EPA ID: NVD980895338

CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

Tons:

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.01150

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
30 additional CA HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

Additional Info:

Year: 2016

Gen EPA ID: CAL000379488

Shipment Date: 20151209

Creation Date: 3/25/2016 22:15:42

Receipt Date: 20160105

Manifest ID: 008532851FLE

Trans EPA ID: MNS000110924

Trans Name: STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC
Trans 2 EPA ID: CAR000210617

Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:

21ST CENTURY ENVIRONMENTAL OF CALIFORNIA
CAD980884183
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6jon6IYFj0UEocQOnrlM301sI.KUYnyQF8rCA7ui0SO4UncXEXNIACFGcL3dQOkiOQp43JB7rchuloZ7MhkO4aVn0AEu1ibYsyKX5dxf.brvKF8KUZgQBheFnlOVyByLQP9w4h1T8e3arHSrCy6VASq57sGvuECJij166Q5Jj0u8oTpPnbRI33lrIpYYYJ7PF5Ar9iCZ0quYUqoxEy144sUCcY6RQtxLO7eo4loRrlaQlUySMgXp4G.c0TJs1kALsnWB5Xij.hgIKVsgUdAH5FAznWupy0nXQScy4Xmw80GLrzhHCiNE6gOYjuf5oiEZn8mc49MSITKkYs6KFsby33vs0NU3UFHREyl59HztcB94QLESOEoeAABkrzZ8lnRzMJpQ73Vt0kue1sUDsPWuAYFQ.jJZKdJWUdPg5KC6nPrGyiLTQdJd9WTw84rdrUDiCP5p9lqT7xGNujVmiUD12JTmS0TjO9.64SIa5mhBnX.mcBZfXBVnvfBWXeNANmbwIizD6PJ1j8QBoYghnKbQ4k4NItRSYp4SFqHj38a50vjdU9VLEbBJV8cgcPW4QkZ8OzZ44iJDr8l6lrhoMLty4dUr0OS71mxqsnsa9o8h.DIhKXlpUYuW6fgMnKJpyYL.QN.C7BXf8caArhSoCyZHBpMJ7SiJujo8iqEl4ibQSEcVOG434L9x9mCwncyHc.ChXei1C1s.Xg3nN9WnIyUO3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6jon6IYFj0UEocQOnrlM301sI.KUYnyQF8rCA7ui0SO4UncXEXNIACFGcL3dQOkiOQp43JB7rchuloZ7MhkO4aVn0AEu1ibYsyKX5dxf.brvKF8KUZgQBheFnlOVyByLQP9w4h1T8e3arHSrCy6VASq57sGvuECJij166Q5Jj0u8oTpPnbRI33lrIpYYYJ7PF5Ar9iCZ0quYUqoxEy144sUCcY6RQtxLO7eo4loRrlaQlUySMgXp4G.c0TJs1kALsnWB5Xij.hgIKVsgUdAH5FAznWupy0nXQScy4Xmw80GLrzhHCiNE6gOYjuf5oiEZn8mc49MSITKkYs6KFsby33vs0NU3UFHREyl59HztcB94QLESOEoeAABkrzZ8lnRzMJpQ73Vt0kue1sUDsPWuAYFQ.jJZKdJWUdPg5KC6nPrGyiLTQdJd9WTw84rdrUDiCP5p9lqT7xGNujVmiUD12JTmS0TjO9.64SIa5mhBnX.mcBZfXBVnvfBWXeNANmbwIizD6PJ1j8QBoYghnKbQ4k4NItRSYp4SFqHj38a50vjdU9VLEbBJV8cgcPW4QkZ8OzZ44iJDr8l6lrhoMLty4dUr0OS71mxqsnsa9o8h.DIhKXlpUYuW6fgMnKJpyYL.QN.C7BXf8caArhSoCyZHBpMJ7SiJujo8iqEl4ibQSEcVOG434L9x9mCwncyHc.ChXei1C1s.Xg3nN9WnIyUO3

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SMART & FINAL #328 (Continued)

Trans Name:

TSDF Alt EPA ID:

TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:

Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

GENERAL ENVIRONMENTAL MGT LLC

Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture

D001

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.0015

3

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20151209

3/25/2016 22:15:42

20160105

008532851FLE

MNS000110924

STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC
CAR000210617

21ST CENTURY ENVIRONMENTAL OF CALIFORNIA
CAD980884183

GENERAL ENVIRONMENTAL MGT LLC

Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture

D001

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.0015

3

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20151209

3/25/2016 22:15:42

20160105

008532851FLE

MNS000110924

STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC
CAR000210617

21ST CENTURY ENVIRONMENTAL OF CALIFORNIA
CAD980884183

GENERAL ENVIRONMENTAL MGT LLC

Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture

D001

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

$116348169
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SMART & FINAL #328 (Continued) S116348169
Quantity Tons: 0.001
Waste Quantity: 2
Quantity Unit: P

Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20151209

3/25/2016 22:15:42

20160105

008532851FLE

MNS000110924

STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC
CAR000210617

21ST CENTURY ENVIRONMENTAL OF CALIFORNIA
CAD980884183

GENERAL ENVIRONMENTAL MGT LLC

Not reported

Not reported

122 - Alkaline solution without metals (pH > 12.5
D002

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.0165

33

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20151209

10/17/2016 18:31:58

20160121

008532852FLE

MNS000110924

STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC
CAR000210617

21ST CENTURY ENVIRONMENTAL OF CALIFORNIA
NVD980895338

21ST CENTURY EMN LLC

Not reported

Not reported

331 - Off-specification, aged, or surplus organics

Not reported

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.0015

3

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SMART & FINAL #328 (Continued)

Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:

Not reported

20151209

Not reported

Not reported

008532851FLE

MNS000110924

STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC
CAR000210617

21ST CENTURY ENVIRONMENTAL OF CALIFORNIA
CAD980884183

GENERAL ENVIRONMENTAL MGT LLC

Not reported

Not reported

122 - Alkaline solution without metals (pH > 12.5
D002

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.027

54

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20151209

Not reported

Not reported

008532851FLE

MNS000110924

STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC
CAR000210617

21ST CENTURY ENVIRONMENTAL OF CALIFORNIA
CAD980884183

GENERAL ENVIRONMENTAL MGT LLC

Not reported

Not reported

331 - Off-specification, aged, or surplus organics

Not reported

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.087

174

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20151005
12/18/2015 22:15:09
20151023
008488760FLE
MNS000110924

$116348169
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SMART & FINAL #328 (Continued)

Trans Name:

Trans 2 EPA ID:

Trans 2 Name:

TSDF EPA ID:

Trans Name:

TSDF Alt EPA ID:

TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:

Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC
CAR000210617

21ST CENTURY ENVIRONMENTAL OF CALIFORNIA
CAD980884183

GENERAL ENVIRONMENTAL MGT LLC

Not reported

Not reported

122 - Alkaline solution without metals (pH > 12.5
D002

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.075

150

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20151005

12/18/2015 22:15:09

20151023

008488760FLE

MNS000110924

STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC
CAR000210617

21ST CENTURY ENVIRONMENTAL OF CALIFORNIA
CAD980884183

GENERAL ENVIRONMENTAL MGT LLC

Not reported

Not reported

181 - Other inorganic solid waste Organics

Not reported

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.0005

1

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20151005

12/18/2015 22:15:09

20151023

008488760FLE

MNS000110924

STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC
CAR000210617

21ST CENTURY ENVIRONMENTAL OF CALIFORNIA
CAD980884183

GENERAL ENVIRONMENTAL MGT LLC

Not reported

Not reported

$116348169
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SMART & FINAL #328 (Continued)

Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

122 - Alkaline solution without metals (pH > 12.5
D002

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.04

80

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2014
CALO00379488

20140715

6/24/2015 22:15:06

20140728

007222919FLE

MNS000110924

STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC
NED986382133

SMITH SYSTEMS TRANSPORTATION INC
CAD008364432

RHO CHEM LLC

Not reported

Not reported

791 - Liquids with pH < 2 792 Liquids with pH < 2 with metals
D002

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.0095

19

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20140715

6/24/2015 22:15:06

20140728

007222919FLE

MNS000110924

STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC
NED986382133

SMITH SYSTEMS TRANSPORTATION INC
CAD008364432

RHO CHEM LLC

Not reported

Not reported

311 - Pharmaceutical waste

Not reported

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No

$116348169
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Map ID l

MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SMART & FINAL #328 (Continued)

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:

Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.0025

5

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20140715

6/24/2015 22:15:06

20140728

007222919FLE

MNS000110924

STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC
NED986382133

SMITH SYSTEMS TRANSPORTATION INC
CAD008364432

RHO CHEM LLC

Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture

D001

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.0175

35

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20140715

6/24/2015 22:15:06

20140728

007222919FLE

MNS000110924

STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC
NED986382133

SMITH SYSTEMS TRANSPORTATION INC
CAD008364432

RHO CHEM LLC

Not reported

Not reported

561 - Not reported

Not reported

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.0185

37

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

$116348169
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SMART & FINAL #328 (Continued)

Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:

Not reported
Not reported

20140117
6/13/2014 22:15:06
20140211
006263435FLE
MNS000110924
STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC
NED986382133
SMITH SYSTEMS
INR000110197
STERICYCLE INC
Not reported

Not reported

561 - Not reported
Not reported

- Not reported
0.0095

19

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20140117

6/13/2014 22:15:06

20140211

006263435FLE

MNS000110924

STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC
NED986382133

SMITH SYSTEMS

INR000110197

STERICYCLE INC

Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture

D001

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.002

4

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20140117
6/13/2014 22:15:06
20140211
006263435FLE
MNS000110924

$116348169
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SMART & FINAL #328 (Continued)

Trans Name:

Trans 2 EPA ID:

Trans 2 Name:

TSDF EPA ID:

Trans Name:

TSDF Alt EPA ID:

TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:

Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:

$116348169

STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC
NED986382133

SMITH SYSTEMS

INR000110197

STERICYCLE INC

Not reported

Not reported

791 - Liquids with pH < 2 792 Liquids with pH < 2 with metals
D002

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.0055

11

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2013
CALO00379488

20130723

Not reported

Not reported
006228599FLE
MNS000110924
STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC
NED986382133
SMITH SYSTEMS
INR000110197
STERICYCLE INC
Not reported

Not reported

311 - Pharmaceutical waste
Not reported

- Not reported
0.004

8

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20130723

Not reported

Not reported

006228599FLE

MNS000110924

STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC
NED986382133

SMITH SYSTEMS

INR000110197
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
SMART & FINAL #328 (Continued) S116348169

Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:

Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:

STERICYCLE INC
Not reported
Not reported
- Not reported
Not reported
- Not reported
0.0055

11

P

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20130723
11/21/2013 22:15:08
20130807
006228599FLE
MNS000110924
STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC
NED986382133
SMITH SYSTEMS
INR000110197
STERICYCLE INC
Not reported

Not reported

561 - Not reported
Not reported

- Not reported
0.0465

93

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20130723

11/21/2013 22:15:08

20130807

006228599FLE

MNS000110924

STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC
NED986382133

SMITH SYSTEMS

INR000110197

STERICYCLE INC

Not reported

Not reported

791 - Liquids with pH < 2 792 Liquids with pH < 2 with metals
D002

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.001

2
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SMART & FINAL #328 (Continued) S116348169
Quantity Unit: P

Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20130723

11/21/2013 22:15:08

20130807

006228599FLE

MNS000110924

STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC
NED986382133

SMITH SYSTEMS

INR000110197

STERICYCLE INC

Not reported

Not reported

122 - Alkaline solution without metals (pH > 12.5
D002

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.0335

67

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20130723

11/21/2013 22:15:08

20130807

006228599FLE

MNS000110924

STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC
NED986382133

SMITH SYSTEMS

INR000110197

STERICYCLE INC

Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture

D001

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.007

14

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
SMART & FINAL #328 (Continued) S116348169
Additional Info:
Year: 2015
Gen EPA ID: CAL000379488
Shipment Date: 20151209
Creation Date: 3/25/2016 22:15:42
Receipt Date: 20160105
Manifest ID: 008532851FLE
Trans EPA ID: MNS000110924
Trans Name: STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC
Trans 2 EPA ID: CAR000210617
Trans 2 Name: 21ST CENTURY ENVIRONMENTAL OF CALIFORNIA
TSDF EPA ID: CAD980884183
Trans Name: GENERAL ENVIRONMENTAL MGT LLC

TSDF Alt EPA ID:

TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:

Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:

Not reported

Not reported

122 - Alkaline solution without metals (pH > 12.5
D002

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.0165

33

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20151209

Not reported

Not reported

008532851FLE

MNS000110924

STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC
CAR000210617

21ST CENTURY ENVIRONMENTAL OF CALIFORNIA
CAD980884183

GENERAL ENVIRONMENTAL MGT LLC

Not reported

Not reported

331 - Off-specification, aged, or surplus organics

Not reported

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.087

174

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20151209
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
SMART & FINAL #328 (Continued) S116348169
Manifest ID: 008532851FLE
Trans EPA ID: MNS000110924
Trans Name: STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC

Trans 2 EPA ID:

Trans 2 Name:

TSDF EPA ID:

Trans Name:

TSDF Alt EPA ID:

TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:

Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:

CAR000210617

21ST CENTURY ENVIRONMENTAL OF CALIFORNIA
CAD980884183

GENERAL ENVIRONMENTAL MGT LLC

Not reported

Not reported

122 - Alkaline solution without metals (pH > 12.5
D002

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.027

54

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20151209

10/17/2016 18:31:58

20160121

008532852FLE

MNS000110924

STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC
CAR000210617

21ST CENTURY ENVIRONMENTAL OF CALIFORNIA
NVD980895338

21ST CENTURY EMN LLC

Not reported

Not reported

331 - Off-specification, aged, or surplus organics

Not reported

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.0015

3

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20151209

3/25/2016 22:15:42

20160105

008532851FLE

MNS000110924

STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC
CAR000210617

21ST CENTURY ENVIRONMENTAL OF CALIFORNIA
CAD980884183

GENERAL ENVIRONMENTAL MGT LLC

TC6747266.2s Page 35



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SMART & FINAL #328 (Continued)

TSDF Alt EPA ID:

TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:

Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:

Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture
D001

$116348169

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

0.001

2

P

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20151209
3/25/2016 22:15:42
20160105
008532851FLE
MNS000110924

STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC

CAR000210617

21ST CENTURY ENVIRONMENTAL OF CALIFORNIA

CAD980884183

GENERAL ENVIRONMENTAL MGT LLC

Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture
D001

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

0.0015

3

P

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20151209
3/25/2016 22:15:42
20160105
008532851FLE
MNS000110924

STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC

CAR000210617

21ST CENTURY ENVIRONMENTAL OF CALIFORNIA

CAD980884183

GENERAL ENVIRONMENTAL MGT LLC

Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture
D001

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

0.0015
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SMART & FINAL #328 (Continued) S116348169
Waste Quantity: 3
Quantity Unit: P

Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20151005

12/18/2015 22:15:09

20151023

008488760FLE

MNS000110924

STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC
CAR000210617

21ST CENTURY ENVIRONMENTAL OF CALIFORNIA
CAD980884183

GENERAL ENVIRONMENTAL MGT LLC

Not reported

Not reported

122 - Alkaline solution without metals (pH > 12.5
D002

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.04

80

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20151005

12/18/2015 22:15:09

20151023

008488760FLE

MNS000110924

STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC
CAR000210617

21ST CENTURY ENVIRONMENTAL OF CALIFORNIA
CAD980884183

GENERAL ENVIRONMENTAL MGT LLC

Not reported

Not reported

181 - Other inorganic solid waste Organics

Not reported

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.0005

1

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
SMART & FINAL #328 (Continued) S116348169
Shipment Date: 20151005
Creation Date: 12/18/2015 22:15:09
Receipt Date: 20151023
Manifest ID: 008488760FLE
Trans EPA ID: MNS000110924
Trans Name: STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC

Trans 2 EPA ID:

Trans 2 Name:

TSDF EPA ID:

Trans Name:

TSDF Alt EPA ID:

TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:

Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:

CAR000210617

21ST CENTURY ENVIRONMENTAL OF CALIFORNIA
CAD980884183

GENERAL ENVIRONMENTAL MGT LLC

Not reported

Not reported

122 - Alkaline solution without metals (pH > 12.5
D002

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.075

150

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2017
CALO00379488

20171221

10/29/2018 18:30:22

20180123

009173851FLE

MNS000110924

STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC
NED986382133

SMITH SYSTEMS

AZR000515924

YUMA YES LLC

Not reported

Not reported

331 - Off-specification, aged, or surplus organics
Not reported

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.0305

61

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20171221
9/14/2018 18:31:06
20180123
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
SMART & FINAL #328 (Continued) S116348169
Manifest ID: 009173850FLE
Trans EPA ID: MNS000110924
Trans Name: STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC

Trans 2 EPA ID:

Trans 2 Name:

TSDF EPA ID:

Trans Name:

TSDF Alt EPA ID:

TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:

Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:

NED986382133

SMITH SYSTEMS

CAD008364432

RHO CHEM LLC

Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture

D001

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.008

16

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20171221

9/14/2018 18:31:06

20180123

009173850FLE

MNS000110924

STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC
NED986382133

SMITH SYSTEMS

CAD008364432

RHO CHEM LLC

Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture

D001

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.057

114

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20171221

9/14/2018 18:31:06

20180123

009173850FLE

MNS000110924

STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC
NED986382133

SMITH SYSTEMS

CAD008364432

RHO CHEM LLC
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SMART & FINAL #328 (Continued)

TSDF Alt EPA ID:

TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:

Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:

Not reported

Not reported

122 - Alkaline solution without metals (pH > 12.5
D002

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.017

34

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20171221

10/29/2018 18:30:22

20180123

009173851FLE

MNS000110924

STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC
NED986382133

SMITH SYSTEMS

AZR000515924

YUMA YES LLC

Not reported

Not reported

331 - Off-specification, aged, or surplus organics
Not reported

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.0815

163

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20170906

8/1/2018 18:30:51

20171019

009382724FLE

MNS000110924

STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC
NED986382133

SMITH SYSTEMS

NVD980895338

21ST CENTURY EMN LLC

Not reported

Not reported

331 - Off-specification, aged, or surplus organics

Not reported

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.006

$116348169

TC6747266.2s Page 40



Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SMART & FINAL #328 (Continued) S116348169
Waste Quantity: 12
Quantity Unit: P

Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20170906

5/30/2018 18:32:07

20170928

009382723FLE

MNS000110924

STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC
Not reported

Not reported

CAD980884183

GENERAL ENVIRONMENTAL MGT LLC

Not reported

Not reported

331 - Off-specification, aged, or surplus organics
Not reported

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.1435

287

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20170906

5/30/2018 18:32:07

20170928

009382723FLE

MNS000110924

STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC
Not reported

Not reported

CAD980884183

GENERAL ENVIRONMENTAL MGT LLC

Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture

D001

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.001

2

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
SMART & FINAL #328 (Continued) S116348169
Shipment Date: 20170906
Creation Date: 5/30/2018 18:32:07
Receipt Date: 20170928
Manifest ID: 009382723FLE
Trans EPA ID: MNS000110924
Trans Name: STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC

Trans 2 EPA ID:

Trans 2 Name:

TSDF EPA ID:

Trans Name:

TSDF Alt EPA ID:

TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:

Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

HWTS:

Name:
Address:
Address 2:
City,State, Zip:
EPA ID:
Inactive Date:

Not reported

Not reported

CAD980884183

GENERAL ENVIRONMENTAL MGT LLC

Not reported

Not reported

122 - Alkaline solution without metals (pH > 12.5
D002

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.0235

47

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20170713

7/16/2018 18:30:53

20170803

009382532FLE

MNS000110924

STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC
NED986382133

SMITH SYSTEMS TRANSPORTATION
NVD980895338

21ST CENTURY EMN LLC

Not reported

Not reported

331 - Off-specification, aged, or surplus organics
Not reported

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.003

6

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SMART & FINAL #328
631 H ST

Not reported
FRESNO, CA 93721
CAL000379488

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SMART & FINAL #328 (Continued) S116348169
Create Date: 11/05/2012
Last Act Date: 07/31/2020
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: PO BOX 512377
Mailing Address 2: Not reported
Mailing City,State,Zip: LOS ANGELES, CA 900510000
Owner Name: SMART & FINAL STORES CORP
Owner Address: 600 CITADEL DR
Owner Address 2: Not reported
Owner City,State,Zip: COMMERCE, CA 900400000
Contact Name: DARRYL DINSON
Contact Address: 600 CITADEL DR
Contact Address 2: Not reported
City,State, Zip: COMMERCE, CA 900401562
NAICS:
EPA ID: CAL000379488
Create Date: 2012-11-05 09:50:14.553
NAICS Code: 45291
NAICS Description: Warehouse Clubs and Superstores
Issued EPA ID Date: 2012-11-05 09:50:14.54300
Inactive Date: Not reported
Facility Name: SMART & FINAL #328
Facility Address: 631 H ST
Facility Address 2: Not reported
Facility City: FRESNO
Facility County: Not reported
Facility State: CA
Facility Zip: 93721
C17 SMART & FINAL #328 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1024836340
SE 631 H ST CAL000379488
<1/8 FRESNO, CA 93721
0.049 mi.
258 ft. Site 3 of 5in cluster C
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20121105
Actual: Handler Name: SMART & FINAL #328
293 ft. Handler Address: 631 H ST
Handler City,State,Zip: FRESNO, CA 93721
EPA ID: CAL000379488
Contact Name: DARRYL DINSON
Contact Address: 600 CITADEL DR

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:

COMMERCE, CA 90040-1562
323-869-7704
323-869-7864

DARRYL.DINSON@SMARTANDFINAL.COM

Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SMART & FINAL #328 (Continued)

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Not reported

PO BOX 512377
LOS ANGELES, CA 90051-0000
SMART & FINAL STORES CORP
Other

DARRYL DINSON
Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

Not reported
20180906

No

No

1024836340
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
SMART & FINAL #328 (Continued) 1024836340
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: No
Manifest Broker: No
Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: SMART & FINAL STORES CORP
Legal Status: Other

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:

Not reported

Not reported

600 CITADEL DR
COMMERCE, CA 90040-0000
323-869-6210

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator
DARRYL DINSON
Other

Not reported

Not reported

600 CITADEL DR
COMMERCE, CA 90040-1562
323-869-7704

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20121105

Handler Name: SMART & FINAL #328

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 45291

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

NAICS Description: WAREHOUSE CLUBS AND SUPERCENTERS

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations:

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
B18 FRESNO MOTOR CENTER EDR Hist Auto 1009075808
East 1826-28 MONO N/A
<1/8 FRESNO, CA
0.051 mi.
2609 ft. Site 4 of 4in cluster B
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
293 ft. 1958 FRESNO MOTOR CENTER AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
A19 SIMON & SON EDR Hist Cleaner 1009183545
NwW 853 BROADWAY ST N/A
<1/8 FRESNO, CA
0.054 mi.
284 ft. Site 12 of 12 in cluster A
Relative: EDR Hist Cleaner
Lower
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
291 ft. 1947 SIMON & SON CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANERS
1958 SIMON & SON CLEANERS AND DYERS
1962 SIMON & SON CLEANERS AND DYERS
1965 SIMON & SON CLEANERS AND DYERS
1969 SIMON & SON CLEANERS Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
D20 VLACICH WM EDR Hist Auto 1009075679
East 1832 MONO N/A
<1/8 FRESNO, CA
0.054 mi.
285 ft. Site 1 of 12 in cluster D
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Lower
Actual: Year. Name: Type:
292 ft. 1927 VLACICH WM AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING AND SERVICE STATIONS
E21 LIBERTY LAUNDRY EDR Hist Cleaner 1009190184
North 1830 INYO ST N/A
<1/8 FRESNO, CA
0.055 mi.
289 ft. Site 1 of 8 in cluster E
Relative: EDR Hist Cleaner
Lower
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
291 ft. 1937 LIBERTY LAUNDRY LAUNDRIES STEAM
1958 FRESNO STEAM LAUNDRY LAUNDRIES
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Cc22 XPEDX PAPER & GRAPHICS #329 CUPA Listings S105418707
ESE 630 H ST N/A
<1/8 FRESNO, CA 93721
0.056 mi.
296 ft. Site 4 of 5in cluster C
Relative: CUPA FRESNO:
Higher Name: XPEDX PAPER & GRAPHICS #329
Actual: Address: 630 H ST
293 ft. City,State, Zip: FRESNO, CA 93721
Region: FRESNO
Cross Street: Not reported
Facility ID: FA0275402
APM Number: 46829406
Program Element: HAZ MAT DISCLOSURE-BELOW REPORTING QUANTITY
E23 BASKINS AUTO SUPPLY CUPA Listings S104867715
NE 729 BROADWAY N/A
<1/8 FRESNO, CA 93721
0.070 mi.
372 ft. Site 2 of 8 in cluster E
Relative: CUPA FRESNO:
Lower Name: BASKINS AUTO SUPPLY
Actual: Address: 729 BROADWAY
291 ft. City,State, Zip: FRESNO, CA 93721
Region: FRESNO
Cross Street: Not reported
Facility ID: FA0271552
APM Number: 46828604
Program Element: HAZ MAT DISCLOSURE-BELOW REPORTING QUANTITY
C24 ACE SERVICE INC. Notify 65 U000050461
ESE BROADWAY & VENTURA N/A
<1/8 FRESNO, CA 92028
0.073 mi.
386 ft. Site 5 of 5in cluster C
Relative: NOTIFY 65:
Higher Name: ACE SERVICE INC.
Actual: Address: BROADWAY & VENTURA
293 ft. City,State, Zip: FRESNO, CA 92028

Date Reported:
Staff Initials:

Board File Number:
Facility Type:
Discharge Date:
Issue Date:

Incident Description:
Global ID:

Status:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
E25 PERACCHIJ D EDR Hist Auto 1009074789
NNE 761 BROADWAY N/A
<1/8 FRESNO, CA
0.073 mi.
388 ft. Site 3 of 8in cluster E
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Lower
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
291 ft. 1947 PERACCHIJD GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONS
D26 HEDY S BROADWAY SERVICE EDR Hist Auto 1009078506
NE 715 BROADWAY ST N/A
<1/8 FRESNO, CA
0.074 mi.
389 ft. Site 2 of 12 in cluster D
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Lower
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
292 ft. 1965 HEDY S BROADWAY SERVICE GASOLINE STATIONS
1969 HEDIGER ERVINE A Gasoline Service Stations
1970 HEDIGER ERVINE A Gasoline Service Stations
1971 HEDIGER ERVINE A Gasoline Service Stations
1972 HEDIGER ERVINE A Gasoline Service Stations
D27 BASKIN H EDR Hist Auto 1009077204
NE 717 BROADWAY ST N/A
<1/8 FRESNO, CA
0.074 mi.
3809 ft. Site 3 of 12 in cluster D
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Lower
Actual: Year. Name: Type:
292 ft. 1932 BASKINH AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
E28 BROADWAY FURNITURE PARKING LOT (FORMER SERVICE STA LUST S106567719
NNE 755 BROADWAY N/A
<1/8 FRESNO, CA 93721
0.074 mi.
3809 ft. Site 4 of 8 in cluster E
Relative: LUST REG 5:
Lower Name: BROADWAY FURNITURE PARKING LOT (FORMER SERVICE STA
Actual: Address: 755 BROADWAY
291 ft. City: FRESNO
Region: 5
Status: Case Closed
Case Number:  5T10000837
Case Type: Soil only
Substance: Not reported
Staff Initials: DAM
Lead Agency: Local
Program: LUST

MTBE Code: N/A
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
E29 LYNCH S SHELL SERVICE EDR Hist Auto 1009076363
NNE 755 BROADWAY ST N/A
<1/8 FRESNO, CA
0.074 mi.
389 ft. Site 5 of 8 in cluster E
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Lower
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
291 ft. 1958 LYNCH S SHELL SERVICE GASOLINE STATIONS
1962 LYNCH SHELL SERVICE GASOLINE STATIONS
1965 _YNCH S SHELL SERVICE GASOLINE STATIONS
E30 BROADWAY FURNITURE PARKING LOT (FORMER SERVICE STA LUST S106487465
NNE 755 BROADWAY Cortese N/A
<1/8 FRESNO, CA 93721 CUPA Listings
0.074 mi. CERS
3809 ft. Site 6 of 8 in cluster E
Relative: LUST:
Lower Name: BROADWAY FURNITURE PARKING LOT (FORMER SERVICE STATION)
Actual: Address: 755 BROADWAY
291 ft. City,State, Zip: FRESNO, CA 93721

Lead Agency:

Case Type:

Geo Track:

Global Id:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Status:

Status Date:

Case Worker:

RB Case Number:
Local Agency:

File Location:

Local Case Number:
Potential Media Affect:

FRESNO COUNTY
LUST Cleanup Site
http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0601989283
T0601989283
36.7309129
-119.7887012

Completed - Case Closed
10/06/2004

EHD

5710000837

FRESNO COUNTY

Not reported

FA0277130

Soil

Potential Contaminants of Concern: Gasoline, Diesel

Site History:

LUST:
Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:
City:
Email:
Phone Number:

LUST:
Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Not reported

T0601989283

Local Agency Caseworker

FRESNO COUNTY DPH, ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DIV
FRESNO COUNTY

1221 Fulton Street

Fresno

environmentalhealth@fresnocountyca.gov

Not reported

T0601989283
Other
07/27/2004
Leak Discovery

T0601989283

ENFORCEMENT

10/06/2004

Closure/No Further Action Letter
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BROADWAY FURNITURE PARKING LOT (FORMER SERVICE STATION) (Continued) S106487465

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

LUST:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

CORTESE:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Region:
Envirostor Id:
Global ID:
Site/Facility Type:
Cleanup Status:
Status Date:
Site Code:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Owner:

Enf Type:

Swat R:

Flag:

Order No:

Waste Discharge System No:

Effective Date:
Region 2:

WID Id:

Solid Waste Id No:

Waste Management Uit Name:

File Name:

CUPA FRESNO:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Region:
Cross Street:

T0601989283

Other

07/27/2004
Leak Reported

T0601989283
REMEDIATION
07/29/2004

Not reported

T0601989283
Open - Case Begin Date
07/27/2004

T0601989283
Open - Site Assessment
07/29/2004

T0601989283
Completed - Case Closed
10/06/2004

BROADWAY FURNITURE PARKING LOT (FORMER SERVICE STATION)
755 BROADWAY
FRESNO, CA 93721
CORTESE

Not reported
T0601989283

LUST CLEANUP SITE

COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

active

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Active Open

BROADWAY FURNITURE
755 BROADWAY
FRESNO, CA 93721

FRESNO
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BROADWAY FURNITURE PARKING LOT (FORMER SERVICE STATION) (Continued) S106487465
Facility ID: FA0277130
APM Number: 46828603
Program Element: MISCELLANEOQOUS SITE ASSESSMENT
Name: BROADWAY FURNITURE
Address: 755 BROADWAY
City,State, Zip: FRESNO, CA 93721
Region: FRESNO
Cross Street: Not reported
Facility ID: FA0277130
APM Number: 46828603
Program Element: FORMER CONTAMINATED SITE/NO FURTHER ACTION
CERS:
Name: BROADWAY FURNITURE PARKING LOT (FORMER SERVICE STATION)
Address: 755 BROADWAY
City,State, Zip: FRESNO, CA 93721
Site ID: 241989
CERS ID: T0601989283
CERS Description: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Site
Affiliation:
Affiliation Type Desc: Local Agency Caseworker
Entity Name: FRESNO COUNTY DPH, ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DIV - FRESNO COUNTY
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 1221 Fulton Street
Affiliation City: Fresno
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: Not reported
D31 COMMERCIAL BUILDING US BROWNFIELDS 1018125167
NE 721 BROADWAY N/A
<1/8 FRESNO, CA 93721
0.074 mi.
389 ft. Site 4 of 12 in cluster D
Relative: US BROWNFIELDS:
Lower Name: COMMERCIAL BUILDING
Actual: Address: 721 BROADWAY
292 ft. City,State, Zip: FRESNO, CA 93721

Recipient Name:
Grant Type:
Property Number:
Parcel size:
Latitude:
Longitude:

HCM Label:

Map Scale:

Point of Reference:
Highlights:

Fresno Redevelopment Agency

Assessment

468-286-05T

.26

36.7304309

-119.7886293

Address Matching-House Number

Entrance Point of a Facility or Station

Based on a review of historical documents, the subject property and
adjacent parcels have been developed for commercial use in a
well-established portion of downtown Fresno since back to at least
1918. Prior to 1918, the subject property was developed as a
single-family residence with appurtenant structures in a commercial
district of downtown Fresno back to at least 1885. Based on the age
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

COMMERCIAL BUILDING (Continued)

Datum:

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:
Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:
Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air clea